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ADDITIONS TO WILLIAMSON COUNTY CEMETERY LISTINGS: 

VOLUME T, p. 283 

SAN GABRIEL (Old Georgetown) CEMETERY 

A. J. STRICKLAND (Andrew Jackson Strickland 
(b. 14 Jan. 1850 d. 2 Oct. 1856 

(standing at foot of this grave, to the left is the grave of: 
C. J. STRICKLAND (Catherine Jane) 
b. 12 Dec. 1839 d. 5 Jan. 1852 

Submitted by: Payne M. Strickland, Jr., great-great grandson of 
STEPHEN STRICKLAND, father of A. J. Strickland, above, 

VOLUME II, p. 105 

I.O.O.F. Georgetown, Section Q - ADD 

CSA Vet. ISAAC LAWRENCE RYAN 
b. Miss. 9-22-1823 d. Georgetown 4-16-1909 

Info. from Franklin Weeks and Norma Ryan Weeka 
1024 McGregor St,, Lufkin, TX 75901 

Jack Gregoire, City of Georgetown, helped locate burial site so 
the Weeks family could erect a CSA Marker. 

VOLUME III, p. 95 

HARGIS CEMETERY - this cemetery was so overgrown no one was ever able 
to get in to list stones, if they still exist. The 1964 listing of 
CIVIL WAR VETERANS BURIED IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY (as published by 
San Antonio Geneo, Society), listed in VOLUME II, beginning p. 366, 
lists this cemetery as MOORE CEMETERY, with 3 CSA Vets; 
ADD: 

HARGIS CEMETERY (aka MOORE CEMETERY) 

DOMETRIC HARGIS 
b. 11-17-1847 d. 

J. RUFUS HARGIS 
b. 6-7-1844 d. 

JACK MOORE 
b. 1-26-1848 d. 

CSA Vet. 
7-29-1935 

CSA Vet 
10-11-1923 

CSA Vet 
11-3-1927 

6 I am sure there are other_stones in this cemetery, if ever anyone _,,,/ 
r\J --can get in to check. . /J _:A/;_ {3-:;-;11rrE/.: f·'' \l':i. • · I 27 - JOHN BERRY CEMETERY - Adel /!.: ----- JP .f:-.--C-S'5 ./ . 

~~ ·1.l.~,1\1 
- .fl A. ,J. (An rpv:,--.:~ on) BERRY b. In~ cl. Baird, Callahan Co. LU.1-!_; c1: 

\/\' ,\ \' - 'i -:-- /ti(, -.5--Sep. 1899 s, 5t-•L J 11) ril:. rpt.d - \. P ~/J bur. in old Berry Cem . __ o.n-Cans 
\,,_.)\:, ,,, ----- ndbook of Texas, 1952) llF-r.. c,F. 

\\.,1,· L. Faubion, \./Cll_':,_--~----------- ? /<,tic=· 
~ ,, tiA 1/ ,T,-1e,,,1, 
\J 712 Hyrt;J.e-·S-r:-: Georgetown 78626 ~-=-- 2 ! 7 9 

I 

7 J \/ , I te.e . ]__y 



WILLIAMSON COUNTY CEMETERIES 

Volume I of this collection was made 1973-1975 by 

the Williamson County Historical Survey Committee. A 

second volume of other area cemeteries is now being 

compiled. Several cemeteries in counties adjoining 

Williamson, and near the boundary lines, are also in

cluded, for the convenience of researcherse 

Historical Committee members during the time this 

volume was compiled are as follows, 

Mrs. D~n Scarbrough (Georgetown), chairmanr Ruth Mantor (Taylor) 

vice chairman1 Mrs. Estha Scoggins (Georgetown), secretary

treasurers Myreta Matthews (Liberty Hill), publicity, also 

Mrs. Bob Ford, Mrs. Stanley Schwertner of Bartlett, Effie 

McLeod and Mrs. Jinx Goff, Florence, Laverne Faubion, Mrs. 

Leroy Johnson, Mrs. Homer Caswell, Mrs. Robert Morse, Mrs. 

Carl Burnette, Dr. and Mrs. Van Tipton, Mrs. J.T. Atkin, 

Donald Irvine, Mrs. Sally Pettus, Judge Sam Stone, Judge and 

Mrs. Luther Chance, Gene Hargett, all of Georgetown, Mrs. Henry 

Labaj, Granger, Mr. and Mrs. Emery Blackman, Hutto1 Miss Cora 

Sexton, Mrs. Fred Buchanan, Jarrells Mrs. Marshall Richardson, 

Harold Asher, Liberty Hills M~a. J. W. Ledbetter, Mrs. D. B. 
I' 

Gregg, Round Rocks A. M. Ahlgreen, Thomas McDonald, Mrs. Joe 

Hannah Forson, Ranken Kennedy, Mr. and Mrs. Mahon Gr...7:'ry, all 

of Taylorr Mr. and Mrs. Alvin Ribbeck, Thrall. 



:v:any of the older cer:1eteries have been 

called various names through the years. ~he 

Commission has atte~pted to list all alternate 

names, the earlier one being placed first. 

In all probability there has been so~e 

misreading of names or dates, in spite of ~reat 

• 

c~re taken by researchers, and a few obvious 

typol=;raphical ir.accuracies (such as the exchanging 

of birth and death dates) appear in this collection. 

Since· these cannot be rechecked immediately, the 

compiler's listing stands. If the reader can offer 

positive corrections which can ·oe substantiated, he 

sho.uld report them to the librarian, who can properly 

make the correction, allowing the original version to 

remain visible • 
.. 

Texas law prohibits the defacing or destruction 

of any and all Texas cemeteries/burial places, or any 

part of one, evep, on private property. Information 

about damage to cemeteries should be reported promptly 

to law enforcement officers. 

This volume was prepared with the assistance of 

many individuals, cemetery associations, and entire 

copimunities, to whom the Williamson County Historical 

Commission is extremely grateful. 
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(1) A-B 

SURNArlE INDEX 
WI Ll! A:;3 a~· i:ou';T'{ C3 3TE~:': E'S 

VOL. I 
-A-

ADAIR ..... 5 .BARCUCH .... lll . BERRY ...•. 69-182 
ADA~:S ..... 5-lJ-107-144 BARKER ...• 5-24-68-181 252 

170-lF0-237-258-312 - 237 BERTRAM ••• J0-251 
J28-332-J39 BARKLEY.,. 164 BEVILL •• ,. 161 

AKE ....... 1-224-281 BARLOW .... 68 BIGON ••. ,. 112 
ALBERTSON. l-se- /1, BARNES, ••• 27-58-90- BIJA ••••• • 112 
ALCOTT, ... l?O 182-220-225-312 - BILES ••.•• 69 
ALLBRITTEN 15? 319 BILLINGS •• 252 
ALLEN..... lJ-i: 5--~9-170 BARNETT... 5-284 BINGHAM. • • 144 

180-22)-224-284 BARNHILL .. 6-225 BIRD •....• 221-312 
ALLISON ... 2-3-5 BARON ..... 42-111 Jl8-324-J25 
ALLMAN .... 180-227-339 :9ARRIER ... 240 BISHOP •.•• 312 
ANDERSON .. 11-12-13-58 BARRINGTON 182-338-58- BITTICK ••• 288 

109-153-160-l80-214a 158-161-162 BLACK .•••• 13-68-69 
221-224-252-300-312-~BARRON •••• 165-264 70-lBt Ill 
J21-J27 BARROW .... 182 BLACKBURN, 6 

ANGELL .... 180 BARRY ..... 221-227 BLACK~~N .. Sl-14-61-
ANTONIO ... 94a BAR1rEE •.•• 182 70 
AREDONDO .. 42 BARTEK .... lll BLACKMON .• 112 
ARMSTRONG. 62-104-264- BARTLEY .•• ,If~ BLACKSTOCK 18J 

284 BARTON .... 6-182-246 - BLACKWELL. 68 
ARNOLD .... 5-13 247 BLAIR ..... 252 

JJ9 BARTOS •••• 111-143 BLANCET.,, 6 ARVA ..... . 
ASHER ••••• 
ASHTON ..... 

13 BARTOSH ... 111•112 BLANTON, .. 217 
240 BARTOSOVA. 42 BLEDSOE.,. 183 

ASKEW ••••. 264 BARTZ ..... 214a BLESING ••• 183 
ASTEEN, ... 
ATKINS •••• 
ATKINSON •. 
ATWOOD •••• 
AVANT ••..• 
AVERY ..... 

240 BASS .•.... 182 BLO~~UIST. JOO 
173 BATES ••••• 182-252 BLOON:QUIST JOO 
180 BATLA ..... 112 BLYSTONE .. 18j 
13-181 BAUCHn~N .. 240 BOALS ..... 171 
225 BAYLOR .... 94a BOBO ...... 30-18J 
5-278 BEAL .••••.• 246 BODENHArf.ER 1s3 

AYNESWORTH 181-240 BEALL ..•.. 225-)08 BOGAN ..... 219 
-B-

EABER., ... JOO 
BACA ...... 111 
BAILEY .... 181 
BAINBRIDGE 18'1 
BAIRD ...... lJ 
BAKER ..... lj-68-181-

224-2.)7 
BALDRIGE .. 5 
BALLI ..... 69 
BALLIEW ... 21? 
.BALUSEK ••• 42-229-231 
BARABAS ... ~42-111-143 
BARBER .. ,. 69 
BARBOUR ... 69 
BARCHLAY.. 225 

BEARD ..... 25-26-27 BOHAC ..... 112-113 
BEARDEN ... 68 BOHANAN ... J32-3JJ 
BEATY ..... 224 BOLING .... 18) 
BEAVER ..•. 264 BOLLINGER. 265 
BEBEE ..... 10? ,t-BQND ...... 11 
BECKHAM ••• 182 BONNETT ••• 183-252 
BELICEK ... 2Jl BOONE ..... 144 
BELK ...... 69-109 BOOTH ... ,. 183 
BELL ...... 182-281-JOS BORG ...... JOO 
BENDER. . • . 13 Bosrr.AN. • . • 113 
BENJAMINSON ... JOO BOSTICK ..• 96 
BENNETT. . . 182-225 BOSWELL. . • 183 1:2.-
BENSON.... 182 BOUCHELLE. 109-281 
BENTLEY ... 265-308 BOULTINGHOUSE J2 
BERKif.AN... ;oo BOWDEN .... 1e3 
BERNARD ... 2-6 BOWEN ..... 68-liO• 

I\ 265 
·BOLTON •••• 40 

A.rrows indicate "out of al,;,habetical order" 



Williamson Cou..'1ty Cemetery Surname index ( 2) 3-C 

BOWERS .... 33-58 BUNTYN .... 174 CEPCAR .... 114 
BOWLIN .... 265 BURCH .•... 237-252 CERNOSEK,. 114 
BOWi".AN .... 18J-3J9 BURK ...... 252 CERVENKA .. ~2-114-2Jl 
BOW!-,:ER .... 90 3URKE .•... 185-144 CHAr.::SERS .. 237 
BOYD ...... 13-144-165 3URESON •. 185 CHAr,:PION •• 14 

265-.333 :SURr:s •.•.. 69-26 5 CHANCE.... 186 
BOYDSTO~ .• 183 BURRELL •.• 223 CHANDLER .. 186-252 
BRADDOCK •• 144 BURRESS ... 185 CHANEY .... 144 
BRAGG ..... 183 BURRIS •... 41 CHAPMAN ••• 14-164-186 
BRANDON ... 18) BUSH ...... 265 260-262-266-281 
BRATTON ... 35-36 BUTIER .... 185-217-312 CHASAK .•.. 114 
BREDTHAUER 90 (E.Y:r:~nt} 326-327 CHEEK ••••• 266 
BREEDEN.. . f3 ( .oRYANT. . . . J39 CHISUM.. . • 237 
BRETTON ••. • 265 -C- CHOVANEC .. 114 
BREWER .... 18)-144 CADAN ..... 114 CLAMP ••••• 281 
BREWSTER .. 68-69 CADWALADER 265 CLANTON ... 103 
BRICE .•... ' 2-6 CALDWELL •. 6 CLARK ..•.. 237-266- j 
BRIDGES ... 69-70 CAIBOUND .. 6 281-JOB \ 
BRIDGEWATER 183 CALLAHAN.. 218 CIARKE... . 266 
BRIGGS .... 6-183-237 CALLEY .... 252 CLAYTON, .. 186 
BRINKLEY .. 6 CALVERT ... 240 CLEVENGER, 237 
BRINKLUM .. 265 CAMERON ... 110 CLICK ..... 252 
BRISTOL ... 68 CAMPBELL .. 14-90-183 CLIFTON, .. 221 
BRIZENDINE 250 (Cannady) 339 CLINTON ..• 14 
BRODNAX ... 183 {CANADr .... ll-185-214a CLOER ..... 227 
BROGREN .•• JOl CANNON .... 6 CLOUD ..... 333 
BROOKS •••• 90-183-2.52 CANSAN •••• 114 CLUCK ••••• 58 

Z65-J08 CANTRELL •• 185-252 CLYDE ...•. 17 
BROS ...... 42 CANTWELL. . 14:-248 cr,•:EREK .... 43-114 
BROSCHA ... 113 CAPEHART •• 333 COCHRAN, .. 186 
BROw~ ..... 6-14-58-61-62 CARANZA ••• 114 COCKE ..... 6-144-187 

65-68-69-1~-231-276 CARGILL ... 6 COCKRUM, .. 240-3:33 
281-J08-JJ9 CARLILE ... 14 COFFIN .... 187 

BROWNING. . 14-184 CARLISLE. , 71 COFFN'.AN. • . 312-325-
BRYANT.... 6-184-248 CARIS ON. , . 301 J26 
BRYSON .... -184-J\~ CARLTON ... IlO COKAVEC ... 4J 
BUBENAK ... 42 (ni,k} CARTER.,, •• 11-14-252 COLE ...... 14-99-158 
BUCEK ..... llJ 276 160-187-266 
BUCHANAN. • 68-69-172 CARROLL,.. 144 COLEIV',.A.N... 14-1-8-T .~~ 
BUCHANON •• 276 CARTLADGE. 281 COLLIER •.• 297 
BUCK ...... 185-237-240- CASBEER 185 COLLINGS,ORTH ... 309 

339 CASE ... 71 COLLINS ... 333 
BUCKNER ... 144 CASEY ..... 169 COMBEST ... 6 
BUCY ••.... 164 CASHEN .... 185 CO~BS ..... 187 
BUDNIK.. . . llJ rcASPAR. . . . 6 CONAWAY. . . 312-Jl ?-
BUENTELlO. 11:3 CASSELBERRY. 186 318-J25 

"13ULLEN ! • 11 • 339 CAST .. I. • • )29 CONCHA.. . . 114 
BULLINGTON 185 CASTLEBERRY. 31-266 CONDE ..... 114 
BULLION ••• 40-2J7-JJ9 CASTRO .... 114--186 CONDRA .... 71 
BULLOCK ... 37 CATES., ... 186 CONKLE .... 144 
BUNCH ..... 185 CATHCART .. 1e6 CONLEE .... 71 
BUNNELL ... 291 CAVANAUGH. 64-61 CONNELL ... 65-187-266 

ttBULL ....... 222 1CASHI ON... 100 



'.Villiamson County Cemetery Surname ~:1.dex ()) C-D-E 

CONNER .... 71- 187-278 
CONOLEY. . • 1e7 
CONWAY .... 187-144 

. COOK ...... 71-lOJ-18? 
220-214a-226-281 

COOKE ..... 29-66 
COOPER .... 71 
COPELAND.. 14-187-26 0 

262-339 
CORBITT.. . 187 
CORDER .... ?l 
CORLEY ..... 109 
CORNELIOUS 187 
CORi"-iELL ••• 104 
CORTEZ .... 114-115 
COTTON. • • . 187 
COUISON ••• '266 
COURTNEY.. 31 
COWART •••• 71 
COWLES .... 187 
cox .. •. . . . . . 1ss-169-237 

248-252-293-294 
CRAFT... . • 71 
CRAWFORD. • 188 
CREEL ..... 188 
CREWS..... 188 
CRIDER .... 188 
CRISP ..... 171-281 
CROMWELL. . 220 
CROOKE.... 2.52 
CROUGHEN •• 115 
CRUNK ••••• 188 
CUDE., ••••• J'39 
CULBERTSON lB8-144 
CUMMINGS. . 144 
CUNDA... • • 43 
CURTIS .... 188-250 
CUSTARD .•• 266-312-JlS 
CYRUS ••• .,. 236 

-D-
DABBS, .... ? , 
DAFFERN. . . 266 
DAISY ..... JlJ 
DALRYMPLE. 266-281 

.J'pANIEL .... 37-95 

" 

DARNELL ... 2J7 
DAUGHERTY, 188 
DAVID ..... 43-115 
DAVIDSON .. ,$8-188-218 

221-226-227 
DAVIS ..... 14-15-38-90 

91-145-188-222-253 
281-214,a 

DALTON •••• J09 

DA VISION 6 5 DUBOIS ... . 
DAWSON .. 266 DUCKETT .. . 
DAY ..... 189 DUDIK .... . 
DAYTON .. 145-189-250 DUG~AN. 
DEA!,J •• ,. 15-266-JlJ-320 DUKE ••• 

121-322 DUNAGAN 
DEAR!NG. 248 DUNCAN .... 

&'"'neFORE •. 189 ,. 
DeGARCIA'249 LDUNI.AP .... 
DELAND •• 225 DUNCON., •• 
DeLEON .. 115-189 DUNLOP .... 
DELGATO, 115 DUNN ...•.. 
DEMIRSU. 115 DUPREE .•.• 
DENHAM •• 72 DUQUEZ .... 
DENNA~~ .. 189 DUSEK ••. ,. 
DENNER .. 174 DYCHES .... 
DENNIS .. 15-189 DYCUS •. 
DENSON .. 95-96-189-218 DYKES,. 

221-224 DYKOWSKI •• 
DEPPISEH 222 -E-
DERRICK. 189 EASLEY •••• 
DESHIELDS... 240 EATMAN ... . 
DES~OND. 145 EDENS .... . 
DeSPAIN, 189 EDWARDS .. . 
DeVORE .. 72 EHRHARDT,. 
DIBERT .. 267 EISENBECK. 
DICKERSON ... 189 EISENHOUR, 
DICKINSON ... 2-? EKLUND ... . 
DICKSON. 267 EKVALL ... . 
DIETERING .•. 189 J""'ELLASON,., 
DIKES ... Jj9 ELLER ..... 
DIMl"lITT. 267 ELLINGTON. 
DOBECKA. 115 ELLIOTT ... 
DOBIAS •• 115-116 
DODD .... 58 
DODSON .. 72-214a 
DOLGENER 189 
DOLLAHON 1.5 
DONGRESS 229 
DONNELL. 72 
DORSETT• 309 
DOWRS, .. 174 
DRAKE .•• 237 
DRAPER .. 267 
DRIMAN.. 189 
DRISK.A .. 43-116 
DROZD •.. 44-116 
DROZDA .• 2Jl 
ORY •.••• 145 
DR":'.':SREAD 24e 
DU3EC ... 44-116 
DU3IL.,. 116 

ELLIS ..••• 
ELLISON ••• 
ENGDAHL .. . 
ENGLAND .. . 
ENNIS ... , . 
EPPRIGHT .. 
ERICKSON .. 
ERICSON, •• 
ER!'-~IS ••••• 
ERWIN ..... 
ESSARY •••• 
ESTEPP, ... 
EUBANK .••• 
EU ING ••. I • 

EVANS., •. , 

EVENSTAD .• 

15 
1e9 
116 
189 
72-237 
267 
15-40-295 
296 
237 
340 
15-250 
72-145-2?6 
189 
116 
231 
62 
11-12-190 
JJ9-J40 
116 

291-292 
190 
267 
'.38-170 
276-102 
253 
91-190 
267 
301 
190 
91 
190 
30-91-190 
267 
15-267 
281 
250-)01 
110 
190 
145 
301 
J02 
117 
190 I i'r 
190 
25'.3 
61-64-267 
258 
73-190·219 
267-309 
333 

1 DEAVEP. .. 72 "°ELICK ..••• 44 



-

Williamson County Cemetery Surname Index - Vol. 1 (4) F-G-H 

FAIRES .•.. 
FALTYSEK •• 
FALWELL ••• 
FARGUSON •. 
FARMER .•.• 
FARQUHAR •. 

281 FRITZ .... . 
321 FRONEK ... . 
191 FRYNIIRE ••• 
73 FULKES •••• 
74-99 FUREY ..... 
145-191 FUTRELL ..• 

268 
117 
7J-74 
92-145 
117 
240 

PARR .••••• 7 -G-
FARRELL ••• 267-309 GAIDA ..... 117 
FARRIS .... 
FARROW •••• 
FARSWELL .• 
FAUBION •.• 
FAUGHT ••.. 
FAVORS •••• 
FERGES ... . 
FERGUSON .. . 
FEWSON •••• 
FIELDER •.• 
FINNEY ••.. 
FISHER .•.. 

15 GAINER .... 281 
191 GALLATIN .. 192-145 
267 GALLOWAY,. 16 
191-268 GANINO .... 117 
240 GANNAWAY .. 313-J25 
250 GANZERT ... 102 
191 GARCIA .... 117-249 
252 GARDNER ... 145-192 
333 GAREAR .... 192 
340 GARNER .... 165 
73 GARRETT ... 192 
7-152-247- GARRISON .. 174 
253 GARY ...... 16 

FISK ...... 100-191 GARZA ••••• 117-268 
FLESHER ... 94a GATTIS .... 164-165 
FLETCHER .. 94a-268 GAULDEN ... 145 
FLORES .... 44-117-2]7 GAULT ..... 172 
FLOYD .•... 191 GELNER .... 118 
FOEHMER ..• 191 GENTRY .•.. 170 

vl'OJTIK •••• 44-117-143 GENZER •••• 231 
FORBES, ... 15 GEORGE .... 192 
FORCE ..... 168 GERLICK ... 118 
FORD ...... 15-191-309 GHOLSON ••• 152 
FOREHAN ... 192 GIBBS ..... 333 
FOREHAND .. 240 GIBSON ..•. 110 
FORE~~N ... 192 GIDDENS ... 92 
FORSVALL .. 268-)02 GILBERT ... 2,25 
FOSS ...... 192 GILBREATH. 145 
FOSTER .... 58-7)-74 GILES ..... 7-192 

101-161 -240-241 GILL.... 192 
FOUS'r..... 192-219-220 GILLELAND 252 

'FOWLER .... 192. GILLESPIE. 7 
FOX •..•..• 92-2J7 GILREATH .. lOJ 
FRALEY .... 2J7 GILSTRAP .. 7-10 
FRANKLIN •. 16-;29 GIPSON .•.. 221 
FRANKS •••• 192 GIRVIN .... 193 
FRASIER •.• 74 GLASS ..... 16-74-193 
FRAZIER ... 268 GLIMP ..... 253 
FREDRICKSON 276-162 GLOSSON ... 193 
FREYDENFELDT 268-)02 GLOVER .... 74 
FRIDEN FELDT,. J02 GOATS... . . 297 

GOODE ••••• 95 
GOOLSBY ... 92 
GORE...... 174 
GORUBEC ..• 44-118 
GRACE..... ? 
GRACY.... • 258 
GRAHAM .... 16 
GRANT ••••• 193 
GRAVE ..... 117 
GRAY .....• 3-7-193 
GREEN ••••• 62-106-118 

159-217-223-241-253 
GREENE •••• 16 
GREER ..... 2)7-238 
GREGORY... 193 
GRIEGER ... 228 
GRIER ..... 193 
GRIFFTN ... 74-19:) 
GRIFFITHS. 193 
GRIGGS ...• 171 
GRINSTEAD. 96 
GRIZZLY... 251 
GROCE ••.• , 7 

·,rnRUBB..... jJJ 
GRUMBLES. • 74 
GUERIN .... 196 
GUESS ..... 193 
GUINN..... 16 
GUNN •••••• 221-223 
GUTHRIE ••• 224 

-H
HAGER •.•.• 
HAIR •....• 
HAJDA •.... 
HAJEK ..... 
HALAMIK ••• 
HALAS ••••• 
HALDEN •••• 
HALE ••...• 

.JiALL ..... . 
•.; HAMILTON .. 

HA~.ACK, •. 
HAMPTON ..• 
HANK •...•• 
1-I.ANKS ••••• 
HANLEY •••• 
HANSON •••• 
HANZELKA .• 

75 
76 
118 
45 
45 
228-231 
268 
309 
194-254-268 
194-340 
76-254 
25J 
2) 
167 
194 
:,02-214a 
118 
75-76 

FRIEDRICH. 192 GOFF ...... 217-222-227 
HARALSON •• 
HARDCASTLE 
HARDIN •••• 

16 
16-218-253 
194 
174-278-2€4 

FRIEDSAM .. 58 GOLDEN .... 193 
FRISBIE ... J40 GONZALES .. 118 

~FRISK ••.•• 302 GONZILES .. JJJ 
FOJT ...... 44 

HARE ..... . 
HARKINS ••• 

"GROSSMAN .. 
I\' HAM •. ...•• 

44 
297 
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HARMON •••• 92 HILUII.AN ••. 119 HYATT .•••• 58 
HARPER •••• 75-108-172 HTNES ..... 7-195 HYMAN ••••• 195 
HARRELL •• ,. 58-62-268 HIRSCHMAN. 119 HYTEN ••••• 195 
HARRIS .... 194-269 HISLER .... 269 HYZAK ••••• 119 
HARRISON •. 75-76-109 HITT •••••• 195-214a -I--

110-194 HLADNICEK. 45 ICKES •••• , 77 
HART •••••. 238-281-282 HODES., ... 195 INGEBORG .. 269 
HARTLIEB •• 278 HODGE ••••• 226 INfl'.AN ••••• 17-196-254 
HARTi'fiAN ••• 76 HODGES .. ,. 7 334-340 
HARTON •••• 241 HOGAN .•••• 222 INMON •••• I 246 
HARTSON••. 16 HOLCOMB •• , 269 INNMON •••• 196 
HARVILL ... 76 HOLICK •••• 45 INSALL ..• , 196 
HASTY ••••• JlJ-317 r/ HOLLA.ND ..• J-65 INSCORE ••• 196 
HATKA ••••• 118 HOLLINGSWORTH .. 247 IRENE ....• 269 
HATTON•·• •• 145 HOLLOMAN •• 7 ISAACKS .•• 196 
HAVINS ••.. 194-340 HOLLOMON •• 62-'1 ISCHY .•••. ;:34 
HAWKINS ••. ·75-96 HOLMES ••.• 16 IVEY ••..•• 269 
HAWTHORNE. 75 HOLSHOUSER 222 -J-
HAYDON.• .• 254 HOLUBEC ••• 231 JACKSON ... 11-59-77 • 

HAYES. I ••• 194 HONEYCUTT. 162 146-196-238-254-276 
' HAYNES •••• 76-194 HONUS ••••• 45 277-:334 

HAYS •••••• 161-162-194 HOOPER .... 195 JAMES ..... 95-238 
HAYSLIP ••• 61-64 HOOVER •••• jlJ-)22 JAMESON ... 146 
HEAD •••.•. 99 HOPKINS .•. 145-195 JANAK .•.•• 45-120-2)1 
HEATH ••••• 254 HORAK ..... 119 JANES ••••• 258 
HEATON •••• 7 HORNAK, ... 45 JANICEK •.. 45-46 
HEBBE, .•.. 102 HOSADE .... 269 JANOVSKY •. 46-120 
HECL •••••• 118 HOWARD •••• J-76-247 JANYSEK, • • 2Jl 
HEDRICK ••• JJ4 HOWE., •••• 76 (Janyska?) 
HEFNER ••• I 195 HOWELL .... 158-269 JAROLIK ••• 120-14J 
HEINE ••••• 2J8 HOWLAND ••• 16-JlJ-321 JAROSEK ••• 46 
HEINSOHN .. 118 HOYLE ••••• 269 JARRELL ••• 160 
HEISCH •••• 7-64 HRNA •••••• 119 JAY ••••••• 196 
HEJL ...••. 118 HROUDNY ••• 45 JEDLICKA •. 120 
HENDERSON. 195-282 HUBBARD ••• 145 JEFFREY ••. 254 
HENRY••, •• 58-195-2.53 HUDDLESTON 151 JELINEK ••• 120 

254 HUDEC ••••• 119 JEMEYSON •• ? 
HENSLEY ••• 165 HUDNALL ••. :3? JENCKS •••• JJ4 
HENSON •••• 195 HUDSON ••.• 58-154 JENKINS ••• 152-269 
HERIJAN ... 2Jl HUFF •••••• 45 JENKS ••••• 334 
HERNANDEZ. 45-118-119 HUGGINS .•. 2,s JENNINGS •• 151-196-.3:)4 
HERRERA ••• 45 HUGHES .... 1 5-JJ4 JERNI.EN O. • • 46 
HERRING ••• 16 HULLUM ••• ,. 16 JEZISEK •• ,.46-120 
HERRINGTON 195 HUMPHREY.,. 195 JILES ••••• ?-8 
HEWITT .... 195 HUMPHRIES. 195-340 JINDRA .••• 120 
HICKMAN•.• 16-104-195 HUNDLE •••• 4.5 JINKENS ••• 8 

241 HUNKA ••••• 231 JINKINS .. , 269 
HICKS ..• ,. 16-38-J9-94a HUNSUCKER.t-5 JOHN ...... 28j 

16J-164-31J-J27 HUNT •••• 1 241 JOHNS ....• 146-154 
HICKSON•., 16 HUNTER .... 2 _-222-22J JOHNSON •• • 17-77-146 
HIGGINS ••• 145 HURLEY •••• 195 lSJ-196-238-246-2~8 

'- HILL •••••• 16•?5-105- HURT ••••.. 76 269-302-:,03-309 
225-247-253 HUSER ...... 2Jl JOINER •... 196 

HILLABAUCH 241 HUTCHINGS. 16 JOLLY ..... 154-158 
I ..... 

lJ, -1' 
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JONES ..•.. 8-77-146- KIMBRO .... 270 LAND ••••• , 78-110 
165-l?J-174-196- KIMBROLS •• JJ4 LANDER •••• 104 
221-222-241-251 KING •••••• 17-77-198 LANDRUM ••• 191-223 
288 276-282-299-3J4-JJ5 LANDRY .••• 19 

JORDAN .... 222 KIRBY ..... 99-295 LANE •••••• 198-214a 
JORDON •••• 77-222 KIRK •••••• 198 LANGE ••••• 48 
JOSEPH •••• 196-197 KLECKA ..•. 122 LANGHAM ••• 62 
JOSLIN •••• 254 KLEEN ••••• 198-JJ5 LA.NICEK ••• 48 
JOWERS.• •• 197 KLEPAC .... 122 LANKFORD •• 59-279 
JURANEK ••• 120 KNAPEK •••• 122 LARRISON •• 198 
JURECKA ••• 46 KNAUTH •... 77-220 LATHAN .... 17 
JUSTUS, ... 197 KNIGHT •••• 77-172-270 LaSUEUR ••• 270 

-K• 282 LATTING ••• 62 
KACHLIR ••• 121 KNOPP ...... 270 LAWLER •••• 1159-170-l?J 
KADERKA ... 46-47-121 KNOWLES ••• 198 UY ••..•.• 198 

14J KNOX •••••• 198-282-214aLEARD ..... 241 
KADLEC •••• 2:31 KOCUREK ••• 47-122 LEASER .... 172 
KAHANEK •• I 47-121 KOGER ...•. 286 LEATHERWOOD,.198-J29 
KAJA ••• • •• 47 KOHUTEK ••• 122 LEDBETTER. 198 

Kt- KR.AJCA •••• 123 KOLACEK •• • 122 LEDIN., •••• JOJ 
KALICH •••• 47-121-143 KOLL.AJA ••. 122 LEE ••••• I • l.57-198-218 
KALINEC ••• 4?-121 KONARIK ••• 122 218-221-224 
KALLUS •••• 121-122 KONECNY .... 47 LEFNER •••• 48-124 
KANAK ••••• 229 KOPECKY ... 47-122-2)1 LEMING •••• 160 
KAUFff.AN •• • 254 KORENEK ••• 48 LEMMONDS •• 146 
KAUFFti'1.AN •• 197 KOUTNY •••• 12) LEMON ••••• 199 
KEAHEY •••• 269 KOVAR ..... 2Jl-232-12J LENTZ ••••• 2.55 
KEATING .•. 2J-167 KOZUBIK ••• 48 LESLIE •• •. 8 
KEEL, ••••• .,a... fl KOZWOSKI •• 12:, LESTER •••• 241 
KEELER., •• 197 KRAHULIK •• 123 LEWALLEN., 171-172 
KEELING ••• 77 KRAMPOTA .. ~8-123-230 LEWIS •••• , 109-199-248 
KEENER •••• 241 2J2 304 KEESE., ... ?? KRANZ •.... 198 LICK.A • ..•• 12 
KELIEHOR. • ,e--'7 KRAUSE •••• 198 LIGHTFOOT. 146 
KELLAR,, .. 104 KRITZER ••• 292 LILLARD ••• 251 
'lffiLLERHALS 197 KRKOSY.A ••• -48 LIND., •• ,. 303 
KELLY, •••• 309 KRNOWSKI •• 12J LINDELL •• , J0J-J04 
KELSO. , ••• 109 KROPP ..•.. 48-229-232 LINDEMANN. 2:32 
KENDALL ... 223 KRUPALA ••• 8-232 LINDER •••• 199 
KENNEDY ••• 77 KUBA •••••• 14J LINDHOLM •• J04 
KENNEY •••• '.31-168 KUBALA •••• 48-12)-124 LIN~UIST. 27:3 
KENNY ••••• 283 KUBAN ••••• 123 LINDSEY ••• 170-217-219 
KENT ....... 197 KUNZ •••••• 48-124-143 221-222 
KERBY ...•. 254 KURECKA ... 124 LINSTRUM •• 270 
KERR,., ••• 219 KURTIN •••• 48-124 LISKA ..... 48-124-14) 
KEY ••••••• 197 KYLE ••.•.• 157-220 LITTLE •••• 270 
KEYS, ••••• 247 -L- LITTLETON. 3:35 
KIDD .•.••. 22) LABAJ ....• 48-228-2)2 LOCK ...... 78 
KILGO ••••• 197 LACKER I ••• 214a LOCKHARD •• 17 
KILGORE ••• • 262 LACKEY •••• 241-254-255 1LOEVE ••••• 125 
KILLEEN ••• 241 U.I.A . . • • e I 124 LOGAN ••• ,, 59-199 
KILLEN, ..• 17 LAMAR, .... 124 LOHtP.AN, ••• 199 
KI LLINGSWORT"rl •• 7? LANCARTE .. 124 LOJKASEK •• 48 

tLOESCH::.AN • 255 
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LOMA .... ,. 251 MARTIN ...• 199-277-94a McDANIEL .. 62-200-282 
LONG ...... 78-199-238 MARTI NEC .. 49 338 

255 MARTINETS. 127-228-232 McDONALD •• 78-159-255 
LOPEZ .•.•. 78-125 MARTINEZ •• 49-127 271 
LOREIN .... 199 MARTINKA I. 127-128 McDONOLD .• 242 
LOS LESTOS 249 IV..ARX , ••••• 248 McDOUGAL .. 78 
LOTT ••..•• 78 1'1,1.ASON • •••• 79-199-247 McDOWELL .. 340 
LOVE •.•••. 17-159-241 271-283 McELROY •.. 147 
LOW ••••••• 62 MASSAR .••. 232 McFADIN .•. 61-63-64 
LOWREY .... 174 MASSEY •... 79 McFARLAND. 59-93-200 
LUCE .••••• 17 MASSINGALE 256 255 
LUNA ••. , •• 125 l'IIASSINGILL 255 McGILVRAY, 276 
LUNBERG ••. 270 MATEJOWSKY 289 McGUIRE .•. 61 
LUNCH ..... 255 MATHER ••.• 199-251- McHORSE ... 225 . LUNDBERG .. J04 214a McKENZIE .. 247 
LUNDBLAD •• 270-)04 MATHIS ••.• 313-317-322 McKINNIS .. 17 
LUNDELIUS. 304 323 McLANAHAN. 65 
LUNSFORD •• 199-255-338 N'.ATL ...... 128 McLARAN, .. 200 
LYKINS .••. J35 MATLOCH ••• 128 McLAUGHLIN 27 
LYLE ••••.• 146 MATLOCK ••. 169 McLEOD •••• 99-169-170 
LYNCH ••.•• 270-309 (MATSON •••• 304 McMAHON ••• 214a 

-M- MATSLER ... 242 McMAKON ••• 160 
MAASEN •••• 199 MATTHEWS .. 199-200 McPII.ASTER • 17-JlJ-J23 
MacANDREWS 282 MATULA .... 49-128 J24 
MACHAC •••• 233 MATYSCAK •• 128 Mc MURRY ... 263 
MACHACEK .. 126 MATYSEK ••• 49-50 McNEELY ... 59 
MACHALICEK 126 MAULDIN ... 200-256 ~cNEESE ••• 35-36 
MACHU ..•.. 49-228-229 MAURER •••• 289 McNEIL .... 200 

2.32-233 • YiAXEY ••••• 309 McNORTON •• 200 
MADDEN ••.. 79 rtiAXWELL .•• 271 McNUTT .... 251 
MADDOX .... 79 N'AY •••••• • 26-173-200 McRAE ••••. 59- McREA,. 
MAGEE .•... 66-236 256 McROBERTS, 200 
MAGOWN .••• 126 rt.AYER ••• , • 128 McSPADDEN. 147-200 
MAGRUDER .. 199 MAYHALL •.• 200-279 McWHORTER. 200 
l'fJJIAN ••• •• 271 MAYNARD ••• 59-93-200 MEARS ••••• 201 
MAINES •••• 169 256 MEDEEIROS. 201 
MAJER •••.. 126 MAYO •••••• 224 MEDLEY •••• 201 
MAKEMSON •. 271-282 MAZAC .•.•. 50-128 MEDINA .... 129 
MALEK ••••• 126 MAZOCH ••• , 50-128 MEEARLAND. 335 
MALISH, ••• 229 McANALLY .. 147 MENDEZ .... 129 
MALMBERG •• J04 McANDREW •• 2J8-251 MENTOJA ••• 129 
M.\LONE •••• 147-199 McANULTY .. 1.59 MERCER. I •• 38 
MANN .•••.• 49 McBRIDE ... 17 MERKA ••••• 129 
MANNY ..... 147 McBURNETT. 220 MERRITT ••• 8 
MlRAK ..••• 126 McCARROLL. 157 MERTZ ••••• 129 
MARCOS •••• 251 McCARTY ... 78 MES~UITIN. 50 
MAREK .••.. 49-126-127 ~,~cCLAIN., . 246-247 MESSER •••• 79-95 
lY'J.RESH •••• l27-14J McCLENDON. 105 'IMICHALEK .. 129 
MARINEZ ••• ·249 McCORMICK. 66 MICHALIK .. 232 
MARRS ••••• 171 tt;cCOY •• ••• 200 MICHALK ... 59 
MARSHALL •• 157-158-161 r;:cCRARY ••• 200 MICHNA .... 50 

16J-256 McCULLOUGH 200 MIHLBURGER 79 
't MICHAEL •.• 8 
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t 
MIKES ••••• 129 MUNN •••••• 99 OWEN ••••• , 147-203 
MIKESKA ••• 129-233 .MUNO, ••••• 130 OWENS ••••• 17) 
MIKULENCAK 129-233 MUNOS ..... 130 OXLEY ..... 258 
MIKULIK ••• 50 MUNRO .. , .. 202 -P-
MILBURN •• , 39 MUNSON •••• 271-272-J04 PACE, ••••• 203 
MILEHAM ••. 282 l\'iUSE •••• , • 2-276 PACHA ..... 133 
MILES ••••• 201 MUSS IL ..•. 130-131 PACK, •.•.. JlO 
MILLAGE .•. 238 MYERS ••••• 18-202 PACKER., •• 20) 
MILLEGAN •• 40-276-277 -N- PADGETT ••• 203 
MILLER •••• 18-61-79-104 NABORS •• 220 PAJESTKA .• 133 

214a-201-246-247-282 NALLEY •• 8 PALLA .••.. J-8-1J3 
MILLS .•.. I 201 NATZER •• 50-lJl PALM ••••.. lJJ 
MILLWEE ••• 8 NAVA ••••.. 131 PALMER •••. 217-218 
MILSTEAD •• 271 NEAL •.••.• 18-lJl PARK,, ••.. 203 
MINNICK ••• 248 NEANS .•••• 202 PARKER., •• 18-203 
MIN ZEN MEIER 102 NECTAR •••• 131 PARKS •••.• 203 
MIRANDA.,. 129 NEELY ••••• 59-80-147 ·J'1l ARR •••••• 242 
MITCHAEL .. 8 224 PARSLEY .•. 18 
MITCHAM ••• 79 NEJTEK •••• 131 PARSONS I •• 18-80 
MITCHEL. I. 163 NELN.S ••••• 202 PARTLOW, •. 96 
MITCHELL •• 105-147-201 NELSON .... 94a-202-J09 PATE ....•. 80-335 

217-271-313-Jl7-J22 NEMEC ..... 50-131-132 PATRICK ••• 18-20)-221 
MITCHSON •• 247 NEWFIELD •• 282 PATTON. I •• 18 
MOREL •• , •. 129-130 NEW?IJ..N •••• 172 PAUSEWANG. lJJ 
MOKRY ••••• 50-130 NEWTON •••• 18 PAVEL ••••. 133 
MOLDENHAUER 221 NICHOLS ••• 147-202 PAVELKA .•. lJJ 
MONGER, ••• 79 NICHOLSON. 93 PAVLASEK,. l)J 
MONSON., ••• 271-)04 NIX, ••.••• 202 PAVLAT •••• 51-133 

-MONTGOMERY 79-159-164 ~NOBLES •••• 18 PAVLIK ••.. 51 
164-169-242-JlJ-325 NORRIS .... 202 PAVLISAK .• 133 -2,dl--

MOODY ••••• 157 _NORTH ••• I. 80 PAVLISKA .. 133/ 
MOONEY .... 238 l NOWLIN •••• 272 PAYNE ••••• 203-219-272 
MOORE •••• , 17-59-201 NUNNERY •••. 80-309-310 PEACE •• , •• 259 

219-224-255-260-262 NUTT •••••• 80 PEARSON ••• 18-19-256 
271;.276-214a NYKL •••••• 50 PECK, ••••• 14? 

MORALES ... lJO -0- PEDER ••••• lJJ 
MORGAN I ••• 18-79-105- OAKLEY •••• 203 PEDERSON •• 279 

152-159-201 OLANDER ••• 272 PEEL •••••• 19 
MORRIS •••• 8-201-258 OLDRICH ••• 229 PEKAR., •.. 51-133-134 

271 OLIPHANT •• 272 PELA ..•... 134 
MORRISON •• 18 OLVEDA .... 143 PENNELL ••• 204 
MORRISS ••• 109 O'NEAL .••• 80 PENNINGTON 35-36-256 
MOSELEY ••. 271 OPELA •••• , 1J2 PEREZ ••••• 134-14) 
MOTAL ••... 50 ORONA ..... 1J2 FERRY ••... 101-204-238 
MOTL •••••• 2JJ ORR ••••••• 62-214a 260-262-JJ5 
l\~OTLOCH ... 50-lJO ORTIZ ••••• 80 PERSON •••• 204-214a 
rriOTT •••••• 18 OSLIK ••••• 51 PETERS •••• 314-319 
MOUSER .... 59 OTTA ..•.•. 228 PETERSON .. 272-304-305 
MULHOLLAND lJO OTTINGER •• 147-203-238 PEVETO •••• 204 
ff.ULLER •••• 201 OUJEZDSKY. 51 PEYTOtJ, ••• 80 
MULLINS ••• 152-2:38 OVERBY •• ,. 96 PHILLIPS •• 204 
MULLIS •••• 22) "OVIEDO •••• 1J2 PICKENS •• I 80-335 

NORVELL ••. 232 ~PARMA . .... 51-1JJ-14J 
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PICKETT ... 272 
PIECKA .... 51 
PIERCE .... 59-174 
PIETY ...•. 204 
PIGOTT .... 19 
PINA .••.•. 134 
PIPER ..... 287 
PIPKIN .••. 204 
PI.ACHY •••. 134 
PODRAZA •.. 134 
POGUE •• ,, • 204 
POKORNY ... 8 
POLASEK ... Sl-134 
POLK •••••• :338 
POLL.A.RD ... Jl4-)20 
PONCIK .... 51•1J4-14J 
PONDER .... 80 
.POOLE .• ■ •• 204 
POOR ••...• 204 
POPE ...... 219-221-223 
POSEY ••... 263 
POST ( ? ) . • 110 
POSPISIL .• 134 
POSVANEK,. 1)4 
POTTS ..... 204-205-171 
POWELL .•.. 205 
PRATHER ••• 276 
PRCIN ..... 51 
PRESTON ... 205 
PREWITT •.. 276 
PRICE ..... 108-147 
PRIDAL ••.. 134 
PRIDDY .... 205 
PRIHODA ••• 51 
PRIKRYL ... 51 
PROCTOR •.• 80-147-171 
PROFFITT,. 147 
PROVAZNIK. 1.)4 
PRUH .••••. 1)4 
PRUITT .... 2)8 
PULKRABEK. 1J4 
PULLIAM ... 272-340 
PUMPHREY •• 225 
PURCELL ... 19-272 
PURSER .... 205-214a 
PUSTEJOVSKY 51 
PYLE •••••• 226 

-Q-
QUEEN ..... l?l-17J 

-R-
R.ABEL ••••• 1J5 
RABY •••••• 220 
RADER ...• • .99-272 
RAPAJ ••• ,. 2JJ 

RAGSDALE .. 81 ROBEY .•... )6-3? 
RAINWATER. 8 ROBINSON .• 154-221 
RAMIREZ ... JJ5 222-2?3•335 
RAl\:OS. • • . . 52-1:35 RODDY, • • • • 206 
RAMSAY .... 205 RODGERS ••. 206-214a 
RAMSEY, •.. 81-251-288 RODRIGUEZ. 81-135 
RANDALL ••• :no ROE ••••••• e1-256 
RANDOLPH .. 285-286 ROGERS., •• J6-J8-66 
RANEY ..... 81 81-96-206-214a-27J 
RANSOM .•.. 160-164 ROLAND •••• 206 
RASCO, •••• 205 ROLLtNS ••• 206 
RATLIFF... 104-173-205 ROMAN. • • • • 108 
RAY ••••••• 59-93-20~ ROMANS, ••• 282 

258 1 RONKENDORF 206 
READER., .. 227 ROOT., .••• 19-20•250 
REAGOR .... 19 251 
REA?/ER, ••• 205 ROSALES ••• 1J5 
REAMES, ... 225 ROSENBLAD. 305 
REAVIS ..•. 220 ROSENBUSCH 206 
REDFORD ... 205 ROSIPAL ••• 52-1)5 
REECE •.•.• 205 ROSKYDALL. 135 
REED., .... 1?4•205 ROSS .•..•• 148-206-
REEDER .... 19-170 246-247-JJ5 
REESE •.... 94a-272-J40 ROSYPAL ••• 52 
REISNER.·,.. 135 ROUNDTREE. J40 
REJNA, •... 52 ROUSSEAU •• 206 
REMM ...... 205 ROWLETT ••. 162-163 
RENICK •... 148-205 ROZACKY ••• 52-135-
REPA ...... 135-229 2J0-2JJ 
REYES ..... 205 ROZELLE, •• 206 
REYNA ..... 205 ROZNOVAK •• 2-23j 
REYNOLDS .. 8-19-148 ROZNOVSKY. 136 
REZNICEK .. 1J5 ROZSYPAL •• 136 
RHEA •••.•. 272-335 RUSHING ••• 3 
RICE ...... 8-l?J-205 RUSSELL ••• 81-152 
RICHARDS •• 174 169--207-238-
RICHARDSON 81-206 256-273 
RICHEY .... 19-20-JB RYCHLIK ••• 52•136 

248 RYDBERG ... 2?J 
RICO ...•.. 135 RYMAL ••••• 310 
RIGGINS •. , 272-JlO -s-
RIGGS •.... 8 SAFARIK ••• 233 
RILEY ..... 1)5 SAIN •••••• 160 
RINCON •••• 1J5 SALASAR ••• 137 
RISNER., .. 272 SALAZAR ••• 139 
RITCH .. ,. • . 8 SALGE.... . 276 
RIVERS •... 20~-282 SALUCKY.,. 1J7 
RIVVERS ... 81 SALYER •••. 9 
ROBBERSON, 26 3 SAMA RON • • • 52 
ROBBINS ... 2-J-8-10• SAMPLEY ••• 207 

lJS-157-160-161- SAND •••••• J05 
163-206-220•230 SANDBERG .. 305 

ROBEPTS ... lEJ-206 SANDERS ..• 207-27t 
ROBERTSON. 81-27J-Jl0 SANDGREN •• J05 

SA PAPA •.•. 137 
S.A.RRELS ••• 9 
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SARTOR .... 162 SHELTON ... 20-22) SNOW ...... 21 
SASIN •..•. 52 SHEPHERD .• l?0-173•2J8 SNYDER .... 209 
SASON ••••• 137 28?-340 SOLIS •.... SJ 
SATHER •..• 305 SHEPPERD .• 38-208 SOLLEY .... 209 
SATTERFIELD 159-162 SHEREK .... 52-137 ' . 

247 SHER~.AN ... 84-9)•2)8 SOMMERS ..• 169 
SATTERWHITE 20 SHIELDS, 9 SORRELS, ... 9 
SAUL, ....• 282-285-286 SHIFLETT 208 SOSA .••... 53 
SAUIS ..... 246 SHIRLEY. 220 SOTO ....•. 53 
SAVA.GE •••• 295 SHI ROCKY ... lJ? SOUTHERLAND 62 
SAWYER •.••• 287 SHORT ••••• 170 SOWELL •••• 209 
SCALLORN .. 207 SHUFFIELD. '2'08:_~v~ SPACEK .... 138 
SCHAFFNER. 20? SILSBY ...• 94a SPAIN •.... 21 
SCHERPIG .. 233 SILVA ..... 52 SPARKMAN,. 276 
SCHEYLI .•. 251 SIMCIK .... 228-23J-2J4 SPARKS ..•• 153-27) 
SCHILLING.' 102 SIMECEK ••• 2J0-2;3 SPEED, .... 209 
SCHIRPIG .. 229-233 SIMEK ...... 228-233 SPEEGLE ..• 95-27.J 
SCHNEIDERWIND 256 SIMMONS ..• 208-225-J40 SPENCER ... 93-210-
SCHNELL ... 148 SIMMS ..... 208 2J9-288 
SCHOOLEY •. 207-246-247 SIMONS •• 61 SPIARS., .. 217-227 
SCHROEDER. 279 SIMONTON .. 166 SPILLERS .. 220 
SCHUMPERT. 242 SIMPKINS .. 208 SPIVEY .... 210 
SCHUNEK ••• 137 SIMPSON~~ J7-9J-148- SPRADLIN •• 239 
SCHWERTNER 1:37-289 16 5 0 -248-256-288 S PRU ILL. . . 110 -
SCOTT, ••.. 11-84-207 SIMS...... ·) ~ SRALLA .... 229-2J0-2J3 

273 SINDLER.. . 52 r;- SRBA...... 1J8 
SCRIVNER .. 242 SINGLETON. 295 STACHU .... SJ 
SEALE ..... 59 SISCIK .... 1}9 STANDLEE .. 96-218 
SEALEY .••. 20-83 SISTIK .... 1J7 STANFORD .. 210-214a 
SEARGEANT. 148-207 SKAGGS .... 20 STANGER .•. 62 
SEATON .•.. 20 SKINNER ••• 3J5 STANLEY ..• 242 
SEAY •...•. 214a SKRHAK .... 52-53•1J? STAPP .. , .. 21-
SEDWICK •.. 28J-290-Jl4 SKROVAN. lJ? STARK ..... 26 

J20 SKULINEK .. 137 STARKE .... 148 
SEFCIK.... 9-233 SLADECEK.. 5J -138 STARNES. • • 160-161 
SERVANTES. 52 SLADECK ... 138 16J-274•;J8 
SEWARD .••• 83-207 SLAVIN .... 208 STARR ..... 110 
SEWELL .•.. 20 SLAWSON ... 174 STASNEY .•. 53 
SEXTON ••.. 8J SLOAN ..... 292 STASNY .... 5J 
SEXTRA •••• 161 SMALLEY ... 20-293-294 STASTNY ... 53 
SEYMOUR ... 20-8J-273 si~LLWOOD. 295 STATON .... 210-211 
SHACKELFORD 8J SM.A.RR ..... 242 STAV!NOHA. 138 
SHAEFFER. • 207 S~.ART. . • . • 148-2:38-29 5 STEARNES. . 107 
SHAFER .. ••• 104-172 SMEDLEY... 208 STEARNS., ■ 258-299 
SHAMROCK •• 161 srr.rDT..... 138 STEFEK.... 53 
SHANNON... 20-110-137 SMITH ..... Ss20-60-82- STEFFEK ... lJ8 
SHARP.,,., 207 8J-84-1)8-148-152 STEFKA .... 53-233 
SHARPE •••• 148 169-20i-214a-22J- STELDING .. 61 
SHAVER., •• 82 -8J 236-2'.)8-239-256-29? STEPHENS •• 274 
SHAW ••.•.. 207-JlO 298 STEPP ..... 211 
SHEFFIELD. 20-207 ~MOTHERS .. 248 STERLING .. 148 
SHELGREN .• )10 SNEED ..... 246 STEVENS ... J20 
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STEVENSO~. 83-84 TATE ...•.. 2-9-211 TUBBS ..... 158-162 
STEWART ... 21-60-211 TATUM .•... 211 TUCKER .... 22-40-104 

239-250-288 TAULBEE ... 274 212-217-242-24) 
STIBA •.... 2?9~280 TAYLOR .... 2-9-140-148 TUGGLE .... 310 
STILES .... 171-279 l.54•211-223•2?4-2?7 TUMLINSON. 11-212 
STILLWELL. 94a 28J. TURNER .... 22-99-2l~a 
STINEBAUGH 211 TEAGUE ..•. 170•171•;40 TURYNA .... 234 
STINNETT .. 84 TEER ...... 96-218-221 TUTT ..... , 149 
STIRLING .. 274 TEGGE ..• ,. 22J TUTTLE ..•• 60 
STOCKTON .. 173 TERRY ..... 211 TYLER ....• 257 
STOJANIK,. 54-1;8 TESINSKY,. 140 TYLL, ..... 55 
STOKES .... 21 THOMAS,, .. 60-21J-217- -V-
STORY, .... ll- 274 VALCHAR ..• 55 
STOVALL ... 8) THOMPSON •. 2-9-22-38- VALENTA .. , 141 
STRAWN .... 171 257 VALKA ••••• 141 

• STREET... . 211 THOJV:SON... 84 VanBUREN.. 85 
.-·STRUHALL .. 54 THORA ..... 240 VANDIVER .. as 

STRICKLAND 8J-28J THORNBERRY 212 VANECEK ..• 55-141 
STRIED .... 305 THORNTON .. 149-158 VANEK •...• 141 
STRMISKA .. 54-138•1)9 THORP .•.•. 154 VANICEK ... 141 
STRNAD .... 54 THORPE .... 212 VANN ...... 212 
STRODE ••.. 154 THREADGILL .• 157 VanZANT.,. 220 
STRONG .•.. 211 THWING •... 98-99 VAUGHAN ... 212 
STUBBLEFIELD 211-28) TIDWELL •.. 224-225 VAUGHT .•.• 212 
STUBBS, ... 211 TINDALE .•. 84 VENABLE ... 154 
STUCHLY .•. 54-1J9 TINDEL .... 64 VERNON .... 275 

t§TUDER .... J5-39 TINNIN .... 2?4 VICK ...... 24J 
STUMP, .... 274 TINSLEY ... 84 VICKERS ... 275 
SUCHOMEL .. 139 TITTLE ..•• 162 VIETK ..... 2:,4 
SUDDUTH ..• 99 TOAL •.•.•. 84 VILLAREAL. 55-141 
SUGGS ..•.. l?l TOBOLKA ... .54-55•140 VITEK ..... 55-234 
SULLIVAN .. 211-256-285 TOLAND .... 274 VOJTAS .... 141 
SUMMERS ... 211 ~l'OMANCAK .. 55-234 VOLCIK .. ,. 229 
SUTHERLAND 62 TOMECEK ... -55-140 .. VOLEK..... 55 
SUTTON.... 211 TOMLINSON. 22-140 - VOLNEY.... 229 
SVEHLAK ..• 1J9 TONN ...... 212 VONTRESS •. 283 
SVOBODA ... 2J0-2JJ TORES ..... 140 VOTAW ..... 85 
SWANEY .... 257 TOUNGATE .. 276 VRABEL ... , 141 
SWEDEN ••.. 274 TOW ....... JJ6 VRANA ••••• 141 
SWEDIN •... 274 TOWNS .•... 259 VRUBEL .... 228-23~ 
SWENSON ... 248-306 TOWNSEND .. 9-38 -W-

9-22-60 
212 

WAGGONER .. 217-JlO 
WAITS ...•. J41 
WALDEN .. ,, 110 

SYBERT .... 82-SJ-84 TRA~!ELL.. 84-257-27 5 WADE ..... . 
SYKORA ..•. 54 TRAYLER, .. 109-110 

-T- TRCKA ..... 140 
TABOR •.... 2-9 TREJO ..... 140 
TABORS .••. 211 TREVINO ... 140 
TAFF ...•.. 211 TROCHTA ... 55 
TALBOT .... 28J TROTTER .•. 149 
TALLAS •••• 140 TROXELL ... 224 
TALLEY ..•. 93 TRU~:BULL .. 140 
TANKERSLEY 41 TSCHOERNER 84 
TANNEHILL. 227 TUBB ...... 257 

I\ TOJV:ACAK. • • 2 )4 

WALKER .... 9-159-212 
220-221-225-28) 

WALLER ... , 220 
WALTERS.,, 21J 
WALTHAL, .. 8? 
WALTON, ... 22-164 

165-213 
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WARD ...... 22-93-213 
257 

WARNER ..•• 3 
WARREN .... 213-257 
WARRICK ••. 87 
WARWICK ..• 257 
WASHINGTON 149 
WATERS .... 22 
WATERSTON. 21) 
WATKINS ... 86 
WATSON ...• 22-86-94a 

96-110-213-275 
WATTS ...•. 257 
WAY~.AN .••. 61-63 
WEAR...... 23 
WEATHERFORD 141-213 
WEBSTER ..• 60-89-94a 
WEIR •••..• 336 
WELCH ••••• 87 
WELLS ..... 87-311 

WILLY ..... 214 
WILSON •••• 2-9-23-60-

40-214-21R-219-275 
WINDSOR,,. 23-153 
WININGER .. 106 
WININGHAM. 3 
WINKLER... 141 
WITCHER ..• 149-214 
WITT ...... 224 
WIZOREK... 56 
WOJTEK ••.. 2J5 
WOLVERTON. 23 
WOMACK •... 214 
WOOD .••... ll-J6 
WOODBERRY. 171 
WOODRESS. . 61 
WOODS ..•.. 214 
WOODSON ••• 149 
WOODWARD .. 86-87-88 

295 
WENTRCEK .. 143-228-229 WOODWORTH. )37 

230-234-235 WOOLDRIDGE 
WEST •••.•. 213-336 WOOTEN .... 
WESTON ••.. 165 WORKMAN .•. 
WETTERMANEK 235 WOYTEK .... 
WHALEY •••• 88-243 WRBA .•...• 
WHEELER ••. 9-213-297 WRIGHT .... 
WHITE .•... 86-87-149 WYATT ..••. 

213-336 -Y-

88 
9 
257 
141 
141 
87-104-214-222-258 
86 

WHITEHEAD. 87-213-329 'YAEGER .... 289 
341 YARBROUGH. 88. 

Wrl!TELEY .. 174-21)-335 YBARRA ..•. 88 
336 YEARGAN ••• 88 

WHITLEY •.. 86-239-JJS YOES •..... 341-343 
J4J YOUNG ••. 9-10-88-257 

WHITT ....• 214-257 314-J27-J28 
WHITTED ... 3-214-219 YOWS .• ~ .•. 214 

275 -z-
WHITWORTH. 280 Z. 
WICKSON ... 214 ZAJICEK ..• 
WIERMAN ... 87 ZAK •.....• 
WIESE ••••• 87 ZALESKY .. . 
WIGINTON •• 220 ZAPALAC .. . 
WILBARGER. 28) ZARSKY ... . 
WILBURN, .. 214 ZATORSKY .. 
WILCHECK .. 86 ZBRANEK ... 
WILCOX .... 292 ZBRANKOVA. 
WILEY ... 93-94-104-214 ZDANSKY •.. 
WILKERSON. 23 ZETAK •...• 
WILKINSON. 214 ZETT ..•.•• 
WILLIAif:S .• 214-219-239 ZEZULKA .. . 

247-257-28J-J40-341 ZGABAJ ... . 
9-ll-2J-86-87-101- ZRUBEK •••• 
172-173 

WILLI Ar.',S or,; 11-149-214 
214a 

ZROVEC •••• 
ZUROVETZ .. 

226-228-235 
142 
142 
142 
228 
142 
56 
56 
56 
235 
.56-142 
235 
56 
56-57-142 
229 
142 
57 

( 12) w-z 

WILLIS ..• 94 Indexed by 
Laverne F'a1Jbion, r.~ember 
Williamson Co. Hist. Comm. 



1. William Ake, Sr. (clasped hands carving) 
Born Jan. 25, 1815; died Sept. 27, 1879 
"Here rests a beloved huscand and father" 

2. Mary Ann Ake (Clasped hands) 
Born March 7, 1826; died July 11, 1880 
"Here rests a beloved wife and mother" 

3. Miss Mary Ake (Rose carving) 
Born April 13, 1865; died October 11, 1889 
"A precious one from us is gone 
A voice we loved is stilled 
A place is vacant in our home 
Which never can be filled" 

Located three miles northeast of Walburg. 

Information rathered by Miss OCartha Schrock, 3artlett, Texas, 1974. 



ALLISOi{-FRIE:,:DSHIP C:C~,.ET:-.::nY 
Grani::-er, Texas 

February 1975 
All hurials in this cemetery near the community of Friendship 
were relocated in a ce~etery near GranEer, south of the SranFer 
3rethreri CeCTetery and adjacent to it, about 1 mile east of Granger 
with two exceptior.s. 

Daniel Robbins (1901-1906) and Louis Don Robbins (1911-1912) were 
moved to Greathouse Cemetery, Temple, Texas. 

This was necessitated by the buildin~ of Laneport Dam in the early 
1970s. 

In addition to an original list on subsequent par.es, the following 
burials were listed by the Army Corps of Znrineers. 3racketed 
information on the original list sub:ni tted to the ·,, illiams on Count 
Historical Committee was also furnished by the Corps of Engineers. 
Burials not on original lista 

Allison (infant girl) no date 

James A. Allison--no·dates 

E. L. 3. (unknown name) 

H. T. Muse--no date~ 

Mary Taylor ? -1850 

Taylor infant (1904-1905) 

Frank Irwin Wilson (1881-1902) (:iote Frank Irwin Tate on old lis~l 

Theodore L. Wilson (1847-1933) 

Charlie Tate (1899--~?~_) 

Annie Blanch 3rice (1868-1908) 

Edwin Erice (1853-1917) 

R. P. Dickinson--no dates 

Mary A. Thompson (1886-1891) 

William,Tyler Bernard, infant, b. & a. 1886 

Tabor infant, b. & d. 1890 

Frank Roznovak (1885-1889) 



• Lriformation furnished by.Army Corps of En~ineers 

ALLIS0N-FRIE~JSHIP CEMETERY 

Karel Palla ( __ ~~_-1902) 

Delila Howard--no dates 

Loretta Arnold Gray--no dates 

Holland infant--no date 

Benjamin Robbins--no dates 

Rushing infants (twins)--no date 

Elaine Whitted (1910-1912) 

Georre W. Warner--no dates 

Winin~ham infant--no date 

Elihu Cresswell Allison (1808-1871) 

An additional 29 burials were found in the old cemetery, 
without markers or records indicatin? their identity. 

+ 
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Vl 

(1) 

1"h111 c,·ml'tl·ry \.'lll hl· locnlL·d on n 3.0 .icn• Lr11ct of 
lmtd purd1;1•;1•d t,y llw l'.orpH nt' J:111:lnt·l'l"PI fur l 11<' purpo:it• 

of rt•luc.1li11,', tlw lk.a,1 1 lfach11 mad ,\llir.011 (Old l·'rk111l:.ldp) 
Ct·mt'tl 1 Yfl·11. Thlri lra\'t. 111_ loL•;1t1·1l nd.l11n·11t lo .11111 to lhl' 

hOlllla ul llll' c:a,1111;,·1 ii11·ll111•11 C.1·1:ll'll•ry 11pproxim.1t,•ly 01\l' 
mllt· ,•a11l ol llll' l'ily ol C:r;11l)',l'f, Tt•x,111. A hl.1t'k-top 
puhl 1c ro,11I lu ;ulja,·,·nt lo till' \.'t•i;l t·ml of llll' c-1·111,·t ,·n· 
n11,I pr11vl1li-n :H·n•i;:i, llw l'c"tl'll•ry will ht• divtd,·J inl,1 

llil'l't' 1a•ctlo1w \Jllh t•n•· ?;l'l'tion provl11'-tl tor ,·.ich 
l'.t'llll'I ,·ry lo ln· l'l•l1H',1l 1·11. 



ALLISON-FRIENDSHIP CEMETERY 
FRIENDSHIP (ALLISON) CEMETERY 

Granger, Texas 
4 

(140 Burials, first burial Jan. 21, 1863, Tirza Eveline Allison; last burial 
Sept, 1, 1939, Nellie m. Wilson.) ·~ 

Adair, Lucy 
b. Oct. 10, 1852 /IBS.§./ 
d. may 28, 1892 

Adams, Mary 
b. April 4, 1858 
d. Oct. 17, 1891 

Allison, Crawford 
b. Jan 17, 1849 
d, Apr. 10, 1918 

Allison, E. P. 
b. Jan. 26, 1845 
d. July 18, 1924 

Allison, Infant of 
'E. P. and Evie 

b & d. Oct. 19, 1887 

Allison, Evie 
b. Aug. 10, 1856 
d. ? 

Allison, James Francis 
(son of E, P.) 
b, July 29, 1B30 
d, Mar. 22, 1907 

Allison, ,Leonard 
(son of E, Poke) 
b. July 4, 1875 
d. Oct. 16, 1900 
Killed in Spanish American War 

Allison, Lorena (wife of Art~ur) 
b. Dec. 12, 1880 
d. still living 1970 

Allison, Louis (son of R,C.) 
b. Mar. lp, 1B93 
d. July 10, 1909 

Allison, Margaret Matilda 
(wife of Elihu Creswell Allison 
who was born in Alabama 1B0B, d 
d. 1871, place unknown) 
b. May 6, 1809 
d. May 6, 1867 
(surface vault with infant dau) 
(born in So. Carolina. Great-g
grandmother of Valere Crockett) 

Allison, Arthur 
b. Nov. 5, 1879 
d. Nov. 22, 1904 

Allison, S, A. (stone on its face)/Sarah An:2/ 
b. Jan. 31, 1839 
d. Dec, 8, 1879 

Allison, infant of Mr. & Mrs. A.P. 
b & d. June 25, 1902 

Allison, Tirza Eveline (Evaline) 
(dau of M, C, & M. M,) 
b. IYlar. 4, 1B53 
d. Jan. 21, 1863 

Allison, Virginia (wife of James Allison) 
b. July 9, 1837 
d. June 6, 1B96 

Allison, W. H. Harvey 
b. Mar. 31, 1895 
d. June 15, 1B95 

Arnold, James R. (matt) 
b. 1B83 
d. 1906 (not married) 

Avery, W. I. 
b. Feb. 21, 1B80 
d. Dec. 1, 1B91 
(Remember friends, as you pass by, As you 

are now, so once was I. As I am now, so 
you must be,) 

Baldrige, H. C. 
b, Sept. 27, 1845 
d. Jan. 21, 1894 

Barker, Ed, □. (Edward Donald) 
b, Dec. 16, 1895 
d. July 31, 1930 

Barker, W. T. (William Tell) 
b. Nov. 2, 1B73 
d. Aug. 27, 1911 

Barnett, Infant 
b. 1907 
d, 1907 (3-4 mos. old) 

Barnett, Rowena 
b. 1B87 ( 1B89) 
d. 1907 

Barnett, dau of Athel & Lee B. 
b, 1899, age l yr. 22 mos. 



ALLlSDN-FRIENDSHIP CEMETERY, page 2 

Bartley, Clinton 
(son of J, V. & Ida) 
b. Dec, 30, 1899 
d, Oct. 4, 1900 

Bartley, James Dewitt 
b: Dec, 19, 1876 
d. Sept. 9, 1890 
(son of J, V. ~ S. J.) 

Barnhill, F. W. 
b. Feb. B, 1825 (1823) 
d. Oct. 27, 1890 
(A Royal Arch Mason) 
(From Brenham, Texas) 

Barton, Clara May 
(dau. of Eva & C.A.) 
b. Nov. 22, 1899 
d. Dec. 18, 1900 

Bernard, Lola 
(dau. of J, T. & 5. J.) 
b. Oct. 19, 188? 
d. Oct, 26, 1B87 

Bernard, Lula 
(dau. of J. T. & 5. J.) 
b. Oct. 19, 1887 
d. Oct. 22, 18B7 

Blackburn, Infant Guy (or Bo~) 
(Prebble & Lucille) 
No data, tho a large stone 

Blackman, infant son of W,E,&A.B. 
b. & d. Nov. 4, 1905 
("Happy infant, early blessed 
Rest in peaceful slumber, rest") 

Blancet, James William 
b. Mar. 10, 1B83 
d. Dec. 16, 1914 

Brinkley, J.W.(W□odman of the 
b. Nov. 11, 1859 World member) 
d, Nov. 22, 1911 

Brown, David 
b, Sept. 10~ 1839 
d. Feb. 23, 1916 

Briggs, Fonnle 
(son of J. 8. & E. A.) 
d. Dec. 27, 1887 
age l yr., 23 days 

5 

Brown, Dollie 
b. Nov. 7, 1B67 
d. Sept. 24, 1900 
("Though lost to sight, to memory dear. 0 ) 

Brown, Harlie (Harley)(son of Firman & Dollie) 
b, Jan. 31, 1893 
d, Apr. 13, 1893 
("A little flower of love that blossomed 

but to die; transplanted now above, 
to bloom with God on high.") 

Bryant, J. H,, infant dau of W,A. & T,E. 
b, Dec. 20, 1903 
d, Dec. 23, 1903 

Bryant, Henry C. (son of H. & 8,8.) 
b. June 1B, 1B90 
d. Apr. 25, 1906 

Caldwell, 5, S. 
b. June 26, 1828 
d, Apr. 12, 1B93 

Caldwell, Mrs. V,F,C. (wife of S.S.) 
b, 1842 
d, Dec. 14, 1900 

Calhound, Albert (sic) 
b, Mar. ll, 1876 
d , Apr . 6 , 18 B 9 

Cannon, Roda Ann (Rhoda) (wife of J.H.J 
b, 26, 1635 
d. May 17, 1902 

Cargill, Adolphus 
b. Aug. 9, 1846' 
d, Mar, 5, 1888 

Caspar, Alo is 
b. 1846 
d. 1912 

Cocke, T. F. 
b. Apr. 17, 1835 
d. Jul. 3, 1'910 

Cocke, Elizabeth Young, ~ife □f,,,,,indistinct 

1844 - 1940 

Brice, man and wife 
(not legible ?) 

Combest, Anna L, (wife of G, W.) 
b. June 23, 1874 N 

d, June 10, 1894 (She's_gone to worlds 
above, Where saints and angels meet 
to realize our Savior's love and 
worship at his feet.") 



ALLISON-FRIENDSHIP CEMETERY-page 3 

Dabbs, Infant dau. of IYl.B. & K.E. 
b. & d. IYlar. 6, 1890 

Dickinson, Brooks 
(son of R, P. & Fannie) 
b. Aug. 8, 1874 
d, Dec. 16, 1905 

Dickinson, Fannie, wife of R,P. 
b, Feb. 22, 1849 
d. Jan. 27, 1920 

Dickinson, Jessie, dau of R.P.& F. 
b. June 10, 1885 
d. Nov. 8, 1903 

Farr, J. T. 
Age 86 yrs. (Thau art gone, 

gone, fond memories cli~g.) 

Fisher, Neppie F. 
(wife of I,N.?b.1886 d,1900) 
b. Mar. 14, 1890 
age 14 yrs, 8 mos., 10 days. 

Fisher, infant □f I.L.& Fannie 
b. Sep. 20, 1889 
d, Sep. 21, 1889 
*Fisher, Susan - see below 

Jiles (or Giles) Martha C. 
dau. of ~as. & Arnettie 
b. Feb. 15, 1890 (1893-94) 
d, May 12, 1891 

Giles, Arnettie B. 
(dau. J.A. & M.A. Smith) 
b. May 30, 1870 
d. Jan, 17, 1894 

Gillespie, A. B. 
(stone on its face) 

Gilstrap, Zula Pearl 
b. Mar. 21, 1895 
d. May ·6, 1896 

Gilstrap, Nancy Pauline Jackson 
(wife of James Calvin) 
b. Oct. 28, 1830 
d. Jan. 13, 1908 

(Groce ?) 
Grace, Susan A. 
b. Nov. 5, 1869 
d . Feb , 9, 18 9 5 

'* 

(wife of 0. H. or 
N,?) 

fisher, Susan (b. 1618) 
d. Jan. 28, 1890 
age: 72 yrs, 3 mos. 

Grace, flora 
b. 1902 d, 1905 

Gray, Arnold Jennett 
b. 1881 
d. 1909 

Gray, Loyd 
1904 - 1909 

Holloman, Beulah (dau, J,IYl, & Mar,) 
b. Mar. 1, 1691 
d. Mar. 4, 1B94 

Heisch, Leonard (son of H. & M.) 
b. Mar. 31, 1894 
d, Oct, 12, 1904 

Heisch, Maggie Williams (wife of Henry) 
b.June 22, 1871 
d.Aug. 12, 1904 

g 

Hodges, Oink (wife of J,D,)/cassey Dickinson 
b, Jan. 2, 1B82 H~dgey 
d. Jan. 2, 1916 

Hines, Bessie 
b. Mar. 1, 1893 
d, Oct. 12, 1902 

Holloman, John 8,(son □ f W.O.& Nettie /Johnie 
Holornon/) 

("Weep not, father and Mather, 
waiting in glory for thee.") 

b, Mar. 1, 18B1 
d. Oct. 29, 18B5 

for me, I am 

Holloman, P. H. 
b. Nov. 18, 1870 
d. June 28, 1889 

Heaton, Edna Ola (dau. T.H. & Julia) 
b, IYlay 19, 1919 
d, Nov. 17, 1919 

Jemeyson, Eli (son of W.L. & M.M,) 
b. Feb. 15, 1871 

,d, Apr. 4, 1891 

Jemeyson, infant son of W.S. & M,C, 
b. & d. July 9, 1900 

Jemeyson, William James (father) 
b, Mar. 16, 1836 (1B38) 
d. June 24, 1915 

Jemeyson, Margaret mat.i.l da (mother) 
b. Nov. 10, 1840 
d. Nlar. 13, 1922 
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Jemeysan, Levi 
b. Feb. 15, 1871 
d. Jul. 29, 1878 
Jiles, Martha (see Giles, Martha) 

Jinkens, Mrs. Jane 
b. Mar. 1815 in No, Carolina 
d. 1903 in Texas, age BB yrs. 

Jones, Re~ecca (wife of J. R.) 
b. Jan, 31, 1902 d. 1935 
age: 33 yrs, 3 mos., 20 days. 

Keel, Ida Isadel (dau of W.J. & M.T .) 
b, feb. 22, 1890 
d. Mar, 7, 1B90 

Keel, William 
b. Aug. 25, 1Bl7 
d. Jan. 22, 1905 

Nalley, Mary LU. (b. 1836) 
d, 0 ct . 9, 191 D 
age 74 yrs (mother of Mrs. Poke Allison) 

Pokorny, Joseph 
b. Dec. 4, 1854 
d. July 29, 1890 (lBBO) 

Palla, Frank Charles 
b, Sep, 3, 1892 
d, Aug. 13, 1902 

Rainwater, Vivian 
dau of P,C. and W.J. 
b. Apr. 13, 1901 
d. Feb. 12, 1904 

Reynolds, Ernest T. F. 
son of J,A. & S.L. 
b. & d. Aug. 2, 1905 

,f rantisek) 
(b._ d. 1892) 

7 

Kaliehor, infant(dau of c.J. & Alle) Reynolds, Nettie Clara (dau of Jas. & M.L.) 
b. Sep. 14, lBas 

b & d. Sept. 1 3 ,_!9□5 • - d. June 16, 1898 
Krupala, Pavel 
~. Apr, 13, 1834 
d. Jan. 7, 1B99 (1893) 

Leslie, Willie □. (son of J.H.&M.A.) 
b. June 28, 1B90 
d. Apr. 1892 

Merritt, Julia and Ruby 
d. 1910, one week apart 
(Mrs. C, B, Arnold made shrouds 

and remembers) 

Mitchael, infant(of Mr,&Mrs. R.F.) 
b. & d. Dec. 2, 1914 

Millwee, Flora (wife of James P.) 
b. Apr. 6, 1829 
d, Aug. 5, 1879 (Allison relations) 
( "The faithful are certain of 

their reward.") 

Millwee, James P. 
b, Apr, 6, 1829 
d. Aug. 5, 1879 

Morris, Ed, J. 
b. Nov, 15, 1857 
d. Nov. 12, 1869 (1912) 

Morris, Mary 5, 
b. Mar. 13, 1813 (1856) 
d. Nov. 12, 1869 

Marris ....... no data 

Rice, Mary H. (Wife of R. Rice) 
b. Oct, 4, 186 ? ' 
d. Nov, 9, 19□5 

Riggs, Fannie (son of J.8, & E,A.) 
b. Dec. 6, 1886 
d. Dec. 29, 1887 
("A precious one from us has gone.") 

Ritch; Willie E. 
d. June 4, 1889, ages 15 yrs. 
(raised by E,H. & m. M. JOINER) 

Robbins, Ara (dau of J.E. & L,E.) 
b. Sep. 25, 1900 
d, Oct. 24, 1900 

Robbins, Lara E, (wife of J.E.) 
b. may 6, 1872 
d. Oct. 3, 1901 

Robbins, Robert (son of J.E. & L.E.) 
b. Dec. 27, 1893 
d. Nov. 25, 1894 

Robbins, Louis Don (son of J.J. & A.L,) 
b. Oct. 1, 1911 
d. Jul. 3, 1912 

Robbins, Cassie (dau of G. W. & Nannie) 
b. Nov. 22, 1890 
d. Feb. 2B, 1896 

Robbins, Danial (son of J.J. & A,L.) 
b. Sept.. 12., 19Dl 
d. Mar, 18, 1906 
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Salyer, Lisa (wife of Thos. I. Salyer) 
b, 1818 
d. June 28, 1893, age 75 
( 

0 A loved one has gone from our circle 
on earth; we shall meet him no more. 
He has gone to his home in heaven 
and all his afflictions are o'er. •t) 

Sorrels, R. V. (Sarrels) 
b. 1856 
d. Dec. 9, 1893 age: 37 

Sefcik, Frank 
b. Nov. 15, 1898 
d. Nov. 29, 1898 

Shields, W. T. 
b, 1854 
d. Feb. 17, 1899 

Tate, Alberta (wife of Charlie) 
b. Aug. 9, 1B73 
d. Apr. 24, 1904 

Tate, Frank Erwin (son of I.L. & M.J.) 
b. Sept, 5, 1881 
d. Aug. 20, 1902 

Townsend, J, O. (son of B.V. & C.B.) 
b. Apr. 12, 1695 
d, Feb. 20, 1913 

Walker, m.c. (wife of E. P.) 
b. 1850 
d. Feb. 15, 1903 age: 53 

Wade, Louella (dau. of J.R. & m.c.) 
b. Feb. 7 , 18 99 
d. May 26, 1900 

B 

Smith, Elizabeth □ .(wife of Harvey M.L.)Williams, Fuller (infant babe of RC & Eva) 
1-b. Mar. 18, 1838 b. & d. Feb. 7,-1906 

d. IYl_ar. 11, 1869 

Smith, Ida G.(dau. of 1.11.8. & L,) 
b. Nov. 19, 1875 
d, Jan. 19, 1895("Meet me in heaven") 

Tabor, E. J. (wife of J. J.E.) 
b. Dec. 15, 1855 
d. Apr. 22, 1896 
("Saved by Grace.'') 

Tabor, infant son of J.E. & E,J. 
b. & d. June 1, 1889 

Taylor, Virgil □. (son of J.J,& E,F,) 
b. June 23, 1881 
d. Oct. 4, 1888 

Taylor, P.I. (Confederate Soldier) 
b. July 1839 
d, Mar. 28, 1899 

TAYLOR (name only, on stone) 

Thompson, Mary A. (wife of R.) 
b, Aug. 13, 1866 
d. Jul. 13, 1891 

Tate, infant son of C.C. & A.M, 
b. & d. F,eb, 5, 1892 

Tate, Ike m. , 
b. Jan. 18, 1861 
d. May 24, 1904 

Williams, Elbert 
'b, Oct. 3, 1883 
d. Sep. 11, 1906 

Williams, Truett 
b. May 4, 1913 
d. May 21, 1915 

Wilson, Mary J. (wife of T.L,) 
b. Sep. 14, 1848 
d. Nov. 22, 1916 

Wilson, Nellie May 
b. Jul. 6, 1870 
d. Sep, 1, 1939 age 69 

Wheeler, infant dau of J.C. & M.E. 
b. & d. Feb. 1911 

Wooten, Mamie E. (dau of J.J. & J.A.) 
b. Oct. 25, 1899 
d. Aug. 10, 1900 

Young, Margaret m. (dau. of J.J. & Sarah IYI,) 
b. June 26, 1861 
d. Aug, 21, 1866 

Young, Alfred A. 
b. Aug. 29, 1842 
d. Jan. 23, 1902 

Young, David B. 
b. 1808 
d. June 2, 1889 (age: Bl yrs 4 mos) 
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~-V 
~oung, E. C. (wife of David □.) 
a: 1847 /iB3I/ 
d. mar. 1, 1908, age 61 yrs. 

Gilstrap, Wm. Walter (son of 
Clifford f. & Mollie Robbins) 

b. Sep. 18, 1899 
d. Sep. 24, 1899 

(No marker, buried at side of Zula P,, 
a daughter,) 

Compiled some years prior to 1974 by Mrs. Henry (Stacy) Labaj, Granger, 

Most of the burials were moved from the site by 1974 as the Laneport 

dam was nearing completion. 
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ANDERSON CEr.iE'.:.'ERY 

ROCK HOUSE cor.1um~ ITY 

WILLIAMSON COUN1Y. 'l'EXAS 

COPIED DY 
LARRY J. GAGE 

The Anderson Cemetery.Rock House Community,Williamson County, 
Texas, is a neglected cemetery located on the north bank ·of 
the North San Gabriel River, about a quarter-mile from a 
country road. It is five miles northeast of Liberty Hill and 
about 1½ miles northeast of the intersection of U.S.Highway 
18J and Farm Road 1869. the first country road north on18J. 
All the legible markers were copied(including several that 
had fallen) on April 28,1969, • 

Anderson, Little Artie, daughter of G.G. & E.M. Anderson; 
born Aug.12,1885;died Aug. 16,1885. 

Bond, R.L. ;born 1858; died 1899. • 
Canady, B.M. ; born Oct,7,1879;_ died Dec.11,1918 . . 
Canady, Budy; born Apr.J0,1897; died Dec. 8,1900. 
Cannady, Jas. ; died Oct.20,1908; age 70 years. 
Cannady, Mrs. Mary E.,wife of James Cannady: born Oct.10,1840; 

died Aug. 19,1899. 
Carter, N.A. ; born 18JJr died 1912. 
Dycus, A.M. : ~om Aug.22,187J; died Oct.12.1898; 

aged 24 yrs.,lmo.,20 ds. 
Dycus, E.H.1 born May 15,18371 died Aug.19, 1897. 
Dycus, Nancy Catherine, wife of E.H. Dycus; born Oct.J1,lc40; 

died Sept. 18, 1914. 
Dycus, T.L. ; born Dec.22,184J; died Sept.27, 1876. 
Scott, Georgia A.,wife of T.W. Scott; born June 10,1852; 

died Sept. 20, 1945. 
Scott, M.L., daughter of 'i.W. & G.A. Scotts born Feb.6,1871r 

died March 23,1871. 
Tumlinson,Davie, son of B.S. & S.E. •rumlinson;born and died 

Jan.1, 1905. 
Williams. Mary E., daughter of J.H. & s.E. Williams; born 

Sept. 11,1871; died Apr. 1),1876, 
Williamson, r.Unnie Ula, daughter of J.H. & M.J.Williamson: 

born Mar.6,1880; died Nov.ll,188J. 
Williamson: William.son of J.P.(?) & M.J.Williamson; born 

Sept.14,1875; died Jan.lJ,1877. 
Wood, L. ; born Jan.11.1799 & died Jan. the 18 1876. 

Information courtesy of 
Mrs. C :1\.'i. Kauffman. 
Copied by r,1yreta Ii:R t thews, 

1/29/75 



ANDERSON FAlf.ILY CE~~TErtY 

This small cemetery was on the home place of Uriah H. 
Anderson at the co~munity of ~ock House. U. H. Anderson 
himself (1810-ld9J) was buried there, but grandchildren 
had the body moved in 1966 or 1967 to the Liberty Hill 
Cemetery, since rtock House area was to be covered by water 
from a lake to be formed on the North Gabriel River, The 
cemetery is on a creek bank. 

List prepared by Myreta Matthews, Liberty Hill, February 1974. 

u. H. Anderson 1810-1893 

Mrs. T. L. (Biddie) Dycus 

(moved to Liberty Hill) 

Mother of Mrs. o. o. Perry 

. IZ 

Grandmother of Floyd Perry, Liberty Hill 

Gus Dycus Father of w. T. Dycus of Liberty Hill 



13 -14more 
ANDICE CEMETERY 

The Andice Cemetery was first known as Pilot Knob Cemetery. The cemetery 
was located at the junction of four corners, which brought about four 
donors as follows: 8. W. STAPP, W. J. WILLIAMS, a Mr. DAVIS, and a 
MR. PEEL. In 1957 Mrs. JENNY FAULKNER and Mr. W, K. TOMLINSON together 
gave about one acre to enlarge the cemetery. 

The oldest grave with a marker is that of FANNIE, daughter of ROBERT and 
SUSANA LOVE, 1849 - 1857. 

In 1956 the Andice Cemetery Association was organized. The cemetery is 
located two tenths miles West of Andice on Farm road 970, 

ADAMS, Jessie 
1877 - 1878 

ADAMS, George W. 
1859 - 1944 

ADAMS, Alice 8. wife 
1865 - 1948 

ADAMS , Henry 
1830 - 1864 

ADAMS, Sarah wife 
1830 - 1926 

ADAMS, S. Russell 
1892 - 1974 

ADAMS, Martha A. (wife of M.T.) 
1833 - 1900 

ALLEN, Ben Jamin 
1821 - 1891 

ALLEN, Mary wife 
d. 1903 - age 79 

ANDERSON, Micha 
1842 - 1890 

ANDERSON, Sam 
1897 - 1964 

ARNOLD, Irene 
1912 - 1961 

ARNOLD, Neyron 
1940 - 1940 

ASHER, Maurice 
1896 - 1965 

ASHER, Albert J, 
1872 - 1923 

ASHER, Annie W. wife 
1874 - 1954 

ASHER, J. H. 
1890 - 1931 

ASHER, Levi B. 
1851 - 1931 

ASHER, Rachel A. wife 
1849 - 1913 

ASHER, L. 8. 
1885 - 1941 

ASHER, J. L. 
1920 - 1921 

ASHER, Jasper William 
1872 - 1939 

ASHER, MAGGIE E, wife 
1875 - 1957 

ATWOOD, Lieut. Evans 
Ca. G, 15 Ark. Inf, CSA 

ATWOOD, Mary 
1843 - 1923 

BAKER, J, W. 
1865 - 1934 

BAKER, Jae 
1922 - 1946 

BAIRD, W. A. 
1844 - 1927 

BAIRD, Sarah wife 
1847 - 1920 

BENDER, Inf. son of Mr. & Mrs. 
D. □. BENDER 1924 

BOYD, Arthur - Cpl Bty. E 61, Cost 
Arty WW I 1899 - 1969 

BLACK, J. S. 
d. 1903 - age 79 

BLACKMAN, Elizabeth wife 
1831 - 1886 

BROWN, John D. 
1892 - 1916 

BROWN, Mayme wife 
1890 - 1917 

BROWN, Clyde James 
1893 - 1969 

BROWN, Little Addie - dau of 
James & Mary 1898, age 17 mo. 

BROWN, Isadore - Negro hit by 
lightning 

BROWNING, Sidney (murdered) 
1885 - 1915 

CAMPBELL, A.A. 
1845 - 1912 

CAMPBELL, Mary E. wife 
1845 - 1912 

CAMPBELL, Della 
1872 - 1914 

CAMPBELL, W. E, 
1863 - 1928 

CANTWELL, Quinny, dau of W.A. & Ida 
19□□ - 1911 



ANDICE CEMETERY - page 2 

CANTIIELL, llilliaa 
1852 - 1903 

CANTIIELL, Octavie llli.f e 
1862 - 1B49 ? 

CARTER, ■ary C:-
1832 - ? 

CHAPfflAN, Jabe B. Cpl.42 Rainbow Div. 
1895 - 1968 WW 1 

CHAPIIAN, Cynthia llife 
1900 - 1932 

CHN>mAN, Luella C. 
1861 - 1939 

CHIIPIIAN, llilliam H. 
1858 - 1927 

CHAPIIAN, Frances m. 
1930 - 1969 

CHAPMAN, V.R.J., son of 111.H. & L.6. 
1887 - 1915 

CHAPIIIAN, Inf. dau of 111.H. & L.G. 
1900 - 1900 

CM..ILE, Drine, d.-.. of D.F. & Edna 
1916 - 1923 

CARLILE, Dock F. 
1881 - 1940 

CIR.ILE, Edney E. lli.fe 
1882 - 1965 

CHAa>ION, James N. 
1684 - 1959 

- CHa>ION, fflary m. wife 
1888 - 1907 

CHAIIPION, PaJl.ine, dau of J. N.& lllary 
1910 - 1924 

CLINTON, Thomas J. 
1844 - 1875 

ca..E, son of R. s. & Lillie 
1904 - 1907 

Ca..EIIIAN, Etha! fflay 
1879 - 1880 

Ca..EIIAN, MARY C. 
1818 - lBfJO 

CCPaANO, Jennie ■. 
1857 - 1944 

CCPEL.Am, llilliaa c. 
1B14 - 1925 

COPaAND, Richard H., Pvt. U.S. Army 
18B6 - 1962 'IUW 1 

CCPaAM>, Ronald D. 
1951 - 1970 

DAVIS, Benjani.n Frar .. din 
1878 - 1964 • DAVIS, Dara ad.fe 
18B4 - 1973 

DAVIS, Charles Ill. 
_ 18B6 - 1948 

DAVIS, Sarah C. 
1880 - 1937 

DAVIS, John L • 
1844 - 1940 

DAVIS, Annie E. arl. fe 
1854 - 1935 

DAVIS, BARTON 
1883 - 1910 

DAVIS, Pete 
1919 - 1941 

DAVIS, llorris 
18B4 - 1952 

DAVIS, Ruth lllife 
1875 - 1958 

14 & 15 

DAVIS, Vincie, lld.fe of P.ffl.Oavis 
1878 - 1910 

DAVIS, llilliana Albert 
1882 - 1959 

DAVIS, ■. P. 
1839 - 1917 

DAVIS, son of Barton & Edith 
1908 - 1910 

DAVIS, lllarshall 
1908 - 1968 

DAVIS, Leon B. 
1876 - 1932 

DAVIS, Lillie A. lllife 
1881 - 1936 

DAVIS, Enna Earline 
1923 - 1923 

DAVIS, Ill. H •• 
1821 - 1884 

DAVIS, Annetta J. lllife 
1839 - 1912 

DAVIS, Earl Ill. 
1881 - 1939 

DAVIS, S. LUCY lllife 
1884 - 1924 

DAVIS, Henry Irvin 
18fJO - 1929 

DEAN, ■at.tie 
1878 - 1925 

DEAN, lolly, llli.fe of J.R.Dean 
1857 - 1880 

DENNIS, Gladys, ai.fe of Carl Dennis 
1896 - 1920 

00..LAHON, Albert C 
1882 - 1956 

OCLLAHON, lllary E. wife 
1890 - 1973 
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DUBOIS, Grace 
1B6B - 1911 

DUBOIS, Walter 
1B61 - 1925 

DUNLOP, mart ha Receanna 
1B69 - 18B6 

DUNLOP, □. Henry 
1B56 - 194B 

DUNLOP, J. Florence wife 
1B60 - 1904 

DUNLOP, Inf dau of D.H, & J,f. 
DUN..OP, Inf dau of O.H. & J.F. 
DUNLOP, Stillman 

1916 - 1920 
DUNLOP, Alvin 

1B83 - 1952 
DUN..OP, Etta wife 

18B4 - 1916 

DUNCAN, Edwin Lyn 
1940 - 1940 

DUNCAN, Louis 
1909 - 1969 

DUNCAN, Ira 
1907 - 1973 

DUNCAN, Wilford Ernest 
1924 - 1929 

ELLIS, Infant 
lBBO - 1B80 

ELLIS, Infant 
1B85 - 18B5 

ELLIS, Burnnetta T. wife of W.L.ELLIS 
1B59 - 18B5 

FARRIS, Clint R. 
1900 - 1973 

FARRIS, Helen Daris 
1927 - 1945 

FARRIS, W. B. 
1937 - 1955 

FARRIS, Emma Frances 
1914 - 1972 

FARRIS, John Robert 
1B97 --1929 

FARRIS, G. H. 
185B - 1935 

FARRIS, LAURA wife 
1B64 - 1925 

FARRIS, Eddie Curtis 
1907 - 196B 

FORBES, John E. 
1B87 - 1B96 

FORBES, Rev. Collin 
1796 - 18B0 

FORD, Elizabeth 
1B27 - lBBB 

FRAM<LIN, Willard Haward 
1903 - 190B 

GALLOWAY, T. J. 
.1B72 - 1937 

GALLOWAY, G. UI. 
1B70 - 1932 

GALLOWAY, Martha wife 
1B70 - 1927 

GALLOWAY, Evelyn Lee 
1922 - 1922 

GARY, Rev, Marvel 
18B6 - 1970 

GARY, Cordie wife 
1B74 - 1962 

GLASS, San of Buddy & Lois 
1957 - 1957 

GRAHAM, Sarah C. 
1B77 - 1909 

GRAHAM, G. W. 
1B61 - 1924 

GRAHAM, Sam David 
1B96 - 1966 

GREENE, Nat J, 
1B91 - 1966 

GUINN, Clarance 
1B9B - 1913 

HARTSON, Ottie 
1B86 - 1964 

15 & 16 

HARDCASTLE, Inf. s□ n, Tommy Lee 
1925 - 1925 

HARDCASTLE, Inf. son of Mr.& Mrs 
J. R. 1927 - 1927 

HARDIN, Son of Mr.& Mrs. Ray 
Hardin 1942 - 1942 

HERRING, Mrs. F, C, 
1B59 - 1903 

HERR I NG, UI. C, 
1B60 - 1921 

HICKS, Kathy Sue 
1B65 - 196B 

HICKSON, Margaret - mother of 
Myra C. Peel 

HICKMAN, Alex, son of N,f. & M.J, 
18'· 3 - 1B73 

HICKMAN, Joseph Sumpter 
1834 - 1909 

HICKMAN, Emily C, (Forbes) 
1842 - 1936 



ANDICE CEmETERY - page 4 

HILL, A .. C. 
1883 - 1897 

HOLIJL.AND, LUCILLE VICTORINE 
1917 - 1951 

HOWLAND, D, m. 
1888 - 1913 

HOWLAND, CHARLES 
1889 - 1949 

HOWLAND, Charles Lowell 
1906 - 1935 

HOWLAND, William Wilson 
1880 - 1946 

HOWLAND, Lula wife 
1886 - 1969 

HOWL.AND, Charles 
1854 - 1925 

HOWLAND, Lizzie wife 
1852 - 1925 

H □LmES, Mrs, Oletha F. 
1887 - 1968 

HULLUM, P. 0, 
1862 - 1932 

HULLUM, margaret wife 
1862 - 1932 

HULLUM, E. J. 
1828 - 1902 

HULLUm, Thomas J. 
1860 - 1911 

HULLUM, Sarah E. wife 
1869 - 1942 

HUTCHINGS, mrs. N. C. 
1896 

INMAN, Ethel (wife of A.J.) 
1877 - 1920 

INMAN, Baby of Neal & Ella Mae 
1925 - 1925 

JACKSON, Carl L. 
1905 - 1967 

JACKSON, George W. 
1874 - 1946 

JACKSON, Bell Z. wife 
1877 - 1937 

JACKSON, Inf. son of J.W. & Ellen 
' 1912 - 1912 

JACKSON, Joseph C. 
1861 - 1944 

JACKSON, Hat tie 
1867 - 1941 

JACKSON, U. F. 
1890 - 1933 

JACKSON, Joseph W. 
1891 - 1957 

JACKSON, Corneva 
1838 - 1927 

JACKSON, Andrew 
1829 - 1894 

JACKSON, Mrs. P. L, 
1880 - 1896 

JACKSON, William Henry 
1878 - 1899 

16 - 17 

JACKSON, Thomas Hamey, son of 
T.J. & F.R. 1872 - 1877 

JACKSON, T. J, 
1B46 - 1923 

JACKSON, Frances wife 
1848 - 1903 

JACKSON, J.P. 
1870 - 1824 

JACKSON, Alice wife 
1883 - 1957 

JACKSON, J. R. 
1902 - 1902 

JACKSON, Albert Cornelius, son of 
T.J. & F.R. 1880 - 1901 

JOHNSON, Robert M. 
1883 - 1B89 

JOHNSON, Lora Jean 
1942 - 1942 

JOHNSON, Elba 
1887 - 1962 

JOHNSON, Sue wife 
1890 - 1973 

KILLEN, Mrs. Maggie - Mother of J,L. 
KING 1844 - 1917 

KING, Mary Bell, wife of J.L.King 
1872 - 1949 

KI NG, John Lewis 
1866 - 1951 

KI NG, Louis Byron 
1897 - 1963 

LATHAN, Pearl 
1896 - 1960 

LOCKHARO, John L, 
18B3 - 1902 

LOVE, Fannie - dau of Robt.& Surana 
1849 - 1857 - oldest grave 

LUCE, Willie L. 
1B99 - 1966 

LUCE, Ruby J. wife 
1901 - 1966 

LUCE, T. L. 
1B56 - 1944 

LUCE, Annie wife 
1B69 - 1925 

CLYDE, Mather A. 
1903 - 1963 

McKINNIS, Richard L, 
1B63 - 1939 

McKINNIS, Alice 
1866 - 1936 
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McMASTER, W. E. (Billy) 
1928 - 1932 

McBRIDE, William 
1873 - 1885 

MOORE, R. z. Sr. 
1865 - 1949 

MOORE, Ludia A. wife 
1876 - 1954 

MOORE, R. Z. Jr. WW II 

MORGAN, Mary Jane 
1882 - 1970 

MORRISON, William 
1816 - 1893 

MORRISON, Mary wife 
1823 - 1885 

MORRISON, Louis 
1845 - 1878 

MORRISON, Elizabeth wife 
1842 - 1937 

MORRISON, Elizabeth Ann 
1846 - 1923 

MORRISON, Sarah E. 
1871 - 1943 

MORRISON, W, L, 
1870 - 1906 

MILLER, Mrs. D. T. 
1822 - 1905 

MILLER, W. M. 
1899 - 1899 

PARSLEY, Annie 
1858 - 1929 

PARSLEY, J.C. 
1855 - 1922 

PARSLEY, Wil 1 
1887 - 1916 

PARSONS, □. W. 
1884 - 1945 

17 - 18 - 19 

PARSONS, Ada Bell wife 
1886 - 1961 

PARSONS, Lois R. 
1906 - 1914 

PARSONS, Charles W. 
1885 - 1941 

PARSONS, Dora Ann wife 
1888 - 1967 

PARSONS, Ioad 
1870 - 1942 

PARSONS, W. C, 
1850 - 1915 

PARSONS, Manton M. 
1888- 1918 

PARSONS, Ed, E. 
1879 - 1941 

PARSONS, Inf, son of E.E. & F.E. 
PARSONS, Ethel - wife of E.E. 

1883 - 1912 

PATRICK, Elmiba 
1839 - 1867 

PARKER, Joe K. 
MILLER, Inf. dau. of C.A. & M.R. 

1895 - 1895 
1883 - 1958 

PARKER, Ruby M. 
1900 - 1956 

wife 

MOTT, Daniel W. 
1883 - 1972 

MOTT, NANCY 
1884 - 1964 

MOTT, Daniel C. 
1906 - 1974 

MYERS, John (Hob) 
1898 - 1974 

NEAL , James L . 
1854 - 1921 

NEAL, Mary I. wife 
1842 - 1886 

NEWTON, Mrs. Elizabeth 
1819 - 1892 

NOBLES, Miss Minty 
1858 - 1881 

NOBLES, Nathaniel 
1809 - 1870 

NOBLES, Catherine 
1823 - 1888 

PATTON, George 
1887 - 1894 

PEARSON, Artie Culton-dau of 
Mr.& Mrs. J.W. 1891 - 1914 

PEARSON, Margret L. 
1868 - 1899 

PEARSON, Joe LIi. 
1865 - 1935 

PEARSON, Josie wife 
1876 - 1960 

PEARSON, Charles Wesley 
1889 - 1961 

PEARSON, Ollie M. wife 
1894 - 1973 

PEARSON, Frank 
1887 - 1921 

PEARSON, Myrtle Purcell wife 
1889 - 1921 

NOTE: Mr. & Mrs. Frank Pearson were killed in 
Ruby, Arizona by Mexican Bandits as they attempted 
to rob their store. The double funeral was held 
at Andice August 26, 1921, 
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PEARSON, J. H. 
1823 - 1B39 

PEARSON, MELINDA 
1827 - 1894 

PEEL, J. M. 
1879 - 1915 

PEEL, Franklin 
1835 - 1889 

PEEL, Myra C. 
1842 - 1937 

PIGOTT, W. J. 
1861 - 1950 

wife 

PIGOTT, Mary Rebecca wife 
1868 - 1918 

PURCELL , IYIERT 
1880 - 1959 

PURCELL, Ione IYI. 
1881 - 1921 

PURCELL, IYlertice M. 
1909 - 1914 

PURCELL , Freeman 
1882 - 1953 

PURCELL, BERTHA BUTLER wife 
1886 - 1919 

PURCELL, Inf. Dau of Freeman & 
Bertha 1913 - 1913 

PURCELL, Warren 
1908 - 1960 

PURCELL, Baby 
PURCELL, IYlary 

1817 - 1890 
PURCELL, Sam B. 

1839 - 1926 
PURCELL, Sabra wife 

1847 - 1935 
PURCELL, Dwight Hickman 

1906 - 1969 
PURCELL, Ulysses Samuel 

1869 - 1965 
PURCELL, Mary Ellen wife 

1873 - 1962 
PURCELL, Nora 

1860 - 1949 
PURCELL, Liddie 

1865 - 1925 

REAGOR, Susie 
1902 - 1973 

REAGOR, George IYI. Jr. 
1924 - 1959 

REAGOR, J. E. (T~m) 
1879 - 1959 

REAGOR, Bertha Jane wife 
1880 - 1970 

REEDER, Kenneth W. 
1931 - 1959 

REY NOL OS, William 
1889 - 1890 

RICHEY, Horace L. 
1892 - 1974 

ROOT, J. A. 
1826 - 1916 

ROOT, B. Bolton 
1862 - 1909 

ROOT, Ida Bell wife 
1873 - 1956 

ROOT, Thomas J. 
1838 - 1926 

ROOT, Mollie B. wife 
1840 - 1888 

ROOT, Pauline 
1877 - 1901 

RICHEY, Horace L, 
1892 - 1974 

19 - 20 

SATTERWHITE, J. C., son of J.M.& M.E. 
1888 - 1895 

SATTERWHITE, Ed, son of J.M. & M.E, 
1890 - 1890 

SEATON, Mrs. Arminda 
1873 - 1957 

SEATON, Mrs. Annie 
1875 - 1962 

SEALEY, Jackie 0. 
1946 - 1966 

SEWELL, Lilie 
1877 - 1929 

SEYMOUR, Elizabeth 
1843 - 1915 

SEYMOUR, A. 
1839 - 1913 

SEYMOUR, Bonnie Lenn 
1911 - 1917 

SEYMOUR, Thomas Stokely 
1883 - 1960 

SEYMOUR, Marvin 
1877 - 1947 

SEYMOUR, Fannie wife 
1883 - 1962 

SHANNON, M. E, 
' 1833 - 1905 
SHELTON, Charles IYI. 

1868 - 1958 
SHELTON, Cora Hartson wife 

1874 - 1950 
SHEFFIELD, Effie Louise 

1919 - 1920 
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SIMS, J. E. 
1915 - 1917 

SIMS, OLIVER CASS 
1887 - 1967 

SIMS, SARAH ELIZABETH wife 
1894 - 1973 

SKAGGS, son of D. & M.M. Skaggs 
1864 - 1881 

SKAGGS, Mary M. 
1839 - 1892 

SKAGGS, Charley 
1875 - 196□ 

SKAGGS, Viola 
1876 - 196B 

SKAGGS, Inf. son of Oscar & Sallie 
1901 - 1901 

SKAGGS, Inf, son of Oscar & Sallie 
1900 - 1900 

SMALLEY, F.J.N. 
1849 - 1934 

SMALLEY, Mary E. wife 
1853 - 1926 

SMALLEY, Warn 
1837 - 1905 

SMALLEY, Author, son of F.J.& M.E. 
1883 - 1883 

SMALLEY, Freeman, son off .J.&M.E. 
1886 - 1886 

SMITH, Jessie M. 
1895 - 1974 

SlllITH, J. L. 
1848 - 1927 

SMITH, Callie 
1855 - 1940 

SMITH, Ben C. 
1840 - 1917 

SMITH, Drucilla Jane 
1845 - 1927 

SMITH, W. A. 
1831 - 1921 

SMITH, Mattie M. 
1844 - 1916 

SMITH, Silas Marcos 
1889 - 1922 

SMITH, Son of B,G. & J.D. 
1874 - 1912 (Rufus) 

SMITH, J. T., son of O.J.& 8,C, 
1886 - 1877 

SMITH, Shurm, son of Mr.& Mrs. 
C.F.Smith 1B88 - 1888 

SNOW, Walter, son of C.L, & M.A. 
SNOW 

SNOW, Claudie 
1885 - 1899 

SNOW, C.A,W, 
1B26 - 1910 

SNOW , A • M . F • • 
1828 - 1907 

SNOW, Henry E, 
1852 - 1891 

SNOW, Albert F. 
1879 - 1B96 

SNOW, Maggie E. 
1858 - 1909 

SNOW, George 
1891 - 1943 

SNOW, Harry E. 
1885 - 1948 

SNOW, Retta Mae wife 
1875 - 1944 

SNOW, Barbara Nell 
1934 - 1935 

SNOW, Joseph E. 
1847 - 1891 

SPAIN, Nora Lave 
1901 - 1920 

ST APP, Jashu a 
1801 - 1887 

STAPP, Sarah 
1802 - 1872 

2□ - 21 

STAPP, Two children of Joshua & 
Sarah - no marker 

STAPP, Wilbur Hoyt 
1912 - 1968 

STAPP, G. James 
1927 - 1958 

STAPP, Graver G. 
1913 - 1954 

STAPP, Graver Graves 
1889 - 1965 

STAPP, Lola Brawn wife 
1889 - 1941 

STAPP, Joseph M, 
1859 - 1949 

STAPP, Cynthia A. wife 
1860 - 1954 

STAPP, Sherman E, 
1916 - 1933 

STAPP, Elmer, son of C.A. & 
J.m.stapp 1893 - 1895 

STAPP, Nannie R. wife of R.N, 
1857 - 1875 • 

STAPP, Frederick E. 
1891 - 1937 

STAPP, Willie, son of C.L.&J.M. 
1B9::. - 1B92 

STAPP, Jasua, son of B,W.& E.J. 
1B61 - 1876 

STAPP, Benjamin W. Jr, 
1864 - 1884 

STAPP, Charles Ralph 
1915 - 1960 
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STAPP, ChaFles m. 
1883 - 1953 

STAPP, Ethel wife 
1886 - 1972 

STAPP, B. W. 
1832 - 1916 

STAPP, Elizabeth wife 
1827 - 1912 

STAPP, J. C. 
1827 - 1904 

STAPP, Louis Glenmore 
1911 - 1973 

STAPP, John F. 
1867 - 1943 

STAPP, Mae □. wife 
1871 - 1953 

STAPP, Maurice Q. 
1898 - 1965 

STEWART, son of E.W.& Loretta 
1921 - 1921 

STEWART, Earl 
1899 - 1960 

STOKES, W. J. 
1892 - 1920 

STORY , John B. 
1883 - 1944 

STORY, Effie 'wife 
1893 - 1971 

THOMPSON, Lucy 
1873 - 1904 

TOMLINSON, L, L. 
1B61 - 1934 ') 

TOIYILINSON, Emma 
1B66 - 1946 

TDIY1L.INSON, Vernon Weldon 
1920 - 1926 

TOIY1L.Il\60N, E, J. (Mother) 
1839 - 1926 

TOIYl.INSON, Inf. s·on of I/Jayne & 
Ethel 1900 - 1900 

TDIYl.INSON, Beulah Pearl, dau of 
I/Jayne & Ethel 1917 - 1918 

T□IYLII\GON, Wayne Kelso 
1884 - 1965 

TOIYl.Il\60N, Ether May 
1884 - 1937 

TUCKER, Edna 
1925 - 1925 

TUCKER, Sarah E. 
1919 - 1920 

TUCKER, Christine 
, 1896 - 1973 
TUCKER, Joseph 

1875 - 1928 
TUCKER, Mary 

1880 - 1913 
TUCKER, Bobby Sam 

1940 - 1961 
TUCKER, Virgil L, 

1913 - 1955 
TUCKER, Maurine 

1924 - 1952 
TUCKER, Nelda C. 

1950 - 1952 
TUCKER, Sharon E. 

1946 - 1952 
TUCKER, Charles R. 

1944 - 1952 

21 & 22 

NDTE1 Maurine Tucker and her three 
children were killed in a bus 
wreck near Waco on Aug. 4, 1952) 
TUCKER, Ollie Prentice 

1903 - 1962 
TUCKER, Elizabeth Lou wife 

1903 - 1964 
TUCKER, Hugh 

1881 - 1965 
TUCKER, William !ill, 

1883 - 1958 
TUCKER, R. A, Jr. 

1874 - 1936 
TUCKER, Marvin L, Jr. 

1936 - 1936 
TUCKER, George W. 

1906 - 1972 
TUCKER, S. Walker 

1886 - 1967 
TUCKER, Mattie E. wife 

1891 - 1960 

TURNER, Fay (infant) 

WADE, Ruby 
1900 - 1945 

WADE, Thomas Virgil 
1914 - 1947 

WAL TON, Willie L. 
1926 - 1940 

WALTON, Arvil L. 
1888 - 1948 

WATERS, Sarah 
18B6 - 1971 
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WATSON, Elizabeth 
d. 1883 - age 75 yrs 

WATSON, Loyd A. 
1900 - 1905 

WATSON, Riley 
1829 - 1915 

WATSON, Caroline 
1841 - 1924 

WARD, Inf, son of Oscar & Jennie 
1897 - 1897 

WARD, Robert E. 
1864 - 1943 

WARD, Jennie S. 
1868 - 1954 

WARD, James H. 
1872 - 1944 

WARD, Tolitha J. 
1877 - 1968 

WEAR, E. J. 
1854 - 1934 

WEAR, M. W. wife 
1849 - 1925 

WEAR, Annie May 
1891 - 1954 

WEAR, Deck WW I 
No marker 

WEAR, Mabel Gannaway 
1890 - 1937 

WEAR, Osker 
1877 - 1877 

WEAR, Willie 
1882 - 1882 

wife 

WINDSON, T. J. 
1923 - 1924 

WI NOS ON, Sam 
? - 1973 

WINDSOR, Thomas F. 
185? - 1927 

WINDSOR, Mattie E, 
1868 - 1937 

WINDSOR, Bob 
1906 - 1963 

WILKERSON, James M. 
1855 - 1938 

WILKERSON, Amanda 
1866 - 1956 

WILKERSON, Frank M. 
1885 - 1965 

22 & 23 

wife 

wife 

WILKERSON, James Albert 
1890 - 1915 

WILSON, Mrs. N. J. 
1897 

WILLIAMS, Mary C.J., inf dau of 

1 W.0. & N.C. , 
\ 1877 - 1877 1 

'-- -
WOLVERTON, Elmer □. 

1881 - 1971 

Nineteen graves were moved in from the lake area on North Gabriel, 
Seventeen Marked "unknown". 

The two with Markers are: W. J. KEATING 

TOM P. HANK 

1828 - 1870 

1859 - 1889 

This list was compiled May 1975 
by Harold Asher, Liberty Hill, 

Texas 78642 
Phone No. 512 - 778-5091 



BARKER FAMILY CEMETERY 

Nancy Barker 

B. Aug. 27, 1R25 
D. Feb. 10., 1896 

Aged 70 yrs., 5 mos., 14 ds. 

Unmarked adult's grave 

Unmarked adult's grave 

Unmarked child's grave 

Unmarked child's grave 

This small family cemetery is located south of ~aylor, 
one and one-quarter mile west of i-(ighway 95 off Farm Road 1660, 
on the Ted. Wittliff farm. 

Compiled in March 197 5 by I.Uss Ru th ;;;an tor, £,ir. and f,Irs. 1,:ahon 
Garry, and ~rs. Joe Hannah Forson. 



:3EARD CZ...-::ETERY. 

February 1975 

3ecause of its location near the L~neport Dam, this cemetery 
was abandoned and those buried therein were relocated in a 
Cemetery one mile east of GranFer, and just south of the 
Granfer 3rethren Cemetery, by the Army Corps of Engineers. 

The following burials were found by the U.S. Corps of ~ngineers, 
not on the oririnal list submitted to the Williamson County 
Historical Committee earlier, 

William Beard--no marker. Known to be 25 or JO years old at death 

Johnny Beard--~o marker. Died at a~e J. 

Mary, infant daughter of M. L. & C. P. Seard • 

• 
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Ll ■ tlng of: W. C. Beard Cemetery located on Sa.n Gabriel River 
near Gr.a.nger, l'exa.a ma.de !.1-rch 14, 1971 by 

Mary Ellen a.nd. H. E. Dlck Lb:d1ey 

W. C. BE.ARD CEMETERY 

John Beard 
b. N.:>vember 1. 1857 
d. May 2i!, 19-47 

Mra . . Sn,rna B.:!ard 
b. Mity lC, 1859 
d. April 12, 1922 

W. C. n.-arrl i'.::"w,li;a:.,-..] 
b. July 10. lSl-1 
d. Sept Z 91 1899 

Mary J. Beard 
b. May 26. 1824 
d, February 16. 1914 

Eu~ane Beard 
b. January 15, 1853 
d. Ja.n 14, 1892 
11&&e 39 yearS" 

lnurlption on ~ugene Beard 1 marker: 
"Tis onlr a .;rave but 0, have car.:: 
for world wicle hopes ar-!l b•.ui..:d her.: 
How much of light. how rnucb :,£ joy 
la burled with a darling boy." 

&.be Stark 
b. 1868 
d. 1El89 

Rill& M. Stark 
h. 1849 
d. 1923 

B. C. btark [Oen] 
b. 1850 
d. 19 Z ·1 

James C. May 
b. Doc em be 1" 29, l 82Z 
d. June 1861 

'\. 

u 

Marker: 1In mcrr,.ory of W. C. 
Be3.rd born July 10, 1814 
dled ;-:i,pt 29, 1898" 



Ill 

2-Page - W. C. Beard Cemetery 

Infant baby of W. C. & !YI. J. Beard 
1857 - d. 1857 

"A little flower of love that blossomed 
but to die; transplanted, now above, 
To bloom with God on high" 

W. J. Beard, son of W.C. & IYI.J. Beard 
b. !Ylarch 8~ 1860 - d. July 23, 1863 

JoasaphinE !YI. Beard 
b. !Ylarch 12, 1852 - d. Sep. 5, 1868 
"Goodbye mother, Fat her, Brothers, 
Sisters all, !Yleet me in heaven, She is 
waiting in the glorious Edenland which 
lies beyond the sunset of life" 

Infant son (named Ben) of IYI.L. & C.P. Beard 
b. April 18, 1911 - d. April 18, 1911 
"Weep not, He is at Rest" 

Robert !YI. Beard 
b. !Ylarch 15, 1B42 - d. Oct. 25, 1868 
''In my Father's House there are many 

!Ylansions" -- on reverse of marker: 
"Every Year the Father calleth, some love one to 

endless rest, And the heart tho' filled with 
anquish, can but cry, he knoweth best. But a 
year not distan~ Cometh, when we tread the vast 
unknown. We shall find our ransomed dear ones, 
seated around the great white throne." 

G. W. Barnes 
b. 1875 - d, 1910 

Tabetha Barnes 
b. 1850 - d, 1917 

(E. (B. 
Infant Babe of S.(D. & IYl,(R. !Ylclaughlin 
b. April 25, 1888 - d. April 25, 1888 
"It was an angel that visited the green earth 

and took a flower away" 

Plot No. B - vacant 

S. E. !Ylclaughlin 
b. Dec. 1, 1866 - d. June 10, 1902 
"Asleep in Jesus" 

28 



OIA. ei e Cl. U. k .. s s c.,_,..,,"' h?. 7 
lcomc~;J 

The original ~eaukiss Cemetery, which was moved to 

its present location, stood where one grave still 

exists. Three miles west of Lawrence Chapel on the 

R. c. Preston farm, near the road. 

The stone reads 1 

Lo--- Cooke 

Reported by Alvin Ribbeck, Thrall, ~ay 1974• 



'l.\'/O G-raves 0:1. t::e 3e:rtr:1::. : 19..CG 

Located ::1.ea.r the io:ne of :i.."'J.b:_r ...;l:::.ra ,/ ilker son. U11 t:1e 

fence row of a )8<':..ci: o.,:c.~ard., ne2.r t~1e old :1.on:e si -ce. 

J-enevieve ..J _:- -:;r~::1, .-:or-~ Jlde 26, 1353 

.:Jieci --1-:Jril 15, 1d73 
,,as the D2..i;.~;:1t2r of Ja~u :;;;11iatt, 2.11d ~,.ot:~er of Je:~n.;l i.i.:i."oo. 

wc..s Rural --ail 8 .. rr ier o:;. t 

af Jlorence for many years. 

-· _ .. -.----·· 

I 

! 
/J 

List and map prepared by Harold Asher of Gabriel Mills, 
near Liberty Hill and Andice, August 1974. 



Ber~ HOLLOW 

A pile of stones covered a grave on top of the ground, 
necessitated by an unusually late severe cold spell of 
weather which froze the ground, for three men massacred 
by Indians near Salado Greek we$t of present Jarrell. 

Details of the event can be found in Land of Good Water 
by Clara Stearns Scarbrough, page 106. 

Burials were, 

Dr. Thomas Kenney, massacred a few days after April 6, 1844. 
Henry Castleberry, massacred a few days after ~pril 6, 1844. 
John Courtney, massacred a few days after April 6, 1844. 

3( 
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JOWEitS 

Near Ll3i~TY nILL 

Located north of Liberty Hill six or seven miles is a·n isolated 

rrave on the south side of ~ear Creek,~ to½ mile to the west 

of Concord Roada 

Scott ~artin 3owers 

Oct. 1, 195; 
May JO, 1974 

The ~rave is o~ private property, and has a Hei~hts Funeral Home 

(Houston) marker. 

Submitted hy Nyreta ~atthews 

January 1975 



aoou~ .~ w., w~o~ u~ .i..n. J) 

on FM 1325. 

BRATTON CEMETERY 

History and lists 
submitted in 197)-74 by 
Mrs. Martha E. Mc~eese 

(Mrs. L. M. McNeese) of 
Merrill town 

In 18)7, Captain Nelson Merrill, a Texas Ranp:er, 
founded the community of Merrilltown. He operated the 
Merrill town post office, a stagecoach '"stop,•• also a 

country store, on the old upper Georgetown road, now known 
as F. M. Road 1J25. Captain l\!errill's land was located along 
this highway in Travis and Williamson counties. 

In 1856, Captain Nierrill gave some four or five acres from 
the land on which he lived to the trustees of the Merrilltown 
School District and their successors, for a school, church, 
and cemetery, forever. The church and cemetery were never to 
interfere with the land being used for a school. 

It was during this period or a few years later that members 
of the Robert and Nancy McCluskey Bratton family came to the 
Merrilltown settlement, settling on land on the north and east 
side of the community. Ancestors of Robert Bratton had emigrated 
from Ireland to Vir£inia. to Kentucky and from there Robert 
Bratton had moved to Indiana. The sons and daughters of Robert 
Bratton who came to the 

Name 
John Bratton 

,George Bratton 
tWilliam Bratton 
Elizabeth H. Bratton 
Robert c. Bratton, Jr. 
Nancy Eunice Bratton 
Anna Solemnia Bratton 

Merrilltown community were• 
Married to 

Jane Lane, 1834 
Amanda Walker, 1847 
Amanda Walker, 1852 
Capt. Louis, 184J 
Ellen M. Gault, 1858 
Jame Robers, 1852 
Francis A. Robey, 1853 

In his will dated October 9, 1855, John Bratton set aside 
one acre, more or less, of land for a burying ground in which 
he stated HI never want sold.ff However, this was not made in 
the form of a deed. On April 9, 1885, Michael Studer and his 
wife Rachel Studer, who had purchased the land on which the 
cemetery was located, and known as the Bratton Cemetery, executed 
a deed ~ivin~ the land to the community "for and in consideration 
of the love we hold !'or the community, .. forever, naming as trustees 
F. A. Robey, Byram Sherman and J. A. Bratton and their successors. 



Interred in Bratton Cemetery 

John Bratton 
1812-1855 

their children• 
Robert Bratton 
1851-1853 
John Bratton 
no dates 

his wife--Jane Lane Bratton 
1813-1906 

wife--~ary Wood Bratton 
1856-1930 

Annie Bratton Pennington 
1853-1920 

William H. Pennington 
1848-1919 

Kate Pennington Studer (daughter Wm. H. & Annie B. Pennington 
1872-1942 

Joe Studer 
1867-1947 

George Bratton 
1820-1851 

William Bratton 
1814-1853 

wife--Amanda Walker Bratton 
1828-1868 

wife--Amanda Walker Bratton 
1828-1868 

Williamette Bratton McNeese (dau. Wm. and Amanda w. Bratton) 
1853-1937 

Benjamin Franklin McNeese 
1845-1898 

member Gray's Cavalry, CSA 
also grandson of John McNeese, 
who settled in Washington-on
the-Brazos in Stephen F. Austin' 
colony. 

children of B. F. and Williamette B. McNeesea 
Benjamin Franklin McNeese, Jr. 
1882-1954 

wife--Ethel Kemp McHeese 
1884-1933 

Robert McNeese 
1890-1918 

Robert C. Bratton 
1828-1869 

their child• 
Bobbie Jane Bratton 
1869--1948 

wife--Ellen M. Gault Bratton 
1834-1877 



Bratton Cemetery 

Nancy Eunice Bratton Rogers 
18)2-1898 

their children 
George Rogers 
1861-1907 
Frank Rogers 
no dates 

Anna Solemnia Bratton 
1834-1864 

wife of James Rogers 
1819-1864 

wife of Francis A. Robey 
182)- ___ _ 

Charle~ Dudlay Pan."lington, sen of Wm. H. & Annie Pcnnin,rrton 
1874-1940 

Lillie Wood Pennington, wife of Charles D. Pennineton 
1880-1940 

their son, 
Clifford Pennington, World War I veteran 
1901-1923 

Walter Wood 
1857-1922 

Winnie, wife of William Henry _Bratton 
1840-1907 

Hazel McNeese, son of B. F. & Ethel fiicNee se 
191)-1922 
Opal McNeese, dau. of B. F. & Ethel McNeese 
1909-1911 
Waymon McNeese, son of Ben F. & Ethel McNeese 
1905-1906 

ROBEY 
William R. Robey, b. in Maryland near Washington City, 1777 

died 1875 
his wife, Mary Robey, b. in Virginia near Washington City,: 

died 1869 
W!lliam Robey 
May 1859-0ct. 1859 
Thomas L. Robey, b. Portsmouth o., 1821 

d. Williamson Co., Texas 1847 
Mary J'. Robey, b, Portsmouth, O., 1821 

d. Williamson Co., Texas 1847 



I 

Bratton Cemetery 

Lizzie (Elizabeth) May Robey Hudnall 
b. near Merrilltown, Texas, 1861--d. 1885 

Francis A. Robey, son of William and Mary Robey 
b, Portsmouth, o., 1823--d. 1899 
Annie Bratton RoJ2:£, wife of Francis A, Robey 
b. Portsmouth, o., 1834--d. 1864 

T. L. Robey 
1855-1893 

Alfred Robey, son of T. L. and Mary Robey 
b, in Merrilltown, Texas, 1884--d. 1897 
Maria Robey 
1815-1864 

Emma Robey 
1863-1930 

BULLOCK 

Jessie Bullock 
b. 1839 in Kentucky--d, 1921 

children• 
John Bullock 
1885-1911 

Sy R. Bullock 
1870-1973 

. DANIEL 
J, Mack Daniel 
no dates 

J. H. Daniel 
1859-1946? 

children, 
Henry Daniel 
1896-1928 

Bailey Daniel 
1903-1928 

SIMPSON 

his wife--Jessie R, Bullock 
1878-1944 

o I 

Ida Simpson 
Oct. 2, 1890-Mar. JO, 1900 

dau. of Mrs. Shade Simpson, Wm, 
County's eldest citizen in 1973, 
living at New Hope, south of Leande 



Bratton Cemetery 

THOMPSON 
Williams. Thompson 
182)-1903 

their child I 

Winnie c. Tho~pson 
1851-1876 

his wife--Gillie Ann Thompson 
1828-1880 

Katie Thompson, second wife of Williams. Thompson 
1828-1899 

Augusta.Thompson, wife of J. N. Thompson 
1861-1896 

Williams. Thompson built the two-story rock home on the 
hill northwest of the Bratton Cemetery, known as "Thompson 
Hill," later as "Quick Hill." Although badly in need of 
repairs, it -stands as an old landmark in Williamson County. 

SHEPPERD 
S. E. Shepperd, dau. of E.W. and T. A. Shepperd 
1869-1890 
E. C. Shepperd 
182J-18J5 

Joseph Edwards, son of B. A. and M. E. Edwards 
1880-1900 

James Alexander Townsend, son of L.A. and I. D. Townsend 
·1aao-1881 

Nancy Hicks 
Aug. 20, 1861--drowned 
Isaac Hicks 
Dec. 5, 1865--Jul. 14, 1874 

J. o. Mercer 
1840-1908 

E. R. Davis 
18'70-1902 

Mary Etta Rogers, dau. of J. A. and M. R. Rogers 
1903-19p3 

H. A. Richey 
1816-1876 

38 



Bratton Cemetery 

Melba Studer, dau. of Joe and Kate Studer 
1907-1909 

Reginald Studer, son of Joe and Kate Studer 
1900-1901 

MILBURN 
William Milburn 
182J-1878 

Eliza Milburn 
1822-1904 

Thomas 'Milburn 
1802-1855 

Mary Milburn 
1805-1857 

Sophia L. Hicks, dau. of s. J. and M. E. Hicks 
Dec. 9, 187J-Jul. JO, 1874 

- I 



,5wc LEWIS P. CYCHES SURVEY(A-1711 
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\ ,/ I -GRAVE IDE.NTIFICATIO' REGISTER 
'--/ I . -

GRAVE 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I NO, 

I 6DO 
I 

I 
I 

I 

_£01 
I 602 

603 -
/~. & died 1B 

604 
1 'i 605 

I B.-D. 187 
1851-1883-

/ 1874-1894--
/ no date 

I no date 
I 1893-1897--

/ 1837-1889--
/ ? I • 

J child; no 

, . 
$06 

607 ~- ·---
608 

~P-~. 
61:::J 
611 

612 

613 

614 

NAME OF DECF ASE D • 

': I\ L v:t>: '.)U~;CAN 1B~12-190Q 
T T :lUNCAN ____ _ll322-1[$95 
M'R,!,H _ o u NCAN _L8J.r us77 
SAVI LA BULLION_ 1U2C-19.Q.l 
JuHN BULLION _1831-19-Q.2. 
'NILLIAM T BULUON i nfarit 
JOSE?t1 .. BUL .. ,0'11 j nfant 
MISSOURI l--. WILSON 

~ "'--•r-•••- ----------

C. H. WILSON ---~--
UNKNOWN WILSON 

----·------
U"'1KNOWN WILSON 
TO~MY N TUCKER -
MARY E. SOLTON 

Ur-.; KN O tlN 

LARRY MtLLEGAN 

/ date 
t 

I 
I 
I 
I 

All the above have been relocated in 
the BUCK (WILLIAl,lS-BUCK) C~r,ii:;'l'.trtY near old 
Gabriel Mills, south of Andice, 

.NORTH FORK LAKE 

BULLION CEMETERY 

TRACT NO. 400C 
SCALE: 1"=10• 

10 !io. ( G) 



1/-1 

3URRIS FAI,~ILY CE~,:ETERY 

Located south of ~an Gabriel River, a short distance southwest of 
Jonah, in field, enclosed by picket fence. Compiled by Thomas 
r,icDonald of Taylor, i,~arch 1974. 

1, Freddie R., son of J. H. and F. L. ~urris, Aug. 16, 1887--
0ct. 9, 1892. 

2. Nancy C. , wife of J. W. 3urris, r;iay 24, 1828--July 29, 1892. 

J. J.M. Burris, Nov. 25, 1815--July 1, 1900. 

4. John M., son of J. M, & N. C. 3urris, March 10, 1858--Sept. 
16, '1869. . I. Iva.,,.('/ r ru o.'5 

5,,., ', 0
• ',\ /'·' ,:'-; f. e r O 

• 

5. Sarah Tankersley, wife of Richard Tankersley. (No dates) 

6. Fanny L., daughter of J. fo. and N. C. 3urris, Nov. 20, 1863--
0ct, 28, 1867. 

7. J, ~. 3urris, Nov. 25, 1815--July 1, 1900, 



CALVARY CE~·'ETERY - Est. 189) 
nRANGER, TEXAS 7(530 

Retyned1 L. Faubion 
Date of 

NA~-i Birth 

Aredondo 

Balusek, Antonie 
ilaluaek, Frank 
Dalusek, Frantiska 
Barabas, Anna 
l3arabas, Ladislav (Son of 

,J'oe ~ Aueusta) 
Baron, Johnnie 
Bartosova, Emilie 
Bros, (Hruby) r~ar 
Bubenak, P. 
Bubeni k, Lorena 

Cervenka, ? 
Cervenka, Arnold 
Cerven~a, Antonie(Joeephine) 
Cervenka, Bertina 
Cervenka, Frank L 
Cervenka 1 Gertruda 
Cervenka, .Julia 
Cervenka, Louis 
Cervenka, Lojzie J. 
Cervenka, r,•ary Louise 
Cervenka, William 
Cmerek, Annastazie 
Cmerek, Frank A. 
Cmerek, Frantiska 
Cmerek, Frantiska 
Cmerek, Pete P. 
Cmerek, ~aymond 
Cmerek, Stepan 
Cokavec, Josenh 
Co'kavec, Terezie 
Cunda. r.~arta 

David, Adella 
David, Anton 
David, Jose-oh E. 
David, Ben (Infant 
Davi_d, Frar.tisek (Photo I)) 
David, Ja.,,_ 
David, Katherine 
David, Robert 
David, Theresia 

10-2')-lPf.O 
1e52 

l-OJ-1PJ2 
f.-20-1909 
A-10•1902 

5-0f-189~ 
P-1J-1FP5 

1910 
5•:'.31-lP.~4 
7•lf-1P9) 
2-2r .. 1f''8P 
7-04-1909 
5-0l-lff6 
R-12-18~5 
9-19-1905 

10•03-lf.'.85 
9.oe-1RB6 
8-21-190'3 
3-24-lPt:l? 
2-04-1PA2 
3•09-lflP.l 
6-27-1911 
P-28-1912 

10-13-1µ80 
4-22-1P49 
l•0'3•1F5f: 
l•OP-1911 

?•OP-1900 
P-14-1??4 

1P92 
11-01-192( 

J•22-1P.71 
1P59 

4-o:s-i~ro 
.5-05-lfl74 

Oriska, Frantisek 74 yrs 4 mo 4 da 
Dr1oka 1 J. 
Drieka, Otilie (Dau of Oliver n-02-1909 

/i., Yartha) 
Drieka. Paul·.i. 

Data ~athered and 
compiled in 1974 by• 
.'.Vlrs. Henry Laba.1 a.-:-1d 
~.r-rs. Ella Elick Hi 11 
Typist, E. J. Hruska 

Date of 
Intetment 

10-10-1914 

3•27•190A 
10-18-192.5 
12-0J-1899 

?-23-1910 
2-27-1916 

S-13-1P9~ 
11-20-190£> 

5-02-191') 
2-19-1950 
4-2£-1961 

~-01-1e.94 
9•09-19(1 
2-22-1967 
2-2)-1P9e 

10-:n-19f P 
?-11-1.909 

12-12-1945 
10-05-19.54 
10-17-1905 
9•01-1970 
s-10-1967 
r(.09-192:; 

10-24-1969 
5-21-19)4 

12-02-19f3 
/;-09-1971 
9-04-1914 

11-30-1930 
10-22-lQll 

3-19-191) 
2-02-1912 

7-04-1930 
11-11.t,-1924 

5-2?-1947 
11-19-1925 
4-01-19;!= 
A-09•1902 
4-15-1970 
4-o~-19J4 

10-23-1917 

f-17-19Jfl 
11-or-10:;9 

P-1'3-1925 

no marker 

no marker 
no marker 
no marker 

no markar 

110 marker 
marker 
no marker 



CALVARY lflf l4 3 
Date or Date of 

N'!l?J& B!rth Intennant 

PP,'.~ Drozd, Elizabeth 11-14-11?-f-l f'-10-1952 
Drozd, Frank 9-l')-lr.P2 ~-0)-lqfJ 
Drozd, Josenh :3•10-l~fo 10-10-1927 
Drozd, rary F. 7-0~-1P9) 2-05-1970 
Drozd, Frances s-1s-1nr,r. 12-0)-1971 
Drozd, Sr. ~teve E. 12-10-1!'90 4-10-1970 
Dubec, Ames 1912 1-27-1914 
Dubec, John 1P75 9-15-19~4 
Dubec, -,"ary 9-15-1~72 8-25-1950 

Elick, Andela (nee Zrubek) J-04-lP.77 1-12-1~9t; 
Eliclc, Ane:ela ll-22-1E9S 9-24-1900 
Flores, I-'rank P-19-1911 no marker 
Fojt, Anna 10-21-1911 
Fojtik, John 4-27-18?9 9-30-19f0 
Pojtik, Emelia 2-12-19?0 no marker 

Gorubec, Aloisie 9-02-1910 10-08-19:30 no marker 
Gorubec, Frank 11-01-1891 10-24-1918 " Gorubec, ~:ary 8:-05-190) 2-27-1925 " Gorubeo, Robert (Infant) 19J~ 19'39 .. 
Grossman, John 1E5R 12-24-194'.3 N 

Grossman, Louie 1es5 10-11-1973 II 

Grossman, r::aria 1A90 10•1?-191P. .. 
Grossman. Rosie 9-04-18f3 4-l?-194~ " 

Pe:,4 Hajek, Anna 4-01-1902 1-24-1915 " Hajek, Eva 8-19-lP.70 t .. 11-19f:3 .. 
Hajek, loser 4-12-lf>(:7 7•11-1919 " 
Halamik, Robert 9-lt-1922 no entry 
Hernandez, Vine 7-03-1921 no marker 
Herrera, Amanda l0-05-192R .. 
Holick, John R 18fJ 194.5 
Honus, r.,arie A~e 9:3 !Pl) t=-14-19of 
Hladnicek, Anna Arre 80 1~4~ 8-11-192,:: 
Hornak, Josepha 2-11-1918 no marker 
Hroudny, Joseph 11- -1F51 10-20-1917 
Hroudny, Joseph L, 188A 12-07-19[7 
Hroudny, ~:arie 10-31-1e.56 12-)1-191~ 
Huff, Emilie 5-16-1910 no marker 
Hundle, Emil 2-13-190€ 5•19-1954 
Hundle, Anna lfl76 190~ 

Janak, An.irrew ll•OA•lt'59 5-0J-1901 
Janak, Ed F. 10-04-1905 10-15-19.54 
Janak, Jan 1R42 10-lP--1901 
Janak, Hermina B-07-lP.(6 J-0:3-1959 
Janak, ~ary (Grandmother) 4-1,5-1957 no marker 
Janak, Joseph 2-11-19)9 II 

Janak, J. Louis 11-27-1903 7-20-lQt-:9 
Janicek, Alojs ?-11-1q20 1-14-1924 
Janlcek, Christine 10-22-1P94 f-20-10f1 ·' 
Janice~, John H. P.2P-lPP5 5-11-195~ 



Date of 
CALVARY - L/. i, ~-¥--·7 

Date of 
Name Birth Tnterment 

• 

f'' 5 
.. 1anieek, i\'ar.P.:aret 6-12-1922 7-14-195P. 
Janovs1cy, Otto l-10-1Q07 11-lP-lqoq 
Jarose1~, Aneska l-2:3-lf-F9 l-13-1936 
Je.rosek, Edward F. '.3-~J-1PP2 2-lf-1949 
Jarose!t, Joseph 3•0€--1944 no marker 
,Jarosek, S.tanley 11-25-1917 9-0f-1960 
Jenneno, Franc 10-C5•1~1A !IJo marker 
Jezise!i: 11 Prantiska f-12-1r..f.5 11-01-1929 
.Jezh1e~-::, Y.arel 1-21-1?(6 1-20-1934 
Jureeka, Annie 1-04-1~86 P-0F',-19,54 
Jureoka, I.ouis ?•19-1PP4 f .. 03-1956 
,1ureeka, John Henry 4•17•leP5 f-26-194:, 
,Turecka, Theodor 1909 11-10-1971 
Jurecka, Victoria 10-or-1eR9 2-22-192e 

Kaderka, A.mes fl-12-1P?2 1-30-1960 
Kaderka, Albina 2-01-1690 4--19-1929 
Kaderka, Aloys 5-2A-192f. no marker 
Kaderka, Edward 2-01-1?90 2-13-1944 
Kaderka., Ferdinand 11-lQ-lPPJ 11-24-1920 
Kaderka, Frantisek 12-21-1900 10-20-1918 
Kaderka, Fred s. lPPie; F-19•191:':3 
Kaderka, Geo Dominik P-04-19lf 4-J0-1917 
Kaderka, Jan 5-0A•l914 5-0P-1914-
Kaderka, .Joe Vil 2-04-191) 2-07-1913 
Kaderka, ,Tosephine 1-0P-lff.6 P-Jl-1952 

tPg 6 
Kaderka, ~.:arie 12-09-1910 • 12-15-1910 
Kaderka, :.:arie Kristine 4-09-v=,~rn 2•ll•l91J 
Kaderka, ~:-atilda Anna~ f-20-1912 10-09-1914 
Kaderka, Rudolf 5•1?-1912 ?-03-191:3 
Kahanek, Frank J. 1--08-1903 5-05-1954 
Kahanek, Geo, T. 9-22-1907 ?-25-19f•J 
Kahanek, Lillian v. 9-16-1910 9-09-1945 
~ahanek, Louis 2•29-1905 11-20-1923 
Kahanek, Tonie M. 12-1e-1900 12-1.5-19(2 
Kahanek, iiarie 6-os-1P72 6-1)-1932 
Kajs, Antone 10-04-1902 no marker 
Kalich, Frank Lad or R Frank Infant 9-21-1917 
K.alinec, ( Iron Cross) 
Kalinec, Frant1sek ~-15•1P.P5 11-04-1903 
Kalinec, r1•'ar~ie 192P 11-17-1928 
Kocurek, Daniel Circa 1951 .J.Children of 
Kocurek, Johnnie Circa l953{Joe & Rosie 
Kocurek, Frances 9-07-1870 lO-lJ-19J2 
Kocurek, Joseph 12-24•lt1f6 7-l:3-194f. 
Konecny, Frank lP?.O 5•1?-1932 
Ko!Jecky, Franc 9-11-1908 no marker 
Ko,eeky, Ludvik Emil 9-0l-1PP9 2-11-1909 
Kopecky. Fannie(wife of 10-lfl-1PF2 10-07-1903 

7tartin) 
Kopecky, John 10-12-1F1(7 10-20-1927 
Y.opecky, Partin 1F?2 lO•l'-192'.3 
l(onecky, Paul f-20-1902 
Kopecky, Vaclav 9-25-11'-9? 10-05-1F9? 

L 



Korenek, Anna 
Korenek, Josefa 
~osublk, Joannes (John) 
Kre..•·~mota, .Toe.nnes (John) 
Kramuota, .:Tohn 
Kra.~nota,· Veronica 
Krkoska., Anton 
Krkos}~-~. rra.~cs 
Krkoska, Joseph 
Krkoska, rarianna 
Kro1'!), Anton 
Kroi,u, '·!:ary (Hladnlcek) 
Krop1) ( .I n.fant ) 
¥ubala, :clertha 
Kubala, Elisabeth (Alice) 
Kubala, Joaef Emil (son of 

.Tohn and Anna) 
Kunz, Adolf 
Kurtin, Armes 
Kurtin, Pra.""lces 
Kurtin, Joseph 

Labaj, Anna 
Lan~e, ,aey Theresie 
Lanicek, Joseph 
Lefner, Josepha 
Liska, John 
tojkasek, Ja....-1 
tojkasek, rf.arie 

1-"achu, Albert A. 
Machu, ~:ary i~. 
~·anr., Setty 
l'Jlan!'1, I.ou is 
r,:atysek, Fra"lk 
rtarek, Af!olph( son of Karel 

!- Ludmila) 
f;~arek, Alojs 
,~arek, Frank 
rrarek, Frank 
t:~arek, Victorie 
t~arek, Vincene 
:rartinec • Anna 
rartinec, Rosalie 
!r.artinez, Domina;a 
rnatula, Anton 
f,iatula 1 Emilie 
r~atula, Geo ( son of .4.riton) 
Matula, G,eo (son of Joe H.) 
~atula, ~heres1a 
Matysek, Charles 
~-~at~rsek ,· Frank 
~ratysek, Joe ,Yohn 
~atyse~, Josefina 
i~atyse~, Joeeuh 
fvla.tysek, Varia 

Date of 
L,ix-th 

r.-2F:-1P71 
3•19-lFIJl 

18f4 
12 .. 2r<-1P,90 

l-06-1921 

'.3-2)-1912 
1F.R7 

lO-j0-1909 
1BP2 

1P.f2 
2-14-1925 

9•1)-1909 
f-24-1P52 
2-12-1e.59 

1921 
3-24-1920 
7•02-lPP.~ 
2-os-1PP5 
l•20-1P~9 
P.-20-1915 

5-)0-1915 
ll•l9-1P49 

1B49 

l•29-1F91 

1r.6e 
1-11-1910 
'!nfant 
Tnfant 

1~75 
l-0'.3-1923 
1-20-v:·rq 

1r91 
1-2F'-1P94 

l~fq 

CAI VARY - If 8 lJ '-(. Cf 
Date of 

!nter.r:cnt 

12-23-1939 
12-'.'31•19lf. 

3-15-190f 
3•05-1Ql5 
4-oF.-l<'.Jl5 
9-2A-}QOQ 

10-23-1901 
l2•19•1F93 
1-21-1Q02 
7-2P-JR94 
~-lJ-1943 
P-2B-19~0 
2-04-1900 
1-28-1914 
.5-0?-1912 
f .. 1P•l921 

12-24-1913 
2-2~-193? 
P.-14-1972 
3-21-1965 

2-15-1901 
11-11-194; 
l0•0~•190P 
10-20-1902 
9-22-1909 
4-21-1907 
4-0)-1941 

f-25-19?1 
12-24-1972 

7-04-1974 
3-25-1970 

10-04-l.9l A 

5-25-1917 

1915 
f.-lf-1905 
t-1~ 
?-10-1913 

12-24-1903 
F-O( -1902 

:t0-21-1904 
2-14-1921 

12-13-1949 
11-07-1910 
P-Of-1922 

10-29-1914 
10-13-1951 

5-29-195) 
10-04-lofr 
2-2~-19?1 

10-21-1921< 
r,_-,J-19S2 
2- -1~02 

no marker 
" 

no marker .. .. 
" 
" .. 

Born in Eure 
" .. .. 

no marker 
• 

no marker 
• 

no entry 
no marker 
marker 

no marker 

no marker 

no marker 
no marker 

no marker 



p,, P ~atysek, Pauline (Apol!na) 
::atyselt, Puzena 
~ratysek, 
rt:azoch Baby 
·::azac, Jo Ann 
Yazac, rar Anna 
Wesquitin, Estela 
n•ichna, Anna 
r,,ichna, Frances 
~-11chna, Jan A 
~ichna, Lyn Julius 
,.~lehna, Roman 
Mikul1k, Anna 
;1!lchna, Victor E, 
~Jlokry, Lorene 
r,-rokry, Ludvik 
~~okry, r.~arie 
~:okry, r 'ary 
P-"okry, ;r;a thew 
r:otloch, Anton 
~otloch, Cleame A. 
Motloch, ~ud A. 
l'l'otal, Karolina 

Naizer, Ed J 
Na!zer, ,Jan 
Nemec, ,Toset Stepan 
Nykl, Joeetus 

P~ 10 Oslik, Antonie (iiabicka) 

Oujezdsky, Frank \"11 

Parma, Ivan Jr. 
Pavlat, Henry 
Pavlik, Antoninus 
Pavlik, :i'a.ria 
Pekar, Edward 
Pekar, Henrietta I.., 
Pekar, Josef A. 
Plecka. Josef 
Piecka, flair:;dalena 
Polagek, Frances 
Poneik, Frantiska 
Prcln, Anna 
Prcin, Josef 
Prcin, Anna 
Prihoda, Anna 
Prikryl, Klernentlna 
Prlkryl, r-~a.rie { nee Zrubek) 
Prikryl, Ondrej 
Pustejovsky, ~eor~ie 
Pustejovsky, Joe 
Pustejovsky, Adolph 
Puste,1ovsky, John F 
Pustejovoky, ,rosenhine 
Pustejovsky, Raymond Jr 
Pustejovsky, Raymond w. 

Date of 
Birth 

1?70 
1-0S-lPP.9 

4-l)-1R85 

4-'30-lP?) 
9-18-19)4 

5 •OP-1906 
10-20-1927 

3-15-1902 
l•'.3l-lfl7Q 
7•31-lP?O 

s-otc-1917 
~-2,-lPP.) 

l0-27-113F2 

lQOP, 
1P4S 

e-01-190:3 

l~)~ 

12-24-1eP.~ 
3-06-1935 

11-28-1926 
2•07-1F91 

11-20-lPSI' 
7.22-1P.59 

4-0l-1PA3 
5•1'.3-1F4~ 

ll-15-1F70 
2-21-1P70 

7-05-1910 
P-2?-lPf.1 

1~1:7 
10-20-1921 

2-11-lQ0'.3 
1-1r--1:;70 
4-21-lf-r?j 

1929 
1900 

CAlVA.~Y • So (/. :i"'I 
Date of 

Tntarment 

P-19-1~52 
10-2~-1914 

1-25-1905 

P-03•1~94 
10-04-1902 
9-04-192fl 

12-22-1957 
11-16-1973 
1-01-1941 
9-18-1934 

11-25-19?2 
s-:.n-1911 
9-15-1958 

12-11-19£.9 
l•OJ-19)) 
1-24-190f. 
7-0R•l950 
2-21-19(2 
4-19-1928 
S-27-1917 

12-07-1900 
11-14-1912 

12-21=-1974 
11-0F-1914 

1904 

no r.Jarker 
no date 
no marker .. 

• 

no marker 

no marker 

no marker 

9•21-1900 no marker 
1- 1904 Koberice-d.f:w 

af"ter arrive. 
2-10-1970 
3-0?-1935 
4-12-1914 

11-ot-1903 
1-04-1903 
4-2?-192R 
7-24-195f. 
~-29-19[2 
2-02-194f 

10-04-19'39 
P.-09-19o4 
9•02-1R9f, 
4-01-1905 
2-1)-1914 
1-01-1943 
4-01-1005 
9-09-1914 
F-lP-•1914 
5-0P-1F95 

no marker .. 
N .... 

no marker 

no marker 

11-30-192( ::ion of John ~-
12-02-192~ no marker 
2-22-1903 .5on of .JohJ'1 -:-
2-1 c:--1920 
7-10-1952 

193J 
t-03-19fJ 



CALVARY - ->:l.. 4-sa 
Birth Intenne!'lt 

th!~g Date of Date of 

p~ 11 Ramos, Nicolosa '.3-01-1923 
Rejna, Isabella 10-04-192P. no marker 
Rejna, ~uillenno 10-17-1928 " Rosipal, 
Rosipal, Anna 1875 lO•l?-1918 
Rosi~al, Antonie 5-17-lPAl 11-26-19?0 
Rosipal,. Joe 2-2,:l-lF.?6 f-06-19)5 
'Rosinal, iiarie 8-15-1876 2-17-1909 
Rosyual, Aanes 1-15-1922 no marker 
Rozacky, Frantiska 4-02-1qo9 5•12-1Q09 
Rychllk, Anna ll•09-1P9? 12-2~-lP.9? 
Ryehllk, tlarie ?•1J-lfi51 l0-l?-189e 
Rychlik, V1ncenc A.£8 72 
Sar.iaron, Isabel 4-29-1920 no marker 
Sasin, GeorJ?e D. 9-2f.-1q12 .. 
Servantes, Petra :i.~endoea ?-02-1919 .. 
Sherek, A~es s-01-1916 8-25-1916 
Sherek. Frank J 1918 1918 
Sherek, Frank J 10-24-1922 11-02-1922 
Silva, Anaclet 8-21-1911 no_-marker 
Sindler, Aneska ]-2)-186:, 11-15-1936 
Skrhak• Emil 1-09-1916 no marker 
Skrhak, Jan no dates " 
Skrhak• Joan 8 or 9-1916 .. 
Skrhak, Johnny no dates 
Skrhak, leo-pold Emil 11-07-191) 1-09-1915 

~ p'l 1:l 
Skrhak, Katerina 12-30-1840 )-lf-1013 
Skrhak, i-1aria 1()0~ 
Skrhak, Venceslas l-lf~-1906 no marker 
Sladecek, Alnhons June-,Tuly-1920 " 
Sladecek, Alphons 6-2R-1920 ?-1Fl•l922 
Sladecek, Otto 1937 Daby 
Solis, Theodor ~-27-1925 no marker 
Sosa. Andrea 10-14-1014 .. 
Soto, Alberto ~-15-1921 
Soto, Alexandro 7-04-1921 no marker 
Soto, Roman 7-03-1921 N 

Stacha, Maria 9-07-1e9:, 1-07-lF-94 
Stasney, Sohn Jr 1900 10-of-1940 
Stasny, .Anna 7-2c-1R6) 7-17-1936 
Stasny, Edward Pi-05-1909 10-of.-1940 
Stasny, Jan 6-24-lF~O 1-19-1944 
Stas!ly, Joseph 10-2f-lf~3 10-2f-1953 
s tasny • rtiari e l-2{.-1P79 2-0J-19117 
Stasny, Raymond ?-11-1919 -'-!-•25-1966 
Stastny, Anna 9-11-1~96 lO-lf-lF.96 
Stastny, Frantisek Jr 7-24-1915 f-29-1926 
Stastny, Joseph E. Jr 4-17•190A 12-10-1925 
Stefek, Albina J-19-1913 7-03-1947 
Ste:fek, Aneska 12-20-1898 10-13-102~ 
Stefek, Karel 9•25-1P97 9•25•192A 
Ste!ek, John _s-1r-1r·t; 5-25-1<:l:3~ 
Stefek, r•-:S.ry 3-2,-1nt.Q 4-19-1939 
Stefek, Stenan 12-2/.-1925 12-27-1Q25 
Stefka, Theresia lPP.9 or 1F'90 P.-15-1973 



CALVARY w 
s+ 4 !:t.S-

Date of tntennent 
Name ~irth IJate of 

Pl?' lJ Stojanik, Infant Hoy 
Sto,ianlk, Anna 1P2) l-21-1P94 
Stojanik, Cleofas 10-22-1917 no marker 
Stojanik, tnfant boy - narents live at Corpus 
Stojanik, Fra."lk John f-09-l~lf 3-01-19oe 
Strmiskn, Infant boy 
Str.niska·, Jakub 7-2~-lFSr. 1 ... 19-1929 
Strmislta, .jose.fa 3•15-1860 1-21-19:3~ 
Strnad, ,Tose-ph 4-lJ-1918 no marker 
Strnad, :;aria P-15-lP.27 7-30-1898 " Struhall, Anna l2•1J-lf-9J 
Struhall, Emil Vine $-OS-1908 9-11-1906 
Struhall, Frantiska 1-30-1874 1-09-1944 
Struhall, tudmila 12-13-1905 
Struhall, Vincene 5•04-lffO 4-07-1911 
Stuchly, Johanna 3-25-lP~O 4-21-1942 
Sykora, Adol~h l-04-1eF5 2-2?-1910 
Tobolka, Adolnh 1-02-1r99 1-01-1~99 
Tobolka, !:rnest l-02-H'99 l-0?-1"99 
Tobolka 1 t:vo. 12-2,-1P)2 9-17-1910 
Tobolka, Prances l-OJ'.l-1957 
Tobolka, Franc es ( ~~rs John H) 2-2~-P'7S 10-ot:-1956 
Tobolka, Iv.nae 5-15-lF?l 7•01-19'.JS 
Tobolka, Jan 1PJ4 or 1~:35 1-10-1913 
Tobolka, John 2-17-1P?3 10-~-195f 
Tobolka, Josef lRP5 1940 
Tobolka, Ludmila (nee vann) 4-14-190~ 1-01-1931 

p~ 14 Tobolka, Ludvik" )-27-1902 ~-19-1902 
Tomancak, iarbara 1F4? 1917 
Tomancak, 1-'rantiska 9•10-lP?~ F.-05-1904 
Tomecek, Franck lO-lP-1945 
Tomecek, Julia 11-11-1944 
Tomecek, John Infant 
Tomecek, John 12•05-18P6 r-.-09-19oe 
Trochta, Jan (son of Joseph 6-25-1P99 11-24-1900 
Trochta, Joseph& Y.arie) 12-ll-1P6S 8-1)-191:3 
Trochta, ~~:arie 7•25-1F70 ll-2f-1943 
Tyll, Alphonse-Alfonse R-os-1e96 12-2t:-1965 
Tyll, Frances A. 10.-20-lf:'91 7-29-1970 
Tyll, Frank K 1e11 9-09-19~1 
Tyll, i ·arP,areta £:.o,-1e73 9-20-1920 
Tyll, Slava T. 2-12-1905 f<-24-19?) 
Tyll• Walter F. 10-11-190~ F-04-19?2 
'lalchar, Apalona '.3-23-1919 no marker 
Vanecek, (Tnfant) 1-29-1000 .. 
Valchar, Petr 1-04-1r4r, F'-Ol-lf.CJ4 
Villareal, Pedro 10-11-101,.; no marker 
Vitek, Hohuslav 5-14-lf'9? 4-17-1P9P. 
Vitek, Isahella (nee .Jurecka) f-17-1~0? 12-0:3-1945 
7.itek, Josenh ~-of-190P P-or-1908 
Volek, Jul,.us 1r-t: 0 5-24-194f! 



CALVARY - S-'7 ,- s-7 

Date of !nterment 
~•:r:.~e Birth Date ot 

I 
p~ 15 Wi~orek, Emilie (infa"'lt) 1-09-1912 2-15-1912 Parents S 

& J Wizorek 
Wizorek, Stanis lava " 3-04-1913 3-l'.3-191'.3 II " .. 

Zbranek, Anna lP.~'.3 9-23-1924 
Zbranek, Josef 1nf:1 11-05-1945 
ZbraT'lek, Zoo ,1. 9•lfl-l~A7 l2-16-1QJ4 
Zbrn.ra~k, I.ouise F 2-23-1r90 11-04-192(. 
Zb:r;-ankova• 'Petroni l-15-1Q09 no marker 
Zde!"l.sl-:y, Rosa 2-15-190~ " 
Zett, :a-, S-1P-1P49 ~-2,::-1P96 
Zett, Terezie 5•21-1?57 4-20-1911 
Zett, }"rank Joseph 2-lf-lP~O 11-1r-1.94f-
Zett, r-'ary (Infant) P.•l7-190F' E1-11-190P. 
Zett, Wilem 5-20-lf'A2 9-0€-1905 
Z;,:abaj, Josef 10-J0-1~95 )-02-1913 
Zv:aba.i, Yary 1Peo :3-21-1964 
ZF-"aba.i, Faul 9-04-1P71 3-21-1944 
Zrubek, Anezlta 12-Jl-lEZ..2 ll-H:-lf9f. 
Zrubek, Anezka 4-14-lFt: 3 . 6-09-19'.31 
Zrubek, Beatrice Helen £.-20-193~ 11-11-19z..o 
Zrubak, Cecilie 191, J-27-1968 
Zrubek, Frant 3-lR-lF.6 ~-06-1946 
Zrubek, Isabella (Louis). 9-0r'-191? 11-07-1917 
Zrubek, Louis 3-07-lf?O 1-09-1Q29 
Zrubek, Lydia 12-0J-1919 4-2~-1920 
Zrubek, !ta.rie 12-2:;-1r-79 P-27-194-0 

Pg 16 Zrubek, Victor 1-19-1913 11-11-1913 Twin 
Zrubek, Victoria 1-19-1913 j-02-1913 " 
Zurovetz, Albert 9-l~-19'34 1-21-1954 
Zurovetz, Prank ll-20-1P54 2-05--19'31 
zu·rovetz, Geor~e Jr R-Oi:-191? 4-19-1972 
Zurovetz, -";eor~e Sr 1?94 10-05-1974 
Zurovetz, .rohn ,:: .. 24-1Pf'9 10-0P-1941 
Zurovetz, -:.ag;dalena 10-2n.1,= 5~ 2-08-1941 



Cedar Park Cemetery On west ·side of HWY 18) in Cedar Parl~ 

Names 
Anderson, Abrams. 
Anderson, Allie A. 
Anderson, G. _,_,. 

Barnes, Baby Virginia 

Barrington, Billy Joe 

Bowers, Ernest 

Brown, Mildred 
Brown, Leslie 

Cluck, Myrtle H. 
Cluck, Clarence A. 
Cluck, Dave A. 
Cluck, Ora v. 
Cluck, Emmett 
Cluck, George W. 
Cluck, Emmett A. 
Cluck, Paul H. 
Cluck, Kenneth 
Cluck, Roy Euell 
Cluck, Vashti 
Cluck, Ira 
Cluck, Hattie L. 
Cluck, Geo.W. 

Davidson, Claudia B, 

Dodd, Hannah Ellen 
Foster, Edna Pearl 
Foster, Lorrie Kay Infant 
Foster, Javan Willis 

Texas 
Dates Location 
12-7-1858 /9-J0-194J So.East 
8-5-1864-/)-23~ 1935 " " 
1-17-188) /5-11-1919 " " 

10-28-1937 No.West 

1937 I 1964 " " 

1879 /1965 " " 

10-26-1917 / 1-28-1934 No.West 
9-1-1888 /J-12-1938 " " 

1-7-1883 /3-16-1953 
2-7-1874 /4-1J-19JJ 
1881 / 1943 
3-19-1874 /1-11-1939 
8. -14-1860 /2-24 .. 19J5 
5-9-1906 /9 24-1911 
8-lJ-1900 /1-4-1901 
J-19-1a99 I a-25-1958 
2-1-1924 /8-26-1959 

No.East 
ti If 

II t1 

So.West 
II II 

" " 
., ti 

II It 

12-22-1905 /10-26-1915" " 
" 9-lJ-1878 /9-1-1949 11 

10-25-1871 /12-18-1940 II ff 

4-14-1846 /3-2-1938 
12-18-1839 /8-23-1920 

So.East 
II It 

July 1946 So.East 
6-12-1853 /7-12-1916 II II 

1924 / 1927 Center South Side 
Aug,1969 So.East 
1897 /1960 II II 

Friedsam, Selma Infant of S.A. 10-24-1903 /5-2-1904 So.West 

No.East 
& Julia Friedsam 

Harrell , Mary I . 
Harrell, William J. 

Henry, Lena Mae 

Hudson, James Jr. 
Hudson, Cqrine 

Hya_tt, Nep 

10-20-1860 /J-26-1920 
10-26-1854 /5-J-1938 II II 

10-22-1894 /12-29-1952 No.East 

/Aug.16-19)4 .. " 
/12-7-1932 If II 

8~12-1902 /10-16-1969 So.West 



Names 
Jackson, Lorayne Cluck 
Jackson, Nora Beatrice 
Jackson, John Thomas 

• Lankford, Charles C. (WW II) 

Logan, Ira 
Logan, Robert t. 
Logan, Alba 

Maynard, Sha.rles F. 
Maynard, Darla Kathy 
Maynard, Jay 
Maynard, Jack 
Maynard, Bonnie La.fern 
Maynard, Billy Ray Infant 

Dates Location . 
9-2-1901 /6-13-1966 South West 
6-J0-1880/8-15-1947" " 
1-26-1876/S-8-1968 11 11 

9-Jo-1906/12-11-1963 No East 

5-25-1906/11-16-1929 No West 
6-21-!882/7-17-1947 II 

11 

1-16-1889/9-J-1972 .. " 

4-29-1885/11-4-1942 11 
" 

196e/1968 II II 

1971/1972 II II 

194)/1972 II It 

9-1-194~7-Jl-1949 " " 
Nov.16-Nov.17-1960 " " 

McNeely, Infant son of J.W.& N.C. Sept,11-1909 So West 

Michalk, Samuel 10-18-1957/5-11-1972 No West 

McFarland, 
McFarland, Joy/Lea 2 Inf. 

McRae, Hal G. 
McRae, Thad 

l-Jo-1938/2-28-1938 No East 

1889/1960 
J-20-1885/10-17-1958 

So East 
II ot 

Moore, 
Moore, 
Moore, 
Moore, 
Moore, 
Moore, 
Moore, 
Moore, 
Moore, 

Lyndon H. 1-1J•19J0/1-20-19JO No West 
Albert P, 7-2-190~~-12-1952 " " 
Joe 2-29-1884/12-18-1957 11 

" 

Manning 9-20-1912/4-17-19)6 " " 
Inf, son of E.H.& Ella Oct.J,1939 " " 
W.H. 8-4-190J/.3-1-196J " " 
Thomas B, J-15-1877/1-1-19J6 So West 
Eunice Gregg 4-9-1884/8·-10-1973 " " 
Willistine Lucille ll-7-1916/11-6-1940 " 11 

Mouser, W.J. 

Neely, Emma Ree 

Carved by hand date hard to read No Wast 

11-1)-1847/J-10-1918 " ti 

Pierce, David Scott 12-18-1874/tl-21-195~ So West 
s-11-1879/1-26-1929 II II Pierce, Ella 

Pierce, Baby In the curb with the above no dates 

Ray. Mrs,Ru,:;h 
Ray, Emily S. 
Ray, Rev,H.R. 

Seale, James Jesse 
Seale, Myrtle F. 

1901/1960 So West 
)-14-1857/5-26-1951 II 

11 

12-29-1848/11-25-1926 ,, " 

1895/1969 No West Corner 
12-25-1905/6-6-1962.. " 

Sf 



Cedar Park 

Name Dates Location 
Smith, Celia 
Smith,Farrin Lee Infant 
Smith, L.Texas 

• Smith, H. C. 

Stewart,Mrs.Caroline 
Stewart, Eli 
Stewart,Randolph 
Stewart,George 
Stewart, Naomi 
Stewart, Eddie 

Thomas, Annie M, 
Thomas, Mathis K. 
Tuttle, J.W. 

Nov.1951 No West 
1961 H II 

7-16-1852/8-221942 So West 
12-18-1846/l-3-1915" " 

/Mar 1962 No West 
/Aug.1953 ti II 

1893 /1942 No East 
1858/ 1922 " II 

1870 19 II II 

1907 /1923 II II 

1-26-1926/1-21-1973 So West 
July 1954 11 11 

2-24-1870/1-27-1922 II ti 

Wade, Willie~ (Dau of 
Wade,Julia A. Mother 
Wade,Will G. 
Wade,Jesse H. 
Wade,Maggie A. 

M.A.& J.H. 1904/1920 No East 
5-Jl-1851/1-11-1933" " 
1874 /1938 " " 
12-28-187¼7-24-1940 II ti 

Webster, Ruth Ann 
Wilson, L.M. 

Map 

2-25-1877 12-25-1960 tt II 

1959 /1959 No East 
J-29-1910/ 5-28-1955 II tt 

Parl: Lane (Paved Street) One Block east to HWY 18J 

Tool 
House 

X X X X X X X X X X X 

X 

X X X X X 

X 

X tl###ifx X 
Gate 

x North West North East x 
X 

X 

X 

~== -
*=; __ 

* X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X X 

CEDAR PARK CEMETERY - - - - - - - -
-Driveway- -

X 

X 

X 

- - - i 
- - - 1Gate 

X 
X 

X 

X 

Cemetery 
Land 

South West South East x 
X 

X X X X X 

X 

X X X X X X X X X X 

Copied by ~yreta Matthews 
Oct.27,1927 



COMANCHE PEAK-McFADIN 
CEMETERY • 

located 1 mile east of Circleville north of FM Head lJJl, and 1/: 
mile north of the road on the south bank of San Gabriel River, or 
old McFadin place. I 

/ Martha Miller 
• Wile of H. D. Miller 

B. Nov. 30, 1834 
D. Aug. 26, 1884 

✓ Roy Kenneth Miller 
Son of E & N Miller 
b. Dec. Z3, 1894 
d. Dec. 27, 1894 

✓ Hugh Wayman 

.... 

Son of J. W. & A. E. Wayman 
Age4mos. &19days 
Died May Z·S, 1884 

✓ William A. McFaclin 
b. September 19, 1866 
d·. Ap_ril 30, 1954 

./ lrna Rosa Cavanaugh wife o! • 
William A. McFadin 
b. August 31, 1874 

By: Mary Ellen Cavanaugh 1.indsey 
November 16, 1970 

J Infant of W. B. & M. Blackman 
~. July 21, 1891 

. d. 3uly 28, 1891 

./ Charrie Elisabeth 
wife of James A. Simons 
b. April 5, 1856 
d. October Z6, 1878 

✓ William Eubank 
b. Ap:ril 15, 1813 
d. A~gust 7, 1876 

~ Caroline H. Brown 
b. June 20, 1852 
d. October 11, 1872 

., Lucy Eubank 
b. May 29, l 848 
d. September 26, 1865 
(17 years, 3 mos~ & 27 days} 

d. June 19, 1903 ~Joseph Eubank 
(one daughter Merle McFadin Frazer} b. August 12, 1797 

., Delmer D. Woodress 
b. Ma.rch l, 191·0 

'd. October 16, 1913 

/ Eva M. Woodress 
b. October 13, 1902 
d. April 21, 1903 

I C. F. McGuire' 
b. April 20, 1861 
d. December 25, 1890 

,/ Clara Stelding 
b. July 4, 1891 
d. August 7, 1891 

d. March 13,. 1871 
( 73 years, 7 mos & l day) 

✓ Louis A. Hayslip 

./ 

b. November 8, 1866 
d. Nov. 25, 1891 

Virgil Hayslip 
b. August 25, 1841 
d. July 3, 1861 

/ John E. Hayslip 
b. Feb. 20, 1855 
d. May 24, 1855 

Da.ughter oi R.ebec<::a. & Henry Stelding 
. ' 

✓ Alice C. Hayslip 
b. Oct. 3, 1861 

7 



James M. Langham 
Son of J. M. Lang ham 

b, September 2, 1861 

1 d. October 27, 1879 

William Armstrong 
Son of J. & C. Armstrong 
b, March 1, 1847 
d, September 19, 185.l 

Caroline (wife of J. M. Langham) 
b, March 27, 1822 
d. December 1, 1876 

J, L. Low 
b, June 20, 1816 
d, December 28, 1859 

W. I. Dyches 
b, February 18, l 868 
d. February 20, 1868 

T. A. Dyches 
b, July 7, 1869. 

1 
d. May 11, l 8 71 

" Jephthah Dye hes ,,... 
b, October 11, 1845 
d, October 18, 187[, 
(30 years & 7 dais of age)• 

Clyde Jennings Harrell 
(son of M, & and Lillie Harrell) 

d. April 12, 1897 
(age Z months and 8 days) 

M. M. Stanger 
b, July Z, 1825 
d. Nov, 1~ 1864 

W, D, Latting 
b, A~e 34 years 
d, February 7, 1869 

E. J. Brown 
I b. April 31, 1837 

d. February 22.~· 1870 

l 

✓ Nellie D. Brown 
I 

d. September 15, 1882 
(Age 15 ydars, 6 mos. & G days ) 

. I Nellie P. Brown 
d.September 22, ~87Z 

Age 29 years 

✓ James Henry Sutherland 
b. July 15, 1872 
d. August 12, 1872 

J Agnes. C. Suther land 
b, June 7, 1874 
d. August 14, 1874 

./ Deborah S. Southerland 
b. April 11,-1888 

d. Nov, 9, 1905 

✓ Mary Green 
• b. February 4, 1802 

d. July 31, 1884 

✓ Martha Melissa Orr 
b. August 26, l 864 
d. October 12, l 902 

. ✓ Mary Emeziah Orr 
b. J u.ne l l , 1 8 6 6 
d. Jan.. 3, 1906 

✓ William Dyches 
d. July 8, l 890 

(note diiie renc 
spelling) 

Age 31, 11 mos & 18 days 

/ McDaniel (Stone broken and couldn't 
1848 fine the part with full name 
1888 "1: dates) 

,/ Elizabeth , wife of J. C. Hollomon 
b. March 1842 

(unable to get death date, the otono 
was broken and partially gone) 

✓ M. A. Low 
b. December 16, 1848 

d. November 18, 1869 



r" Battle o! San Jacinto Veteran 
David Hutcheon Mc:F'adin 
b. May 22, 1816 
d. October 7, 1896 

/ Wile - Jeru&ha Dycb'!S _McFadin 
b. 1812 
d. July 7, 1880 

Their Children: 
✓ John Newen 

William A.· 
Irvin A,. 
Sidney 

'G~ol7ge 
Sarah 
Infant 
Infant 

• 
0 David H. McFadin served in the Texas 

War for 'Independence. Soldier a.t • 
San Jacinto. 11 

• I Judge John Newen McFadin 
b. A~gust ll, 1838 • 
d. Nov. 4, 1891 

✓ Wife: Mollie Teague Sherman. McFadin 
b, April 11, l 843 
d. July 30, 1892 

/ Their Ten Children: 
Alice, Zuma, William, Ora, Ella, Zevan, Tevan, Auma, Nina., Veree. 

·( A. N. W. Son of W. J. & A. E. Wayman 
b. July 9, 1888 
d. July 2Z, l 888 

/ Owen M. Breeden 
b. Jan. 29, 1847 
d. .tune 14, 1926 

/ Mary S. McFadin 
wife o! Owen M. .Breeden 
b. Aug. 5, 1866 
d. Oct, 31, 1924 

-r Nancy E. wiie o{ I. A, McFadin 
b. Nov. l l, l 846 
d, Mar Z3, l 9ZO 

/ Irvin Arnet McFadi.n 
~.. J ~n. 6, l 842 J . .Ju.. .., e l i , ''lg g 



t W. D. McFadin 
• b. Mar. ,12, 18 73 

d. May 8,. 1915 

/ Mrs. W. D. McFadin 
b. Aug. 11, 1876 
d. April 14, 1942. 

I lnfant Daughter of W. M. & M. J .. Tindel 
b. Oct. 11, 1883 
d •• Feb. 9, 1884 

/ Wm. Vincent .son 0£ J. B. &.: • L. A. Tindel 
b. Dec. 18, 1854 
d. Sept. 10, 1885 

/ W. F. Heisch 
B. April 6, 1877. 

(Part_ of stone mis sing, thereiore no death date) 

vi' Ann Lee 
HAYSLIP, . 

• B. July 23, 1835 
d. Nov. 4, 1898 

. 
~ James Eubank 

b. Mar. Z0, 1806 
d. Mar. 31, 1886 

De1•Witt C. 

b. Aug. 8, 1829 
d. • Oct. 28, 1899 

✓ Mary Jane Bransford (wife of James Eubank) 
b. Nov. -11, l 8 l 5 
d. 'April 16, 1907 

✓ D. W. C. Eubank (Deewitt Clinton ) 
b. July 2.4, l 862. 
d. June 12, 1890 

I Mary Ellen Eubank Cavanaugh 
wife of Timothy Cava.naugh 
b. Nov. 9,. 1846 
d. Jan~ 14, 189 l 

I 

/ Timothy Cavanaugh 
• b. 1849' 

d.. 1890 

.. 



CONNELL CEMETERY 

sometimes called the 

BEAR CREEK CEMETERY 

65 

From State Hwy 29 at Liberty Hill, go North on Bear Creek.Ranch Road 

(County Rd 200). Cross Bear Creek, take the first left hand (Co.Rd. 203) 

and cemetery is a short distance on the right. Land probably given by 

Mr. Connell. 

ALLEN, MONROE B. 

ALLEN, THOMAS 

BROWN, Wif·e of N. H. Brown 

CONNELL, JUL I A 

CONNELL, SAMPSON 

CONNELL, HIRAM 

CONNELL, DORA BEED (wife) 

DAVIS ION, LENIS J. 

DAVIS ION, FRANK M. 

DAVISION, FANNIE 

HOLLAND, BENJAMIN 

McLANAHAN, WALTER C, 

McLANAHAN, NORA 

McLANAHAN, MRS. L, A, 

died 1934 PVT. 165 Depot Brig. 

1B23-1909 

1B75-1910 

1873-1B77 

1B22-1673 

1B39-18B4 

1B57-16B6 

1876-1892 

1B71-1906 

1871-1906 

1B53-16B4 

1B74-1698 

1876-1B77 

died 1904 age 55 years 

List compiled by HAROLD ASHER 
Gabriel Mills 

1974 



TOMBSTONE INSCRIPTIONS 

COOKE CEMETERY 

a short distance northeast of i'ilankin' s Crossing, on Nowlin· farm 

listed by Mrs. Emmett Cooke, Georgetown, January 16, 1974 

Davids. Cooke "Mr. David S. Cooke born in Madison Co., Tenn. 
Dec. 24, 1829 and departed this life Aug. 19, 1879" 

"In memory of Lucy, daughter of D. s. & M. M. 
Cooke born Nov._ died Oct. 27, 186.J" 

Lucy Cooke 

Malvina M. Cooke "Malvina M. wife of David S. Cooke born in 

Mary Magee 

Rockcastle Co., Ky. July 19, 1836 and departed 
this life Oct. 27, 18?9" 

"My Loving Wife Mary Magee born Nov. 19, 186.J 
fell asleep May 14, 1891, companion of J. c. Mageeu 

Infant McCormick "Inf. dau~hter of J, w. & E. R. McCormick born 
and died 1896" 

Minnie Rogers· "To the Memory of Minnie wife of Chas. Rogers 
born May 1, 1870 died Aug, 28, 1896 aged 26 yrs. 
J mos. 28 days" 



L 

CORN HILL CEMETERY 

Corn Hill Cemetery is located one mile south of 

Jarrell, where once the thriving town of Corn Hill stood. 

This list was compiled by the Corn Hill Cemetery Associa

tion, organized 1953, and provided to the Historical 

Committee by Miss Cora Sexton and Mrs. Fred Buchanan, May 

1975. 

Records of the u. s. Postal Department, of the 

Williamson County Deeds, meetings of the Commissioners Court, 
. 

and other records, including those of Corn Hill Academy and 

Corn Hill College, adhere to the name as written aboves 

.Qsll:n !U.ll, as two words. In recent years, the name is 

frequently spelled as one word, but this is believed to be 

a variant not much used when that town was in existence. 

The Corn Hill Cemetery List in volumes furnished Williamson County 

Libraries in Bartlett, Georgetown, Rownd Rock, Taylor; and to the 

Genealogy Division of the Texas State Library gives the Cemetery 

Ass'n Record Book page number, the Cemetery Sectio~, Row, Lot & 
Grave numbers. 

This list has been retyped for Xerox purposes by L, Faubion, member 

of the Williamson County Historical Commission, 

( 

t 
1 
ff 

t I, 
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CORN HILL CEMETERY - l 

BLACKWEll, J.E. Infant Son 
Dec. 28, 1910 - Mar. 31, 1911 

BAKER, W. RAYMOND 
Born April 18, 1895 
~45 FA gfifh tii~.USA,Sep.19,1917 
France July 15 to Dec. 18, 1918 
Germany Dec 18 to may 21, 1919 
Discharged July 23, 1919 
Died march 10, 1922 

BAKER, ETHEL (Mrs. Raymond) 
d, June 22, 1960 age 68yrs 2mo.2□ 

BROWN, ANNIE (Keeling) 
Jan. 23, 1892 - Dec. 22, 1910 

BRISTOL, IYlAUD 
Jan. 29, 1877 - Nov. 26, 1894 

BREWSTER, MYRTLE 
Dec. 8, 1892 - Jan. 15, 1894 

BARKER, MRS. M. W. 
1869 to 1932 

BUCHANAN, T. A. 
1818 to 1895 

BUCHANAN, TOM ALLEN 
1875 to 1894 

BUCHANAN, BETHA C. 
1852 to 1890 

BARLOW, 5 ARAH 
Dec. 1, 1866 - Oct. 1, 1889 

BARLOW, WILLIAIYl 
Sep. 10, 1859 - Dec. 13, 1901 

BARLOW, MABLE 
Born & died Aug. l, 1895 

BARLOW, GERALD 
June 28, 1694 - July 2, 1894 

BLACKWELL, WILL M. 
Oct. 28, 1897 - Nov. 7, 1947 

BLACKWELL, LORAINE (Mrs, Will) 
Nov. 26, 189B -

BOWEN, A. R. 
Sep. 30, 1827 - mar. 17, 1891 

BLACK, VERDEL(Inf. of Raymond) 
July 11, 1916 - Sep. 5, 1917 

BEARDEN (Infant of David) 
Born & died Awg. 5, 1890 

BEARDEN, DAVID H. 
1871 to 1949 

BEARDEN, HESTER (Mrs. David) 
1B76 to 1941 

BUCHANAN, LONA LEE (fflrs. Allen) 
1877 to 1958 

BUCHANAN, JAMES ALLEN 
1873 to 1951 

BUCHANAN, VIOLA (Mrs. Charles) 
Sep. 21, 1883 - May 20, 1942 

BUCHANAN, CHARLES 
Dec. 15~ 1882 - Nov. 30, 1918 

BUCHANAN, □DUS 

Sec. 3, Ro~ 2, Lot 12 #B 
no dates 
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BUCHANAN, JOHN 8. 
June 25, 1887 - mar. 20, 1928 

BUCHANAN, DAISY (Mrs. John) 
Sep. 27, 1887 - □ct. 1, 1936 

BUCHANAN, WILLIAM H. 
Mar, 12, 1852 - Jan. 22, 1925 

BUCHANAN, EMILY (Mrs. William) 
Apr. 16, 1857 - Dec. 6, 1947 

BREWSTER, T.M. & S.A. Infant 
Born & died May 27, 1B98 

ds BILES, JENNIE 
Jan. 28, 1886 - Feb. 2, 1888 

BILES, EVA 
Dec. 20, 1879 - Oct. 7, 1948 

BILES, J. H. 
Jan. 28, 1848 - mar. 31, 1B87 

BARBOUR, TAYLOR 
May 28, 1882 - Feb. 8, 1902 

B. !. R. (on carved native stone) 
No dates 

BLACK, BILLIE 
Dec. 31, 1920 - Apr. 26, 1934 

BLACK, CL'<DE LAWRENCE 
1B91 to 1940 

BLACK, HELENS. (Mrs. John O.) 
Apr. 4, 1860 - Feb. 25, 1934 

BLACK, JOHN □. 
Dec. 2, 1959 - July 1B, 1932 

BL ACK , TEDDY 
N□v, 7, 1904 - Jan, 13, 1905 

BLACK, WALTER L, 
Born & died Oct. 21, 1886 

BLACK, IRENE 
Sep. 9, 1890 - Sep. 24, 1890 

BELK , ADELINE 
July 23, 1844 - Mar. 21, 1936 

BELK, ELI GE 
Mar. 8, 1829 - Feb. 22, 1890 

BRIDGES, 8. F. 
Mar. 18, 1840 - Feb, 3, 1890 

BRIDGES (Dau of I.IYI. & L.A.) 
Born & died Dec. 10, 1895 

aRIDGES, Son of I.M. & L.A. 
Dec. 10 to Dec. 24, 1895 

BARBER, IVAN H. 
Nov. 5, 1693 - Aug. 23, 1900 

BROWN, DL NEY 
Dec. 25, 1895 - Jan. 28, 1905 

BURflJS, IYIRS. MARY J. 
Aug. 2, 1851 - Dec. 23, 1928 

BURNS, F. J. 
Aug. 2, 1851 - Dec. 23, 1928 

BALLI, LUPE IYI. 
Aug. 27, 1889 - Feb. 12, 1959 

BERRY, LELA 
Sec. l, Row 2, Lot 8 #S 
no dates 



CORN HILL CEMETERY - 2 

BRIDGES, MITTIE V. 
1902 ta 1937 

BRIDGES, JULIA J.(Mrs. John T.) 
Sep, 4, 18?3 - July 10, 1945 

BRIDGES, JOHN T. 
Sep. 17, 1878 - July 10, 1964 

BRIDGES, JOHN WAYLAND 
fflay 26, 1937 - July 31, 1953 

BLACKMAN, JOHN PATRICK 
1B79 to 1958 

BLACKMAN, MANNIE (Mrs. Pat) 
1880 to 1969 

BLACK, OUIDA (Mrs. J. D.) 
1901 to 1947 

CONDRA, B, ATLAS 
July 20, 1B75 - Sep. 25, 1927 

CONDRA, L. B. 
Nov. 8, 1837 - Apr. 29, 1924 

CARLISLE, ARTHUR F. 
1888 to 1959 

COOPER, J. G. 
Dec. 31, 1938 (Born Jun.22,1898) 

COOK, SUE M, 
Aug. 3, 1835 - Jan. 31, 1899 

COOK, J, LIJ. 
Feb. 9, 1835 - Feb. 5, 1912 
Alabama PVT Co. C 3 REGT ALA CAV 
Confederate States Army 

COOK, □LIVE J. 
Nov. 26, 1859 - Feb. 6, 1899 

CARLISLE, ALBERT 
Sep. 27, 1895 - Dec. 25, 1942 

CARLISLE, JEWELL 
1916 to 192? 

CASE, GEORGE WILBER 
Aug. 17, 1905 - July 19, 1962 

CASE, JAMES EMMITT 
June 7, 1B90 - Dec. 26, 1944 

CASE, ANNIE MAE 
Jan. 18, 1872 - June 10, 1927 

CASE, J.E. 
Aug. 2□~ 1854 - Nov. 14, 1933 

COWART, IYlARTHA 
Nov. a, 1916 - July 13, 1922 

COWART, OWEN 
Apr. 20, 1902 - Oct. 29, 1903 

CONDRA, MARYE, 
June 29, 1875 - Apr. 8, 1897 

COOK,.Infant of Jesse 
Aug. 22, 1890 - □ct. 1, 1890 

CORDER, JOEL G. 
June 24, 1887 - Jan. 28, 1897 

CRAFT, OTT A 
febt 23, 1868 - not known 

CRAFT, J, WILLIAM 
Mar. 5, 1864 - Oct. 22, 1941 
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COWART, RACHAEL E. 
July 2, 1846 - Oct. 28, 1918 

COWART; G. LIJ. 
July 2, 1846 - Oct. 28, 191B 

CONNER, VIRGINIA ROBERTSON 
no dates 

CONLEE, DEE 
1B74 to 1939 

CONDRA, CORA E. (Mrs. Atlas) 
no dates 

DODSON, VIRGINIA 
Sep. 9, 1851 - Apr. l, 1936 

DODSON, HILLMAN LIJ. 
Feb. 14, 1854 - July 15, 1935 

DEAVER, CORNELIUS T. 
1913 to 1964 

DODSON, □rnA 

1885 to 1962 
DODSON, LIJAL TER 

' DODSON, Infant of Lyndon 
Nov. 26 to Nov. 29, 1936 

DODSON, Infant•of Walter 
DODSON, Infant of Walter 

DUNN, BETTY 

no dates • 
II II 

Jan. 14, 1878 - Dec. 28, 1961 
DUNN, EUGENE H. 

Apr, 24, 1675 Aug, 5, 1925 
DUNN, W. J. 

Died Oec.23,1B97-26yrs 2mos 18 days 
DUNN, J, L. 

Died Dec.23,1B97-3lyrs 3mos 6 days 
DUNN, THOMAS 

May 9, 1835 - June 11, 1910 
DU rJN, NANNIE 

may 28, 1842 - Jan. 16, 1933 
DODSON, LUTHER 

18B4 ta 1960 
DODSON, BERTHA 

1B86 -
DODSON, Infant of Luther 

DE NH Am, 
Oct. 

DENHArfl, 

DONNELL, 

WILLIE 8, 
9, 1B81 - Aug. 3, 
(Mrs. Willie 8.) 

mRs. w. K. 

OONNtLL, !nfant of W. K, 

DONNELL, WILLIAM HENRY 

1961 

June 13, 186B - July 17, 1953 
DONNELL, ANNA 

may 17, 1870 - may 3, 1966 
DONNELL, MRS. E. M. 

!Ylay 15, 1837 - mar. 6, 1913 
DUKE, ELLEN YARBROUGH 

,Died December 1903 
DeVDRE, ELMER LOREN 

Penn. CPL 6003 Area SVC Unit WWII 
June 17, 1912 - Dec, 27, 196B 



CORN HILL CEMETERY - 3 

EVANS, JAMES W. 
Aug, 16, 1893 - Dec. 13, 1957 

EVANS, SUS IE 
1857 ta 1927 

EVANS, GEORGE R. 
1852 to 1925 

FRYIYlIRE, E. W. 
Nov, 16, 1851 - IYlay Z, 1898 

FRYMIRE, MOLLY NO DATES 

FRYMIRE, WILLIE NO DATES 
FRYrrlIRE, Infant JENNIE" 
FRYIYlIRE, CLEMMIE ,, ,, 

FRYMIRE, Inf.of Roy & Alice 
FRYMIRE, Inf. Girls of Roy & 

Alice NO DATES 

FRYMIRE, PAUL ND DATES 

FRYrrlIRE, !DONIA FAYE 
July a, 1922 - May B, 1923 

FRYMIRE, A. L. 
IYlar. 31, 1857 - May 21, 1936 

FRYMIRE, NANNIE 
Aug. 25, 1869 - Apr. 21, 1909 

FAqGUSON, FRANCIS M. 
1861 to 1928 

FARGUSON, MINNIE M. 
1866 to 1943 

FARGUSON, Inf. of F.IYl. & Minnie 
NO DATES FINNEY, LAURA J. 

Age 17 yrs 11 mes 22 das 
FOSTER, Infant of W.T. & Lena 

Born & died Aug. 28, 1902 
FOSTER, Infant of W.T. & Lena 

Barn & Died Aug. 28, 1902 
FOSTER, WILLIAM DUO.EV 

Mar. 5, 1878 - Dec. 17, 1955 
FOSTER, COMAOENA CARL 

Died Apr. 24, 190B - age 87 yrs 
FOSTER, FANNIE A. 

Jan. 10, 1857 - July 25, 1B98 
FOSTER, W. T. 

mar. 4, 1843 - June 7, 1925 
r □STER, J. C. 

1B80 to 1929 
FOSTER, MARGARET BROWN (Mrs. J.C.) 

1B81 to 1967 
FOSTER, MRS. LENA 

Died Feb: B, 1969 87y 6mo 20 days 
FRASIER, WILBURN C. 

Sep. 19, 1904 - Jan. 4, 1908 
FRYfflIRE, CURTIS PFC WWII 

Nov. 10, 1905 - Nov. 23, 1969 
64 yrs 12 days 
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FOSTER, LENA RIVERS 
July 9, 1881 - Feb. a, 1969 

FARMER, HENRY 
Jan. 15, 1905 - July 27, 1917 

FARMER, MARY SUE. 
Mar. 22, 1668 - Apr. 23, 19~ iS'" 

FARMER, ROBERT CADE 
Aug. 26, 1871 - Oct. 11, 1935 

F ARIYIER, LENORA E. 
Jan. 10, 1874 - Feb. 25, 1955 

FOSTER, WILLIAM 8.8. Son □ f J.C. 
Born & died 1911 

GRUMBLES, Infant 
Sep, 20, 1892 - Feb, 16, 1B95 

GRUMBLES, ERNEST 
Sep. 20, 1892 - Feb. 16, 1895 

GRUMBLES, WILMA f. 
1923 to 1934 

GRUMBLES, ORAN 
1901 to 1936 

GRUMBLES, JOHN J. 
Jan. 18, 1871 - Apr. 21, 1933 

GRUMBLES, MICHAEL, Mrs. John J. 
Feb. 1, 1876 - mar. 19, 1969 

GRUMBLES, JESSIE 
May 28, 1895 - Aug. 31, 1942 

GRUMBLES, DORSIE EDWINA 
Nov. 21, l896 -

GRUMBLES, L 'f NWODD No dates 

GRUMBLES, JOHN SIDNEY No dates 

GRUIYlBL ES, JANE 
Feb. 13, 1855 - Feb, 15, 1936 

GRUMBLES, T. A. 
Nov. 10, 1840 - Aug. 12, 1937 

GRUMBLES, OTTO 
Aug. 11, 1889 - Sep. 14, 1965 

GRUMBLES, MAMIE 
Dec. 21, 1887 -

GRIFFIN, 8. F. 
Mar. a, 1870 - Nov. 29, 1897 

GRIFFIN, Infant of 8. F • 
No dates 

GLASS, G. W, No dates 
GLASS, Mrs, G. W. N□ dates 

GLuVER, □OCIE 8. 
Sep. 29, 1878 - June 24, 1966 

HAWTHORNE, Infant of Will 
Sep, 1, 1914 - May 26, 1915 

HAWKINS, W. HERBERT 
Aug. 28, 1B93 - Dec. 5, 1916 

HAWKINS, CAROLINE 
June 15, 1875 - mar. 15, 1960 

HAWKI~~, JAMES A, 
mav 4, 1675 - June 24, 1950 



CORN HILL CEMETERY - 4 

HARRISON; GEORGE GREER 
Nov. 12, 1885 - Nov. 27, 1947 

HARRISON, WILLIAM GREER 
Dec. 30, 1850 - June 10, 1929 

HARRISON, SYLVIA LULA 
Jan. 30, 1865 - Feb. 21, 1916 

HAGER, SIIYlON C. 
Apr. 30, 1841 - Feb. 12, 1931 

HAGER, ELIZABETH J, (Votai.u) 
July 17, 1840 - Jan. 1, 1934 

HARRISON, OPAL GILBERT 
Feb. 25, 191-8 - Dec. 7, 1920 

HARRISON, MATTIE O. 
July 6, 1886 - Jan. 19, 1931 

HARRISON, EVA 
mar. 9, 1860 - Aµr. 25, 1933 

HARRISON, DANIEL A. J. 
Feb. 8, 1859 - May 13, 1935 

HARPER, WI!-Ll E 
Died 1916 

HARPER, V. F. 
Date in concrete - 1916 

HILL, ALBERT PROCTOR 
Aug. 12, 1871 - IYlar. 24, 1895 

HUNSUCKER, ROY LEE 
1936 to 1946 (died by drowning) 

HUNSUCKER, BILLIE RAY 
1932 to 1946 (died by drowning) 

HAWTHORNE, VIVIAN 
Oct. 1, 1901 - July 31, 1948 

HAWTHORNE, JAMES FLETCHER 
July 9, 1894 - 65 

HARRISON, DANIEL BENJAMIN 
Sep. 25, 1878 - Aug. 1, 1966 

HARRISON, MARY ETHEL (Wife of Marvin) 
18B7 to 1967 

HARRISON~ EVA LEE 
Feb. 18, 1894 - mar. 26, 1970 

HARRISON, FRED 1'11. No dates 

HARALSON, IRENE 
b. 1900 d. Jun. 13, 1970 
Age 70 years 11 months 

HAIR, OLLIE E. 
Jan. 1, 1886 - June 25, 1955 

HAIR, MINNIE MAE 
May 23, 1B89 - Apr. 16, 1925 

HAIR, IYl, P,, Son of O.E. & M. 
Mar. 21, 1916 - Mar. 26, 1916 

HARVILL, CHARLES CHESTER 
Oct, 30, i909 - Ap~. 3, 1918 

HARVILL, MARTIN 
Born & Died Dec, 3, 1914 

HARVILL, BESSIE 
Born & Died Sep. 24, 1912 

HAYNES, JAMES 
Sep. 9. 1859 - Jun. 2B, 1888 

HAYNES, HELEN 

pt. 
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Dec. 23, 1831 - Dec. 11, 1898 
HAMMACK, GEORGE ANN 

Mar. s. 1850 - Feb. 28, 1940 
HAMMACK, A. J. 

June 23, 1849 - Jan. 23, 1893 
HAMMACK, ROBERT EARL 

Jan. 17, 1878 - Dec. B, 1910 
HARTMAN, Infant 

1949 
HARTMAN, JOEL EDWARD 

Feb. 2, 1884 - Jun. 30, 1941 
HARTMAN, J.E. Infant 

1949 
HOWARD, LILLIE IYl. 

lBBO - 1943 
HOWARD, ROBERTS. 

1871 - 19 
HARALSON, ARMINTA 

1857 - 1942 
HARALSON, J. T. 

d. Aug. 3, 1902 36 yr 4 mo 8 d~ys 
HARRISON, G. T. 

1856 - 1911 
HARRISON,T. MARVIN 

Nov. 17, 1880 - Sep. 27, 1953 
HARRISON, ORAN CHARLES 

Nov. 1, 1927 - Jun. 28, 1928 
HARRISON, □ELWYN O. 

IYlar. 30, 1931 - l'tlay 13, 19'.31 
HARRISON, OLAN R. 

Nov. 1, 1927 - Jun. 28, 1928 
HOWE, BURL T. 

Feb, 24, 1867 - Apr. 27, 1926 
HURT, EUGENE 

July B, 1873 - Oct. 2, 1887 
HURT, ELIZABETH S. 

Feb. 5, 1845 - June 1, 1895 
HURT, L. E, or L, F. 

Daley's Co,, Texas Cavalry-CSA 
Jan. 12, 1845 - July 1, 1926 

ICKES~ HARRY Jr. 
Mar. 29, 1864 - June 21, 1927 

ICKES, ELIZABETH 
Aug. 27, 1867 - Oct, 17, 1952 

ICKES, HARRY No dates 

ICKES, CHARLES WILLIAM 
Texas PFC 449 Mil Police BN WWII 
may 1, 1922 - Mar. 29, 1962 

JACKSON, E. ORLON (IYlay 19, 1897 -
1897 - 1938 (Dec. '.31, 193B) 

JACKSON, CARRIE A. 
d. Sep. 25, 1895 25 yrs 9 mos 

JACKSON, JOHN 
Nov. 1, 1870 - Apr. 2, 1961 



CORN HILL CEMETERY - 5 

JORDON, MRS. E. C. 
1860 - 1905 

JOROD N, E • C. 
1860 - 1905 

JONES, FRED PFC Co 1 24 INF 
May 16, 1695 - Jan. 12, 1964 

JOHNSON, rnACY A. 
Aug, 11,· 1858 - Sep. 21, 18B9 

JOHl'SDN, MRS. R.A.(or Mrs. m.A.) 
Aug. 11, 1853 ~ Sep, 21, 1B89 

JONES, CLAUDE 
Died Apr. 17, 1966 

JACKSON, ALICE MAYDELL (Mrs. Orlan) 
Aug. 5, 1898 - Dec. 21, 1970 

KILLINGSWORTH, ANNIE MYRTLE 
ffiAR. 31, 1892 - Mar. 31, 1911 

KNIGHT, SOPHRONIA 
bee. 6, 1868 - Jan. 5, 1869 

KING, RUTH 
Apr. 18, 1819 - Dec, 28, 1911 

KENNEDY, MINNIE 
1878 to 1947 

KNAUTH, FRANKIE 
Marr;h 1947 

KNAUTH, LULA FERN (Moore) 
July 26, 1921 - Sep. 1, 1965 

KNIGHT, JIMMIE ROY 
Oct. 5, 1940 - rtlay 14, 1955 

KNIGHT, LOUISE 
Ma~. 5, 1918 - Dec. 13, 1943 

KEESE, VELMA 
1928 to 1964 

KEESE, ARTHUR DAVID 
Dec. 29, 1B93 -

KEESE, MYRTLE FARMER 
Aug. 11, 1897 -

KEEL! NG, SUSAN L. (lYlrs. Allen) 
1887 to 1970 

KEELING, ALLAN (R) 
Oct, 21, 1889 - Jan. 1, 1971 

LANO, EMILY 
Died May 18, 1892 - 24 years 

LONG, JESSIE (KEELING) 
Dec. 28, 1893 - may 21, 1914 

LOCK, MABEL 
1913 to 1915 

LDCK1 LAKE Jr. 
1915 t..o 1915 

LOCK, ORA G, (Franks) 
1880 to 1950 

LOCK, LAKE EDWARD 
1876 to 1946 

LOTT, JOHNNIE H. 
Aug. 28, 1886 - Jan. 4, 1914 

LOPEZ, FLORENCIO MONROE 
Sep. 4~ 1902 - July 7, 1961 
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LOCK, FRED KENNrTH 
1928 to 1965 

McDONALD, m. R. 
Nov. 2, 1899 - June 2, 1936 

IYlcOONALO, RICH F. 
Sep. 3Dt 1858 - Nov. 12, 1916 

~le DONALD, MOLLIE O. 
Dec. 19, 1901 - July 15, 1913 

IYlcDDNALO, Dau of R.F. & IYl.O. 
Born & died Dec. 25, 1898 

IYlcREA, OUCl.EY CAIRO 
1901 to 1943 

IYlcREA, AL THEA LOU 
1903 to 19 

IYlcREA, OTHO 
Oct. 24, 1890 - Apr. 15, 1950 

IYlcREA, ANDREW IYl. 
1652 to 1937 

McREA, LOUISE 
1870 to 1950 

McREA, CLYDE 
Aug. 9, 1902 - Aug. 24, 192B • 

McDOUGAL, JANE 
Dec. 17, 1830 - Jan. 15, 1891 

McDOUGAL, IYl. J. 
No dates 

McDONALD, CHRIS 
Oct. 1873 - Dec. 1951 

IYlcDDNALD, CARRIE 
Dec, 187B - May 1955 

McDONALD, WILLIE GERTRUDE 
Aug. 25, 1908 - Oct. 29, 1919 

McDONALD, son of C.R. 
Feb. 15 to 16, 1900 

McCARTY; R, E. 
July 29, 1867 - Feb. 10, 1901 

McREA, THOMAS ELMER 
Texas-Corooral Co C 142 INF WW I 
Aug. 2, 1B94 - Sep. 24, 1967 

IYlcREA, IMA I. 
July 20, 1896 -

MITCHAIYI, A.C. Infant daughter 
Oct. 14 to 19, 1909 

IYlONGER, WILL!AIYI 
1869 to 1938 

MONG ER, LOUISA 
Apr. 2, 1837 - Feb. 28, 1919 

rll ONG ER , J . H . 
Mar. ?, 183B - June 15, 1914 

MORGAN, E. N. Infant 
Born & died Sep. 20, 1902 

MORGAN, E. N. Infant 
No dates 

MORGAN, m□LLIE C. 
July 8, 1872 - Aug. 17, 1946 
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MORGAN, ELIJAH N. 
Aug. 1, 1865 - Oct. 3, 1941 

MORGAN, EULA MAE 
Oct. 4, 1915 -

MORGAN, LEON 
Aug. 7, 1913 - Mar. 9, 1958 

MORG'AN, MARION NEAL 
June 14 to 16, 1934 

ft10RGAN, lEON & ELJLAMAE Inf.son 
B □rn & died July 4, 1933 

MILLER, WILLIAM ISAAC 
No dates 

MIHLBURGER, ADELE F. 
1880 to 1948 

MASSEY, F. L, 
□. Aug. 30, 1904 - age 49 yrs 

MADDEN, HENRY L, 
Apr, 13, 1875 - Nov. 24, 1946 

!YIADDEN, ABBIE 
Feb, 20, 1B76 - May 4, 1959 

MONTGOMERY, RUTH (Knauth) 
d.Sep, 2, 1955 - 35 yrs 4 mo 27d 
MASSEY, mARY KATHERINE 

1877 to 1962 
MASSEY, ROBERT BELL 

1B76 to 1965 
MESSER, IRA 

July 27, 1911 - Aug. 21, 1911 
MASON! NANCY 

1877 to 1941 
MADDOX, 

July 14, 1894 - Sep. 24, 1894 

NORTH, EVE ELLA 
1891 to 1937 

NORTH, Son of N.M. & Eve Ella 
Born &: died 1909 

NEELY, IAJ. FLOYD 
Sep, 25, 1871 - Apr. 17, 1939 

NEELY, ADELLA 
Nov. 3, 1875 - June 2, 1936 

NEELY, IRENE 
July 25, 1901 - Dec, 12, 1918 

NEELY, INEZ {married Wilcheck) 
July 251 1901 -

NUNNERY, CALEB 
Aug. 11, 1826 - Jan. 27, 1915 

NUTT, MARY L , 
1866 to 1908 

O'NEAL, DWIGHT L, 
May 11, 1894 - Nov. 21, 1908 

□ 'NEAL, ROBERT N. 
Mar. 19, 1B72 - Oct. 24, 1939 

D' NEAL, NANNIE 
Apr. 6t 1872 - Nov. 12, 1949 

ORTIZ, Baby PABLO 
Barn & died August 1962 

pgs 79 - 80 - Bl 

PONDER, CARRIE 
Nov, 28, 1B90 - Dec. 27, 1891 

PONDER, EULA LEE 
Apr. 13, 1889 - July 17, 1901 

PONDER, FLETCHER 
may 11, 1883 - July 1, 1903 

PONDER, J. F. 
Apr. 25, 1858 - Dec. 30, 1939 

PONDER, Mrs. J. F. (CORA c.) 
Aug. 24, 1856 - Feb. 13, 1933 

PROCTOR, □. IAJ. or O. IAJ. 
Sep. 11, 1836 - Nov. 25, 1694 

PATE, mARY 
May 9, 1842 - Nov. 12, 1922 

PEYTON, MRS. M. A. 
Oct. 12, 182B - Feb. 17, 1892 

PARSONS, Inf. of R. L. & C. E. 
No dates 

PICKENS, RACHAEL ALMETA 
No dates 

RAMSEY, AMBROSE K. 
1870 to 1938 

RAMSEY, EMMA D. 
1876 to 1942 

. ROBERTSON, A. J, 
mar, 12, 1828 - Aug. 15, 1905 

ROBERTSON, AGNES 
Feb. 14, 1835 - June 5, 1922 

RICHARDSON, J. J, 
Jan, 30, 1825 - Feb. 16, 1905 

RICHARDSON, REBECCA m. 
Sep. 8, 1826 - Dec. 17, 1905 

RANEY, J, A. 
Jan, ~3, 1B43 - May 18, 1888 

RANEY, ROXY A. 
July 26, 1852 - Mar. 22, 1904 

RANEY, GILES A. 
Oct. ?, 1875 - Nov. 18, 1938 

RANEY, DORA 
Sep, 11, 1677 - Jan. 6, 1941 

ROBERTSON, J. W. H, 
Jan. 6, 1873 - July 11, 1B99 

ROBERTSON, VIRGINIA (Conner) 
Feb. 3, 1876 - July 9, 1937 

ROE, ROGER mtLLS 
Sep. 26, 1867 - Feb. 13, 1960 

ROE, ROSIE BELL 
1892 to 1966 

RIVVERS, LORENA 
June 7, 1900 - Aug. 30, 1901 

RAGSDALE, GL AOYS IONE 
may 17, 1912 - June 9, 1913 

RUSSELL, WILLIAM HENRY 
July 28, 1891 - Oct. 15, 1892 

RODRIQUEZ, HELEN N8 dates 
ROGERS, CLARA FAYE {Goode) 

Died July 15, 1970 - age 4l 
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SMITH, ELA W, 
1891 - 1954 

SMITH, LEONARD R. 
1889 - 1968 

SMITH, EDWARD J. 
1876 - 1960 

SMITH, T. C. or T.G. 
Aug. 6, ·1846 - Nov. 19, 1928 

SMITH, W. J. 
Apr. 25, 1843 - Jun. 1, 1910 

smnH, w. E. 
d, Nov. 1, 1898 - 19 yrs 4m□ l □d 

SMITH, OLIVIA D, 
1873 - 1936 

SMITH, W. O. 
1867 - 1926 

SrtlITH, JESSIE W. 
rtlay 17, 1893 - Oct. 13, 1912 

SrtlITH, BE~THA 
d, Aug. 10, 1899 llyrs 4mo l □ d 

SYBERT, LITTLE WILLIE 
Dec. 12, 1898 - Aug. 6, 1900 

SYBERT, CORA 
Mar. 9, 1869 - July 17, 1948 

SYBERT, JOHN H, 
Mar. 11, 1855 - Feb. 4, 1942 

SYBERT, FRED 
rtlay 10, 1909 - July 3, 1950 

SYBERT,. EUNICE 
No ·dates 

SYBERT, EDWIN 
Nov. 15 to 20, 1916 

SYBERT, JENNIE 
Apr. 2'?, 1893 - Jan, 16, 1921 

SYBERT, ED 
Dec. 31, 1889 - July 6, 1956 

SYBERT, DALE and Baby 
Nov. 4, 1924 - Dec, 19, 1942 

SYBERT, CHARLIE - Sea USNavy WW I 
Apr. 26, 1896 - Oct. 21, 1957 

SMITH, HELEN F. - CPL WAC WW II 
May 21, 1915 - Aug. 3, 1958 

SHAVER, CHARLES D, 
Dec. 20, 1867 - Jan. 1883 

SHAVER, JOHN A. 
Mar. 26, 1854 - Jan. 1873 

SHAVER, RICHARD D. 
Nov. 16, 1864 - 8ec. 1889 

SHAVER, J, Ul. 
Mar. 28,,1630 - Aug. 20, 1887 

SHAVER, JANE F. 
June 16, 1827 - Feb, 10, 1910 

SHAVER1 WILLIAM N. 
Feb. 15, 1859 - June 24, 1938 

SHAVER, CORDIE JANE 
mar. 17, 1858 - Nov. 24, 1937 

pgs 82 - 83 

SHAVER, J. WESLE¥ 
Feb. 13, 1887 - Jan. 25, 1913 

STEVENSON, MARYS. . 
Mar. 16, 1833 - Nov. 27, 1903 

SEYMOUR, AFTON A. 
Apr. 15, 1875 - July 19, 1889 

STOVALL, JOHN LEWIS 
Nov. 23, i894 - Feb. 14, 1896 

SEALEY, WILFORD 
1879 - 1953 

SEALEY, JOSEPHINE GRACE 
1880 - 1967 

SMITH, HOYT 
July 14, 1898 - June 28, 1900 

SMITH, BERNICE 
Aug. 4 to Sep, 16, 1905 

SMITH, mARY E. 
Nov. 10, 1851 - Aug, 20, 1930 

SMITH, J. E. 
June 14, 1848 - Jan. 6, 1892 

STRICKLAND, THOMAS JEFFERSON 
June 15, 1830 - Nov. 28, 1907 

STRICKLAND, W, 0, or V. □. 

June 18, 1878 - Oct. ZD, 1902 
STRICKLAND, CARRA 

No dates 
SYBERT, MAMIE 

1893 - 1964 
SYBERT, JAMES ARNOLD 

Feb, 2 to Apr, 14, 1921 
SYBERT, JOHN Jr. 

1693 ~ 1970 
SEWARD, SILAS J, 

Oct. 31, 1886 - Nov, 30, 1955 
SEWARD, LULA E. 

Nov. '4, 1885 - Sep, 11, 1952 
SEWARD, EDGAR 

Dec. 28, 1910 - Aug. 19, 1924 
SEXTON, BEN f. 

1880 - 1950 
SEXTON, H. G. Sr. 

1855 - 1945 
SEXTON, SUE F. 

1855 - 1934 
SEXTON, HIRAm G. 

1892 - 1966 
SMITH, LELA JOYCE 

Born & died 1935 
SMITH, SHELLY H, 

Se1=1, 1, 1914 - May 26, 1916 
SIYIITH, A. L. 

1859 - 1933 
SMITH, MARY FRANCIS 

1853 - 1944 
SHACKELFORD, L. A. 

June 2, 1878 - Dec. 8, 1914 
SHACKELFORD, ETTA - No dates 
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STEVENSON, Captain LINFORD S. 
Oct. 6, 1831 - Apr. 16, 190B 

SiEVENSON, ALABAMAS S. 
May 20, 1855 - Aug. 22, 1937 

STEVENSON, MARYS. 
Aug. 12, 1B61 - Apr. 14, 1931 

STEVENSON, JOHN P, 
Sep. 4,.1898 - June 2, 1952 

STEVENSON, MYRTLE 
1892 - 1963 

STEVENSON, LUCY 
STEVENSON, DAVE 

SIYlITH, WALTER 
1824 - 1924 

SMITH, FLOWERS 

No dates 
No dates 

Dec. 2, 1870 - Apr, 25, 1946 
SMITH, FLORENCE 

June 7, 1878 - July 24, 1947 
STINNETT, MYRTLE (Woodward) 

Died Feb. 25, 1957 
SCOTT, LOIS N□ dates 

pgs 64-85-86-½87 

WATKINS, MAYNARB C. 
mar. 3, 1903 -

WATKINS, VESTA 8. FARROW 
Oct, 23, 1899 -

WATKINS, ANNA E, 
June 22, 1856 - Dec. 16, 1950 

WATKINS, NATHANIEL P, 
Mar. 7, 1B48 - Jan. 2, 1923 

~JATK I NS, AARA MAUDE-Inf. □ f B. E. & 
October 7 to 21, 1914 

WATKINS, BENNIE E, No dates 
WATKINS, IDA DODSON No dates 
WATSON, ELDER P, T. 

July 7, 1852 - July 2, 1915 
WATSON, MARTHA J, 

May 24, 1857 - June 9, 1940 
WATSON, MARY MYRTLE 

Dec. 6, 1894 - Jan. 1, 1971 
WATSON, JOHNNIE N□ dates 
WATSON, MRS. JOHNNIE No dates 
WATSON, Inf. of Johnnie 11 

" 

SHERMAN, Irene Dodson Infant WILLIAMS, T, C. & E. □. Twins 
No dates Born & died Jan. 9, 1896 

SYBERT, Infant of Ed & Lottie WHITE, AGNES EVERLINE 
N□ dates July 7, 1911 - may 17, 1912 

SYBERT, EDWARD WAYNE WILCHECK, E, IJJ, or L .W. 
1915 - 1970 June 26, 1874 - Sep. 11, 1903 

TINSLEY, NANCY H. WILCHECK, F'DSTER 
Sep. 17, 182B - June 1, 1895 1903 - 1904 

TOAL, R, E, WILCHECK, G. ANN 
mar. 22, 1835 - may 23, 1B96 1855 - 1913 

TINDALE, LUCY ANN WHITE, EUGENIA 
Mar. 25, 1831 - June 1, 1893 July 14, 1B88 - Jan, 10, 1890 

TSCHOERNEA, WILBERT WHITLEY, CLAUDE 
1928 - 1964 Jan. 3, 1890 - July 29, 1951 

THOMSON, LORA B. WYATT, S□ n of J,H.& Bennie Warren 
No dates Feb, 7, 1907 - Mar. 28, 1907 

TRAMMELL, CECIL -TEXAS TEC 4 Co.8341 Inf WYATT, MARY ETHEL 
Sep. 21, 1920 - Nov. 2, 1970 IJJW II July 3, 18B6 - Apr. 1, 1931 

VOTAW, WILLI AIYI E. WYATT, JAMES K. 
Oct. 10, 1B83 - Jan. 7, 1963 May 9, 1881 - Nov. 15, 1951 

VOTAW, l'llARGAURITE WYATT, HUGH 
Nov. 25, 1884 - Dec. 2, 1968 Aug, 16, 18B3 - July 17, 1904 

VANDIVER, BONNER - Son of Port WOOOWARO, J, POLK 
No dates 1843 - 1891 

VANDIVER, JAIYIES S. " " " LIJOODIJJARD, SARA C. 
No dates 1844 - 1928 

VANDIVER, WATT No dates WILCHECK, INEZ NEELY 
VAN BUREN, HARRY July 25, 1901 - Jan. 30, 1953 
Mar. 29, 1891 - IYlay 18, 1969 WOODWARDJ LEMUEL 

VAN BUREN, VIOLET 1870 - 1950 
Oct. 31, 1904 - LIJODDI/JARD, l'tll NNIE 

1671 - 1934 

Ida 

WATKINS, ANNIE DODSON WOOOVJARD, G, RANEY 
Feb. 25~ 1882 - Feb. 24, 1928 m 14 1960 86 g 22 d 

WATKINS, WALTER H. d. ay ' yrs mo a 

Oct. 15, 1883 - June B, 1959 
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WOODWARD, VERDA 
d. Dec. 31, 1955 85yrs Brno B da 

WIERMAN, MARY E. 
Apr. 4, 1834 - Nov. 27, 1925 

WIESE, DOROTHY EVELYN 
Born & died June 5, 1915 

WOODWARD, WILLIE 1888 - 1953 
d. Nov. 17, 1953 75 yrs lmo 24 da 

WOODWARD, WHITTEN W. 
1885 - 1959 

WOODWARD, Inf, of W.W. 
Aprill to may 2, 1917 

WILLIAMS, BESSIE m. / 
June 15, 1885 - Jan. 15, 1917 

WAL THAL, DAVE L. 
1873 - 19.45 

WALTHAL, BEULAH m. 
1918 - 1938 

WALTHAL, D. L. Jr. 
No dates 

WHITEHEAD, GEORGIA ANN 
1854 - 1925 

WHITEHEAD, O. 8, 
Aug. 20, 1854 - May 12, 1912 

WELLS, JAMES MILTON 
IYlay 31, 1855 - IYlar. 13, 1908 

WELLS, EMMA DORA 
Feb. 2, 1859 - Nov. 29, 1958 

WELLS, STELLA IYIAE 
Mar. 11, 1895 - Feb. 21, 1959 

WELLS, JACK , J, 
S ep . 5 , l B 9 5 -

WRIGHT, Inf. of Mrs. Wright 
No dates 

WELCH, RAYMOND K. 
d. Oct. 4, 1954 59yrs 10 mo 25 da 

WELCH, JU A NIT A 
No dates 

WARRICK, A. B. Buddy 
1904 - 1955 

WARRICK, GLADYS· 
No dates 

WHtTE, WILLIAIYI RUSSELL 
Oct. 15, 1850 - Feb. 11, 1935 

WHITE, NANCY ALWILDA 
Oct. 19, 1874 - Dec. 21, 1918 

WHITE, Infant of W. R. 
No dates 

WHITE, Infant of W. R. 
No dates 

WHITE, MELVIN 
No dates 

WOODWARD, Infant of Lon No 
WOODWARD, Infant of Lon dates 

pgs 87 - BB 

WOOLDRIDGE, PORTER OSBORN 
No dates 

WHALEY, W. E. 
No dates 

WHALEY, FRANCIS 
No dates 

WHALEY, A. J. 
No dates 

YOUNG, GROVER LEE 
Aug. 15, 1925 - Aug. 13, 1928 

YOUNG, DORA 
Jan. 1, 1875 - Apr. 30, 1948 

Y OU NG , HA TT I E 
1875 - 1957 

YOUNG, ANNIE 
1883 - 1935 

YOUNG, EVELYN L, 
1855 - 1937 

YOUNG, B. H. 
1848 - 1910 

YEARGAN, JOHN T. 
1849 ~ 1922 

YEARGAN, VICTORIA A, 
1850 - 1911 

YEARGAN, FRANCIS EVELYN 
July 21, 1915 - IYlar. 3, 1917 

YARBROUGH, JAIYlES O. 
1875 - 1950 

YARBROUGH, IYlARY 
1883 - 1953 

YARBROUGH, GEORGE 
1905 - 1937 

YBARRA, GREGORIA 
1891 - 1959 



DAVIS C~:. :2:'I'ERY 
Williamson Co., rexas 

On the :}eorgetown-Leander Road, Ranch Road 2243, about two 
-miles before its juncture with Hi~hway 183, at Leander, Tx. 

":t-~~ ➔:• * ➔f 
STATE O? TEXAS 

H:C:?.E SI.E'.::P 
THE VICTI~S CF THE 

WE3STER r::ASSACRE 
OF AUGUST 27, 1839 

About thirty homeseekers headed by John Webster, en
route to what is now 3urnet County, were attacked by 
a band of Comanche Indians. After attemuting to flee 
under cover of darkness, they were trap~ed in this 
vicinity. ~rs. Webster and her two children were cap
tured and later released. All the others were killed. 
Martha Webster then but three years old was later 
married to Y:arrnaduke Strickland, 

The State of Texas erected this marker in 1936 
* * * 

ALLEN 

Baby Allen 
Born & Died 
Oct . 3 0 , 1912 

Bert Mabry Allen 
Oct. 3, 1885 
May J, 1964 

Fay Henry Allen 
Sept. 3, 1906 
Mar. 15, 1909 

* * 
* 

James Albert Allen, son of 
R.R. & E.M. Allen 

June 28; 1870 
July 15, 1891 
Age 21 yrs 17 ds 

• Levi M. Allen 
Oct. 7, 1871 
Oct . 16 , 1 E 71 

rr.ary A., daushter of 
R. R. & E. M. Allen 

May 8, 1878 
r1:ay 11, 1879 

Mary Jones Allen 
Mother of R, R. Allen 

Oct. 17, 1803 
~r.ar. 23, 1872 

Robert R. Allen 
July 10, 1832 
Feb. 14, 1916 
Co. D Texas Cavalry, CSA 

/rt:rs. Robert R. Allen/ 
Emily Noble Allen 
Jan. JO, 1846 
Feb. 16, 1925 

Thomas Allen 
1844 - 1910 

89 

1 



DAVIS CEr.~TERY, ',·/illiamson Co., Tx 
RR 2243 

BARNES :-:ary J. Ca:nnbell 
~ied July 20, 1E67 

30 Years Joe Barnes 
1869 - 1947 
Katy Barnes 
1875 - 1963 

/Sarah C, Barnes/ 
:,'.ortuary marker 

Mary M, Campbell 
1863 - 1864 

Joe Barnes 
1908 - 1974 

BOWMER 

J. R. Bowmer (Father) 
March 7, 1818 
April 18,1903 

Minerva J, Carnnbell 
July 8, 1870 -
June 8, 1871 

~osa A. Cam ell 
(face of stor.e eroded) 

DAVIS 
Highly Ann Bowmer 
July 12, 1822 
July 12, 1918 

Infants of B. 
Daughter 

F. Davis & Wife 
Son 

Sarah Bowmer - see Wm. Davis 

BREDTHAUER 

Garland Wayne Bredthauer 
Born March 8 Died March 9 

1946 

BROOKS 

Hattie Brooks 
Oct • 21 , 19 0 0 
July 27, 1902 

The two infants of 
W.R. & A. L. Brooks 
(no dates shovm) 

CAMPBELL 

Bettie E., dau~hter of 
W,3. & M,A, Camubell 

Nov. 2, 1'372 
Dec, 14, 1885 

~artha A,, Wife of 
W. B, Carnnbell 

Feb, 20, 1852 
Jan. 23, 1R8.7 

June lJ, 1917 
June 14, 1917 

June 17, 1918 
Ju!1e 17, 1918 

Infant dau7hter of 
C. A. & s. E. Davis 

b. & d. Sept. 10, 1899 

Harriet J. Davis 
Oct . JO , 1P49 
Dec. 12, 1915 

J.B. Davis 
June J, 1~03 
June 6, 1893 

Priscilla D., wife of 
J. B. Davis 

Oct. 19, 1823 
May 8, 1907 

Elizabeth R., dau~hter of 
J.B. & Priscilla D. ~avis 

Dec. 16, 1850 
Nov. 13, 1852 

J. R. Davis 
June J, 11?45 
~rar.23, 1891 

2 

j 

i 
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DAVIS 

Laura B .. Davis 
Jan. 26, 1867 
Jan .. 3, 1906 
Age 38 yrs 11 ~o. 3 ds 

Mollie D. Davis 
Aug. 15, 1867 
Oct. 4, 1880 

R. A. Davis, Husband of 
M. E. Davis 

Sept. 28, 1865 
April 22, 1890 

M. E, Davis, Wife of 
R. A, Davis 

Oct. 5, 1862 
April 18, 1914 

Claud, son of R. A. & 
M. E. Davis 

July 20, 1886 
June 9, 1887 

Rev~ R, B. Davis 
May 12, 1841 
June 3, 1887 

Nannie J. dau£hter of 
R. B. and A. Davis 

April 18, 187J 
April 21, 1875 

Robert E. Davis 
April 21, 1839 
March 9, 1890 

Roy, Infant son of 
w. J. & L.B. Davis 

Sep. 17, 1903 
Juiy 29, 1904 

Wilbur, son of W. J. 
& L.B. Davis 

Sep. 28, '1888 
Jan. 8, 1900 

W. N. Davis 
Died Uarch 4, 1939 

William Davis 
Jan. 2, 1838 
Nov. 16, 1924 

Sarah 
Wm. 

N'.arch 
March 

Bowmer, 'r'life of 
Davis 
30, 1845 
6, 1912 

EISENHOUR 

Miss Ellana Eisenhoure 
Oct. 27, 1828 
Au1s. 13, 1888 

Elizabeth Eisenhour 
Feb. 28, 1853 
Sep. 20, 1888 

Mary E. Eisenhour 
Sep. 8, 1888 
Oct. 20, 1888 

T. F. Eisenhour 
Feb. 18, 1857 
Dec. 22, 1890 

ELLER 

R. W. Eller (Father) 
April 6, 1827 
Nov. 18, 1915 

M. E. Eller (~other) 
Mar. 1, 1833 
Sep. 22, 1922 

ELLIOTT 

John N. Elliott 
Born in N.C. in 1804 
Died 1856 A~ed 52 yrs 
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FOX 

Elizie Fox (see ~iley) 

Lyda Fox 
!-1'.ar. 21, 1862 
June 19, 1897 

Nancy ?ox 
Apr .. 23, le23 
Apr. 22, 1892 

Sarah Elizabeth, wife of 
L. D. Fox 

Aug. 19', 18 59 
Mar. 18, 1900 

FULKES 

Mrs. R. A. Fulkes 
b. 1822 
d. Mar. 1888 

J, D. Fulkes 
b. 1819 
d. Dec. 21, 1893 

GIDDENS 

Bert E. Giddens 
13. 1883 
d, 
Mattie Giddens 
1887 - 1957 

Mary Eliza Wiley, 
H. M, Giddens 

Nov. 21, 1886 
Nov, 2, 1918 

wife of 

Infant son of R, V, 
Giddens & Wife 

b. & a. Sept. 17, 1929 

GIDDENS 

Randall Giddens 
b. June 7, 1907 
d. 
Delza Giddens 
July 24, 1904 
Sept 21, 1971 

Vance Giddens 
Dec. 18, 1905 
Dec. 15, 1942 

W. R, Giddens 
Dec. 17, 1818 
Feb. 12, 1907 

Lei M., Wife of 
W. R. Giddens 

June 23, 1828 
Oct. 23, ·1898 

William F, Giddens 
Jan. 2J, 1856 
Mar. JO, 1899 

Maragret L. Giddens 
/Mrs. William F./ 

Oct. 9, 1856 
Mar. 11,1943 

GOOLSBY 

Henry o. Goolsby 
Feb. 25, 1921 
Aug, 29, 1958 • 
Texas CY u.s. Navy, 

Linda M, Goolsby 
Jan. 11, 1949 
Feb. 11, 1950 

HARrJ!ON 

Harmon, r,:. D. 1845 -
Harmon, Sue 1854 -

WW II 

1908 
1945 

4 
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NIAYNARD 

Jess W. !·'aynard 
Nov. 10, 1898 
Dec. 25, 1955 

Darthulia i::aynard 
/

•c T • T / 1•,:rs. u ess i',. 

ri~ay 23, 1884 
Mar. 2 7 , 19 59 

McFARLAND 

Mary J. r-,:cFarland 
Jan. 5, 1843 
Apr. 18, 1928 

w. B. !lcFarland 
Apr, 27, 1867 
Aug. 18, 1927 

NICHOLSON 

Jack P. Nicholson 
June 16, 1909 
Nov. 14, 1949 
Texas' CSF us~~R' WW II 

SIMPSON 

Infant son of F. C. & 
Vida Simuson 

b. & d. Sept. 27, 1919 

SPENCER 

Stanley Spencer 
Sept. 15, 1879 
April 29, 1949 

Veta Spencer 
July 9, 1886 
Aug. 1, 1944 

TALLEY 

Our Babe, son of w. R. & 
L. F. Tall'ey 

Jan. 24, 1897 
Jan. 26, 1897 

Green R., son of w. R, & 
L. F. Talley 

July 4, 1894 
July 13, 1894 

RAY a number of broken stones. 

B. F. Ray, son of 
Joel & R.E. Ray 

Sept, 9, 1878 
June• 17, 1879 

SHERMAN 

Dannie Pearl, daughter of 
W.H. & Alice Sherman 

Kar. JO, 1900 
Sept. 2, 1902 

Sherman, Alice Casey /I-rrs. 
1858 - 1939 

Sherman, ~•Ii lliam Henry 
1853 - 1942 

I 

WARD 

John Ward, husband of 
• Martha A. Ward 

Aug. 3, 1815 
Oct. 9, 1855 

WILEY 

A. B. Wiley 
rr.ar. 28, 1849 
June 4, 19J6 

~·/.HI / 
Arthur Robertson Wiley 
Jan. 10. 1892 
Au.z. 23, 1933 

5 
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WILEY 

Austin Wiley 
Aged 74 years 
(no dates) 

Edgar M. Wiley 
Mar. 14, 1889 
Oct. 22, 1940 

Elijah W. Wiley 
Mar. 9, 1857 
Aug. 18, 1928 . 

Pricilla J. Wil? 
/Mrs. Elijah W. 
Dec. 4, 1862 
Mar. 9, 1950 

Winnie, daughter of E. w. 
& P. J·. 1.'filey 

Nov. 15, 1896 
Nov. 28, 1897 

Elijh Wiley, bom. in 
East Tennessee 

March Jl, 181J 
March 19, 1901 

Elizabeth Jane Wiley 
Feb. 8, 1847 
At.Jg. 27, 1926 

Elizie Wiley, daughter of 
Absolum & Elizabeth Fox 

WILLIS 

Sons of G. G. & Hanah Willia 
J.P. 1868 - 1872 
J. w. 1871 - 1872 
Baby b. & d. 1878 

James A. Willis 
July 10, 1875 
Oct. 7, 1876 
1 yr. 2 mo. 27 d's 

Mauddie A. Willis 
Nov. JO, 1883 
Mar. 4, 1887 
Age 3 yrs 3 mo. 4 da's 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

~·ootstone 1 M.J.C. Headstones 
s.A.W. broke~ off -

no trace 

To the ~emery of Ruth _____ _ 
(face of stone eroded away) 

A nu~ber of stones with face 
eroded away. 

A number of !!raves with only base 
of headstone; so~e ~arked with 
field stones; some narked with 
unreadable r--~ortuary markers • 

b. June 21, 1827 in East Tenn, 
Moved to Texas in the Fall of 

Indications of a lar€e number 
of unmarked graves, 

1870 . 
d. Oct. 23, 1886 

Mary Eliza Wiley - see 
H. M. Giddens 

Pr,tcilla Wiley 
Aug. 20, 1853 
Jan. 29,, 1925 

William A. Wiley 
Apr. 22, 1885 
May 27, 1939 

Surveyed N:arch & June 1974 by 
Laverne Faubion & r.~abel Faubion 
Shier, Geor~etown, Texas. 

6 
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DAVIS CE::3·:'ERY, \Jillia::nson County. Texas 

Since the marker to the victims of the Webster :i:assacre 
was erected, furt~er research reveals the following 
information, 

The massacre apparently took place June 20, 1839, instead 
of the date on the marker. 

There were apparently seventeen in the party, led by 
John Webster, who were travelling to his acreage in 
present Burnet County, when they were attacked by the 
Comanches. i11irs. Webster a""l.d her two. children, Martha 
Virginia, age J, and Booker. age lJ, were taken prisoner. 
The owrs, fourteen men, were killed. They were: 

John Webster 
John Stillwell 
Washington Perry Reese 
William Parker Reese 
Mil ton Hicks 
Nelson Fletcher (or Wilson Flesher?) 
Albert Silsby 
Martin Watson 
James Martin 
Nicholas Baylor 
Negro man named Nelson 
Mexican man named Antonio 
Unknown man 
Unknown man 

More detailed information on this event is given in 

County. ·?exas. :-iis'to!'y °':Jy Clara Stearns Scar·orough, 

pages 92-95. 

.J,J. 



LIST OF NAMES OF PERSo:-.;s B'JR!E D !~ T!-!E DE:--JSON CEMETER y 
~Compile:d by Mary Elfrn and H. E. "Dick" Lindst:}", May 2!, 19i2} 

Thomas Clinton Denson 
b. 2 Fe!:>ruary 1898 
d. l J,muarr 1926 

Double Stone: 

Father 

Thomas J. Denson 
b. 7 April l 848 
d. 17 October 1916 
p-.,1ember o! Odd Fellows} 

John Buny.n.n Denso~, 
Texas 

Privatt."! 40th Balloon Co. AS 
World War 1 
b. 18 Nov. 189..2. 
d. 31 December 1951 

Mrs. E. C. James 
b. U Feb. l 847 
d 20 Sept. l 902 

A. J. James 
Company E 

l O Missouri Inf. 
Confeder.?.Le Statss of America 

Ora Be rni.ce wife of . . 

B. M, Speegle 
b. 29 D~c. 1887 
cl. 13, July, 1910 

Dr. J. A. Denson 
L. 30 June 1830 
d 9 Aug. 1890 

Beulah Denson 
b 23 Nov. 1869 
d5Feb.·1901 

Mother 

Sallie A. Denson 
b. Zl April 1856 
d. 20 June 192.S 

Dr. T. H. Denson 
b. 6'Julr 1875 
d. 2 Sept. 1 904 

Ca.mp No. 18, Woodmen of the World 

(Inside a. separate fenced-in area): 

Mae Lynn daug. of W. M. & Q. O. 
M(!sse r 

b. l 8 Ma r . 1 9 0 3 
d. 8 Sept. 1908. 

Belle wife of John Thomas Daniel 
b. 25 Jan 1857 
d. 23 May 1898 

(Mot.her) 

John Thomas Daniel 
b . .20 May 1849 
d. 19 Jan 1901 

Edward N. Goode 
b. t6 May t8Z3 
d. 2, June l 8&1 
Age/SB yrs, 1 mo. & 10 days 
(Masonic Gmblem on Sterne) 

Child1·l•n of J. A. aod Martha Dcn,son 

Almeclia .Albert s: J. 
b. 6 Oct. 1874 - - - - - - - -- b . t 6 May l 86 7 

,, ,. ! 6~ ",f .1 r r: l, t 'I, - f I 

a. 14 March 1879 
<l ~ i ,114, , , ,, , • • ~ • , ~ ,, n 
d 4 Aue:ust 1869 

• .,..,,,,. 4. 

\.... 



·Page - 2 
De;nson Cemetery List - Cont. 

-\ Double Ston:e: ----» 
Husband 

T. C. Denson 
b. 22 Mar. 1802,-
d. 19 Nov. 187'0::• 
(Masonic Emblem on 

Stone) 

T,. Ben Denson 
b. 1879 - d. 1929 

Double Stone: 
Denson 

Carrie Bostick 

1858 - 1922 - - - - ~ -

David C. Denson 

~-1894 - 1913 

~ Kittie Denson 
1890 - 1908 

Double Stone 

Hawkins 

Mother 
. D. A, Hawkins 
• b. 6 Oct 1846 
d. 8 June 1896 

Wife 

Elizabeth Denson 
= b. 28 Aug. 1816 

d. 14 Oct, 1901 

Benjamin Franklin 

1853 - 1925 

Father 
J. B. Hawkins 
b. 23 Apr. 1843 
d. 28 July 1890 

Note: Inside an Iron Fence there .is another stone for 
J. B. Hawkins - inscribed as above, 

In memory of ___ conia daug. of J. B. and -
D. A. Hawkins b. 14 Aug. 1870 - d. 17 Aug. 1873 
Note: Unable to read the full name. 

Mary Adline 
daug. of J. T. & M.A. Teer 
b. 24 Nov. 1875 
d, 2 Dec, 1875 

Josie daug. ?f Henry & Maggie 
Overby 
b. 9 Nov. 1884 
d. 18 Oct. 1886 

Henry Overby 
b. 28 Mar. 1852 
d. 28 Nov. 1888 

Maggie Ann wife of 
Henry Overby 
b. 23 Mar. 1855 
d. 31 May 1912 

Andy Grinstead 
b, 9 June 1843 
d. 28 June 1894 

Lewis son of 
H. L. & L. B. Partlow 
b. 21 June 1897 
d. 19 Oct. 1898 

Mrs, M. S. Standlee 
b. 11 Mar. 1828 
d, 5 Apr. 1872 

Minnie Blanche daug. of 
Alfred F. & Fannie U Rogers 
b, 27 June 1884 
d. 2 mos. & 26 days 

J. L. Watson 
d, 14 Sept 1912 
(no birth date recorded) 

Memory of M. L, Daug o! M. 
S, C, Hawkins 
(broken stone - unable to read 

dates)., •• 1 Rubin R. Teer 
--'-\_;-b. 25 Mar 1871 
J· ci. l June 1871 

:tll"ote: :There\are nu,;,,ero~s marker;·,;£ native stone with 
no dates or names: Also, two or three vault-type 
markers with·no_ datei,_or names, made of native 
stone. • • 

... f ! ,,,,tt.,•• •r• 1 ,,. .. ,,.,..! f''"" ,, .. r .. , ..... 
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Denson ;...emetery i.ist. - <.;ont. 
Page - 3 

The Denson Cemetery is located on the Alfonse Stojanik farm, Rt. 1, Bartlett, Te:;:a:,. , 
To reach the farm, go north of Granger on State Highway No. 95 approximately three ..___,_v 

-J miles; turn left on F. M. Road No. 972; approx. three miles cross a concrete briqge 
(to the left of this bridge are the remains of an old steel bri'dge}; about l /4 mile 
past-the l;iridge take the first turn to left and go about 1/4 mile on gravel road; take 
the first left turn at the first house on the left (the house has a roof that is l /Z green 
and 1/2 blue) - to to first house on that lane to the home of Alfonse Stojonik. 



-

THE FARMER CEMETERY 

Submitted by Frances Ann Thwing Glass 
531 West Lynwood Avenue 

San Antonio, Texas 

The Farmer Cemetery is located about nine miles north of Georgetown, 
Texas (Williamson County) on U.S. Highway 81 and Interstate Highway 35. 
Thwing, McLeod, Fermer, Read and other families migrated to Texas from 
South Carolina in 1875. With the exception of three graves, all the 
people buried in this cemetery are kinfolk. 

Agnes Ann McLeod Thwing 
April 8, 1807 - Oct. 29, 1898 

James Walter Thwi.ng, son of James 
& Frances C, Thwing 

Feb. 19, 1868 - July 7, 1950 
James Thwing, son of Agnes Ann 

Mc~od Thwing fr:o,,r~.de.r~ re. ve+..-,r,u,] Einma Lee Hurley Thwing, 2nd wife 
June 7, 1832 - Dec. 27, 1889 of James Walter Thwing 

, . April 26, 1881 - Sept. 9, 1948 
Frances Thwing, wife of James Th\rling 
March 10, 1847 - Jan. 28, 1925 

Martha Jannette Thwing, dau, of 
James and Frances C, Thwing 

Oct. 18, 1887 - Oct. 9, 1888 

James Marvin Thwing, son ot James 
Walter Th'wing 

Dec. 5, 1896 - May 28, 1938 



George Wells Thwing, son of James 
& Frances C. Thwing 

July 23, 1872 - June 3, 1952 

Carrie Ruth Thwing, wife of' 
George Wells Thwing 

June 24, 1875 - June 9, 1935 

Harriet McLeod Thwing Kirby, dau. 
of Agnes Ann McLeod Thwing 

Jan. 13, 1836 - Sept. 29, 1923 

Martha A. Munn, aunt of Frances 
C. Thwing • 

Sept. 21, 1829 - March 21, 1898 

Robert c. McLeod, bro. of Agnes 
Ann McLeod Thwing 

Dec. 29, 1813 - Dec. 1, 1894 

Margaret McLeod, wife of 
Robert C. McLeod 

Feb, 1, 1807 - Jan, 29, 1886 

Sarah Catherine Cole·, dau. of 
• Robert C. & Margaret McLeod 

Dec, 28, 1845 - Jan. 15, 1884 . 

Robert Washington McLeod, son of 
Robert c. and Margaret McLeod 

May 7, 1852 - Feb. 4, 1885 

Maxy Fanner 
June 11, 1844 - May 6, 1913 

Martha H. Fanner, wife of Maxy 
Fanner; dau. of Robert C. 

: and Margaret McLeod 
Mar. 30, 1847 - Nov. 13, 1922 

Julius H. Fanner, son of Maxy 
and Martha H, Fanner 

Oct. 26,. 1863 - Jan. 26, 1903 

Maxy Fanner, son of Maxy & Martha 
H. Fanner 

Oct. 29, 1888 - July 18, 1894 

Charlie Fanner, son of Maxy and 
Martha H, Fanner 

Oct. 26, 1888 - July 18, 1894 

Jewel May Fanner, dau. of 
C. E, & M, S. Fanner 

July 23, 1899. - July 29, 1899 

Fred Turner, grandson of Martha 
A. Munn 

Oct. 24, 1894 - June 2, 1896 

William Henry Harrison Head 
1831 - 1894 

Joe L. Head, so; of Wm, Henry 
Harrison Head 

1860 - 1898 

An unknown grave of a child, 
Parents were traveling through and 
asked permission to bury the child 
there, 

John T, Sudduth 
1866 - 1940 

Minnie Farmer Sudduth, wife of 
John T. Sud,duth & dau. of Maxy & 
Martha H. Fanner 

JU?e 6, 1867 - Jan, 2, 1918 

Bessie Sudduth, dau, of John T. & • 
Minnie Farmer 

Aug. 8, 1896 - June 15, 1918 

William C. Rader 
Dec. 5, 1847 - May 23, 1931 

Mary A, M. Rader, wife of Wm. c. 
Rader 

July 3, 1856 - Aug, 13, 1908 

-IHHI--IHHI-

, .. ' 
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Fisk-Cashion 

One marked grave stone reads

SACRED 
'.i'O ,.'H:S 

I.Jfi,:ORY 

OF 
MARY A. FISK 

Born in the year A.D. 1618 

Died A.D. 1848 

lhere are 14 unmarked graves except for heavy deeply sunk 
native rocks but definitely graves by the positions as at 
the head and foot of a burial place. 

'!'his cemetery is near the South San Gabriel River on the 
north side due south of the Union Hall church. It is in 
a densely over grown spot on a ravine and can be reached 
only by crossing a plowed field. 
'L'he property is ovmed now by F. F. ;Javis and his wife who 
cared for tom J. Cashion.Jr, whose mother was a ~aughter 
of Greenleaf and Lary A, (I..anl~ye) Fisk.I,~r.Cashion died 
a few years a 6 o,in his la~e 9u s. 
a 
He knew one infant grave was that of his infant sister 
and one was a 14- year old girl who ciied of a snake bite, 

A log house once stood in the center of this field long 
since burned. 

? 
. Part of ,the ranch is in the Garrnes Survey and part in t!'le Yi, Ji. r.11.mro. 

, ' . 



FOSTER CEMETERY in pasture of hir. Floyd Perry 

Prepared by Harold Asher, Liberty Hill, Nov. 1973 
and Myreta Matthews, Liberty Hill, Feb. 1974 

Louis Foster 

Charlie Foster 

Mollie Foster (or ~olly?) 

Also their Father and Mother, Edsell Foster & Mrs. Edsell Foster 

Infant Daughter of Mr. & Mrs. J. H. Williams 

Infant Perry baby 

The 1957 flood badly damaged or washed away these markers. 
Information furnished by Floyd Perry 

F0S1'ER A 
Ly CE'

1
iIET·ERY on the ?loyd Perry Fa:nrn west of Jf::Y 18 J • FAKI ct J t· n 4 or more miles north of Sewar unc io , 

on the banks 9f the I~orth SanGabriel River, 

It was badly washed out by the 1957 flood. 

Edsell Poster 

Mrs,Edsell Foster 

Louis Foster 

" Foster 
I11olly Foster 

· 1 · /.• marker washed out of plac'i • Infant dauehter of J.H. Wiliams 

A Perry Child 



Located 2½ miles southeast of Round Rock on Gattis Road, on the 
Glen ~eans place. Infor~ation rathered ~y Oscar Ganzert, January 
1975• His address is Route 1, 3ox 191, iound Hock. 

Gus Ganzert 

Pauline Canzert 
3aby dauphter 

1888-1907 

1817-1866 
died 1866 

son of ~r. & ~rs. Gus Ganzert 

(proba~ly Anna; no marker) 

Children of Mr. and OCrs. Carl Canzert buried heres 
Willie Ganzert 1890-1908 
Alfred Ganzert 1896-1899 
Paul Ganzert 1889-1894 
Al~ert,Ganzert 1892-1895 
Charles Ganzert no marker 

'3ahy Ganzert, no marker. Parents were l'tlr. & Mrs. Otto Ganzert 

Fredrick Ganzert 
Hengritta Ganzert 

1828-1895 
1829-1905 I .Mrs. Pauline Ehrhardt 1817-1866 and baby daup:hter (no marker) 

Julia Heh'be (Jan, JO, 1915-Ivlarch 1915) dau. 1vlr. and .i',~rs. Otto He"':>~J 1 

Schillin2 3aby no marker (Fare~ts1 IV:r. and r~irs. Geo. Schillirnd 
1l1 

Minzenmeier 3ahy no marker (Parents, Mr, & ~vlrs. Charlie Minzenme 
ier) 



GILREATH CEt,'IETERY 

About 8 miles west of Round Rock, between Round Rock and 
Cedar Park. 

Compiled by David Ashbrook, 2000 Spanish Oak Trail# 12-B, 
Round Rock, and ~rs. D. B. Gregg, Rciund Rock, April 1974. 

Nathen D. Gilreath, 1824-1872 
Wife E. I. (no stone) 
Daughter, Samantha E., 1862-1867 
Daughter, Sarah L., Nov. 26, 1858-Dec.27, 1858 
Son, John N. D., Jan. 11, 1866-July 12, 1866 

Andrew N. Clanton, 1882-1885 
and 

Joseph M. Clanton, 1881-1885 
children of R. T. & E. J. Clanton 

Another stone, not decipherable 

Charles Cook, 1854-1885 



-

Gravel Hill Cemetery 

Alva Cornell 1 'j O O - I 'f t:-tJ 

w • .J. I. Kellar / </, :;-u - I <I_ CJD f O lr ,,L- _ J </,· f/:.3 
Id ~4- - i'i'/3 ( 1 

Isaac F. Wright 7 

.Johnnie C. Wright /1> q { - J CJ, g ~ 
Lula Hickman / </, 9 0 - /'Joo 

Elizabeth Wright r</ 3 °I - I fl 9?, 

Elizabeth Miller Js~ /</JI ~~t '2a 'r4"'• µ . 
Rev. J.H. Wright /CJJ/ - /~ 9~ 
.J.A. Shuer . / </~ / - I 'i 9, 
Rachel Tucker , 10 3 ~ - I <iCf a 
Robinson.Wiley ~ ~ 

Minerva Ellen Kellar ~ ~• 

In:fant daughter o:f Mr. and Mrs. W • .J.I. Kellar 

Charlie Lander 

Lucindy Armstrong /V&" ~ 

.Jim Ratli:f:f ~ ~~ 

Infant o:f George Kellar~~ 

Located east of Florence 
at onetime community of Gravel Hill, 
4½ miles east near FM Road 487. 
List submitted by Miss Effie McLeod, 
August 1974. Florence, Texas. 

Dicey Ann Lander White Stern )- info from 
b. 1869 d. 190'.3 
Buried next to Charlie Lander 

) Mrs. Fred Schauer 
) 14o4 Oxford 

Houston, Texas 



--

GRAVIS CEMEl'ERY 

Gravis Cemetery 

Located on the Hartwin H. 
Holstrom ranch northwest 
of Georgetown off SH195. 
Turn east at Rattlesnake 
and continue to where ~he 
road turns right .. House on 
the left is Holstrom's. 
Cemetery ½ mi in pasture. 

Many graves with native stone markers,no dates, illegible names. 

Hill 

IVlcClendon 

Me Cl end on 

Mitchell 

Morgan 

Daly Mae 
1896-1898 
Mrs. S.H. Hill 
Wife of T.R.Hill 
Born 1851 
Died 1931 
Charles Oscar 

Son of 
R.W. & M.J. McClendon 
Born June J0,1890 
Died Jan.27,1892 
Sacred To The Memory Of 

M.J.McClendon 
Wife of 

R.W.McClendon 

Born Sept.13,1855 
Died Nov.27,1892 
Age 37 yrs, 2 ms & 14 days 

John B. Mitchell 
Born Feb. 17, 1885 
Died May 13.1886 

Gone To Be An Angel 

J. O. Morgan 
Son Of G.B. & T.C. Morgan 
Born Mar. 17, 1870 (1877)?? 
Died Feb. 1890 

Listed by f11rs. C. M. Kauffman 
Copied by r1:yreta f,la t thews 

1-27-75 



THE GREEN FAMILY CEMETERY 
106 - 107 

Five miles out of Georgetown on-the Andice road (Ranch Rd 2336), on the 
east side of the road. Entry through a locked Aluminum gate; cemetery 
about 300 yards east of road; graveled lane to site. Cemetery enclosed 
in a rather new storm fence; entrance on the east side. Cemetery about 
66 feet wide and 130 feet in length. A high percent of the stones 
(head stones) in the Adams area appear to have been placed recently. 

In the north east area the oldest graves are iocated: 

1, Erma R. GREEN (wife of Wm. C.) 
Nov. 2, 1874 - Sep. 17, 1950 

2, William C. GREEN 
May 8, 1875 -Oct. 29, 1939 

3, J. m. GREEN 
Apr. 8, 1851 - Oct. ::30, 1901 

''Gone but not forgotten" 

4. JAMES GREEN 
Jan. 20, 1823 - Feb. 10, 1899 

"He died as he lived a devoted 
Christian and consistent member 
of the Methodist Church for 40 yrs. 

5. SARAH GREEN, wife of James M. 
Aug. 10, 1823 - Sep. 1905 

6, WILLIAM M. GREEN 
Texas 

Pvt. Co E Regt Texas Cav 
Confederate States Army 
1842 1912 

7. Eliza Amanda GREEN 
1851 1936 

8. UNA LUI NI NGER 
1895 1923 

(Small rectangular metallic head 
marker) This grave is immediately 
west of#?. 

Just south of Una LUininger's grave is 
a small grave with uninscribed field 
stones as head & foot stones, 

In the southwest section of this s·mall cemetery are the Adams and Stearns, 
one Bebee, and five unmarked graves. Just east of the mid-section of 
these are four unmarked graves from 4 feet to 5 feet in length; also, one 
unmarked adult sized grave between the graves of G.B. Adams and 
Bessie A. Bebee. 

9. T□m G. ADAMS 
Oct. 20, 1869 - Oct. 13, 1935 

10. C. ELLEN ADAMS 
Aug. 3, 1873 - May 28, 1934 

11, Grandmother MARGARET STEARNES ADAIYIS 
1847 - 1929 

12 . G . 8 . ADAIYIS 
mar, 15, 1640 - Feb. 3, 1924 

Just north of Tom G, Adams grave are t1AO graves with no identification. 
Qne had a 411 pine stake at the head & native stone at the foot, The 
northernmost has the remnants of a metal head marker (no name plate present) 
with a native stone at the foot. 



THE GREEN FAMILY CEMETERY - 2 

13, BESSIE A. BEBEE 
Aug. 13, 1900 - Feb. 11, 1921 

14, WILLIE W. ADAMS 
Oct. 26, 191B - Nov. 3, '192B 

15. Mother 
Adella Green ADAMS 
Aug. 1B, 1884 - may 13, 1946 

16, Daddy 
WAY NE ADAIYIS 
Apr. 7, 1885 - Aug. 31, 1974 

17. WILLIE JENKINS ADAIYIS 
Sep. 19, 1900 - June 18, 1974 

18. 
& STEARNES 

1 9 . LOUVENIA 
July 17, 1B79 
July 6, 1955 

SIMON 8, 
Jan. 24, 1B81 
Dec. 26, 1954 

107 

In the southeast section just east of the larger cedar tree is an unmarked 
grave 5½ feet in length with native field stone head and foot pieces. 
South of that against the southern fence are native head and foot stones 
for a grave four feet in length. 

Two sunken areas possibly indicate other graves inside the fenced-in area; 
another south of fence under a large cedar tree surrounded by a large 
number of almost rectangular native stones??? 

In summation: nineteen graves with identifying data and ten with no iden
tification. 

Submitted by: Dr. and mrs. Van Tipton 
Georgetown, Texas 

March 1975 



HARPER CE.,3TErtY 

Located on the old John Ischy Ranch, ~eorfetown, now (1975) on 
the Carl w. 3urnette place, 120 ~elanie Lane, Georpetown. This 
was an early family cemetery. Dr. Harper and his son practiced 
medicine in Geor;-etown. List submitted by i,'irs. Carl 3urnette, Fet:. 9, 
1975. 

Harriet Vance wife of Daniel Price, Daughter of 
G. S. C. and r·.:arP-are t Harner 

~orn Sent. 17, 1850 ~ 
Montp-omery Co., r.:o. 
died Sept. 21, 1877, Geor~etown 

Daniel Price 
born Va. Jan. 18, 1836 
died Geor~etown, June 4, 1877 

Mar~aret Sharp wife of G. s. Harper 
born Apr. 3, 1823, Pinckney, r.:o. 
died July 10, 1880, Georeetown 

Georre s. C. Harper 
born May lJ, 1824, Danville, Va. 
died ~ov. 17, 186J, Georgetown 

Lydia Harper daurhter of Daniel & Harriet Price 
born Sept, 25, 1868 
died Oct. 21, 1869 

* *see below 

= = = = = = = = = = = 
On Nov. 13, 19?4, I't.ary Harper Stone (i';!rs. J. r~.), 907 Pine, 
Georgetown, ~randdau~hter of Dr. G. s. C. Harper, ~ave the 
followin~ additional information• 
Dr, Harner's full name was Geor~e Smither Coleman Harner. He was 
one of Geor~etown's nioneer doctors. His son, Samuei Geor£e Harper, 
also became a doctor-and practiced in ,eor?"etown. He is buried in 
the I. o. o. F. Cemetery. 
Mrs. Stone also stated that a ;•,1r. Roz::.an, who worked for ~,.rs. 
Harper, is buried in the family cemetery, but has no stone marker. 
In addition, she believes that a ~erro slave who was brourht to 
Geor~etown by the Price fanily is ~lso buried there. She did not 
know his name. 



3. 
4. 

HARRISON CE:fiETERY 
2 mi. west of Schwertner 
list submitted by Martha Schrock, 3artlett, 1974 

Dau. of L. L. Trayler 
b. and d. Dec, 22, 1908 
Son of L. L. Trayler 
b. and d. Nov. 18, 1903 
No monument 
Gertrude, dau. W. D. & A. Lewis 
Sept. 27, 1891-Mar. 20, 1899 
Grace, dau. w. D. & A. Lewis 
Feb. 7, 1885-Au~. 14, 1895 

6. Annie Irene, dau. w. H. & E. L. Kelso 
Mar. 9, 1887-May 6, 1887 

7. M,ary Virginia, dau. w. w. & Alice Morriss 
Jan. 1, 1880-Apr. 8, 1883 

8. L. D. Anderson 

9. L. D., son of L. J. & M, L. Anderson 
Feb. 2, 1889-June 2, 1889 

10, M. L., wife of A. J. Anderson 
Oct. 29, 1869--Feb. 8, 1889 

11. A. J. Anderson 
Oct. 13, 1839--Sept. 3, 1866 

12. A. J. Harrison 
Dec. Jl, 1856--Aug. 25, 1870 

lJ. John A. Harrison 
Mar. 22, 1861--Mar. 29, 1861 

14. Josephine Harrison 
Jul. 9, 1861--June 25, 1863 

15. Daniel Harrison (Masonic syrnb.ol) 
Jul. 19, 1816--Apr. 13, 1870 

16. Jonathan Harrison 
June 16, 1826--Feb. 26, 1866 

17, no name 

18. no name 

19. Bethenv Bouchelle 
Dec. 11: 1842--Dec. 2J, 1867 

20. J. A. (on footstone, head
stone broken, no name) 

21. Amy, dau. T. H. & J. Corley 
d,Jan. 21, 1889--afed 16 years 

22. N. E. Ee lk 
Jan. J, 1862--0ct. 22, 1886 

1~ '1 



23. 

24. 

Harrison Cemetery 

Only a post marks 
this place 
A. Starr, Confederate soldier 
d. Jan. 21, 1892, age 60 years 
Post 

page 2 

25. 
26. Infant babe of w. H. & P. J. Cameron 

B. and d. Dec. 17, 1890 

27. Oscar F., son of w. H. & P. J. Cameron 
June 4, 1894--Jul. 10, 1894 

28. Infant babe of B. & D. ? 
b. and d. Oct. 8 1 1895 

29. 

JO. 

Jl. 

JJ. 

Myrtle, dau. of J. R. & M. w. Walden 
Apr. 27, 1894--~ay 7, 1894 
Pattison, son of J. R. & M. w. Walden 
Jan. 11, 1885-0ct. 8, 1896 
Doll Baby, dau. of Will & Ethel Spruill 
Feb. 21, 1896--Nov. 15, 1896 
Mary Ann, wife of J. w. Bowen 
May 14, 1842--Dec. 9, 1910 
Infant dau. A. M. & s. E. Land 
Oct. 25, 1899--0ct. JO, 1899 

J4. R. M. Carlton 
Au~. 14, 1855--Nov. lJ, 1900 

35. (Moved) 
36. (Moved) 
37. Maggie Mae, dau. Po R. & A.~. Trayler 

·Mar. 10, 1876--Sept. 15, 1897 
J8. Nancy, wife of Daniel Harrison 

Oct. 28, 1820--Jan. 27, 1906 
)9. Infant dau. C. P. & M.A. England 

Jul. 29, 1898--Aug. 9, 1898 
40. M. A., wife of C. P. England 

d. June 26, 1899, aged JO years 
41. J. T., son of J. Wo & S. J. Gibson 

Sept. 17, 1872--Jan. 19, 1901 
42. Infant dau. G. w. & M. L. Watson 

b. & d. Jan. 12, 1902 
4). Johns., son of E. & s. Shannon 

Mar. 12, 1893--Jan. 15, 1902 



HOLY CROSS CEMETERY - Est. 1912 

GRANGER, TEXAS 76530 

(Retyped for Xerox purposes by L. Faubion, 
Williamson Co. Hist. Comm. Pages numbered 
to conform with original lists.) 

BACA, ADELKA 

BACA, FRANCES 

BACA, JOHN 

NAME 

BARABAS, AUGUSTINA 

BARABAS, JOSEPH 

BARABAS, MARY 

BARABAS, SHIRLEY 

BARABAS, DORIS MARIE 

BARCUCH, ANTONIE 

BARCUCH, JOHN 

BARON, FILIP 

BARON, VERONIKA or VERONICA 

BARTEK, ANNIE 

BARTEK, AUGUST 

~ARTOS, ARNOLD A, 

BARTOSH, ANNA 

BARTOSH, ROMAN 

BARTOSH, CHRISTINE 

BARTOSH, EMIL A. 

BARTOSH, FILOMENA nee VACEK 

BARTOSH, LED ROBERT 

BARTOSH, LOUIS L, 

BARTOSH, TIMOTHY 

BARTOSH, VALENTIN 

BARTOSH, WM. J. 

BARTOSH, Wm. M. 

BATLA, ST-ANLEY 

BIGON, ANNA 

BIGON, JOE E. 

BIGON, JOSEPH 

BIGON, MARTHA M. 

BIGON, REGINA 

Date of 
Birth 

7-25-1927 

1-19-1883 

10-28-1882 

8-18-1880 

12-18-1875 

3-25-1891 

6- -1928 

6- -1928 

-1882 

-1873 

4-24-1851 

12-17-1847 

4-29-1870 

8-21-1873 

7-23-1924 

7-26-1856 

4-09-1854 

10-25-1902 

4-18-1887 

7-20-1863 

6-03-1890 

1915 

9-30-1898 

2-10-1856 

7-25-1922 

1889 

7-14-1950 

3-25-1877 

3-03-1891 

1-06-1852 

2-02-1901 

7-26-1855 

111 - 112 
Data gathered & compiled by: 
Mrs. Henry L abaj and 
Mrs. Ella Flick Hill 
F. J. Hruska, Typist. 

Date of 
Interment 

8-28-1927 

8-02-1961 

7-10-1970 

7-14-1919 

5-06-1959 

1-02-1964 

11- -1930 

11- -1930 

-1961 

10-11-1955 

5-12-1921 

10-20-1935 

5-04-1967 

7-14-1935 

2-09-1925 

3-14-1929 

2-03-1925 

8-22-1972 

3-19-1961 

8-30-1928 

6-11-1949 

3-25-1972 

3-16-1962 

2-20-1922 

9-25-1922 

8-02-1968 

1-19-1969 

4-20-1955 

10-27-1937 

1-05-1940 

3-03-1946 

11-17-1936 

Remarks: 

Cermne 

Frenstat 

Infant 



HOLY CROSS, Granger, Texas 

B IJA, ALOISI E 

BIJA, ANTON 

BIJA, IYIARIE 

BLACKIYION, VERNIE (JAIYIES) 

BOHAC, ALOISI E 

BOHAC, ANTONIE H, 

BOHAC, CLARA 

BOHAC, EDMUND J. 

BOHAC, ENGELBERT 

BOHAC, FRANK V. 

BOHAC, HENRY 

BOHAC, JOHN 

BOHAC, JOHNNIE 

BOHAC, JOSEPH N. 

BOHAC, MATHILDA 

BOHAC, VINCENCE E. 

BOHAC (son of LUDVIK & JULIA) 

BOSIYJAN, RAYIYlONO 

BROSCHA, LUDVIK' 

BUCEK, EIYllYlA B. 

BUCEK, JAIYIES J. 

BUDNIK 

BUENTELLO, ERNEST P. Jr, 

BUENTELLO, JULI ANITA P. 

BUENTELLO, IYIARIA LOUISA 

BUENTELLO, REFUFIA 

CAOAN, RUDOLPH 

CANSAN, A. QUVIOES 

CARANZA, IYIARTI N 

CARROLL, PAT 

CASTRO, QESIDERIO 

CASTRO, ROSA 

CEPCAR, FRANTISEK 

CEPCAR, JULIUS F. 

CERNOSEK, FRANK 

CERNDSEK, GABRIEL 

CERVENKA, CLARA 

Date of 
Birth 

6-04-1886 

5-08-1853 

12- -1855 

1906 

2-15-1882 

8-22-1884 

8-15-1895 

1889 

12-03-1916 

2-06-1891 

8-07-1881 

6-13-1913 

9-14-.1904 

3-12-1894 

10-19-1884 

1894 

3-29-1885 

12-24-1881 

1896 

10-12-1952 

4-19-1899 

7-29-1937 

7-04-1876 

7-03-1885 

11-12-1880 

1888 

1-20-1936 

3-08-1905 

10-01-1867 

11-04-1863 

5-17-1911 

Date of 
Interment 

9-05-1925 

1-29-1929 

9-18-1916 

4-23-1972 

10-06-1949 

11-18-1959 

11-10-1973 

1970 

7-23-1974 

8-07-1938 

10-10-1974 

10-03-1943 

• 1-05-1971 

6-08-1956 

10-31-1921 

6-11-1970 

3-19-1924 

8-28-1924 

11-25-1969 

11-18-1941 

9-30-1948 

1947 

12-30-1953 

1-06-1969 

2-02-1958 

5-30-1956 

5-31-1974 

3-03-1941 

6-20-1964 

12-16-1961 

9-15-1967 

5-06-1965 

5-24-1946 

11-22-1958 

3-09-1931 

6-12-1934 

9-06-1940 

pt.112--113--pt 114 

Remarks: 

Kl adnice IYlorava 

Infant 

Not on record 

Infant 



HOLY 'CROSS, Granger, Texas - pg 3 114--115 
Date of Date of 
Birth Interment Remarks: 

CERVENKA, JOE K, 1886 11-30-1970 

CERVENKA, JOHN 1873 4-15-1954 

crnVENKA, LILLIAN 7-15-1974 

CERVENKA, iYlARY B-DB-1963 

CHAS AK, ANTON 1896 4-01-1973 
CHOVANEC, ANNA 6-26-1894 12-23-1945 

CHOVANEC, ANTON 4-27-1879 9-28-1964 

CHOVANEC, BARBARA 187B 7-02-1968 

CHOVANEC, IGNAC 1872 9-01-1941 

CHOVANEC, JAN 6-24-18B5 6-19-1954 

CHOVANEC, mARIE 1-07-1883 9-10-1964 

CIYlEREK, ANNIE 1902 3-10-1973 

CONCHA, mARIE 5-07-1973 

CONCHA, m□ NICA 6-01-1969 

CONCHA, TH □mAS 4-12-1970 

CONDE, NAVIDAD 12-25-1888 11-12-1967 

CORTEZ, Baby 12-21-1964 1 day 

CORTEZ, FEDERICO G. 1905 10-10-1974 

CORTEZ, LEONORA 11-12-1911 12-23-1962 . 
CROUGH EN, Jrmmr E J. 1B89 12-14-1947 

CROUGHAN, mICHAEL T. 1-19-1912 5-11-1952 

DAVID, EDWARD JOHN B-0B-192B 10-13-1952 

DAVID, EmIL iB94 6-23-1963 

DAVID, GERTRUDA 3-26-1917 11-26-1928 

DAVID, JOHN 1896 6-02-1961 

DAVID, ROBERT K. 1698 1-19-1972 

DAVID, THEODORE R, 4-01-192B 9-06-1972 

De LEON, REUBEN 9-12-1959 

De LEON, Twin Girls 5-15-1971 

DELGATO, ANNACIA 10-26-1964 

DELGATO, JOSEPH! NE 2-02-1970 

DEMIRSU, Baby DENNIS 1964 5-03-1964 

DEMIRSU, DAVID' A, 1960 7-16-196B 

□□BECKA, JOHANNA JULIA 3-30-1920 6-24-1920 Infant 
·• 

□□BECKA, RAYm□ ND 8-15-1910 l-15-i915 

DOBIAS, AGNES 1-01-1889 9-17-1948 

DOBIAS, TOIYI IJJ. 12-19-1897 12-04-1961 

DOBIAS, ANTON 2-04-1895 5-18-1949 



HOLY CROSS, Granger, Texas - pg 4 115-116-117 

Date of Date of 
Birth Interment Remarks: 

OOBI AS, IYlARIE 12-08-1872 5-16-1947 

□OBI AS, AGNES 5-16-1896 4-22-1971 

□DBI AS, JOSEF J. 9-30-1893 1-08-1962 

DOBIAS, B. 7-15-1937 

DOBIAS, REV. FRANCIS J .. 2-12-1902 6-26-1961 
Ordained 12-20-1930 

D□BI AS, GERIYlAI NE (Infant of Jeff) No date 

DOBIAS, JERRY F. 1-02-192B 6-12-1961 

ORISKA, ANTON J. 6-03-1883 11-12-1966 

ORISKA, BETTY 1-02-1883 9-25-1962 

ORISKA, EMIYlA IYl. 11-12-1888 B-03-1969 

ORISKA, JOHN A. 2-05-1912 12-01-1950 

ORISKA, JOHN E, 6-13-1881 • 7-05-1937 

ORISKA, OLIVER 18B7 11-23-1959 

DROZD, DOROTHY 1932 12-31-1952 

DROZD, Infant 1952 

DROZD, JOE G .• 1B95 1-29-1972 

DROZD, THOIYlAS JULIUS 3-31-1922 10-31-1969 

DUB EC, HENRY 7-08-1917 10-18-1958 

DUB EC, JOE F. 1910 10-09-1967 

OUBEC, JOSEF 1B85 1972 

DUB EC, LI DUS A 1-03-1930 11-21-1932 

DUB IL, FRANTISEK 1B43 6-20-1920 

DUB IL, HERIYlI NA 1B54 :3-2B-1923 

DUDIK, DAISY SHIRLEY B-10-1936 1-21-1937 

DUDIK, FRANCES 3-DB-18B7 4-04-1964 

DUDIK, IYlARTI N J. 11-12-lBBD 3-31-195B 

DUQUEZ, VELVINA B-16-196B 

DYKOl.l.6KI, FRANK 18B6 6-24-1966 

OYKOIAISKI, IYlARWIN A. 1-11-1942 1-26-1942 

ERMIS, ANNIE 1909 12-22-1953 

ERMIS, FRANK B-26-1912 11-22-1974 

FLORES, JOHN 1B96 8-22-1955 

FLORES, FAUSTINO 7-29-1927 2-04-1937 

FLORES, m□SES Z. 1934 9-24-1972 

FOJTIK, ALBERT Jr. 9-20-1926 1-07-1958 

FDJTIK, ANTONIA B-15-1879 2-10-1954 

FDJTIK, IGNAC 2-10-1884 10-28-1972 



HOLY ·cROSS, Granger, Texas - pg 5 117--llB 
Date of Date of 
Birth I nterruent Remarks: 

FOJTIK, JOSEPH B-11-1882 1-10-1965 

FOJTIK, LILLIAN 1881 2-07-1965 

FRONEK, ALBERT 4-12-1914 5-23-1954 

FRONEK, ALZBET A 11-02-1886 6-24-1955 

FRONEK, FRANK 4-14-lBBO 3-26-1946 

FRONEK, IYlEL □ DI E 1911 6-07-1960 

FUREY, ROSE 1890 10-28-1972 

GAIDA, ELA! NE IYl . 1922 1969 

GAIDA, FRANCES 1874 1957 

G AI DA, JOEL. 1898 1951 

GAIDA, No entry 

GAIYlI ND, GERTRUDE ( IYlrs.) 1888 10-02-1964 

GARCIA, CLEmENTE 12-30-1936 

GARZA, IYlARY YNES 1966 1969 

GRAVE - Latin-American (Adult) 1863 

GELNER, CLEIYlENTE 12-30-1936 

GELNER, BERIYlI NA 11-22-1881 1-03-1970 

GELNER, LOUISE 1-20-1932 7-30-1950 

GELNER, VERONIKA 12-06-1851 8-02-1938 

GERLICK, IYlARY 5-26-1965 No marker 

GONZALES, EIYlILIO 1889 lZ-06-1971 

GONZALES, LE □CADIA 1897 1968 

GONZALES, E. o. 6-30-1955 7-07-1955 

GONZALES, RAUL 9-13-1955 

GORUBEC, ANNIE 7-26-1910 1-13-1974 

GORUBEC, JERRY B. 4-30-1933 11-17-1965 

GREEN, STEPHANIE v. 4-27-1970 6-29-1971 

HAJDA, BERNICE & BEVERLY 8-16-1948 8-22-1948 Twins 

HAJDA, CYRIL 1889 1-11-1961 

HAJDA, JOE D. 11-21-1925 12-21-1956 

HAJDA, LENA 1891 1-01-1967 

HANZELKA, ANN~ K. 1885 1968 

HANZELKA, LOUIS F. 1882 1966 

HATKA, LILLI AN 5-17-1963 

HATKA, OTIS 4-15-1915 6-18-1964 



HOLY CROSS, Granger, Texas - pg 6 

HECL, FELIX 

HEINSOHN, MILDRED A. 

HEJL, LILLIAN RUTH 

HERNANDEZ, E. 

HERNANDEZ, PABLO 

HERNANDEZ, DIONCID 

HERNANDEZ·, FLORENTINO A. 

HERNANDEZ, MICUELA 

HERNANDEZ, FRANCISCO 

HERNANDEZ, MANUEL 

HERNANDEZ, PABLO 

HILLMAN, CHARLES JAMES 

HIRSCHMAN, EMILE. 

HORAK, CHARLES L. 

HORAK, ADOLPH 

HRNA, ANTON 

HUDEC, FRANTISKA 

HYZAK, JOHN F. Sr. 

HYZAK, MARIE 

HY ZAK, JOHANNES 

JANAK_, EDWARD 

JANAK, JULI A M. 

JANAK, JULIA MARY 

JANOVSKY, 5/Sgt ALBERT F. 

JANOVSKY, ANT HO NI A 

JANOVSKY, JOHN J. 

JAROLIK, EMIL F. 

JAROLIK, JACOB 

JAROLIK, JOE 

JAROLIK, MARIE 

JEO...ICKA, MARI A 

JELINEK, ENGELBERT 

JELINEK, FANNIE 

JEZ IS EK, AGNES 

JEZISEK, CHARLIE 

JEZISEK, JOSEF 

Date of 
Birth 

1913 

3-20-1912 

8-01-1948 

1899 

1851 

11-08-1933 

6-07-1923 

1897 

4-2B-1886 

6-02-1937 

2-24-1884 

1880 

1883 

3-11-1899 

1-04-1922 

1-13-1916 

4-24-1878 

5-2B-1863 

1922 

9-29-1871 

10-01-1872 

1-25-1907 

1899 

9-03-1888 

Date of 
Interment 

1959 

8-29-19-38 

8-01-1948 

4-02-1939 

12-09-1966 

1949 

1961 

6-14-1947 

3-08-1940 

8-18-1952 

6-19-1924 

1972 

11-18-1971 

7-26-1972 

10-22-1938 

4-12-1913 

7-05-1971 

5-02-1972 

B-.27-1936 

10-15-1954 

3-25-1971 

1-05-1922 

6-20-1944 

8-23-1949 

8-17-1948 

9-10-1973 

12-03-1927 

11-29-1943 

4-28-1956 

1-07-1925 

10-02-1954 

9-03-1959 

7-06-1954 

11-24-1967 

12-10-1950 

118-119-120 

Remarks: 

Infant 

LI ni ntelligibl e 

Mausoleum 

Child 

No marker 

Infant 

No marker 

No marker 

No marker 

No marker 
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Date of Date of 
Birth Interment Remarks: 

JEZISEK, LUDWIG 11-03-1908 6-26-1967 

JEZISEK, IYIARIE 12-21-1885 12-06-1943 

JEZISEK, IYIARI E E, 12-11-1913 B-11-1946 

JEZISEK, 111ARIA 1941 No entry 

JINDRA, 111ARIE 11-29-1880 7-09-1947 

JURANEK, JERRY 8-10-1927 

KACHLIR, EVA 1B6B 6-19-1935 

KACHLIR, JOSEPH 1866 1-27-1953 

KADERKA, ADOLPH 7-29-1952 

KADERKA, ADOLPH I. 1900 11-22-1957 

KADERKA, EmIL C. 6-18-1958 

KADERKA, JOSEPH R. 1B92 6-21-1953 

KADERKA, JOSEPH I NE B-31-1952 

KADERKA, JULIA 1B92 8-17-1974 

KADERKA, THOl11AS 3-07-1951 

KAHANEK, IGNAC 12-09-1889 2-26-195B 

KAHANEK, JDS EPH 2-28-1921 6-13-1921 Infant 

KAHANEK, PAT RI CK 6-28-1961 5-31-1972 

KALICH, JOSEPH 1-27-1973 

KALICH, IYIARIE 1B92 4-20-195B 

KALICH, Infant 

KALI NEC, AGNES 1B68 12-23-1945 

KALI NEC, ALBERT 1911 B-28-1973 

KALI NEC, JAN 12-21-1847 5-12-1916 Halenkov 

KALI NEC, PETROLI NA 2-01-1849 4-03-1926 Halenkov 

KALI NEC, JAN 11-09-1871 6-10-1927 

KALI NEC, JOSEF 1873 2-27-1952 

KALI NEC, LEONA 11-11-1891 4-30-1951 

KALI NEC, RUDOLPH o. 7-20-1889 11-02-195.3 

KALLUS, ANNIE KATHERINE 1896 3-07-1963 

KALLUS, IYIISS BETTY 6-19-1897 1-19-1962 

KALLUS, KAROLINA 2-06-1940 . 
KALLUS, HENRY 10-22-193B 

KALL US , I. J. 11-03-190B 11-12-1974 

KALLUS, □S~JAL D 1914 11-06-1959 

KLECK A, ALBINA 10-10-1890 10-19-1918 

KLECK A, ALDIS J. 1-23-1887 3-19-19311 



HOLY CROSS, Granger, lexas - pg B 

KLECKA, ROSE MARIA 

KLECKE, WILLIAM ALDJS 

KLEPAC , !YIARY 

KLEPAC, TOM 

KNAPEK, ALICE 

KNAPEK, ROSIE T, 

KNAP EK, CAROLYN E. 

KNAPEK, FRANCES ANN 

KNAPEK, JOHN J. 

KNAP EK, E. 

KOC'...!REK, ROSALIE 

KOCUREK, RUDOLPH 

KOHUTEK, JOSEF 

KOLACEK, ANGELA 

KOLLAJA, ELIZABETH C. 

KONARIK, JOSEF 

KOPECKY, ALDIS 

KOPECKY, LOUIS J, (Alois I) 

KOPECKY, !YIARTI N 

KOPECKY, ANNA 

KOPECKY, JOE W, 

KOPECKY, PAUL H. 

KOPECKY, VLASTA 

KOVAR, JOHNNIE H. 

KOVAR, JOSEPH 

KOVAR, GILBERT JOE 

KOVAR, JOHN 

KOVAR, EIYIIU E 

KOUTNY, VOJTECH 

KOZWOSKI, JOHANNA 

KRAHLILIK, FERDINAND 

KRAJCA, lYIARY 

KRAMPOT A, AG NliS 
KRAMPOT A, JOSEF 

KRAMPOTA, JOSSIEFA 

KRAMPOTA, JOSEF 5. 

KRNOWSKI, FRANCES 

KUBALA, MARIE 

Date .of 
Birth 

7-12-1892 

12-28-1890 

1-01-1886 

12-26-1866 

1904 

6-09-1970 

2-28-1971 

1B93 

2- -1897 

4-20-1891 

1878 

1915 

6-08-1892 

1-27-18B9 

9-01-1857 

12-21-1862 

1-25-1900 

1B64 

1899 

3-21-1909 

2-19-1875 

B-27-1917 

6-27-1877 

7-13-1888 

4-12-1915 

1863 

12-14-1875 

1B96 

2-04-1880 
1-14-1874 

1885 

1898 

12-28-1893 

3-31-1873 

Date of 
Interment 

9-21-195B 

10-25-195B 

5-26-1965 

B-□B-1944 

11-01-1967 

6-09-1970 

2-28-1971 

7-11-1971 

1-01-1936 

B-27-1974 

4-16-1947 

7-19-1944 

10-01-1914 . 
10-19-1969 

7-11-1927 

3-19-1953 

11-27-1931 

12-22-1940 

2-28-1967 

8-12-1946 

4-21-1970 

B-11-1962 

3-23-1955 

5-04-1960 

9-28-1954 

9-11-1973 

122--123 

Remarks: 

Mausoleum 

Mausoleum 

No marker 

No marker 

No date 

Halenkov 

Hovezi 

4-19-1915 Infant 

9-01-1941 Na !Ylorave 

3-24-1913 Blasicich Morava 

4-18-1914 

6-06-1970 ~ot.og ch~rc~ fec~r~ 
2-08-1967 ur-,~ 0

~ 
0 

11 
ay 0 

1-20-1963 

2-21-1946 

12-19-196B 

5-15-1941 
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Date of Date of 
Birth Interment Remarks 

KUBAN 2-09-1930 

KUBAN, ALDIS E. 11-29-1929 5-11-1933 

KUBAN, JOSEPH 12-24-1858 3-17-1930 

KUBAN, JULIA 3-30-1876 12-27-1934 

KUBAN, OCTAVIA 3-22-1916 7-17-1919 

KUBAN, VERA 1890 11-24-1969 

KUBALA, IYIARY 3-11-1867 4-22-1962 

KUBALA, ANTON 6-09-1889 10-27-1965 

KUBALA, Lt. ALBERT A. 1922 7-22-1944 

KUBALA, BERTHA 5-28-1888 6-14-1960 

KUBALA, CHARLES L, 10-22-1881 8-17-1962 

KUBALA, ROZIE 1-14-1883 12-21-1930 

KUBALA, WILLIAM I. 5-15-1941 

KUBALA, CARRIE l-□ 2;,.1898 12-07-1953 

KUBALA, EDWARD F. 1905 1972 

KUBALA, FAANTISKA 12-15-18B9 10-04-1917 no entry 

KUBALA, RUDOLPH ANT 9-17-1917 

KUR ECK A, JOSEPH R or F 1-02-1908 12-09-1972 

KURECKA, ANNIE 2-09-1884 1-27-1955 

KURECKA, JOHN 8-15-1879 12-21-1949 

KURT! N, TONY 1-08-1917 3-31-1971 

KUNZ, ANNIE nee BARON 4-24-1884 12-14-1958 not on church record 

KUNZ, JOHN JOSEPH 12-24-1877 11-28-1964 

LANCARTE, GUADALUPE 2-01-1942 

LALA, CECELIA MARIE 8-15-1907 6-19-1953 

LALA, ADOLPHE, 8-09-1885 5-31-1954 

LALA, CECELIA L, 5-23-18B7 9-24-1958 

LAIYIER, IYIARIE 8-05-1895 6-05-1968 

LAIYIER, JOE 2-09-1890 3-09-19?1 

LEFNER, ANTON 3-12-1903 12-10-1936 

LICK A, JOE 2-1s..;19s4 

LICK A, ANTONIE 12-10-1883 9-30-1953 , 
LICK A, CYRIL 7-05-1877 8-28-1958 

lICKA, EMIL IYI, 7-22-1907 5-05-1969 

LISKA, JOE 9-13-1909 B-26-1970 

LISKA, IYIARIE o. 11-23-1894 2-25-1920 

LISKA, l>JILIYIA, J. 1-28-1909 1-23-1953 

LISKA, BARBARA 11-12-1945 no marker 
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Date of Date of 

Birth Interment Remarks 

LDEVE, OTTO 1883 1951 

LDEVE, ROSIE (Vitek) 1887 1948 

LDEVE, HENRY v. 9-14-1885 7-04-1971 

LOPEZ, LEANDRA 3-13-1920 8-18-1972 

LOPEZ, RAYMOND 0, 1951 3-18-1974 

LOPEZ, MARIA 11-11-1962 b &· d 

LOPEZ, JU A NIT A 8-11-1961 

LOPEZ, NICOLAS 

LUNA, CE CELI A 1865 1935 

LU NA, AUGUST! NA 8-20-1914 12-29-1954 

LUNA, Wm. 1890 2-15-1956 

LUNA, TRANQUIL! NA 1882 2-27-1963 

LUNA, LORENZA 8-08-1917 4-13-1949 

LUNA, IYIATI NA 1886 ,1970 

LUNA, PATRICIO 1886 3-31-1963 

MACHACEK, ALBERT 6-08-1929 8-07-1929 Infant 

MACHACEK, c. ? 5-31-1952 

MACHACEK, FRANK J. 3-06-1898 7-23-1972 

MACHACEK, FRANTISKA 7-08-1897 1-18-1950 

MACHACEK, FRED 11-06-1882 11-15-1970 

MACHACEK, JAN 8-10-1896 1-06-1973 

MACHACEK, JOSEF 11-26-1874 11-27-1953 

MACHACEK, JOSEF 2-07-1929 2-07-1929 

MACHACEK, ROSA 2-16-1972 

MACHACEK, ROSALIE 8-20-1843 8-28-1927 

MACHACEK, STEPAN 12-26-1885 1-28-1947 

MACHALICEK, JOSEF 7-10-1857 5-07-1926 

MACHALICEK, VERONIKA 11-23-1945 No marker 

MAGOI/JN, FRANCES 7-05-1953 

MAGOWN, GABRI EL 2-28-1952 

MAGOIJJN, CHARLES 1-19-1959 

MAJER, ALB! NA 3-22-1895 1-16-1972 

MAJER, FRANK 1868 1949 

MALEK, GEORGIA 12-24-1938 4-02-1939 Infant 

MARAK, FRANCES 12-09-1930 2-11-1931 Inf ant 

MARAK, MATT G •• 11-03-1915 1-03-1960 

MARAK, IJJILLEBALO 10-03-1912 12-14-1955 

MAREK, ALBERT P. 11-18-1912 8-15-1928 
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MAREK, EDWARD t, 

MAREK, FRANK J. 

• MAREK, FRANTISKA 

MAREK, F. W. 

MAREK, F, 

MAREK, JOE R, 

MAREK, MARY 

MARESH, FRANTISKA 

MARESH, JOE V. 

MARESH, JOE V, Jr. 

MARESH J ROSIE I 

MARESH, TEREZIE 

MARTINETS, ANNA nee RYCHLIK 

- MARTINETS, IYIARY nee UHEREK 

MARTINETS, VINCENT 

MARTINEZ, LETO T. Jr. 

MARTINEZ, PETE 

MARTINEZ, 

MARTINKA, ANNA 

MARTI NK A, ANNA 

MARTINKA, BETTY JEAN 

MARTINKA, CHARLIE 

MARTINKA, CORNELL ALBIN 

MARTINKA, FRANCES 

MARTI NK A, JAN 

MARTINKA, JAN srm□ N 

IYIARTINKA, JENOVEFA 

IYIARTINKA, JOE P. 

IYIARTINKA, JOHN 

MARTI M< A, JDS EF 

IYIARTINKA, KATERINA 

IYIARTINKA, MARIE E. 

IYlARTINKA, TEREZlE 

MATL, ANNA 

IYIATLOCH, LAWRENCE 

!YJATL □CH, IYlARY 

MATULA, JEANETTE 

MATULA, JEROME 

Date of 
Birth 

1905 

5-22-1909 

7-18-1857 

3-03-1875 

4-15-1871 

8-01-1877 

1870 

1895 

1917 

5-12-1900 

6-09-1866 

6- -1866 

1884 

9-06-1889 

4-15-1952 

12-05-1957 

2-24-1882 . 
11-29-1882 

10-10-1942 

12-14-1950 

1897 

9-15-1840 

10-28-1870 

12-30-1919 

4-18-1906 

10-30-1872 

10-21-1889 

12-1-1914 

12-13-1850 

12-2-1948 

Date of 
Interment 

1972 

9-02-1938 

4-17-1941 

4-10-1940 

2-12-1941 

5-25-1946 

2-05-1932 

2-28-1960 

8-20-1971 

5-30-1967 

4-29-1964 

B-14-1950 

7-05-1928 

1964 

9-12-1944 

9-16-1971 

3-09-1960 

1924 

12-27-1942 

8-25-1954 

10-12-1943 

3-14-1974 

1-15-1973 

11-11-1953 

12-10-1919 

10-31-1943 

3-13-1930 

7-28-1954 

12-05-1932 

12-06-1959 

1-12-1940 

5-15-1937 

5-20-1935 

4-28-1955 

b,&d,1943 

11-13-1958 

1-03-1961 

2-06-1926 

126-127-128 

Remarks 

No marker 

Baby 
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MATULA, KENNETH EMIL 

MATYSCAK, GEORGE 

M.AY ER, ALB I NA 

MAYER, FRANK 

MAYER, ROSIE 

MAYER, VACLAV 

MAZAC, JAN 

MAZAC, JOHN J, 

MAZAC, MARIE 

MAZAC, MATILDA 

MAZ□CH, ALPHONSE 

.. MAZOCH, ANTON 

MAZOCH, BESSIE 8. 

MAZOCH, EMMA MARIE 

IYIAZDCH, FRANK A. 

MAZOCH, GEORGE 

IYIAZOCH, MARGARET H, 

IYIAZDCH, I. J. (Ignac) 

MAZDCH, STEVE 

MAZOCH, THERESA P. or M. 

MAZOCH, WILLIAM 

MAZOCH -

MEDINA, FELIPA 

MEDINA, MARIA S, 

MEDI NA, PASCULA 

MENDEZ, ANTONIA 

MENDEZ, SOPHIA 

MENDEZ, MARCIANA L, 

MENTDJA, HELEN 

MERKA, CECELIA 

MERKA, CHARLIE F, 

MERKA, GEORGIA 

MERKA, JOHN G: 

MERKA, JOHN 

MERKA, KAREL 

MERK A, ROZALIE 

MERTZ, ALLEN JOE or ELEN 

MERTZ, CHARLES 

MERTZ, CARL 

Date of 
Birth 

1869 

3-22-1895 

1906 

4-28-1853 

1-05-1899 

4-02-1862 

3-12-1902 

1-18-1876 

2-14-1914 

1-22-1915 

12-19-1883 

1907 

12-31-1916 

7-29-1887 

1890 

10-15-1883 

2-05-1913 

2-11-1950 

4-11-1925 

10-24-1902 

1910 

10-19-1901 

1873 

1876 

7-21-1948 

Date of 
Interr!ient 

9-29-1952 

1948 

1-16-1972 

6-21-1949 

7-02-1942 

1-03-1974 

5-03-1931 

7-06-1956 

3-21-1939 

1-16-1955 

2-16-1953 

8-30-1921 

1-25-1973 

3-10-1970 

5-09-1951 

3-14-1966 

3-15-1968 

5-17-1963 

8-22-1964 

11-08-1961 

10-04-1968 

7-07-1961 

3-13-1951 

5-21-1924 

6-11-1947 

4-27-1927 

5-05-1950 

9- -1924 

2-24-1956 

6-08-1952 

7-01-1952 

7-23-1953 

5-04-1974 

1963 

1937 

4-25-1959 

6-22-1960 

12-17-1950 

128-129 

Remarks 

no marker 

No record 

Baby 

no record 

no record 

No marker 

No marker 

No marker 
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Date of Date of 
Birth Interment 

MICHALEK, ANNIE 12-29-1914 2-28-1947 

MICHALEK, FRANK Sr. 10-27-1881 9-30-1962 

MICHALEK, IYIARIE 8-29-1885 6-05-1947 

MIKES, FRANCES or FRANK 1887 5-31-1956 or 57 

MIKESKA, IYIILLIE 1878 7-11-1967 

IYIIKULENCAK, ANTON C. 1894 1-25-1969 

MIKULENCAK, TEREZIE 11-01-1872 5-22-1929 

MIRANDA, ANTONIA 6-13-1844 5-10-1957 

MOB EL, JOHANNA 5-22-1874 4-12-1957 

IYIOHEL, EIYIIL 2-25-1910 11-12-1956 

MOH EL, JAN 11-29-1875 7-16-1936 

MOH EL, ROBERT LEE EDWARD 8-14-1966 8-15-1966 Infant 

MOKRY, AGNES 1-18-1868 8-18-1953 

MOKRY, ALFRED JOE 11-29-1941 5-30-1957 

MOKRY, AIYIALI A 10-29-1874 5-09-1965 

MOKRY, AIYIALI A 1885 10-02-1968 

MOKRY, FRANK LUO. 8-19-1916 8-28-1916 No entry 

MOKRY, FRANK J. 9-11-1899 2-01-1974 

MOKRY, GEORGE ( Jiri) b .&d. 2-22-1921 

MOKRY, Infant girl (LORENE?) 

MOKRY, LEOPOLD 11-12-1904 12-05-1971 

MOKRY, IYIATOUS 1881 1-14-1955 

IYIOKRY, IYIATOUS 1-03-1936 

MOKRY, IYIATTHELIJ 9-25-1900 9-18-1965 

MOKRY, VACLAV 1-20-1865 3-07-1943 

MOKRY, VACLAV 1897 5-26-1915 Not on record 

MORALES, JUL I AN 1-12-1860 5-11-1939 

IYIOTLOCH, AGNES 12-05-1880 1-19-1960 

IYl□TLOCH, ANTON 5-16-1852 4-19-1928 

MOTL OCH, ANTON 5-04-1882 2-21-1958 

MOTL OCH, FRANK 2-22-1888 4-04-1934 

IYIOTLOCH, HENRY J. 7-03-1885 10-03-1950 

MOTL OCH, IYIARIE • 5-29-1894 11-13-1968 

IYIDTLOCH, IYIARIE 3-15-1856 9-29-1932 

MULHOLLAND, ANNIE -31-1881 5-10-1968 

IYIULH □LLANO, jOHN IYl. 12-07-1879 9-19-1955 

IYIUNO, A. 8-21-1948 no marker 

MUNOS, SALIDAR 4-01-1904 1-23-1922 no record 

Mussil, Anton C. IYI.D. 11-02-1870 11-15-1952 
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Date of Date of 
Birth Interment Remarks 

IYIUSSIL, BETTY SIYIITH 4-22-1912 2- -1943 

MUSS IL, FRANTISKA 9- -1831 1-23-1922 

NAIZER, ADOLPH 12-18-1884 9-26-1942 

NAIZER, ADOLPH Jr. 10-25-1913 1-08-1951 

NAIZER, AGNES 1887 8-03-1964 

NAIZER, ALBERT A. T. 4-10-1918 10-30-1920 

NAIZER, DANIEL F. 9-18-1953 10-23-1965 

NAIZER, EIYIIL IE 10-15-1888 1-14-1973 

NAIZER, FRANK 1887 7-08-1964 

NAIZER, JOHANNA 1853 5-06-1937 

NAIZER, JOHN R. 187B 4-26-1952 

' NAIZER, JOSEPH 1B92 7-11-1921 

NAIZER, IYIARIA 3-18-1938 No entry 

NAIZER, IYIARY C. 10-30-1890 1-28-1974 

NAVA, SUZANNA 12-22-1969 

NAVA, AGNES 2-22-1973 

NEAL, CHARLES ANTONE 6-03-1933 1-28-1968 

NEAL, CHARLIE E, 2-27-1909 7-09-1963 

NECTAR, VICTORIA nee RDZKYDAL.-L 4-05-1880 2-22-1965 

NEJTEK, EIYIILI E 1904 2-07-1931 

NEJTEK, JAN 5-06-1907 9-03-1925 

NEJTEK, IYIARIE 1-02-1865 10-02-1936 

NEJTEK, OTILLI E 5-30-1901 . 9-25-1939 

NEJTEK, PETR 4-13-1863 5-07-1942 

NEMEC, ANDEL A 3-16-1897 1-18-1919 

NEMEC, ALZBET A 11-19-1866 9-13-1941 

NEMEC, ANDREW 5-20-1887 12-27-1960 

NEMEC, APOLENA 7-11-1886 

NEMEC, BARBOR A 7-29-1864 12-02-1928 

NEMEC, FRANK P. 1915 2-04-1965 

NEMEC, FRANK 1-29-1862 9-06-1924 

NEMEC, FRANTISKA 10-04-1858 10-23-1925 

NEMEC, HELEN 10-01-1920 b. & d. Infant 

NEMEC, JOHN 7-04-1900 12-24-1972 

NEMEC, JOSEF 1-19-1845 7-22-1918 

NEMEC, JAN 6-24-186 12-29-1941 

NEMEC, MARIE 6-21-1881 3-18-1938 

NEMEC, PETER 6-29-1879 7-26-1941 
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Date of Date of 
Birth Interment Remarks: 

NEMEC, LUDMILA 3-08-1894 3-03-1959 
NEMEC, VACLAV 9-28-1857 12-04-191B 

OPELA, CLARA JOSEPHA 1917 1955 not on church record 

ORONA, MIGUEL 1B90 12-28-1961 

OVIEDO, CRESENCIA 5-19-1899 7-07-1971 
OVIEDO, JANIE 10-16-1946 7-13-1965 

PACHA, BILL I. 3-14-1914 10-16-1964 

PAJESTKA,· ANNA FRANCES 2-18-1913 7-05-1953 
PAJESTKA, BABY LEANNE 1-14-1963 Infant 
PAJESTKA, CHARLIE 18B6 1-19-1963 
PAJESTKA, AMALIE 1B90 5-06-1971 
PAJESTKA, JOE 12-11-1913 6-04-1973 

' 
PALLA, MARY ROSE 9-25-1942 3-17-1959 

PALM, PAMELA JEAN 5-03-195B 

PARMA, IVAN CYRILL 1B94 1973 Mausoleum 
PARMA, MARIE 4-27-1B71 10-12-1955 

P AUS EWANG , ADELL A 12-25-1907 7-10-1972 
PAUSEWANG, JOE 2-09-1906 5-12-1951 

PAVEL, JOE FRANK Sr. 7-16-1874 9-24-1969 

PAVELKA, JOE P. 6-20-1881 12-08-1957 

PAVLASEK, IGNAC 6-30-18Bp 11-20-1956 
PAVLAS EK, JOSEF 1908 4-13-1953 
PAVLAS EK, JOSEF A 5-21-1880 12-23-1965 

PAVLAT, DENNI A 11-23-1936 2-11-1937 
PAVLAT, IGNAC J. 7-09-1873 10-13-1940 
PAVLAT-, JOSEPH B. 193B 3-31-1968 
PAVLAT, ROSALIE 12-31-1872 10-20-1940 

PAVLISEK, IGNAC 11-28-1956 

PAVLISKA, JOSEPH 4-14-1960 

PEDER, THOMASA 8-18-1955 

PEKAR, ALBERT J. 10-28-1883 6-07-1969 
PEKAR, BARTOL □rr1E J 9-10-1867 8-04-1930 Novy Hrozenkov 
PEKAR, c. 10-16-1936 
PEKAR, EDWARD 4-24-1927 4-26-1928 Infant 
PEKAR, RICHARD J. 4-16-1895 8-29-1919 Veteran 

PELA, JAN B-10-1938 

PEREZ, MARIA 10-11-1928 
PEREZ, F. 4-26-1939 
PEREZ - 4-15-1954 

PINA, JUAN 12-01-1954 

PLACHY, PAVEL J. 1-05-1896 9-03-1921 

PODRAZA, ANNA AGNEE 1866 4-29-194□ 
PODRAZA, GEORGE L. 1862 3-05-1918 
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POLASEK, LIBBIE 
POLASEK, RUDOLPH 

PONCIK, VERONICA 

POSPISIL, HERMINA 

POSVANCK, JAIYIES 

Date of 
Birth 

1905 
10-03-1949 

Date of 
Interlilent 

11-03-1970 
4-24-1950 

3-24-1956 

11-29-1959 

5-12-1951 

"134 - 135-136 

Remarks: 

Infant 

PRIDAL, FRANTISEK Dstp, 6-14-1868 12-31-1926 Dhuice Morava 
Ordained June 29, 1893 at Lavani, Begium. Granger, Texas 1902-1926 

PROVAZNIK, JOHN 

PRUH, JOHN 
PRUH, MARIE 

PULKRABEK, ANNA LOUISE 
PULKRABEK, JOHN 
PULKRABEK, RUDOLPH 

RABEL, HENRY 

RMl□S, ANT □ NI □ 

REISNER, ANDREW 
REISNER, ELIZABETH 
REISNER, LOUIS 
REISNER, MART IN 

REPA, ALBERT Jr. 
REPA, PAUL 

REZNICEK., FRANK 

RICO, GUADALUPE 

RILEY, RICHARD 

RINCON, IYIARIE 

ROBBI NS, WILEY 

RODRIGUEZ, ANSIL 
RODRIGUEZ, JESSE 
RODRIGUEZ, JUAN 8. 
RODRIGUEZ, MACARI □ 
RODRIGUEZ, ROMAN 

ROSALES, BERNADI NO 
ROSALES, CLAUDIO 

ROSIPAL, RICHARD 

ROSKYDALL, PAUL 

RDZACKY, FRANK 
ROZACKY, FRANKIE JOE 
ROZACKY, FRANTJSKA 
ROZACKY, WILLIAM 

ROZNOVSKY, JOE 
ROZNOVSKY, JOE JOHN 
ROZNOVSKY, MARIE 
ROZNOVSKY, MARIE 
ROZNOVSKY, TEREZIE 
ROZNOVSKY, VILEM 
ROZNDVSKY, VINCENC 

1882 
1B82 

12-29-1876 
6-12-1871 

18B0 

11-11-1873 
11-12-1879 

11-08-1909 

9-01-1942 
1-16-1894 

1B81 

1902 

5-10-1897 

1B80 

1898 

1893 

1948 
1843 or 1842 

3-11-1935 

1929 

7-04-1877 

1-21-1882 
5-31-1939 

12-26-1861 
2-21-1913 

4-03-1885 
4-08-1907 

12-03-1879 
4-16-1900 

10-15-1887 
10-01-1908 

9-22-1874 

9-26-1956 
12-27-1959 

B-02-1946 
10-25-1948 

1962 

1-27-1960 

10-14-1952 
4-27-1960 
9-21-1970 
3-23-1950 

3-25-1971 
7-02-1972 

1-25-1968 

7-30-1959 

10-26-1956 

no entry 

1949 Not on church record 

12-06-194? 

1949 
4-26-1951 

7-03-1970 
11-18-1926 

7-17-1973 

Not on church record 

7-31-1948 Not on church record 

7-27-1955 

12-24-1943 

11-24-1952 
7-07-1939 Infant 

12-03-1938 
2-□3-1973 

12-22-1963 
9-17-1958 

11-29-1929 
5-06-1923 
3-19-1952 
7-03-1915 
B-08-1924 Not

8
onhchurch record uc avice 
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ROZSYPAL, ANNA 

R·YCHLIK, ANNA 
RYCHLIK, JOSEF 
RYCHLIK, MARTHA ANEZKA 
RYCHLIK, VALERIE 

SALASAR, ESTHER 

SAPAPA, DEVEDA 

SASDN, KARCLINA 

SCHUNEK, ADOLPH 
SCHUNEK, BERNICE 

SCHWERTNER, MARY 

SALUCKY, ALBERT 
SALUCKY, JOSEPH 
SALUCKY, IYlARY 

SHAi\lNON, FRANK 

SHER EK, JOE 
SHEREK, MARTINS. 

SHIRDCKY, ALVIN ROY 

SISTIK, JOSEPHINE 

SKRHAK, ANESK A 
SKRHAK, ANNA A. 
SKRHAK, FRANTISEK 
SKRHAK, FRANK F. 
SKRHAK, JAKUB 
SKRHAK, JOJN 
SKRHAK, IYlARIE 
SKRHAK, IYlAT □US 
SKRHAK, VENCIL (VACLAV) 

SKROVAN, CHARLES C. 

SKULINEK, FRANK 
SKUL I NEK, IYIARY 

SLADECEK, ANTON 
SLAOECEK, EDWARD 
SLADECEK, VICTOR H. 

SMIDT, ANTON 

SMITH, BETTY nee muSSIL 

SPACEK, FRANCES 
SPACEK, JOE , 
SPACEK, Or. R. L. 

SRBA, ANTON 

STAVINOHA, BETTY 8. 
STAVINOHA, LED 

STEFFEK, ANESKA 
STEFF EK, ANESKA 
STEFF EK, JOSEF 
STEffEK, LILLIAN (LUDIYlILA) 

Date of 
Birth 

7-12-1912 

12-10-1871 
9-09-1864 
1-30-1914 

5-08-1934 

1B99 
1935 

1907 

1898 
1872 
1871 

11-06-1897 

9-20-1896 
11-11-1858 

9-15-1922 

1832 

1-21-1857 
4-25-1899 
9-20-1873 
9-03-1900 

1883 
7-23-1899 
2-15-1877 
9-21-1863 

1871 

1B97 

1-28-1882 
2-1B-1B93 

1894 
3-09-1889 
7-14-1914 

5-10-1894 

4-22-1912 

6-09-1876 
4-13-1873 

10-17-1906 

4-02-1878 
2-28-1880 

1-22-1859 
1-11-1902 
9-04-1888 
2-18-1926 

Date" of 
Interment 

3-03-1934 

9-26-196□ 
11-04-1941 
7-12-1927 

136 - 137 - 138 

Remarks: 

4-07-1968 Infant - l month 

6-09-1949 Infant - 2 da. 

4-27 .. 1945 

12-04-1920 no marker 

10-03-1972 
5-17-1974 

2-28-1956 

9-16-1956 
5-13-1944 
4-10-1944 

9-23-195B 

4-25-1968 
11-07-1934 Ostravice morava 

8-04-1956 

6-15-1925 

6-G5-1944 
3-11-1972 
1-29-1951 
2-08-1965 

ll-12-1919 Archlebov 
7-05-1974 
7-15-1954 
3-12-1947 
6-08-1946 

8-23-1962 

5-06-1968 
10-24-1958 

3-15-1970 
9-22-1949 
6-10-1973 

8-31-1952 

12-02-1943 

8-05-1954 
2-12-1936 
4-01-1933 

5-13-1965 

2-27-19?3 
9-07-1954 

B-06-1936 
3-22-1926 
4-02-1964 
4-09-1953 
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STDJANIK, FRANK 
STOJANIK, JOHN F, 
STOJANlK, VICTOR D,. 
ST□JANIK, JOSEF 

STRNlISKA, MARY 
STRMISKA, BERNICE PAULINE 
STRMISKA, FRANTISEK 
STRMISKA, JAKUB 
STRMISKA, MATILDA 
STRMISKA, JENOVEFA (Janie) 
STRMISKA, KAREL 
STRMISKA, KAROLINA 
STRMISKA, TOM f. 
STRMISKA, VICTOR GEORGE 

STUCHLY, VALDIMIR 
STUCHL Y, JDS EF 
STUCHL Y, MARY 
STUCHLY, LAD 

SUCHOMEL, MARIE 
SUCHOMEL, STANISLAV 

SVEHLAK, AUGUST 
SVEHLAK, JOSEF 
SVEHLAK, TERESIE 

SISCIK, RUDOLPH 

SALAZAR, MUNOZ 

TALLAS, JOSIE A. 
TALLAS, LEO P, 

TAYLOR, ALBE (Kopecky) 
TAYLOR, DAVID DWAYNE 

TES! NSKY, ALDIS 

TDBDLKA, MARIE 

TOMECEK, FRANTISEK 
TDMECEK, JULIE 

TOMLINSON, DAVID 
TOMLINSON, LANTICE 

TORES, CONCEPCION 
TORES, JESSE 
TORES, JOE A. 
TORES, JUAN 
TORES, Mrs. TORRIBIA 

TRCKA, ALOISIE 
TRCKA, FRANK 
TRCkA, FRANT.ISEK 
TRCKA, CHARLES J, 

TREJO, MIGUEL 
TREJO, QUIRINO 

Date of 
Birth 

1884 
1894 

10-24-1932 
3-18-1862 

1-12-1902 
1-25-1940 

1886 
7-15-1862 
4-05-1866 

1883 
1-12-1887 
1-06 ... 1897 

12-29-1889 
12-16-1964 

4-01-1856 
10-05-1890 

1902 

5-15-1857 
1895 

8-14-1897 
3-18-1862 
2-02-1866 

1886 
B-14-1922 

5-22-1898 
8-03-1953 

1831 

5-25-1900 

10-05-1859 
7-29-1862 

12-04-1963 
8-05-1937 

2-0B-1901 
7-27-192B 
5-27-1922 
8-29-1887 
4-16-1898 

1886 
18B4 

10-25-1909 
11-02-1912 

5-07-1946 
6-04-18B9 

Date ·or 
Interment 

5-13-1961 
9-19-1965 
6-25-1957 
2-06-1942 

10-31-1974 
3-01-1940 
2-19-1945 
2-18-1941 
5-17-1942 
9-15-1967 
B-11-1949 
1-31-1952 
5-15-1971 

12-29-1964 

3-23-1967 
11-28-1935 
12-28-1966 

3-23-1967 

11-27-1932 
5-15-1964 

ll-03-1972 
2-06-1942 
3-28-1950 

6-19-1925 

1922 

1-12-1944 
1-05-1937 

9-18-1970 
8-07-1953 

138 - 139-140 

Remarks: 

(Where) 

Infant 

Infant 

Infant 

1-08-1919 or 1920 

12-18-1933 

10-18-1946 or 1945 
11-11-1944 

4-27-1971 
4-22-1971 

3-08-1946 
12-12-1972 
12-27-1969 

5-22-1951 
9-10-1973 

1-21-1963 
11-25-1969 
11-01-1938 
10-05-1959 

10-22-1965 
6-26-1970 
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TREV I NO, RAFAEL 
TREVINO, ADELA G. 

TRUMBULL, HAROLD LUTHER 

TOIYIECEK, ANTON 

TORES, PADRE 

VALENTA, ANTHONY 

VALKA, FILIP 
VALK A, KATER! NA 

VANECEK, ALBINA (MAREK) 

VANEK, ANTON J. 
VANEK, BARBAR/\ 
VANEK, IG NAC 

VANICEK, Rvt. Rev. Monsignor 
JOHN J, 

VILLAREAL, SUSANNA 

VRABEL, RUDOLPH A, 

VOJTAS, ROMAN T. 
VOJTAS, VICTOR! 
VRANA, FRANCES 
VRANA, JAN 
VRANA, JOHN Jr. 
VRANA, JOHN 
VRANA, ROBERT 
VRANA, STANLEY 

WEATHERFORD, EDITH MARIE 
( nee BARTOS) 

WINKLER, LUDWIK 

WOYTEK, JAMES ROBERT 
WOYTEK, JOHN R. 
WOYTEK, PAULI NA 

llJRBA, WILLEBALD ST. 
WRBA, JULIA IYI. 

ZAK, JOSEPH 

ZALESKY, IGNAC 
ZALESKY, ROSALIE 

ZAPALAC, JAN V. 

ZATORSKY, FRANTISEK AL □ IS 

ZETT, RALPH 
ZETT, RUDOLPH E. 
ZETT, SYLVESTER 

ZRUBEK, ANDELA 
ZRUBEK, ALBINA 
ZRUBEK, ANTON 
ZRUBEK, ANTONIA 
ZRUBEK, RANDALL JAIYIES 

Date of 
Birth 

190B 
12-14-1916 

5-1B-1912 

1900 

5-01-1852 
185B 

4-13-1905 

3-19-1892 
1873 
1865 

3-24-1874 

1910 

10-15-1874 
12-04-1878 

3-23-1880 
1-06-1902 
3-29-1928 
Ei-11-1875 
7-25-1957 

1903 

7-22-1919 

B-08-1923 

7-09-1B90 
6-24-1862 

11-01-1872 

2-15-1878 
12-DB-1877 

7-26-1882 
2-05-1884 

12-23-1887 

6-04-1908 

9-13-1953 
5-28-1889 

1935 

12-l0-1884 
1-02-1865 
6-09-1871 

Date of 
Interment 

1-18-1972 
3-03-1961 

9-03-1955 

1970 

1938 

B-20-1931 
5-21-1936 

5-10-1956 

2-14-1957 
7-27-1957 

1932 

10-26-1962 

12- 1969 

4-05-1962 

4-17-1936 
10-15-1934 
2-18-1952 

12-03-1940 
10-01-1935 
1-25-1956 
2-28-1958 

12-24-1965 

7-04-1943 

2-19-1924 

3-25-1942 
10-22-1942 
5-30-1946 

11-11-1955 
7-11-1964 

3-19-1945 

7-20-1958 
4-04-1961 

4-27-1926 

12-13-1922 

9-14-1953 
3-04-1962 
3-03-1962 

6-18-1974 
10-24-1960 

3-02-1953 
3-19-1950 

b.&d. 11-25-1961 

140 - 141-142 

Remarks: 

Infant 

Adult 

Infant 

I r.fant 

mausoleum 

Infant 
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ZRUBEK, RUDOLPH 
ZRUBEK, TOm 

ZUROVEC, ALFRED 
ZUROVEC, ANNA 
ZUREVEC, HENRY 
ZUROVEC, JAN L. 
ZUROVEC, 

BARABAS, J, 
BARABAS, JOSEPH 

BARTOS, 

FOJTIK, JOHANNA 

J/\ROLIK, Tom 

KADERKA, ALDIS 

KALICH, VINCE J. 

KUBA, IYIARIE 

KUNZ, ADOLPH 
KUNZ, Infant Boy 

LISKA, 

MARESH, ANNA L. 

OLVEDA, SAPAPA 

PARIYIA, FR ANTIS EK 

PEREZ, TOIYIASA 

PONCIK, IYIARIE 

Jr. 

WENTRCEK, GILBERT 
WENTRCEK, JERALD! NE 

Date of 
Birth 

3-29-1903 
1-10-1866 

7-22-1928 
3-20-1884 
7-09-1897 
5-15-1879 

SUPPLEIYIENTARY LIST 

1-16-1880 

12-21-1870 

6-29-1924 

7-19-1895 

3-31-1873 

3-23-1912 
9-16-1902 

7-26-1896 

5-08-1934 

11-21-1B67 

2-08-1887 

b.&d. 
1-10-1935 

Date of 
Interment 

3-19-1974 
12-18-1952 

7-04-1952 

142 - 143 

Remarks: 

3-26-1963 Not on church record 
6-08-1973 

11-29-1921 Not on church record 

8-05-1935 
3-28-1931 

9-26-1921 

11-28-1963 

11-01-1939 

5-28-1926 Child 

11-11-1955 Veteran WW 1 

5-15-1941 

12-24-1913 Child 
10-17-1902 Infant 

12-20-1926 

4-27-1945 

10-31-1936 

8-10-1955 

2-02-1928 

12- -1931 Infant 
10-10-1935 Child 

t 
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HOPEWELL CEMETERY 

Information for this list was furnished 
the Hopewell Cemetery Association: 

Mrs. Mae Fulkes 

Location 
Five or six miles 
west of Liberty Hill 
off FM 1869 a short 
distance. and within 
sight of it. 
by these members of 

Mrs. Olean Jones Lohman 
Mrs. Frankie Johnson 
Mrs. Mollie Lou Keeling 
Mr.& Mrs. David Mitchell June .)0,1974 
List 

Names 
' 

Adams, Infant 
Adams, Infant of Lewis 
Bingham, Lou 
Boone, R. Bolden 
Boone, C.P. Charly 
J.H.B. (Initials only) 
Boyd, Scot 
Braddock, Margaret 
Brewer, Thomas H. 
Brewer, Laura, Mrs.T.H. 
Brewer, Leora 
Buclal.er, Martha Infant 
Burke, Jack 

Cocke, Infant of Ton 
Chaney, Infant 

Dates 
A 

B 

1856-1893 
1867-1928 

1837-1920 
1847~1885 
1872-1875 

-1895 
1888-1904 

C 

Conkle, Harry 1883-1937 
Conkle,Ethel F.,Mrs.Harry 1893-1972 
Conway, Lee 1898-1965 
Conway, Edith Proffitt,Mrs.Lee1900-1955 
Conway, Alexander 1868-1947 
Conway, Alta B. 1869-1954 
Conway, Edward Bragg 1828-1894 
Conway, Martha America 1843-1885 
Conway, Joe 1895-1900 
Culbertson\ George 
Culbertson, Infant 
Cummings, Infant Cal 

Location 

Row 4 # 6 
Row 9 # 53 
Row 7 # 80 
Row 4 # 69 
Row 4 # 126 
Row 8 # 4J 
Row 13 # 119 
Row 6 # 22 

Row 7 T.S. 
Row 7 T.S. 
Row 7 T,S. 
Row 6 T.S. 
Row J T.S, 

Row 11 # 98 
Row 6 # 115 
Row 2 # 14J 
Row 2 
Row 2 
Row 2 
Row 2 
Row 2 
Row J 
Row J 
Row 2 

Row 5 # 14 
Row 5 # 1J 
Row 7 # J4 
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Names 

Davis, J.C. 
Dayton, Bertha Marie 

• Dayton, Mary 
Dayton, Nick 
Desmond, Mrs.R.L. 
Dry, William Wesley 
Dunn, Infant 
Dun, Norah 

D 

E 

Dates 

1808-1916 
1840-1904 

1892-1952 

Eppright, Isaac 1822-1909 
Eppright, Martha A.,Mrs Isaac 1826-1905 
Eppright, Eunice 1897-1899 

Farquhar, Infant of R.W. 
Unlmown Grave nearby 
Fulkes Melvin c. 

F 

1904-1960 
G 

Gallatin, Wm. W. 1853-1936 
Gallatin, Anna Fiefer,~~s.W.W.185)-1914 
Gardner, David K. 1873-1963 
Gardner, Daisy E. 1879-1963 
Gardner, N.A.J. 1825-1914 
Gardner, E.A.J. 18JJ-1916 
Gaulden, Richard 188)-1973 
Gaulden, Harlan 1919-1922 
Gilbreath, I.D. 
Gilbreath 
Gilbreath 
Gilbreath 
Gilbreath 

Hatton 
Hatton, G. Infant 
Higgins, John W. 
Hopkins, David 
Hopkins, Steve A+-las 
Hopkins,John L. 
Hopkins, Mrs.Lula 
Hoskins, Eva 
Hubbard, John 
Hughes, Clifton 
Hughes, 

Unmarked 

H 

1900-1960 
1861-19)5 
1899-1969 
1887-1956 
1888-1962 

Location 

Row 10 # 54 
Row 6 
Row 6 
Row 6 
Row 12 # 100 
Row 1½ # 144 
Row 5 # 17 
Row 5 # 15 

Row 7 
Row 7 
Row 7 

Row 11 # 88 

Row 2 

Row 6 # 1)7 
Row 6 # 108 
NE Section 

NE Section 
Row 5 
Row 5 
Row 7 
Row 7 
Row 8 # 45 
Row 8 # 46 
Row 8 # 47 
Row 8 # 48 
Row 8 # 49 

Row 8 # 44 
Row 8 # 41 
Row 2 

Row 10 # 1)7 
Row 10 
Row 10 
Row 10 
Row 7 # 85 
Row 9 # 50 
Row 9 # 51 
Row 9 # 52 
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Names 
Jackson, H. 

. Jameson, S.S. Infant 

J 
Dates 

Johns, Bertha E. 1955-1956 
Johns, Dorothy Ann 
Johns, Elmer i'I. Infant 
Johns, Edmond Daniel 1869-1936 
Johns, Martha Sarah Ann(Mrs.E.D.1866-1918 
Johns, Harold William Infant 
Johns, Jerry 
Johns, Jessie Claud, Infant 
Johns, R. 
Johns, Infant 

Johnson, Gordon "Tex" 1896-1974 
Johnson, Byron 1892-1936 
Johnson, Cornelia 1821-1859 
Johnson,Enoch S. 1814-1889 
Johnson, Finis Henry 1850-1911 
Johnson, Margaret Ann,Mrs.F.H.1850-1938 
Johnson, Infant of F.H. 
Johnson, Hardy H. 
Johnson, Mary Alice,Mrs.H.H. 
Johnson, Martha Ida 
Johnson, N. Infant 
Johnson, Paul 
Johnson, Wofford 

1871"".1933 
1872-1929 
1876-1878 

1869 
1899-1941 

Location 
Row 9 ·r. s. 
Row 9 # 72 
Row 1¼ 
Row 1¼ # 146 
Row 9 # 136 
Row 8 # 133 
Row 9 # 117 
Row 1¼ # 145 
Row 9 # 134 
Row 9 # 135 
Row 9 # 87 
Row 1¼ 

Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 

3 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 # 36 
3 
J 
J # 35 
10 # 56 
4 

Johnson, Mrs.Wofford·Family 
Johnson, Dau of Wofford 
Johnson,Woody 

Indian Victims Row 10 # 57 186) 
1874-1946 

Jones, Johnnie Frank 
Jones, Bennett J. 
Jones, Martha E., Mrs.B.J. 
Jones, Dock Bennie 
Jones, Edgar 
Jones, Mary J. 
Jones, Nancy D. 
Jones, Nannie B. 
Jones, Susan 
Jones, William 
Jones, Alex B. 

Lemmonds, Maude 
Lightfoot, Harry 
Lightfoot~ Lillie 

, 

Lyle, Daniel W, 
Lyle, S.D. Infant 

L 

1916-1972 
18)5-1919 
1845-19)0 

18)0-1890 

1911-1942 

1882-1969 

1874-1894 

1827-1891 

Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 

1 

6 
6 # 78 
6 # 129 
6 # 114 
6 # 28 
6 
6 # 19 
5 
6 # 24 
6 # 25 
6 

Row 11 # 58 
Row 11 # 67 
Row J 
Row J # 93 

I I '" 
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Names 
Malone, Alberta Thornton 
Manny, Infant 

_McAnally, Infant 
McElroy, Hattie 
McSpaddeni Zack T. 

M 

Mcspadden, Kartha B, ,hlrs.Z.T. 
·Mcspadden, Ollie 
Mcspadden, Nancy 
Mcspadden, Charlie 
Mcspadden, N.L. 
Mcspadden, Infant 
Mcspadden, Sµsan 
Mitchell, A. L. 
Mitchell, Carrie, Il/lrs. A. L. 
Mitchell, David 
Mitchell, Lelia, Mrs. David 
Mitchell, Will 
Mitchell, Owen Jess Infant 
Mitchell, Perillia Jane 
Mitchell, 'Mart M. 
Mitchell, Norman V. 
Mitchell, Lula M. 

Neely, Infant 
Nichols, Belle 

Ottinger, Robert 
Owen,E.R. 
Owen, Fa.'111ie 
Owen, Jane 
Owen, Infant 
Owen, Vestie 

Peck, Charles 
Peck, Emma, Mrs. Charles 
Peck, Ernest w. 
Price, Mrs. Henry 
Unknown Grave beside her 
Proctor, N. 

N 

0 

p 

Dates 

1922-1973 

1856-1878 
1847-1890 
1853-1893 
1863-1885 

1874-1910 
1880-1965 
1844-1829 
1844-1921 
1877-1921 

1859-1945 
1853-1955 
1884-1974 
1897-1972 

1859-1939 
1865-1942 
1888-1965 

Proffitt, Alvin 
Proffitt,Fannie 
Proffitt, Earl 

Eugene 1863-1944 
Agnes, Mrs.A.E.1869-1940 

1891-1966 

Location 
Row 3 
Row 5 # 9 
Row 6 # 26 
Row 5 
Row 6 
Row 6 
Row 5 # 10 
Row 5 # 77 
Row 5 # 76 
Row 5 # 113 
Row 5 # 11 
Row 5 # 12 
Row 3 
Row 3 
Row 3 # 126 
Row 3 # 125 
Row J # 124 
Row 1 J/4 # 144 
Row 1 3/4 # 147 
Row 1½ 

Row 5 # 8 
Row 4 # 70 

Row 4 # 105 
Row 4 # 92 
Row 4 # 4 
Row 4 # 2 
Row 4 # 3 
Row 4 # 91 

Row 5 
Row 5 

Row 7 T,S. 

Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 

10 # 55 
2 
2 
2 

I I I 



Names 
Renick, Lou Ella 
Renick, Myrtle 0. 
Renick, Effie M. 
Renick, B. L. 
Renick, Bertie 
Renick, Euell Thomas 
Renick, Gertie 
Renick, Leonard Milton 
Renick, Mary C. 
Renick, Mary E. 
Renick, Anna May 
Renick, r.Iilton Infant 
Renick, Milton A. 
Renick, Nellie Infant 
Renick, Nancy Prudence 
Renick, Robert 
Renick, Susan 
Renick, Tom 
Renick, William T. 
Renick, Mattie Howert, 
Renick, Guy 
Renick, Day 
Reynolds, Granda 
Ross, R.s. 

R 
Dates 
1882-1912 
1902-1965 
1891-1969 

1903-1904 
1884-1960 

1851-1929 
1878-1914 

1840-1891 

1880-1881 
1828-1904 

1877-1965 
Mrs. W. '.i'. 1880-19 59 

1879-1973 
1887 

1845-1902 
s 

Seargeant, A.H. 18)8-1906 

1903-1967 
1872-1956 

Seargeant, Mrs. A.H. 
Schnell, Walter w. 
Schnell, Harriett R. 
Sharpe, Mrs. Annie 
Simpson, Sgt. Glen 
Smart, R.B. 
Smart, Vida Maude, Mrs. R.B. 
Smith, Clara G. 

1878-1902 

1868-1941 
1884-1954 
1868-1899 

Sterling, Taylor 1820-1890 
Starke, Inf. of Harry & Evelyn 1954 
Starke, Harry 1930-1966 

T 

Taylor,. Joseph 

Location 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 

4 # 131 
7 
5 
7 
7 
4 
4 

# 31 
# 29 
# 141 

4 # 112 
4 # 132 
4 # 130 
4 # 104 
7 # 32 
7 # 65 
4 # 7 
7 # JO 
4 
7 
4 
6 

# 84 

# 107 

Row 13 # 121 

Row 8 
Row 8 # 138 
Row 4 
Row 3 
Row 4 

Row J 
Row 3 
Row 3 
Row 6 

Row 6 

Row 3 
Row 3 

Row 11 # 59 
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T 

Names Dates 
Thornton, G.Wash 185)-19)7 
Thornton, Mrs. Charlotte Jane 1858-1930 
Thornton, Susan Head 1855-1886 
Thornton, D.M. 1832-1922 
·rhornton, Margaret H. ,Mrs.D.M.1840-1888 
Thornton, George Edward 1892-19)1 
Thornton. Eva Lena, fl1rs. G. E. 1892-1942 
Thornton, Lang T. 1875-1960 
Thornton, Nancy Conway, Mrs.L.T.1877-1951 
Thornton, Infant of L.T. 
Thornton, Albert R. 1895-1964 
Thornton, Willie E.,Mrs.A.R. 1897-1969 
Trotter, G.W. 

' 
Tutt, Lou 

Location 
Row 4 
Row 4 # 1Jl 
Row 4 # 5 
Row 11 # 120 
Row 11 
Row J 
Row J 
Row 3 
Row J 
Row J 
Row J 
Row J 
Row 4 # 68 
Row 11 # 60 

Washington, James 
White, Mrs. Wealthy 
White, Elizabeth 

w 
(Colored) NE Corner# 74 

1845-1929 

White, Isabel ,Mrs.H. 
White, John M. 
White, Mrs. John M. 
White, Mrs. R.H. 

1824-1891 
1827-1892 

Unknown nearby 
White, Sarah Hall 1869-1895 
Williamson, A.D.T. 1845-1918 
Williamson, Sarah A.,Mrs.A.D.T.1855-1937 
Williamson, Dora 1874-1925 
Williamson, J.B. 1812-1895 
Williamson, Mary, Mrs.J.B. 1822-1904 
Williamson, P,T. 1845-1890 
Williamson, Annette, Mrs.P.T. 1848-1892 

Witcher, 
Witcher, 
Witcher, 
Witcher, 
Witcher, 
Witcher, 

(Jeanette?) 
W.E. 
Lydia, Mrs.W.E. 
Infant of Ed 
Infant of Ed 
Herbert 
Infant of' Orr 

Woodson, Cornelia 

1870-1915 
1874-1961 

1905 

190.5-1909 

Row 7 # J8 
Row 6 
Row 7 # 80 

T. Stone 
Row 5 
Row 10 # 111 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 

8 
8 
8 #122 
6 
6 
6 
6 

Row 11 

Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 
Row 

11 
11 
11 
12 
7 # 13 

Put together by f'.iyreta Matthews 
Liberty HilltTexas 

6-J0-74 
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Huddleston Family Cemetery About ½ mile off Bagdad Road 
in the middle of a field on 
the '.2helma Wells Lackey farm. 
About 2 miles north of FR224J 

Lorena Huddleston 
Thomas Huddleston 
Lettie Huddleston 

E~D.Jennings 

Dec.4,1801 - Feb.22,1891 89 yrs 2 mo16da 
Mar.12,180) - Oct.14,1889 
Sept.29,1844 - Sept.19,1879 

__ 19, 1860 Lower part sunken 

There are several graveswhose stones have fallen into sunken 
graves. Some stones were so weathered that no inscription was 
visible. The cemetery is probably JO feet square and is en
closed within a -stone wall of large hewn limestone rock, It 
is said that several slaves are buried there and they may 
have furnished the labor. 
The wall is down in severel places and the inside is very 
densely covered with vines, Ground Myrtle, and bushes. 

Nov.22,1974 
-Myreta Matthews 



., 

~~ ~.t1.J.~ffiIDDLESTON CIDIETERY 

Location: Southeast of Liberty Hill, on the old Liberty Hill- l....---..., 
Leander road, in a pasture. This cemetery was enclosed v 
in a rock fence which has fallen in many places. 
Many <2_f the stones have deteriorated to the extent they 
cannot be read; many others are broken and illegible. 

Copied Sept 15, 1982 by Nell s. Kauffman 

R. B. WILLIAMSON - Born April [illegible] 

✓Thomas HUDDLESTON - Born ~12, 1903 /Oo~ 
Died Oct 11, 19_9 /'89 7 

.,,-
• Lucy F. HUDDLESTON - Born Oct. 21, 1839 

Died [broken off] 16, 186 2 
~ A~ 
Lettie HUDDLESTON - Born Sept 29, 1844. 

Died Nov. 19, ~· 1 Ef7; 

Small marker - L. F. A. - no dates 

..,,.Lorena HUDDLESTON - Born Dec 4, 1801 
Died Feb 22, 1891 
Age 189 years, 2 months, 

0 Jennings - Born !]Jroken off]. 9, 
[Remainder broken and 

., 

18 days 

1860 
sunken] 

\...../ 



,.. 

,. 
B 

[ 304] 

[ 305] 

[ 306] 

[ 307] 
0.66AC ·--- ,J 

.. tm!Jf>i:...• --- Y: 
-11.---,,.--

All burials listed above were relocat 
in the Presbyterian Cemetery, Georfe
town. 

NORTH 

JENKINS 

FORK LAKE 

CEMETERY 
TRACT NO. 203 C ~ 

SCA LE: - ;ll = r,o.• ~ 



JOHNSON 

East of Literty Hill 
about 4 miles 

At Union Hall, one hundred yards or so north-east of the 
Union Hall baptist Church,~ear a wire fence in the brush 
and prickly pear cactus is one grave. lt is enclosed within 
an iron picket fence. ?he writing on the stone: 

William Johnsen 
Eorn 

March 16,1804 

Migrated to Texas 

In 18J3 
Died 

October 31,1888 

JOHNSON FAMILY CEl'fiETERY 

Ben E. Johnson b April 21,1827 - d 

( 2-10-7Li.) 

717, 71), 

East of Liuerty Hill 
about 5 miles in 
Cecil Roberts pasture 

E.M.F.(S~ith) Johnson (r.Trs.B.E.) B June 12,18)4 - d 

She came to texas at the age of J years, from Virginia to Galveston, 
then by stage coach to Eagdad. Married December 25,1850,toth 
lived to celebrate their Golden Wedding in 1900. 

Grandparents of F.F. Anderson 
Great-grandparents of Ina McLendon{Mrs.Douglas W.) 

Tom H. Anderson (S.Ca.) Feb. 2,1848 - d Aug. 1927 

Sarah Catherine (Johnson) Anderson b Nov.6,1851 - d Sept.27,1921 

Parents of F,F. Anderson 
Grandparents of Ina McLendon 

Two unmarked graves are known to be: 

Mrs. Barbara {Johnson) Windsor (Her husband moved to ealif.) 

Barbara Sparks Daughter of r,:atilda Johnson Sparks and 
Sam Sparks 

Six unmarked graves are said to be infants of Ben E. Johnson. 

Source of infornation :F.F.Anderson, Liberty Hill ,interview. 
r.~rs. D.';J. r,ic:endon, :-.:t.. 5, box El, ,eor<:etown 
Liberty Hill phone ??fi-5152 

2-19-7 1i Prenared b-v 
7.i , ':/.r,, ;,,yre ta .-.. at._, hews• Libc rty HilJ 



JOLLY CEMETERY 
Jollyville 

Submitted by Mrs. J. A. Prewitt, Route 4, Box JlO-A, Austin. 
Feoruary 1975. 

Jennie Thorp 
J, G. Jolly 

1848-1881 

1825-1899 
N, I, Jolly 1825-1921 
wife of J. G. Jolly 

Sadie Hudson 1892-1909 

Margaret Venable 1807-1883 

Joseph Elmer Venable 1879-1912 
Hosea Johns no dates 

Mary Johns 1827-1899 
Margaret Evergreen Robinson 1861-1872 

Ernaline Strode 1813-1885 
T. v,fstrode lBOJ-1880 

- /,.,, e:,r"' 

Vire:inia Taylor 1840-1921 '-"'~ 14 .,r, / &.,.,,.-r/4,;;e.., /4ud"'(. 

Missouri Strode 1899-1922) • ,,-· 

C/,~vJ;<!.. ~- ~~.:.J~ d. ,; ? ,.:z 9 • 

This cemetery is located on the old Jolly property at Jollyvilli, 
west of Highway 18J. 

-· 1 • 



JONAH CEiYiETERY 

Located about 1½ miles ~ast of Jonah, just south of 
Hwy. 29. Compiled by Thomas i.1'i.cDonald, 220) Lathan Lane, 

March 1974. -
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LDT #, 

JONAH CEMETERY 
(see_ map pg 155) 

157-158-159 

1. CLEO MAE wife 
Jan. 31, 1907 

- LOT# 
of R.J.ROBBINS 13. WINNIE W. TUBBS 

2, ARRON ROBBI NS 
- Dec. 25, 1928 Feb, 14, 1876 - Feb. 29, 1912 

ALICE TUBBS 
Sep. 30, 1883 - Jan. 
MAMIE A. wife 
July 21, 1887 - June 
ADDIE MAE daughter 
Oct. 29, 1911 - Feb. 

3. JOHN FLOYD McCARROLL 
May 9, 1880 - Jan. 
HATTIE HELLEN wife 

4. JAMES H. ROBBINS 

24, 1958 

26, 1966 

2, 1929 

21, 1934 

Nov. 18, 1854 - Jan, 11, 1925 
SARAH M. wife 
Sep. 7, 186□ - Feb. 5, 1956 

5. JOHN WINSTON m□□DY 

May 5, 1871 - Feb. 10, 1947 
LYDIA GEORGE wife 
Sep. 26, 1872 - Sep. 6, 1956 
JOE MOODY son 
1904 - 1941 
LUTHER MOODY son 
1907 - 1922 

6. SAMUEL W. THREADGILL 
1863 - 1940 
MOLLIE L. THREAI:EILL wife 
1873 - 1956 
WELDEN THREADGILL son 
Apr. 14, 1906 - Feb. 3, 1907 

?. CLAUDE K, ALLBRITTEN 
OCT. 4J 1886 - Oct. 28, 1928 
ROSA O. wife 
Jan. 12, 1B75 - Sep, 20, 1952 

B, DOLLIE l<YLE (wife of J,L.l<YLE) 
July 16, 1873 - Feb. 13, 1917 

9. RUTH, Inf. dau of JAMES M. & 
DENN LEE 

Mar. 19, 1910 - Nov. 17, 1911 

10. ELIZABETH MARSHALL 
Mar. 16, 1920 - Mar. 6, 1961 

11. WALTER A. HOWELL 
Nov. 24, 1854 - Nov. 18, 1922 
ANNIE R. HOWELL wife 
Sep, 15, 1857 - Feb. 26, 1916 
ROSA 

12. RAY W. TUBBS 
Feb. 11 1 1905 - Apr. 22, 1969 
MARTHA wife 
f eb. 11, 1914 -
INFANT SON 
Mar. 11, 1943 -

May 29, 1877 - Apr. 2, 1955 

14. BRADY F. MARSHALL, Sr. 
F.eb. 25, 18 95 -
LILLA MAUD wife 
May 5, 1898 - July 16, 1950 

15. SIDNEY 8. BARRINGTON 
June 3, 1890 - Feb. 
MARY IYI. BARRINGTON 
Nov. 27, 1895 -

16, ROBERT COLE 

7, 195 
wife 

Aug. 15, 1853 - Aug. 13, 1928 
MARTHA J. wife 
Sep. 24, 1856 - Apr. 14, 1950 
SUSIE, Infant daughter 
June 5, 1915 - July 27, 1915 

(17. MATTIE FAY THORNTON 
( Feb. 7, 1914 - Mar. 11, 1915 
(18. WILLIAM E. THORNTON 

1868 - 1935 
MARYE. THORNTON wife 
1872 - 1951 
Infant Son 
1915 - 1915 

19. WILLS. JOLLY 
Sep. 22, 1877 - Feb. 26, 1966 
MATTIE S, wife 
Sep. 14, 1878 - Apr. B, 1955 

20. JOHN H. McDONALD 
1880 - 1966 
SULA M. wife 
1882 - 1917 
MARY IYI. wife 
1881 - 1936 
I NF ANT SON - 1916 

21, J. WILEY MONTGOMERY 
Oct. 7, 1884 - Apr. 5, 1961 

22, OSCAR MONTGOMERY 
1902 - 1963 

23, WILBUR F. WAL.KER 
1849 - 1924 
SARAH ELLEN wife 
1854 - 1926 

24, JOHN H, GREEN 
1871 - 1955 
ETHEL W. wife 
1882 - 194□ 

25. BERTHA LEE LOVE 
1917 - 1965 

With lot# 26 ......... . 



JONAH CEMETERY - 2 
~OT # . 
26, -ROBERT T. LOVE 

June 1B, 1B7B - July 27, 1956 
MINNIE M. LOVE wife 
Jan. 20, 1883 -

27. THAD E. LOVE 
Oct. 4, 1875 - Feb. 20, 1963 
MAY F. LOVE wife 
Jan. 20, 1B81 - Sep. 26, 195B 
HOMER L, LOVE son 
July 11, 1909 - Mar. 11, 1963 

28. JACKIE, son of E.L.& Nell MORGAN 
Apr. 19, 1943 - May 14, 1943 

29• MARY SUE McANULTY 
Jan. l, 1944 - Aug. 26, 1945 

30. JAMES S. SATTERFIELD 
mar, 4, 1861 - May 
RODA T. SATTERFIELD 
Nov. 24, 1B68 - Apr, 

3, 1938 
wife 

17, 1961 

31, JOSHUA STARNES 
Mar. 24, 1885 - Aug. 
LENORA BERRY STARNES 
Jan. 2, 1886 - May 

20, 1945 
wife 

9, 1953 

32, RUBY A. STARNES 
1917 - 1939 
BYRAN 

33, J. W. RANSOM 1853 - 1932 
VIRGINIA □. wife 1857 - 1931 

34. WILLIER, LEMING 

35, 

Dec. 23, 1B79 - Mar. 16, 1943 
DELLA m. LEMING wife 
Sep. 7, 1B84 - Nov. 8, 1973 

G. E, SAIN 
MINNIE SAIN 
May 10, 1867 

MABLE COLE 

1859 - 1925 

- Feb. 18, 1B50 

1910 - 1911 

37, AL.FRED C, ANDERSON 
Apr. 21, 1878 - June 30, 1961 
BEAULAH I. ANDERSON wife 
Nov. 28, 1B89 - Nov, 13, 1916 

(38. WILLIE McMAKON (husband of Sallie) 
( May 2B, 1B62 - Aug. 10, 1903 
(39. SARAH E. McMAKON 

Sep. 14, 1859 - May 15, 1920 

40. BESSIE m. (daughter of J.P. & 
JULIA JARRELL) 

Nov. 2, 1904 - June 4, 1905 
41. L. R. ROBBINS 

July 1, 1832 - Feb, 17, 1906 
MARY M. wife 
Apr. 12, 1639 - Nov. 18, 1908 

.. 

159-160-
151-162 

LOT# 
42, C, L. SHAMROCK 

Feb, 14, 1905 - Oct. 23, 1925 

43. HENRY SEXTRA 
- Sep. 28, 1929 

44. No stone or name 

(45. IVA MAE STARNES (Mother) 
( 1900 - 1932 
(46. JEFF □. STARNES 

1873 - 1940 
SALLIE M. STARNES wife 
1870 - 1905 

47. J, H. BEVILL 
Dec. 24, 1828 - d.7By lOmo 28d 

48. P£.B. wire of w. w. BARRINGTON 
1845 - 1902 

49. HARL HAYS 
May 24, 1874 - Dec. 20, 1955 
ETTA ALABAMA wife 
Aug. 12, 1875 - Oct. 
PARK R, (son of H,H. 
Sep. 15, 1907 - Oct. 

1, 1953 
& M.E.) 
20, 1907 

SO. W. □, BARRINGTON 
Oct. 30, 1864 - BOy lmo. 19d 

51. JAMES M. BARRINGTON 
Sep. 7, 1860 - Nov. 29, 1950 
MARGARET J. BARRINGTON wife 
Feb. 14, 1851 - Dec. 26, 1923 

52. FRANK ROBBINS 
Sep. 11, 1890 - July 2, 1937 
FANNIE ROBBINS 2nd wife 
JUNE 22, 1891 -
EULA E. ROBBINS 1st wife 
Aug. 21, 1890 - Nov. 6, 1911 
FRANCES JOE FOSTER 

Oct. 9, 1940 

53. DANTY MAY (dau of W.C. & A.L. 
MARSHALL 

Sep. 10, 1909 - Sep. 20, 1910 

54. A. E. BARRINGTON 

55. 

Apr. 6, 1886 - Feb. 1, 1919 
ANNIE LAURI GUN wife 
June 22, 1888 - May 2, 1972 

CLYDE C. SARTOR 
Feb, 4, 1906 -
GEORGE ALLEN 
Ma·. 11, 1908 -
NO NAME -

wife 
July 3,. 1966 

56. GANO C. SATTERFIELD 
Aug. 4, 1894 - July 20, 1956 

57. TIMOTHY LEE TITTLE 
Feb. 6, 1864 - ? 



JONAH CEMETERY - 3 
LOT .ff 
~8~ 8UFUS U, BARRINGTON 

1905 - 1948 

59, RHONEY H. HONEYCUTT 
Apr. 28, 1874 - Sep, 19, 1945 
LETITIA HONEYCUTT wife 
Dec. 19, 1880 -
FOREST QUENCY, Infant son 
Aug. 26, 1912 - Aug. 26, 19li 

60. ROBERT EARL TUBBS 
June 6, 1903 - Feb. ZS, 1955 
AMY 8. TUBBS wife 
Nov. 4, 1903 -

51. ALBERT FREDRICKSON 
Mar. 17, 1890 - Feb. 25, 1948 
JULIA FREDRICKSON wife 
Dec. 8, 1891 - Nov. 4, 1968 
L. M. FREDRICKSON 
Apr. 3, 1924 - MAY 10, 1960 

62. BILLIE N, HAYS 
July 10, 1898 - May 28, 1961 
LI NA 5. HAYS wife 
May 21, 1895 - Aug. 30, 1965 

63. WALDE W. ROWLETT 
June 25, 1897 - may 20, 1966 
FLORA 8. R0Ll.l.ETT wife 
Feb. 23, 1898 -

64. BRUCE RDLIJLETT 1B69 - 1943 
OEMM0S R0ULETT wife 
1870 - 1958 

65. JOHN L. STARNES 
Mar. 2, 1869 - Oct. 28, 1945 
OLIVE STARNES wife 
Oct. 13, 1875 - Feb. 21, 1943 

66. HENRY JAMES ROBBINS 
Nov. 30, 1878 - July 23, 1964 
GEORGE wife 
Dec. 2, 1885 - Sep. 27, 1912 
ETHEL LAWHON wife 
Jan. 26, 1894 - Feb. 22, 1967 

67. Unmarked 
68. DAVID ROBBINS, Jr. (son af 

David □. & Ellie Robbins) 
June 19, 1919 - Aug. 2, 1920 

69. CAPTAIN JAMES E, ROBBINS (USAF) 
June 15, 1917 - Apr. 20, 1949 

70, MARTIN □. MARSHALL 
1859 - 1942 
MARY E. MARSHALL wife 
1863 - 1940 

71. FLORENCE MARSHALL 
May 20, 1890 - Sep. 17, 1912 
MARY MARSHALL mother 
July 11, 1830 - Feb. 17, 1912 

162-163-164 
LOT If 
72, R. L, (BOB) MITCHEL 

Feb. 23, 1B82 - Oct. 13, 1963 
SUSIE MITCHEL wife 
Sep. 22, 1885 - Jan. 22, 1917 

73. JERLENE F. ROBERTS 
Mar. 22, 1840 - Aug. l, 1969 

- June 24, 1937 
wife 

74, ROBERT B, HICKS 
July 17, 1872 
MARY E. HICKS 
Oct. 6, 1B76 
ALFRED 

June 19, 1961 
son 

75. 

76. 

77. 

78. 

Sep. 6, 1900 - Feb. 16, 1916 

1. S, HICKS 
May 14, 1832 
LlJILDY HICKS 
184? - 1917 

CLAUD m. GATTIS 
Sep. 23, 1872 -
SARAH E. GATTIS 
Feb. 7, 1879 -

Oct. 23, 1911 
1.Uife 

Nov. 13, 1967 
wife 

Jan. 24, 1970 

THOMAS A. RANSOM 
Apr. 13, 1880 - Oct. 6, 1966 
DESI E MAY RANSOM wife 
Mar. 13, 1886 - Mar, 17, 1954 
IRENE DEAL daughter 
Dec. 2, 1908 - Dec. 15, 1908 

EL EA NOR BUCY 
Dec. 20, 1879 - Oct. 26, 1905 
LUCY E. BUCY (wife of W.W.Bucy) 
Mar. 13, 1847 - Nov. 17, 1920 
LOURENNE BUCY 
Jan. 10, 1887 - Nav. 11, 1965 

79. T. A. SPILLERS 
Age 38 yrs died May 28, 1907 

BO, Unmarked 
81, WILLIAM THOMAS MONTGOMERY 

Mar. 13, 1882 - Nov. 16, 1947 
L, L, MONTGOMERY 
Sep. 29, 1854 - May 19, 1937 
MARY ELIZABETH MONTGOMERY 
Jan. 24, 1861 - Apr. 10, 1949 

82, ZORA BARKLEY 
Sep, 19, 1892 - Feb, 28, 1919 

83. MERIDETH G. WALTON 
1845 - 1930 

84, 

ELVIRA WALTON wife 
1856 - 1932 

Glf'f OR CHAPMAN 
Jan. 28, 1895 -
OORA CHAPMAN 
mar. 5, 190□ -

wife 
Aug. 9, 1971 



JONAH CEMETERY - 4 
LDT# 
B5. WILLIAM DOUGLAS WALTON 

Oct. 10, 1916 - Nov. 19, 191B 

B6. WILLIAM M. HENSLEY 
June 19, 1B60 - Sep. 23, 1947 
MARY ALICE HENSLEY wife 
June 12, 1B70 - July 3, 1957 

B7. J. FRANK HENSLEY 

BB. 

B9. 

90. 

91. 

92. 

93. 

94. 

95. 

Aug. 2B, 1B96 - Nov. 11, 191B 
JENNIE E. HENSLEY (wife of 
RAMON□ GARNER) 

1901 - 192B 
Infant son of W.M. & M.A. Hensley 
Nov. 9, 1907 - same 

JOEL G., son of Frank & Tennie 
WESTON 

July lB, 190B - May 2, 1911 

HERMAN N. GATTIS 
Feb. B, 1B91 - Mar. 30, 1959 
FANNIE E, GATTIS wife 
Feb. B, 1B95 -

IYIABE BOYD Fat her 
1B87 - 1949 
SARAH E, BOYD Mother 
1B79 - 1941 
IDA M. BOYD SIMPSON (wife of 

Ira E. Simpson) 
1904 - 1931 

MARION (son of R.D.BARRON) 
Feb. 4, 1921 - June B, 1923 

Curbed but no markers 

LEON GATTIS 
Aug. 26, 1915 - Dec. 6, 1970 
ALENE GATTIS wife 
Oct. 1, 1916 -
GARY L, GATTIS 
Sep. 22, 1949 - Sep. 23, 1949 

J. HENRY JONES 
Aug. 4, 1866 - Sep. 24, 1943 
MILLIE E. JONES wife 
Jan. 12, 1872 - Mar. 12, 1962 

HEBERT L, SIMONTON 
1904 -
ANNIE MAE SIMONTON wife 
1926 - 1961 
HENRY L, SIMONTON 
Nov. 7, 1881 - June 6, 1955 
JEWEL SIMONTON wife 
Sep. 25, 1887 -

165 - 166 
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Tom P. Hanks (1859-1889) 

w. J. Keatinv (1328-1870) 

Army Corps of Enpineers relocated both the 
above and the twelve unknown burials above 
in the ANDICE COl~li11Ui~I11Y CE!',i.cT.crtY, And ice, rl'exa 

NORTH FORK LAKE 

KEATING CEMETE 

TRACT NO. 
SCALE: 111 ~ 10' 
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KEI'a<EY FORT 

No markers are placed by the two graves at this site •. 
The burials area 

Wm. A. Force, d. August 11, 1841, at Kenney Fort. He 
was a surveyor, passing through the area, became ill 
and stayed at the Fort where Dr, Thomas Kenney tended 
him, He was recovering, but unknown to the doctor, ate 
some rich bear meat brought in by Capiain Nelson Merrell, 
and died soon after. He was buried on the.hillside across 
Dyer Branch, just east of the fort. (See Land of Good 
Water by Clara Stearns Scarbrough, pages 84-85.) 

Mrs. Mary Jane Kenney, wife of Dr. Thomas Kenney, d. at 
Kenney Fort on December 12, 1841. She was buried near a 
cedar tree which served as a headstone, across Dyer Dranch 
from the Fort, and adjacent to the grave of Wm. A, Force. 



-t-i- c;-,-,- . ( i I~ 7-J.7.. ': [;_ ~" ,:i_, 

t Florence," Texas • 1 

Lawler Cemetery 
August 1974 

Located northeast of Florence, in Lawler community. 

Bill Russell's infant son h.--tl cl-a,~ 

Pl~s Stewart Montgomery /-J, 1 ~ -. L 9 7 O 

.Joe Maines J ~ o ~ - I 'I ~ 1 -

.Jay Clifford McLeod I 13 cg - I r 3 r 
Porter Matlock J <2 </ I - I 1 lo 1 

Mrs • .Jodie Matlock / 1 <? S - J q 1 I 
Mat Snith 

Bell Smith 

.John .R. Lawler / 9 ~ <2 - / C/ S"'j 

Mrs. Leonah Lawler Sommers / <!1 'i=, ..-, / C/ 7 .3 

Lee H. Lawler /<{~I - J Cf I q 
.Jodie Matilda Lawler J '3 </3 - I 9 <T '7) 

Infant son of Mr. and Mrs. M.H. Casey~~ 

Allen Casey / 9 0 9 - / '1 :2.--tJ 

.James Riley McLeod. J C/ a :2.. - I 'I .3 <J 

.James Cicero McLeod / </ ~ <f - J o/ 3 3 

Minerva Gabriella McLeod / <J .7.;;J-- I q '-f O 

Martha Lou McLeod J '111 ....., ;q-:L J 

Sam R. Lawler 

Mary E. Lawler / 1 '1 %"' -

Edward E. Smith / Cj '3 <} - J 9 rt 
C. W. Cox / q !L '-/ - I 9 t, Ip 

Billy Don Cox / CJ 4- " - I 9 Gi 'f 

Mrs. Par alee Lawler / 1 9· ~ - / Cf 7 c) 

Infant daughter of Mr. and Mrs • .Joe Lawler / '6 7 :2_ - I <I' 91-

QmL:.,__, 1~.<::,, k, u-kv - 1<2 -t.'3 - n 123) 



Newton Lawler /tJ <l4- Ii 9:~-

Mittie Lawler I 1 &i 7 - 19 <t1 
L.T. Lawler )'11-(p I q I /T 

N.G. Lawler I 9 4,/; - I 9 ~~ 

Johnnie Reeder I q J<i - J °I I CJ 

Edwin Lawler }<:J7J'"- / 9 j__~ 

Mary E. McLeod 1<21.pi- I 9 I &1 

Mary Gentry "I'\, 0 ~ 

Mrs. B.M. Ada.ms 1
1 

It 

Mr. J.M. Lindsey / '6 L/- '1 - 1 q tf I 

Mrs. S.H. Lindsey / Z 5 7 - I '1 '-f :J 

Lawler/ Page 2 

Infant son of. Mr. and Mrs. Willie Lindsey / C, &, -:2.. - I Cf ~ .,__ 

Infant son of Mr. and M.rs. Willie Lindsey /9 4 '1 - i q '-t q 

Ottie Shepherd J C, I :2.. - I 9 I <f 
William w. Lawler / <J 7 J _. Jq 3 5" 
~. A 1-1- i e I- Q..\JJ 1-e.-~ 
Allie Jo Lawler J 9 4--;.f - J Cf J./-'j 

Claud Lawler J </ C/'3 - I q 7"2-

Mrs. Willie Allen / </ 94 - } CJ 7 O 

Mr1. William Edwards ""'o ~ 
1 l 

Bertha Edwards 
It 

Mrs. Callie Lindsey 1 ~ 1 9 - 1 'i 4 ~-

Infant daughter of Mr. and Mrs. D.W •. Lindsey ~ ~ 
Mrs. Martha B. Teague 11 (p I - J 9 j 3 

Andrew'Teague j 9 !f 7 - /q '-' '2..-

Sarah Short / <{ .L.f 
Delma Dean Shepherd / '1 3 6 -- I 9 j '1 



Lawler/ Page 3 

Johnnie Stiles 

M.B. Stiles 

J <f 9 g - I '113 
J<t'[O- /11~ 

Lucy Proctor 

George Proctor 

I 7 o 7 
I 2 j 1 

Mrs. GoW• Proctor / <g 4-O ,-.. 

w.H. Proctor I~ 1 ~ -
Pearl Proctor I <l <[:i.., -

w.N. Proctor{~) / 9p _ 

/ 9 17 
/ 9 -J.-4 

J 9 "2,,, f 
,11~ 
l 9 SCJ 

"} Cf i ~ 

Andrew Teague Infant ~ ~ 
J<jq/ - ,9 71-John Teague 

John Teague Infant ~ ~ 
Oscar Denman Marrs 1 'l '6 4 - / <?" '$ '/ 

Texas Marrs Suggs / 't ~ !J__. - J 9 ~-7 
Queen Eleanor Marrs J <J <[ ~ ~ J 9 & 7 
Lucy Pruit Woodberry ) <) f} ':2... - Jg C/3 
Elizabeth Crisp ~ ~ 
R.B. Boals / f So -. 1 q 4d 

Mrs. H.s. Boals I <i ~ -1-- - }9:z.'1 

Mr. J.O. Strawn I g 7 9 - J 9 4 '2--

Mary A. Strawn I gt LI 
/94-f 

Ga.illyn w. Strawn I qtJ-1 I fJ./J-

Strawn Baby Girls J 9 to 9 - J 9 1p 1 

J g <?7 - J C, 4 tJ 
Moses C. Lewallen I 1 rl 
Maggie Griggs ., ~ 7<i -

!Cf M 
Gz:iggs' Infant I 1 h 

/ C, I if 
Marilda Potts ') <l 4 g -

0 ;111 
Sterling Queen 

Clifton Lewallen I 'f Jfo - / 9 0 J 

I, I 



Lawler/ Page 4 

Felix E. Lewallen / 9 0 q / q & J 

Joel Williams ,1 <j 3 3 - l 9 -:)_'-f 

Ann Williams / </, :3. 2-- J 1 2- ~ 
Jeff T. Williams / '6 7 ~- ..._ / 9 ~ 7 
Annie Williams / <{ 7 l/ - ' • • • - ..-
Vermont May Leaser / </ 7 </ ... f Cf L/-$" 

Diamond A. Leaser '/ q O l/-- / ? lo / 
Jasper A. Knight , 't 7 I I CJ j-- -z.-

Minnie L. Knight / g 8 / - / '/ (.p L/-
&ma B. Williams / <j Cf 'f / 9 {p cl 
Albert M. Buchanan / C, 0 ~ _ J ? j ~ 
Sam w. Buchanan / <[ 7 / _ J C, {p 'L 

Sallie E. Buchanan / <j 7 IJ _, / 1 J ~ 
James M. Buchanan 1 <j 7 -~ ~ 1 9 --j--~-

Wash Shafer / { / ~ - / 7 / <J 
Lula Shafer Gault f <j Cf ~ - } 9 / ~ 

. James w. Shafer / t( ~ / -. f-; 9 ,J-/ 

Ruth E. Shafer I <g £., :a- l CJ~~ 

H.O. Newman I 9 5'~ / '1 ~ <t" 
Mrs. M.A .• Newman -1 1 {p O _, 1J V 

Inf'ant 0f Mr. and Mrs. w.A. Shaf'er 1·91,~ J 9 (p::' 

Inf'ant of' Mr. and Mrs. w.A. Shaf'er j"1 fJ / 113 

Inf'ant of' Mr. and M~s. W.A. Shafer / 9/~ - Jc; I {o 

Willi~ A. Shaf'er / 8 6 / _. / q 4- C, 

Mrs. Pearl Harper v1 D J/4,,v 

I 1.2 



Douglas Atkins / ~ 1- ~ - / Cf ::L ~ 
I q~'7 - l q ,;i__, _,,,. 

Lawler/ Page 5 

Joe Atkins 

,01-i.,;-- /Cj'?-?J 
Cdl <[, ~ ~-~ JC} ft - I 9 rJ 7 1 C,,. r. 
~ l ~i 7 / '1/Cf _ J___,'tJ '6 

Rose Atkins 

Sam Owens 

Sam Queen /'_-- (~ ~) J<j'J / - / 6 7 • 
Buen Queen C" 
Myrtle Queen Rice / <j </ - I 'J l<j 

Dorcie J. OwenJi.-__ / q ~ _ ,?n .-.1,1 

Sarah K. Queen / 9: 5):J - j 9 .:J f 
Charlie R. Rice (Infant) Yl--+-~ 

Richard Wayne Lawler / ~ ~ 7 - / 9 ~ 7 
Pearl Atkins / 9 i-:3 - 19 7 / 
Nancy Rat 1 i.f f ~ ~ 

.--Oscar Williams flD ~ 
Lee T. Shepherd / <£ <l 6 - I o/ ~ '7,,,,-

lra Shepherd J 4 'f J - J 1 6 ..3 

Martha Shepherd / '{ 1./-~ - I C/ _j. j 

Vergie Shepherd / 9 tJ 1f - /~ ~ 
Jackson Jones / f O / - / 7 D 7 
William G. Stockton J <j $"/ - / o/J ~ 
Sarah Texana Stockton / ~ ~-<j - / o/3 1 
.Eddie Stockton / 'i 7 ~ _,. / i 'f () 

.John May / q 't () - / 7 6 5 
Foot May ~ ~ 

Mrs. Foot May 1 , 
11 

I 



Vera Harkins ·1,--v-o

Thomas J. Whiteley 

Rose Ann Whiteley 

V. F. Whiteley 

~.,_./~ 

I </5'/ - I 9.3Jt· 

1 9so--1q 17 

,4<£7 -- t1J'J-._</ 
Bonnie Jewell Whiteley/ c; f I) .- J Cj I CJ 

Lawler/ Page 6 

Rose Ellen Whiteley / Cf J<j - / <J' / </ 
Homer Jones ~ n-v~~ ~ 
Pearl Gore / g 't, 7 - f 1/ j<:J 

Milt Reed 1vt,- ~ ~ ~ 
Emzy T. Whiteley 1 (j <j (> - /<j 4--}f 

Irvin A. Whiteley J 9 'l 5" - / 9 ~ ~ 
Otis Duke Buntyn I q ,q --ao ,r 3 I 

Stacy Dowrs /~:L~-- fC/1...,3 

Mrs. Jennie Richards 1 <J 9 D - I f & ~ 
Slats Lowrey Infant rvtY ~ 

Mr. Pierce (Given name unknown) ~ c:L-c:t"'if:i L / 

Mrs. Pierce (Given name unknown) ~t.'- L,:..,'fr,.__, 

96e (} SJ..a..w~ 1 g 7 7 - ) 9 "'1-, 

~, a~ 1;-~ , 1 .t,. 4 - , <f 7 'I 
1-n,.,,, ~J,_.,,j-- ~ I CZ r2 - /'17Jf 

I I ~ 



LIBERTY HILL CEMETERY LIST 

JUNE 1852 to JUNE 1974 

LEGEND OF lV':AF SYMBOLS 

ORIGINAL CEI;IBTERY .... oc-1-a, Rows 1-18, 
NORTH WEST ADDITION .... NW-A. Lots A-F 

NORTH WEST ADDITION .... NW-1, lets 1-J6 
NORTH EAST ADDITION • • • • l'.'E-A • lots A-':' 

NORTH EAST ADDITION .... NE-1 , Lots 1-35 
EASTERN ADDITION .... E-1, Lots 1-19 
ffiASONIC BLC:K I .... M-I-1, Lots 1-50 

MASONIC BLOCK II .... M-II-1, Lots 1-59 
MASONIC BLOCK III .... M-III-1, Lots 1-49 

Sections a-f 

List compiled by Myreta Matthews 
May 24,1974 



ORIGINAL LIBERTY HILL CEMETERY . 
Sections 

, 

a b C ,j e f .. 

I 1 2 J 4 5 91 92 9J ·94 95 ·96 97 98 99 100 . 1 . 

2 6 7 8 9 10 101 102 lOJ 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 2 . 
·• 

3 11 12 1J 14 15 111 112 llJ 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 J , 
' I 

~ 16 17 18 19 20 121 122 12J 124 125 126 127 128 129 !JO 4 

$' 21 22 2J 24 25 1J1 1J2 lJJ 1J4 1)5 1J6 137 138· 139 140 5 

' 26 27 28 29 JO 141 142 143 144 145 146 147 14~ 149 150 6 

7 Jl J2 JJ 34 35 151 152 153 154 155 156 1511sa 159 160 ? 
G> 

9 J6 37 38 J9 40 161 162 16J 164 165 166 167 
> 

168' 169 170 ~ -~ 8 
G) Q 

9 41 42 43 44 45 > 
l?J 174 175 176 177 178 179 180 s:: 9 -t 171 172 s.. 0 

Cl -t 

~/() 
+> 

46 4? 48 49 50 .c: 181 182 18) 184 185 186 187 188 189 190 "" 10 "Cl ~ "t:i ::, < I/ 51 52 53 5 54 55 0 191 192 19J 194 195 196 197 198 199 200 11 fJl 
E I 

.c: a> 
h. 56 57 58 ,59 60 

., 
201 202 20J 204 205 206 207 208 209 2~0 +> 12 s.. Cl> 0 as z Czl IJ 61 62 6J 64 65 ~11 212 21) 214 215.216 217 218 219 220 13 

/if 66 67 68 69 70 221 222 22) 224 225 226 227 228 229 230 14 

IS 71 72 73 74 75 2J1 2J2 23J 234 235 2J6 2)7 2J8 2)9 240 15 

Ii, 76 77 78 79 80 241 242 24J 244 245 246 247 248 249 250 16 

If 81 82 SJ 8l~ Ac; 251 -~ 252 lSJ 254 255 256 257 258 25; 260 17 

18 66 87 88 89 90 261 262 261 264 265 266 267 268' 269 270 18 , 19 



LIBERTY HILL CEMETERY MASONIC ADDITIONS I 
.. 
' 

NORTH WEST ADDITION 
Numbered Lots 

36 27 26 17 16 7 

35 28 25 18 15 8 

J4 29 24 19 14 9 

33 JO 23 20 13 10 

34 31 22 21 12 11 

F E D C B A 

NORTH WEST ADDITION 
Lettered lots 

6 

5 
"· 

4 

J 

2 

1 

NORTH EAST ADDITION 
Numbered Lots 

M N 0 

J K L 

G H I 

D ·E F 

A B C 

NORTH EAST ADDITICN 
lette?:'ed Lots 

ORIGINAL LIBERTY HILL CE!f.ETERY \~ 

I·, 

Jl JO 29 J4 

32 33 28 35 

11 12 26 27 

10 1.3 25 

9 14 24 

8 15 2J 

7 16 22 

6 17 

5 18 

lJ. 19 

.3 20 

2 21 

1 



. , 

LIBERTY HILL CEMETERY 

'i'EXAS HIGHWAY 29 

MASONIC BLOCK I -
J4 17 1 z y X w V u .-., s ~ -
35 18 2 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 R Q p \ 36 19 3 3 7 I 11 15 19 23 27 31 35 39 43 46 49 

\ 
4 2 6 14 18 26 J4 38 45 48 

I 
37 20 10 22 JO 42 I 

I 

\ 
J8 21 5 1 5 9 13 17 21 25 29 33 37 41 44 47 0 i 

' I 
39 22 6 

MASONIC BLOCK III 

40 23 7 
1 11 20 28 35 41 46 50 54 57 59 

41 
2 12 21 29 36 42 47 C: 4 55 58 I~ 24 8 ..., .I. 

3 4J 48 56 ~y-· ✓ 

42 25 9 
13 22 JO 37 52 

4 14 23 31 J8 44 49 53 1/ 
,, 

4J 26 10 

44 27 11 5 15 24 32 39 45 J 

L;.5 28 
6 16 25 33 40 I 12 

/ 
46 29 13 

7 17 26 34 H 

47 14 
8 18 27 G 

JO 

48 31 15 
9 

. 
49 16 

10 ;:.'/ 

32 .J/ 

D// 
50 33 C 

B 
• J\ 



LIBER'i'Y iiILI. CE~,:E'~'ERY LvCA'I·E~ 'OK S'i'.\?E :aGj.\-JAY xo. 29 
TWO J,.N.iJ 0:'\3 .P .. A.I..7 :~:1:.zs WES'i1 OP l..l:3ER'lY nILL, ·.:.·JX.AS 

TEXT OF TE3 I~SCRIPTICX ON lUS'rORICAL I1
1:.ARKER 

'i'EXAS • 

STA'l'E H:i:STOnICAL SUi\V:::Y co:,::ir.I1l' ... •EE 

WEA'.i1HERED GM V2. S?ONES SHOW USAGE OF ':CHIS St 101l 1 FOR 

BURIALS SINCE 1852, WHEN ?HE EARLIEST SET?LERS \'JERE 

ES'i'ABLISHING Hmr.Es IN THE AREA. 1: .... ~ ?IRST FORMAL GRAN'.i.1 

OF LA.ND HERE AS A co::.1:-,1UNITY BUiUAi. GROU~j) \'/AS iV~\DE BY 

JOHN T. AND A1i'iELIA EDWARDS B RYSC:'\ Ii\ 187 5, \'/}{El',; ':'naEE 

AND ONE-P'..ALF ACRES \'/ERE DEEDED ?O ?r.E LIBER11Y HIL:!:. 

CEr,1ETERY TRUSTEES; T. N, BRYSON, C. C. CHANCE, W. H. POOLE, 

J.B. RODDY AND T. S. SNYDER. THIS ACREAGE WAS PRO~ii:C'i1ED 
I ' 

BY A STONE FEKCE BUILT WI'..:H THEIR OWN 1-1.ANDS BY TI-:E 

BRYSONS AND TP.EIR NEIGHBORS. ADDITIONS .TO 1rHE ORIGINAL 

PLOT INCLUDE LA~D FOR;f.ERLY OWNED :aY JOHN ':i', BR1SON . 
AND DONATED BY DR. AND MRS, li. L .. F0~'/.I2R, ROYAL ARC~i 

tri.ASONS IN 1932 E~TABLISHED AN ADJACEN? 'l'!-IREE l\,C;{J.£ 

MASOI\IC CE:,m1:i.'ERY LA']ER TRANSFERRIKC ?ITLE ·ro 1.i.'riE 

LIBER'fY HILL LODGE N0.4J2 A.I-'.& A.~i:.\·micH GAV"E I'i' 

IN 1959 TO THE LI3ERTY f.ILL CE:,2'i'ERY ASSOCIA'.'IOi'1. 

BY LATER LAND PURSHASES THE 'cE11~':'ERY ~ow CO~{TAINS 

MORE 'fHAN rrWEN'.L'Y .ACRES. FUNDS :.AVE CO~'iE BY EEQtiES'i'S 

FROM WAL'I'ER GARDr;""E:R, AR'fHUR GRA": AND T. L. McDAN:EL. 

MA~"Y OTHER PERSONS HAVE ALSO COX?RIBU'i1ED ?O ?U1\DS 

FOR THE CEME'i'ERY. IN 1953 THE LIBERTY nILL CE:,m·2ERY 

ASSOCIA'J.'ION WAS INCORPOP.A'l'ED WI'~~ DR. J. GORDO;-.: Ei"\YSON 

AS PRES IDEN'~; C. L. CHANCE, VICE P.ESIDE?-;•..:; C, F. HICK;·,'iAI\, 

TREASURER; MRS.LETITIA RUSSELL, SECRE~ARY, 
(1971) 



Names Dates 
Adams, G. No dates 
Adams, George H. 1927-1951 
Adams, Hudson H. 1904-1972 
Adams, Little Sister 19J8 Infant 
Albertson, Annettie Ruth 1887-1890 
Albertson, Inf, of C.L,&M.R. 1889 
Albertson,Calvin Luther(Father)1847-1899 
Albertson,Ruth (Mother) 1852-1901 
Albertson, Seth 1878-1913 
Albertson, Eva 1875-1961 
Alcott,Dora (Vaught) 1877-1962 
Alcott,J. M. 187)-1956 
Allen, Lucy Lane 
Allen, Richard E. 
Allen, Addie M.(Mrs.R.E.) 
Allen, James E. 
Allen, Joe C. 
Allen, Molly (Mrs,J.C.) 
Allen, Mollie 
Allen, Mason Rector 
Allen, Joseph Luther 
Allen, Mon R. 
Allman, Ivan 
Allman, Johnnie M. 
Allman, W.T, 
Allman, Ethel P. (Mrs. W. ·.~,. ) 
Anderson, U.H. 
Anderson,P.G. (Gordon) 
Anderson, Baby YAWN 
Anderson, Mattie 
Anderson, Mattie Florene 
Anderson, Horace 
Anderson, Emma Singleton 
Anderson, W.W. 
Anderson·, Cora 
Anderson, Proctor, 
Angell, Rev,T.P. 
Atkinson, Rufus W. 
Atkinson, Lottie 
Atkinson, James Parks 

1892-1968 
1845--1916 
1856-1940 
18)8-1875 
18?lJ.-l 9 57 
1881-1928 
1881-1920 
1896-196) 
1885-1948 
1888-1945 
1909-1955 
1924-1945 
1881-1960 
1884-1974 
1810-1893 
1869-1953 
nf'I dates 
1884-1971 
1920-1937 

1973 
1891-1930 
1881-1951 
1891-1968 
1906-1972 
1891-1966 
1862-1944 
1870=191:2 
1890-1970 

Location 
OC-12-e 
MII-2 
MII-2 
MII-2 
OC-2-a 
OC-2-a 
OC-2-a 
OC-2-a 
OC-J-a 
OC-J-a 
OC-J-e 
OC-J-e 
OC-1-b 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-8-f 
OC-1J-a 
OC-lJ-a 
OC-15-c 
M II-JJ 
NE-K-
NE-H 
M-III-5 
M-III-5 
M-III-5 
M-III-5 -OC-2-a 
oc-2-a-· 
OC=J-a 
OC-J-a 
OC-J-a 
OC-J-a 
0,C-2-e 
M-III-8 
M-III-8 
NE-1 
M-I-21 
OC-10-:f 
OC-10-f 
OC-14-e 

1 



Names 
Atwood, 
Atwood, 
Atwood, 
Atwood, 
Atwood, 
Atwood, 
Atwood, 

Herman 
Lillie Poole(Mrs.H.) 
W,Kelley 
Infant son of Arch & 
Arch 
Jennie M.(Mrs.A.) 
Howard E, 

Dates 
1873-1957 
1878-1957 
1910-19.37 

J. 1904 
1871-1963 
1875-1970 
1909-1970 

Aynesworth, Jessie No date 
Aynesworth, W.P. 1871-1934 
Aynesworth, Margaret Ann 1840-1889 
Aynesworth, I.H. 18)5-1877 
Aynesworth, S.L. No date 
Aynesworth, A.F. 1836-1909 
Aynesworth, Rebecca 1840-1912 
Aynesworth, Grant Hall 1912-·1934 
Aynesworth, Jessie C. 1885-1961 
Aynesworth, Harry McNeil(Hal) 1878-1952, 
Aynesworth, Ora Augusta(Mrs.H)1888-197J 
Aynesworth, Eva Infant 1871 
Aynesworth, James Seaton 1875-1929 
Aynesworth, Andrew 1873-1939 

B 

Bailey, Infant No date 
Bainbridge, William 1810-1885 
Bainbridge, Virginia 18J0-1904 
Baker, Loretta No date 
Baker, Cas 1853-1928 
Baker, Mollie 1862-1919 
Baker, John Oakley 1892-1936 
Baker, Charlie T. 1890-1972 
Baker, Alma 1905-19J6 
Baker, Effie Isabel 1879-1944 
Baker, Adam Lee 1875-1942 
Baker_, Doyle 1903-1950 
Baker, J:c. No date 
Baker, William Oliver 1892-1972 
Barker, Joseph P. 1860-1939 
Barker, Elizabeth 1861-1934 
Barker, J.Tom 1882-1929 

.Barker, Cora D. 1889-1968 
Barker, Mrs. Rena Mae 1918-1959 
Bark,er, Jack 1920-1959 
Barker, Robert w. 1873-1958 
Barker. Roxie 1878-1972 

Location 
oc-6-e 
oc-6-e 
oc-6-e 
OC-10-c 
NE-B 
NE-B 
NE-29 
oc-6-f 
oc-6-f 
OC-7-e 
OC-7-e 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
oc-6-e 
OC-8-e 
OC-8-f 

OC-7-d 
OC-J-b 
OC-.3-b 
OC-7-e 
OC-12-f 
OC-12-f 
OC-1)-f 
OC-lJ-f 
OC-15-b 
OC-17-e 
OC-17-e 
OC-17-e 
OC-18-e 
NE-N 
OC-16-b 
OC-16-b 
OC-17-b 
OC-17-b 
M-III-11 
M-III-11 
M-III-11 
M-III-11 

/80, 

2 



-,.. ,._ -----

Names 
Barnes, Flora 
Barnes, Franklin 
B, G. 
B., K. 
Barnes, Geo. 
Barnes, Katherine 

Dates 
1850-1864 
1852-1857 
No date 
No date 
1825-1863 
1826-1870 

Barrington, Wade D. 188)-1968 
Barrington, Emma V.{Mrs.W.D1892-197J 
Barrington, Clyde V, 1920-1973 
Barrow, Sgt.Jack T. 1919-1945 
Bartee, s. No date 
Barton, O.B. 188J-192J 
Barton, Lelah 1871-1951 
Barton, Mary A. 1835-1922 
Barton, F.M. 1832-1918 
Barton, Lura Effie 1857-1938 
Barton, Tanch Cox 1855-19)8 
Barton, Willis D. 1897-194) 
Barton, Perle 1885-1965 
Barton, Arnold 1883-1957 
Barton, Thorpe N.(Rev.) 1~81-1965 
Barton, Mary Emily(Mrs,T.N.1885-1966 
Bass, Doyle 19)4-1935 
Bates, Sarah)(inside wall) 
Beckham, Clifford 
Bell, Mrs.O.A ... 
Bell, Ada Anderson 
Bell, Isaack 

1808-1875 
No date 
1866-1912 
1878-1957 
187.3-1961 

Bennett, Mrs. Julia 1871-1892 
Benson,Trannie I.(Mrs.J.P.)1889-1962 
Benson,· John Pierce 1886-1974 
Berry, Barnett 1902-1960 
Berry, Lula E. 1877-1961 
Berry, James C. 1875-1948 
Berry, Ronald B.Infant 1939 
Berry, Jimmy Ray 19)7-1959 
Berry, Taylor 1907-1964 
Berry, Hattie c. 1879-1962 
Berry, Felix s. 1882- 1952 
Black, Katherine 1913-1923 
Black, Louise A, (Ludie) 1883-1972 
Black, Aubrey c. 1879-1946 

Location 
OC-J-e 
OC-J-e 
OC-JOe 
oc-4-e 
oc-4-e 
OC-4-e 

NE-I 
NE-I 
NW-Jl 
M-III-4 
OC-12-b 
OC-11-a 
OC-12-f 
OC-12-f 
OC-12-f 
oc-13-e 
OC-1J-e 
OC-13-e 
OC-14-e 
OC-14-e 
NE-32 
NE-)2 

M-II-J4 
OC-,5-d 
OC-15-c 
OC-11-b 
M-II-11 
M-II-11 
OC-1-b 
NE-11 
NE-11 
OC-1J-a 
OC-1J-a 
OC-1)-a 
OC-14-a 
OC-14-a 
OC-14-a 
OC-15-a 
OC-15-a 
oc-16-c 
OC-16-c 
OC-16-c 
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Names 
Blackstock, Mrs.A.M. 
Bledsoe, H. 
Blesing, Nute 

Dates 
1854-1892 
No dates 
1891-1968 

Blystone, P. No dates 
Bobo, Oscar B. 1880-1917 
·Bobo, Amelia Bryson,Mrs.O.B,1881-1965 
Bodenhamer, W. No da t&s 
Bodenhamer, J.B. No dates 
Bodenhamer, H. No dates 

I 

Boling, Edgar T. _ 1900-1961 
I 

Location 
oc-2-a 
OC-7-e 
NE-25 
DC-8-c 
M-II-2J 
M-II-2J 
OC-6-d 
o'c-6-d 
OC-6-d 
OC-16-d 

Bonnett • . 
Bonnett -Twin Infants of Will No dates ·oc-1-b 

Booth, S.W. Mother 
Booth, W.L. Father 

1868-190) 
1858-1926 

., 

OC-7-c 
OC-7-c 

Boswell, Lou o. 1854-1888 OC-2-e 
Boswell, Laura Infant 1886 OC-J-e 
Bowden, Daisy(Anderson,McFarland)1880-1962 OC-J-a 
Bowman, F.E, Mother 1853-1936 OC-12-e 
Bowman, H.T. Father i858-1921 OC-12-e 
Bowman, Miss Claudia 1882-1957 OC-12-e 
Bowman, William C. 1881-1965 OC-lJ-e 
Bowman, Mary Ella,Mrs.w.c. 1884-1966 OC-1J-e 
Boydston, Mrs.Annie 1854-1916 OC-1J-d 
Bragg, W.J. 1858-1917 OC-9-b 
Bragg, Jennie, Mrs.W.J. . 1870-1920 OC-9-b 
Bragg, Marshall 1900-1916 OC-9-b 
Brandon, John D, ,Jr. 1923-1972 NW-26 

Brewer, Mrs. Kate Brown 1852-1919 OC-11-c 
Brewer:, J. 1883-1887 OC-12-c 

Bridgewater, Mrs. M.E. 1827-1907 OC-14-d 
Bridgewater, 1.s. 18)2-1917 OC-14-d 

Briggs, Robert Earl Infant 19.58 OC-7-a 

Brodnax, Fannie Ora 1870-1955 M-I-29 
Brodnax, H.Denison D. 18.SJ-1928 M-1-29 
Brodnax, Henry D, 1890-1970 M-I-29 

Brooks, Jerry Lee Infant 1945 M-1-20 

' ,,_, 
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Names Dates 
Brown, John 1811-1886 
Brown, Mrs. Mattie 18)8-1915 
Brown, Gus 1854-19JJ 
Brown, Elizabeth, Mrs.Gue 1858-19)9 
Brown, Robert Roy 1896-1918 
Brown, Infant of Gus No date 
Brown, Mrs. lAlrene George 1858-1921 
Brown, Little Irwin No data 
Brown, Alphus N. 1875-1954 
Brown, Oma M. 1878-1952 
Brown, Elmer 1921-1950 
Brown, Leonard 1897-1941 
Brown, Tommy Max 1951-1970 
Browning, James T. 1876-1907 
Bryant, Hozey Infant 1896 
Bryant, Emma Brooks Mother No marker 
Bryant, Oscar Son No marker 
Bryson, John W. 1894-1952 
Bryson, Amy c.,Mrs.J.W. 1896-1937 
Bryson, T.B. 1858-1937 
Bryson, Mary L. 1856-19)0 
Bryson, John T. 181)-1894 
Bryson, Amelia 1817-1897 
Bryson, Baby-Inf or ,111 1952 
Bryson, Seth s. 1876-1948 
Bryson, Effie, Mrs. S.S. 1880-1958 
Bryson, J. Goodson 1901-1949 
Bryson, R.B. 1819-1892 
Bryson, Martha 1818-1892 
Bryson, J.A. 1824-1884 
Bryson, Judith 1790-1881 
Bryson, Margaret,M.D. 1891-1963 
Bryson, Elizabeth Sims 185)-1921 
Bryson, Goodson (J.G.) 1841-1902 
Bryson, Welborn-Inf Aug.-Sept. 1877 
Bryson, Milda Barton 1852-1952 
Bryson, John Henly 1850-19JO 
Bryson, Wayne 1874-1878 
Bryson, Nannie 184J-1888 
Bryson, Effie 1868-1889 
Bryson, Wilson B. 1877-19)8 
Bryson, T.N. 184J-1920 
Bryson, Terrell A. 1881-1961 
Bryson, Mary o.,Mrs.T.A. 1879-1965 
Bryson, J.Gordon, M.D. 1884-1968 
Bryson, Earl G. 1886-1972 
Bryson, Warren 1871-1950 
Bryson, Margaret Cates 1871-1959 

Location 
oc-4-b 
OC-5-b 
OC-9-c 
OC-10-c 
OC-10-c 
oc-10-c 
OC-1J-d 
OC-16-b 
11-1-18 
M-I-18 
M-1-20 
M-I-20 
E-5 
OC-11-b 
OC-fl.-b 
OC-1)-e 
OC-13-e 
OC-1-f 
OC-1-f 
oc-4-c 
oc-4-c 
oc-4-c 
oc-4-c 
oc-4-d 
OC-4-d 
OC-4-d 
OC-4-d 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-d 
OC-5-d 
OC-5-d 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
OC -7-c 
OC-7-c 
OC-11-b 
OC-11-b 
M-II-2J 
NE-C 
M-I-6 
M-I-6 

/83 
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Names Dates 
Buck, William C. 1882-1966 
Buck, Patricia Infant 1964 
Buck, T.N. Tom 1877-1952 
Buck, Lula Mrs,T.N. 1889-1959 
Buck, Elbert C, 1910-1970 
Buck, James Collins 1925-1966 
Bullington~ M.I. 1848-1928 
Bullington, J.N. 1846-1924 
Bullington, I.B. No dates -
Bullington, Margaret 1818-1886 
Bullington, Robert W. 1818-1868 
Bullington, C.N.(Broken stone)No dates 
B ,H.D. No dates 
Bullington, H.B.(Illegible stone) 
Bunch, George W. 1885-1963 
Bunch, Lula 1892-1969 
Burke, P.P. 1840-1920 
Burke, Winifred W. 1845-1914 
Burke, H.A.nee Lane, Mrs.I.R. 184)-1907 
Burke, I.R.,Umg Confederate Veteran 
Burke, Pleasant Henderson 1878-1913 
Burleson, Ed 
Burleson, Mattie Mrs.Ed 
Burleson, Mary Jane. 
Burress, Uvadell-2J y,8 m,21 
Butler, Basil Inf of B.D.-J m 

C 

Campbell,H.D. 
Campbell,Oral 
Canady, Inf of M.C.& Ruth 
Canady, Joe C. 
Cantrell, Ruben George 
Cantrell, Josh H. Father 

1852-1924 
1872-1943 
1899-1969 

d-11-)0-195) 
1899-1900 

1899-1971 
1914-1970 

1924 
1881-1967 
1941-1955 
1925-195.3 
1887-1957 Casbeer, Tom 

Casbeer, Kate 
Casbeer, Inf of 
Casbeer, Inf of 
Casbeer, W.M. 

Mrs. Tom 1887-1954 
T.& K. Unmarked 
~.& K. Unmarked 

Casbeer, Amy Mrs.W.M. 
Casbeer, Inf da of J.R. & C. 
Casbeer,· John Robert 
Casbeer, Cassie H. Mrs,J,R. 
Casbeer, Inf of W.M. & Amy 

184J-192J 
1847-1924 

1908 
1867-1941 
1876-1962 

1871 

Cashen~ Julia Edith Inf of Tom 1889 
& Georgia 

Location 
M-I-1 
M-II-J1 
M-IIl-9 
M-III-9 
M-III-22 
M-III-22 
OC-2-b 
OC-J-b 
OC-J-b 
OC-J-b 
OC-J-b 
OC-J-b 
oc-4-b 
OC-4-b 
NE-G 
NE-G 

-
OC-8-d 
OC-8-d 
OC-7-a 
OC-7-a 
OC-7-a 
OC-4-c 
oc-4-c 
OC-4-c 
OC-15-c 
OC-J-b 

NE-J2 
NE-Jl 
OC-lJ-c 
NW-9 
OC-12-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-1-d 
OC-1-d 
OC-6-f 
oc-6-r 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
oc-6-r 
oc-6-f 
OC-6-f 
oc-8-e 
OC-1-b 
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Names Dates Location 
Casselberry, Odom N. 1896-1957 OC-11-f 
Casselberry, Katherine 1871-1927 OC-11-f 
Casselberry, W.W. 1851-1928 OC-11-f 
Castro, Hilario M. 1887-1971 E-4 
Cates, Inf. son of R.F.& A. No dates OC-7-d 
Cates, Inf. son of R.F.& A. No dates OC-7-d 
Cates, R. Frank 1869-1954 OC-8-c 
Cates, Ida White 1869-1945 oc-8-c 
Cates, Martin Luther 1879-1958 OC-8-c 
Cates, Martha Florence 1885-1963 OC-8-c 
Cates, Adrian A. 1904-1906 OC-8-c 
Cates, Rev.Richard 1846-1885 OC-8-d 
Cathcart, Lydia 1816-1897 OC-J-a 
Chance, Edgar L. 1873-1946 OC-1-a 
Chance, Alma, Mrs. E.L. 1874-1969 OC-1-a 
Chance, Inf. of c.L.& B.J. 1931 OC-2-a 
Chance, Robert Edgar (Broken stone)No date OC-7-a 
Chance, Mary A. 1845-1895 OC-9-f 
Chance, c.c. 1825-1894 OC-9-f 
Chance, Walker P. Ap.-Aug. 1895 OC-10-f 
Chance, Infant No dates OC-10-f 
Chance, James W. 1871-1942 OC-11-f 
Chance, Cornelia M. 1881-1951 OC-11-f 
Chance, Eliza Ellen 1868-1952 OC-11-f 
Chance, Frances Alexander 1863-1946 OC-11-f 
Chance, John P. 1897-1957 OC-11.-f 
Chance, Charles c. 1908-1972 NW-22 
Chance, Hiram 1887-1952 M-1-Jl 
Chance, Lucy Mrs. Hiram 1888-1957 M-I-Jl 

Chandler, J.T. 1861-1889 OC-8-c 

Chapman, E.T. 1864-19]1 oc-11-c 
Chapman, Eddy Jewel 1899-1904 OC-11-c 
Chapman, Annie 1855-1920 OC-12-c 
Chapman, William A. 1876-1922 OC-12-c 
Chapman, Elizabeth da of W.A. 1902-1905 OC-1J-c 
Chapman, Thomas A. 18JJ-1911 OC-13-c 
Chapman, Martha S. 1842-1936 OC-13-c 
Chapman, Emma 1878-1938 OC-1)-c 
Chapman, Walter 1880-1938 NE-J 
Chapman, Chatty Poole,Mrs.W. 1885-1971.i- NE-J 

Clayton, Melissa Mary 1911-1958 OC-11-f 

Cochran·, John 1819-1881 OC-10-e 
Cochran, Charles T. 1869-1948 OC-10-e 
Cochran, Viola 1874-1957 OC-11-e 
Cochran, Earl 1897-1968 OC-11-e 



Names 
Cocke, Prances 
Cocke, Frank 
Cocke, James w. 
Cocke, Leona Mae 
Cocke, Thomas J. 
Coffin, William H. 
Cole, D.S. 
Cole, Lucy 
Cole, Ebby 
Cole, Infant 
Cole, Charlie 
Coleman, ·Mary E. 
Coleman, Lesley E. 
Combs, Lon 

Dates 
1929-1948 
188)-1950 
1871-1958 
1280-1961 
1872-1961 
1881-196) 
1857-189) 
1860-1902 
1893-1894 
No dates 
1886-1963 
1875-1964 
1889-1971 

Combs, Sallie George,Mrs,Lon 
1851-1886 
1860-1886 

Connell, Sampson, Jr. 
Connell, Sampson, Sr. 
Connell, Lillie,Mrs,S.,Sr. 
Connell, Ferol,Da of J.W.& 
Connell, James w. 
Connell, Martha M.,Mrs.J.W. 
Conner, John Alfred 
Conner, Victor c. 
Conoley, R.O. 
Conoley, Elwood 
Conoley, Laura 
Conoley, M.C. 
Conway, Roger Dale Infant 
Cook, H.Paul, Sr. 
Copeland, Charles T. 
Copeland, Robert w. 
Copeland, Troy 

1891-1958 
1857-1915 
1862-1931 

M. 1889-1912 
1866-1942 
1868-1944 
1879-1971 
1919-1945 
1878-1950 
1884-1901 
1852-1924 
1849-1944 

1954 
1896-197) 
1945-1972 
1942-1966 
1910-1966 

Corbitt, laura E.,Mrs.Ira J. 
Corbitt, Ira J. 

1885-1971 
1885-1927 
194J-1944 Corbitt, Chester Blake 

Cornelious, D~ra w. 
Cornelious, Clinton H. 
Cornelious, J.D. 
Cornelious, S.M. 
Cotton, c.c. 
Cowles, H.B. 
Cowles, Creo 

1866-1958 
1857-19J4 
No dates 
No dates 
1807-189) 
187)-1941 
1891-1971 

Location 
NE-K 
NE-K 
NE-K 
NE-K 
NE-K 
OC-14-b 
OC-2-c 
OC-2-c 
OC-2-c 
OC-2-c 
NE-JO 
E-2 
E-2 
OC-8-b 
OC-8-b 

• OC-4-a 
oc-4-b 
OC-4-b 
oc-4-b 
OC-5-b 
OC-5-b 
M-I-28 
M-I-28 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
M-III-4 
NE-28 
NE-15 
NE-15 
NE-15 
OC-9-a 
OC-9-a 
OC-9-a 
OG-2-c 
OC-2-c 
oc-6-d 
oc-6-d 
OC-9-c 
OC-2-a 
OC-2.-a 

/Bi,;, 

8 



Names Dates ~ocation 
Cox, c.c. Infant No dates OC-8-a 
Cox, Aulcy 1885-196) OC-12-b 
Cox,Baby Nodates OC-lJ-b 
Cox, Eual Lee,Jr, Inf. 1959 OC-14-c 
Cox, J,Arthur 1893-1936 OC-14-f 
Cox, Zora 1895-1968 OC-14-f 
Cox, Baby 1921 OC-14-f 
Cox, David 1920-1930 OC-14-f 
Cox, Horace Brady 1910-1960 M-II-28 
Crawford, Robert 1867-1952 M-I-27 
Cr,awford, Tennessee 1875-1963 M-I--27 

Creel, William Ernest 1883-1966 NE-I 
Creel, Mary Lou Mrs.W,E. 1889-1974 NE-I 
Crider, John N. 1888-1969 OC-17-d 
Crider, Mattie Booth 1890-19)0 OC-17-d 
Crunk, Susan 1826 ... 1.885 OC-J-e 
Culbertson, Madison 189)-1934 OC-2-f 
Culbertson, J.L. 1859-1927 OC-2-f 
Culbertson, Ludie Mrs.J,L,187J-1957 OC-2-f 
Curtis, Elbert B, 1909-195J OC-13-b 
Curtis, Eva Mrs. E, B. .1905-1973 0C-13-b 
Curtis, Wrn.H. 1889-1951 OC-15-b 
Curtis, Maggie Nettie(No stime)1882-19JO OC-15-b 
Curtis, Un marked inf of W.H, &M,N. OC-15-b 
Curtis, Unmarked inf of W,H. & M.N. OC-15-b 
Curtis, Unmarked inf of W.H.& M.N. OC-15-b 
Curtis, Harry Neal 1900-1974 NW-29 

Daugherty, Eugenia 
Davidson, LaVerne 
Davidson, Louie M. 

D 

Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 
Davis, 

Mary Arminta,Inf,of 
T. 
Jas. 
Pryor 
M. 
Mary I3abel 
Nancy 
J.T. Father 
s.F. Mother 
Queen E, 
Jack 
Joe Felix 
Lawson 
Oi.ean 

1878-1961 
1901-1954-
189.5-1970 

OC-.5-a 
OC-18-e 
E-1 

L,H.&M.B,1912 OC-2-f 
No dates OC-J-d 
No dates OC-10-f 
No dates OC-10-f 
1848-1920 OC-10-f 
1853-1904 OC-10-f 
1892-1969 oc-16-c 
1840-1925 oc-16-c 
195)-1928 OC-17-c 
1866-1946 OC-16-f 
1395-1958 OC-17-e 
1906-1971 OC-17-e 
1890-19.55 M-III-12 
1924-1953 M-III-12 

181 
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Names 
Day, Infant of H.T. 
Dayton, Willie Mae 
DeFore, Otis 
DeFore, Pearl 
DeLeon, Minnie 
DeLeon, Edwin 
DeLeon, E.H. 
DeLeon, Trenton 
DeLeon, Baby 
DeLeon, Emmer D. 
DeLeon, Ruben R. 
Dennam, Martha 
Dennis, Byron L. 
Dennis, May L. 
Dennis, Earl "Pete" 
Dennis, Robert Earl Inf 
Dennis, Andrew J. Joe 
Denson, Mary 
Derrick, Joseph 
Despain, Rodney L, 

Dickerson, Edmond,Infant 
Dietering, Dale Kirk 
Dietering, Q.C. 
Dietering, Ruth 
Dolgener, Albert 
Dolgener, Leona 
Dolgener, Herman 
Dolgener, Annie 
Driman, Mrs.S. 
Driman, Bonnie 
Duckett, Alfred B. 
Duckett, Cynthia 
Duckett, Eberhardt A. 
Duckett, W.O. "Pete" 
Duggan, Phillip Earl 
Duggan, Carlton Bragg 
Dupree, M. 

Dates 
No dates 

1917-1950 
1897-1959 
1895-1966 
1889-1950 
1878-1929 
1918-1939 
1920-1955 

1929 
1885-1931 
1882-
1827-1893 
1884-1963 
1879-1962 
1897-1967 

• 1940 
1915-197.3 
1858-1921 
1905-1972 
1894-1971 

1929 
1947-1971 
1920-1969 
1911-1971 
1906-197.3 
1906-1971 
1974-1934 
1873-1968 
No dates 
No dates 
1.87J-1968 
1878-1952 
1900-1965 
1902-1970 
1919-1964 
1915-197.3 
No dates 

Location 
OC-3-c 
M-II-8 
E-1 
E-1 
OC-12-:f 
OC-12-f 
OC-13-f 
OC-14-f 
OC-14-f 
OC-14-f 
OC-14-f 
OC-2-c 
OC-1-c 
OC-1-c 
OC-1-d 
OC-13-d 
NW-28 
OC-12-e 
NW-16 
NW-2.3 
OC-15-f 
NE-1 
NE-14 
NE-4 
OC-10-a 
OC-10-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-15-d 
OC-15-d 
OC-15-d 
OC-14-c 

E-J 
E-J 
OC-4-b 

l88 
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Names 
Dycus, Geo.W. 
Dycus, Cordelia 
Dycus, Jesse w. 
Dycus, E.H. Ted 
Dycus, T. L. 
Dycus, Sarah 
Dycus, Burt 
Dycus, Cora 
Dycus, Robert 
Dycus, Gorda 
Dycus, Lendsey 

Eatman, Thomas. H. 
Eisenhour, William T. 

E 

Dates 
1850-1926 
1867-1911 
1891-1918 
1899-1969 
1840-1926 
1845-1926 
1880-1955 
1884-1964 
1876-1945 
1882-1957 
1906-1968 

1858-1927 
1910-1964 

Ellason, Clarence C, Red 1906-1972 
Ellason, Davids. 1929-1932 
·Ellason, David G. 1874-1949 
Ellason, Abe 1879-1951 
Ellason, Mary Mrs. Abe 1878-197) 
Ellington, Inf.da of G.R.(Rock Vault)1866 
Elliott, John D. 1866-1911 
Elliott, Nelia Mrs.John D. 187J-189J 
Elliott, Elbert Infant 1903 
Elliott, Gladys Da of H.N. 1905 
Elliott, N.B. No dates 
Elliott, Vivian Eloise 1904-1906 
Elliott, Cora Cornelia 1894-1908 
Elliott, H.Neal 1864-192) 
Elliott, Annie t'87J-1968 
Elliott, E. No dates 
Elliott, M.E. 1819-1890 
Elliott, John David 1897-1971 
Ennis, Patrick J. 
Erwin, J.A. 
Erwin, Mrs. J.A. 
Essary, Larry 
Essary, 

J.T.,Sr. 
J. T. , Jr. 
George L. 
Wallace G., Sr. 

1824-1889 
1856-1920 

Unmarked grave 
Unmarked grave 1962 
Unmarked grave 

No dates 
No dates 
1895-1918 

Evans, 
Evans, 
Evans, 
Evans, 
Evans, 
Evans, 
Evans, 
Evans, 
Evans, 

Pearl Redford,Mrs.W.G. 
Edward David 

1870-1940 
1879-1966 
1824-1902 
18)2-1911 
No dates 
1904-1973 

Malvina 
Inf of W.G.& Pearl 
Horace G. 

Location 
OC-10-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-14-b 
OC-14-b 
OC-15-b 
OC-15-b 
OC-15-f 
OC-15-f 
NE-8 

OC-9-a 
NE-G 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-15-a 
NE-H 
NE-H 
OC-8-d 
OC-1-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-e 
OC-J-d 
OC-J-d 
OC-J-d 
OC-3-d 
OC-J-e 
OC-J-e 
NE-G 
OC-10-b 
oc-16-c 
OC-16-c 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-8-b 
OC-8-b 
OC-9-b 
OC-10-c 
OC-10-c 
OC-10-c 
OC-11-c 
OC-11-c 
OC-1J-c 

189 
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Names 
Falwell, William Houston 
Falwell, Mary Frances 
Falwell, Stella 
Farquhar, J. Emmett 
Farquhar, Lee 
Farquhar, Robert 
Farrow, L.R. 
Farrow, Mrs. Maggie 
Faubion, Greenleaf 
Faubion, Leonora Fisk 
Ferges, Geo. M. 
Ferges, John M. 
Ferges, Amanda 
Ferges, Isham E. 
Ferges, Lucy 
Ferges, Lucy 
Ferges, W.L. 
Ferges, Edd 
Ferges, Sudie 
Ferges, Winfred E. 

Fisk, Josiah 
Fisk, Roena 
Fisk, Jody (Twin) of Mr.& 
Fisk, Lounds(Twin) J.B.(2 
Fisk, James B. 
Fisk, Euphemia, Mrs.J.B. 
Fisk, James E. 
Fisk, Ellen O,, Mrs.J.E. 
Floyd, Ruthie Jane 
Floyd, Zula 
Floyd, Lottie Mother 
Floyd, James W. Father 
Floyd, James Walter 
Floyd, Freddy Wright 
Floyd, Nita Ann Infant 
Floyd, Charlie R. 
Floyd, Nellie 
Floyd, James W. 
Floyd, Jesse S. 
Floyd, Eva G. 

F 
Dates 
1845-1918 
1849-192) 
1885-1954 
1877-196) 
1879-1931 
1866-1933 
1841-1932 
1846-1909 
1896-1950 
1869-1938 
1850-1927 
1852-191) 
18)1-1911 
1826-1918 
187)-1890 
1900-1921 
No date_s 
1869-1949 
1870-1947 
1899-1968 

1878-1959' 
1842-1920 

Mrs,1880-1881 
mo) 1880-1881 

1843-1882 
184)-1931 
1876-19)8 
1882-1962 
188)-1957 

·1905-1960 
1875-1937 
1876-1967 
1929-1941 
19)0-1957 

-194) 
1900-1962 
1905-1969 
1952-1953 
1889-1961 
1860-1955 

Foehmer, Emma 1905-1971 
Ford, Pleasant.S. 187)-1972 
Ford, Gusta Mrs, P.S. 1876-1958 
Ford, L.G. 18)4-1918 
Ford, Mary Catherine,Mrs.L.G. 1840-19JJ 
Ford, Annie 1870-1886 
Ford, John 1864-1885 
Ford, Infant of L.G. & Mary C. -1881 

Location 
OC-16-c 
OC-16-c 
OC-16-c 
oc-16-b 
OC-17-b 
OC-17-b 
OC-1J-d 
OC-1J-d 
OC-10-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-6-b 
OC-6-b 
oc-6-b 
OC-6-b 
OC-7-b 
OC-7-b 
OC-12-b 
M-III-2 
M-III-2 
NE-16 
OC-1-d 
OC-1-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-d 
OC-1~-a 
oc-15-a 
OC-15-a 
OC-15-a 
OC-15-a 
OC-15-a 
OC-15-a 
OC-15-a 
OC-16-a 
OC-16-a 
OC-17-a 
OC-17-a 
OC-13-c 
OC-2-f 
OC-2-f 
OC-J-f 
OC-J-f 
OC-J-f 
oc-4-f 
OC-4-f 

I 90 



Names 
Forehan, Tennie Lee 
Foreman, D.D. 
Foreman, Mary Mrs.D.D. 
Foss, Walter 
Foss, Hattie 
Foust, Durwood 
Foust, Ollie M. Mrs. D. 
Fowler, Joyce Inf. of L,M. 
Fowler, Leslie Mote 
Fowler, Inf. of H.C. & R. 
Fowler, Kate 
Fowler, H.C. 
Fowler, John Josiah 
Fowler, Mrs.R.T. nee Bryson 
Fowler, Wirt D. M,D, 
Fowler, Fay Simmons Mrs.W.D. 
Fowler, Audrey Marie Inf. 
Fowler, Carla Jean Inf. 
Fowler, Joe F. 
Franks, Charlotte Emily 
Franks, John Edward 
Franks, Charlotte Sara 
Friedrich, G. 

Gallatin, Lena Ella 
Gallatin, John F. 
Gallatin, Sarah M. 
Gallatin, James A. 
Gardner, Walter H. 
Gardner, Lula Mrs.W.H. 
Garear, John 
Garrett, Mrs. 
George, Pinckney B. 
George, Adelia c. 

ikar by Our Baby 
Ge9rge, Fannie B. 
George, W.W. 
George·, Douglas 
George, Louella 
George, William H. 
George, Lena Mae 

G 

Dates 

1906-1919 
1817-1892 
1818-1897 
1884-1967 
1889-1972 
1870-1959 
188.5-1955 

1928 
1892-1971 
No dates 
1858-1923 
1844-1926 
1877-1882 
1855-1878 
1881-1959 
1891-1936 
1969-1969 

1970 
1899-1967 
1880-1964 
187.5-1949 
1919-1920 
No dates 

189J-1969 
1846-1919 
1862-1938 
1880-1967 
1867-1941 
1874-1941 
1876-1905 
No dates 
1866-1895 
t86Q-1886 

, 1895 
1825-1889 
1821-1898 
1892-1895 
1894-1897 
1858:.,1936 
1874-1946 

Giles, Mrs. Paralee 

Gill, Henry 

No marker 

Gill, Louise C. •Kate 
1876-1957 
187)-1952 

Location 
OC-8-a 
OC-2-c 
OC-1-c 
NE-18 
NE-18 
M-I-14 
M-I-14 
OC-3-c 
OC-J-c 
oc-4-c 
oc-4-c 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-c 
M-I-4 
M-I-4 
M-III-14 
NE-J 
NE-3 
M-II-5 
M-II-5 
M-II-5 
NE-18 

OC-1J-e 
oc-16-b 
OC-16-b 
OC-17-b 
OC-10-d 
OC-10-d 
oc-4-a 
oc-4-d 
OC-9-b 
OC-9-b 
OC-9-o 
OC-9-b 
OC-9-b 
OC-9-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-12-b 
OC-12-b 
OC-17-f 

OC-11-f 
OC-12-f 

1) 



Name 
Girvin, Eb H, 
Girvin, Mary 
Gi;-vin, Inf. da of E.H.& Mary 
Glass, Donald Eugene 
Glosson, Andrew Walter 
Glosson, Dora Ama.~da 
Golden, Inf. of Geo. 
Grant, Inf. of T.C.,Sr. 
Grant., M, M. Jr. Inf. 
Grant, D.V.Jr. Inf. 
Grant, M,T. Inf. 
Grant, Malvina Casbeer 
Grant, James B. 
Grant, Virginia Hall 
Grant, Tom c.,sr. 
Grant, Thomas c.,Jr. 
Grant, Capt.n . .v. 
Grant, James B. 
Grant, Matthew M. 
Gray, Texann 
Gray, Arthur w. 
Gray, Beulah L. Mrs. A.W. 
Gray, J.W. Father 
Gray, M. A . Mother 
Gray, Arthur,Jr. 6mo 
Gray, Inf. da of A.W. & B.L. 
Gray, Lester F. son of J.W. 
Gregory, Dudley 

Dates 
1844-1902 
1852-1921 
Nodates 

1929-19?4 
1888-1967 
189.J-1969 
No dates 
No dat-~.s 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
1833-1906 
1905-19)5 
1871-19.56 
1866-1918 
1904-1946 
1835-1896 
1867-1892 
1808-1874 
1861-1900 
!BBJ-1957 
!BBJ-1959 
184.5-1924 
18.58-1923 
1916-1917 

1908 
1878-1881 
189.1-1968 

Grier, Charlie 
Grier, Ralph 
Grier, Rosa 
Grier, J.Y. 

Inf June-Sept. 1882 
lBBJ-1886 
1860-1885 
1858-1938 

Griffin, T.C, 
Griffiths, Eliza 
Griffiths, Wm.G, 
Griffiths, Martha A. 
Griffiths, Rev. Walter G. 
Griffiths, Zelma 
Griffiths, Ruby 
Griffiths, w. Elmer 
Griffiths, Ruby E. Inf. 
Griffiths, Willie Alma 
Griffiths, Eldon Earl 
Griffiths, Melva Dene Inf. 

Guerin, Debra Lynn Inf. 
Guess. Oiiver Agusta 
Guess, Alpha 
Guess, Don P. 

1868-1883 
1856-1907 
18)1-1914 
1831-1885 
1867-1942 
1871-1907 
1890-1968 
189J-197J 

1922 
1893-1972 
1917-197) 

1925 
1957 

1895-1944 
1870-1913 
1867-1944 

Location 
OC-.5-d 
OC-5-d 
oc-6-d 
NW-Jl 
NE-0 
NE-0 
OC-11-c 
oc-4-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-6-f 
OC-6-f 
OC-6-f 
oc-6-f 
OC-6-f' 
OC-J-a 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-c 
oc-5 .. c 
OC-5-c 
oc-6-c 
OC-6--c 
oc-6-c 
NE-JO 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-f 
OC-8-c 
OC-9-c 
OC-9-c 
OC-14-c 
OC-14-c 
OC-14-c 
oc-14 .... c 
OC-15-c 
OC-15-c 
OC-15-c 
OC-16-c 
oc-16-a 
OC-11-b 
OC-11-b 
OC-11-b 



H 

Names Dates Location 
Hall, Margaret Ali-ce 1849-191.5 oc-·4-e 
Hall, Cecil L. Dau.of C.T. 1889-1891 0C-7-d 
Hall, Charlie T. 1856-191) 0C-8-d 
Hall, Eliza Miller 1860-19J6 0C-8-d 
Hall, Johnnie Clair 1902-1921 0C-9-f 
Hamilton, Infant of D.L. -1898 0C-J-d 
Hamilton, Hubert A. 1896-1967 M-1-JS 
Hamilton, Paul 192)-1956 M-1-)5 
Hanley, Charles C. 1900-1957 NE-11 
Hare, B. No dates 0C-5-e 
Harris; Alvie L.,Son of H.W.& c.w.1915-1916 0C-11-b 
Harris , Harry W • " " " -1919 0C-11- b 
Harris, Joel A. 1820-1907 0C-6-b 
Harris, Silas OQe 1898-1962 0C-10-f 
Harrison, W.L. 18J0-1866 oc-6-e 
Havins, Robert Marshall,Pvt.Med.Dpt.-1938 0C-12-b 
Hayes, Mrs. Annie May 
Hayes, Edgar 
Hayes, Grady 
Hayes. Effie 
Hayes, Sgt. Egbert w. 
Hayes, N. Naomi 
Hayes, Enoch 
Hayes, Ira P. 
Hayes, Gladys 
l'{aynes. Mr. 
Hays, Mrs. M. 
Hays, Infant of E.L.& M. 
Hays, Infant of E.L. 
Hays, Infant of Mr.& Mrs.E.L. 
Hays, Ted (51 y-J m-26 d) 
Hays, Mrs. Josephine 
Hays, W.R.· 
Hays, Artillie 
Hays, Addie 
Hays .. John 
Hays, Ader 
Hays, Cora Belle 
Hays, Rube 
Hays, Dessie 
Hays, Jessie 
Hays, Betty Jo 
Hays, Willis B. 
Hays, James Bud 
Hays, Mrs.Agnes 

Infant 
Infant 
Infant 

1919-1969 
1907-194? 
1889-194? 
191)-1965 
1887-1919 
1872-1919 
1858-194) 
1894-1918 
1902-1919 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
1908-1960 
1897-1958 
1894-1962 
1895-1949 
1854-19)4 
1850-19)0 
1911-1928 
1873-1953 
1874-1961 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
1880-1947 
1885-1957 
1886-1958 

0C-?•a 
oc-6-a 
oc-6-a 
OC-7-a 
0C-7-a 
0C-7-a 
0C-7-a 
0C-7-a 
OC-7-a 
0C-6-e 
0C-5-c 
0C-5-c 
0C-5-c 
0C-5-c 
0C-8-a 
0C-8-a 
0C-11-c 
OC-11-c 
0C-14-b 
OC-14-b 
0C-14-b 
0C-14-b 
OC-15-a 
0C-15--e 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
0C-16-c 
0C-18-a 
0C-15-e 

/'13 
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Names 
Hefner, Beulah 
Hefner, Infant 
Hefner, E.T. 
Hefner, Nancy Mrs. E.T. 
Hefner, Otho 
Hefner, William Arthur.Sr. 
Hefner, Elva Mrs.W.A.,Sr. 
Henderson, Donald 
Henderson, LeRoy 
Henderson, Lillie Viola 
Henry, Christopher F. Infant 
Henson, George R. 
Herrington, A. 

Dates 
1888-1963 

-1891 
1858-1926 
1862-1952 
1882-1927 
1885-1973 
1888-1961 
1929-1947 
1886-1969 
1899-1959 

-1969 
1902-1940 
No dates 

Hewitt, Premont Driskill Inf. No dates 
Hewitt, Inf. dau of G.W.& M.E.No dates 
Hickman, Charles F. 1881-1960 
Hickman, N.F. 18)9-1891 
Hickman, Mary J. Mrs,N.F. 1848-1926 
Hickman, Annie 1875-1946 
Hickman, Charles C. 1870-19)6 
Hickman, Effie Vaught,Mrs.c.c.1880-1960 
Hickman, Ralph 1906-1957 
Hickman, Collin 1875-19)6 
Hines, Belle McFarland 187)-1955 
Hiries, Robert I. 1878-1948 
Hitt, Jolene Ann 1960-1974 
Hobbs, Henry W. 1879-1963 
Hobbs, M. Angie Mother 1885-1956 
Hobbs, Ronnie Eugene Inf. -1950 
Hobbs, Horace J, 1912-1955 
Hooper, c. No dates 
Hopkins, Arbie Leonard 1904-1969· 
Houston, Infant of S.P.&M,C. No dates 
Humphrey, Samuel Lane 1884-1964 
Humphries, B.E. 1864-1944 
Humphries, Claude - 1897-1940 
Humphries, Cynthia, Mrs.J.E. 1896-197) 
Humphries, Richard 1932-1972 
Humphries, Olin G. -1973 
Humphries, Max O'Niel 1915-1971 
Humphries. Zilpah Ingram Mother 1889-19?1 
Hunt;Willie W. 1882-1962 
Hurley, Nancy Jane 1891-194) 
Hyman, George T. 1916-197) 
Hyten, Libbie Marie 1910-1966 

Location 
oc-6-b 
oc-6-b 
OC-6-b 
oc-6-b 
OC-7-b 
M-II-25 
M-II-25 
M-III-2 
M-III-17 
M-III-17 
NE-26 

oc-15-a 
OC-11-c 
oc-10-e 
oc-10-e 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-J-e 
OC-J-e 
oc-4-e 
oc-17-c 
M-1-2) 
M-I-23 
M-III-28-E 
oc-16-e 
oc-16-e 
OC-17-d 
M-II-18 
OC-.5-e 
NW-8 
oc-1-a 
OC-7-a 
M-1-24 
M-I-24 
M-1-15 
M-1-15 
M-II-29 
M-II-20 
M-II-20 
NE-M 
OC-18-e 
NW-J 
NE-K 



I 
Names 
Inman, Andrew Jackson 
In~an, Mary Elizabeth 
Innrnon, Cap. H. 

• Innrnon, Susie 
Innrnon, Tony 
Insall, Jewill Spencer Inf. 
Inscore, Mrs. Ida 
Isaacks, Ethel G. J-., £A'., 
Isaacks, James E, ~ 
Isaacks, Ray L. Jr. 

J 

Dates 
1878-1966 
1895-1967 
1917-1972 
1884-1961 
1881-1954 

1914 

1873-1955 
1887-1955 
1882-1948 
1951-1967 

Jackson, N. No dates 
Jackson, Minerva Inf.June-July 1852 
Jackson, Rebecca Gregg,Mother 1832-1852 
Jackson, Willie W. 1896-1950 
Jackson, Mary Louise,Mrs.J.f. 1873-1964 
Jackson, Joseph 1. 1868-1957 
Jackson, Mrs.Mildred 1924-1968 
Jackson, Sam C. 1886-1970 
Jay, Ollie Simpson 1893-1959 
Jennings, Alma, Mrs.W.J, 1902-1973 
Jennings, W.J. Wig 1892-1973 
Johnson, Enoch 1884-1957 
Johnson, Laura, Mrs.Hy H. 1870-1889 
Johnson, Inf. of Jno. No dates 
Johnson, Mrs. No dates 
Joiner, Joe 
Joiner, Ola, Mrs.Joe 
Jones, Elizabeth F. 
Jones, William 
Jones, Joseph 
Jones, Agnes 
Jones. James H. 
Jones, R.V. 
Jones, N.S, 
Jones. J. 
Jones, Nancy 
Jones. H.L. 
Jones, ? 
Jones, Marie c.,Mrs.E.A. 
Jones, Herman W. 

Joseph. Ernest E. 

1883-1958 
1897-1957 
1831-1888 
1882-1949 
1826-1902 
1833-1892 
1867-19.37 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
1847-1890 
No dates 
No dates 
1899-1944 
1895-1974 

1901-19?4 

Location 
M-II-JO 
M-II-JO 
M-III-10 
M-III-10 
M-III-10 
OC-8-f 
OC-18-e 
M-II-6 
M-II-6 
M-II-6 

OC-4-d 
0c-5-e 
Oc-6-e 
OC-10-f 
OC-11-f 
OC-11-f 
OC-18-d 
NE-C 
M-II-15 
OC-2-f 
OC_2-f 
OC-2-f 
OC-7-b 
OC-4-c 
OC-11-e 
OC-10-e 
OC-10-e 
OC-2-b 
OC-2-b 
OC-2-c 
OC-2-c 
OC-3-b 
OC-7-c 
OC-10-f 
OC-10-f 
OC-11-d 
OC-11-f 
OC-11-f 
NE-A 
E-8 

OC-14-f 

17 



Names 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 
Joseph, 

Dates 
John 1891-1919 
Booten 1877-1959 

Inf. of Mr.& Mrs.W.F. 1921 
W.M, 1851-1925 
Mary 1852-19)7 
Wiley 1889-1947 
Austin.Sr. 1880-1946 
Ollie R. 190~-1956 
Ida P, 1879-1959 
Ireland 1676-1957 
Linvel 1895-1967 
Helen, Mrs.Linvel 1902-1951 
Taylor 1886-1966 
Susie 1887-1970 
Austin c.,Jr. 1918-1959 
Doyle L. 1906-1951 
Lila C. 1882-1956 

Jowers, Ima Jo 1926-1972 
1809-1888 
1825-1889 

Justus, William.T,(79 yrs) 
Justus, Mary A, (64 yrs) 

K 
Kauffman, Frankie Mae 1930-1931 
Kauffman, Al P: 1885-1945 
Kauffman, Lillie, Mrs.A.P. 1892-1971 
Kauffman, J.W. 1918-1950 
Kauffman, Etta Frances, Mrs.J,W. 1918-1956 
Kauffman, James Allen 19)7-1958 
Kauffman, Florence,Da.of J.& T.J.1897-1906 
Kauffman, J.W. 1880-1902 
Kauffman, Joe T. 1887-1919 
Kauffman, Joseph H. 1846-19)1 
Kauffman, Teresa Jane 1856-1926 
Kauffman,Frank P, 1898-1960 
Kauffman, W.E. 1877-1950 
Kauffman, Lillie 1881-1962 
Kauffman, Bessie R. 1894-1970 
Keeler, Mrs.Mary No dates 
Keeler, James c. 1847-1938 
Keeler, Eliza, Mrs.J.C, 1861-1956 
Kellerhals, Myrtle M,Poole 
Kellerhals, Emil Poole 

. 
Kent, Delilah 
Key, Mrs.Jane 
Key, Jasper N, 
Key, James M. 
Kilgo, C,1.rrie Hall 

1884-1958 
1869-1961 
184)-1914 
1832-1904 
1819-1901 
192)-1969 
1872-1927 

Location 
OC-14-f 
DC-14-f 
OC-14-f 
OC-1.5-f 
OC-15-f 
OC-15-f 
OC-15-f 
OC-15-f 
OC-1.5-f 
OC-15-f 
OC-16-f 
OC-16-f 
OC-16-f 
OC-16-f 
M-III-19 
M-III-7 
M-III-7 
OC-18-b 
OC-4-d 
OC-,5-d 

OC-4-a 
OC-5-a 
0C-5--a 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-5-a 
OC-9-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-11-b 
OC-11-b 
OC-11-a 
OC-11-a 
OC-11-a 
NE-9 
OC-7-b 
OC-15-b 
OC-15-b 
OC-6-e 
OC-7-e 
OC-J.2-b 

OC-9-c 
OC-9-c 
NW-2) 
oc-4-e 

196 
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Names 
King, George L. Infant Twin 
King, William L. Infant ·rwin 
King, Emma Infant 

Dates 
1887 
1887 
1902 

King, Iawrence Infant of C.W.1895-1896 
Kirk, Addie 
Kleen, Arda w. 
Knowles, James 
Knox, William A. 
Kranz, Frank Ray 
Krause, Carl C. 

Infant 

L 

191J-194J 
1882-1954 
1908-1971 
1890-1969 
1959 
1897-1961 

Landrum, Edward Bentley 192)-1927 
Landrum, Horace W. 1888-1956 
Landrum, Ethel Pope,Mrs.H.W. 1887-1971 
Landrum, L.S. 1867-192) 
Landrum, Ella Mrs.L.S. 1868-1957 
Landrum, Infant of J.C.& M. 1905 
Landrum, Julius c. 18?8-1958 
Landry, Felix 187)-1970 
Landry, Pauline 18?8-1958 
Lane, James K. 1895-1954 
Lane, James Kenneth 19J4-195J 
Lane, Mary No dates 
Lane, Sallie K. 1871-1921 
Lane, John H. 1867-1948 
Lane, John L. 1897-1957 
Lane, Ada P. 1900-1968 
Lane, I.T. (Beside Mrs.Burke) No dates 
Leatherwood, J.H. 1857-1902 
Leatherwood, John.son of J.H. 1885-1886 
Leatherwood, Julia A. 1828-1914 
Leatherwood, A.M. 182J-1901 
Leatherwood, Beulah 1878-1888 
Leatherwood, G.C. lBJJ-1898 
Leatherwood, Rebecca 18J8-191J 
Leatherwood, Calvin Earl 1871-1944 
Leatherwood, Sal.lie, Mrs.C.E. 1868-1945 
Leatherwood, Infant of C.E.& s. 1898 
Larrison, Phillip E.,Inf. of c.& B.1963 
Lay, H.O. 1893-1961 
Lay, Vera 1890-1968 
Ledbetter, Infant of J.W. No dates 
Lee, C.P. No dates 

Location 
OC-J-b 
OC-J-b 
oc-4-b 
OC-4-c 
OC-4-a 
OC-1-a 
oc-16-c 
NE-15 
OC-18-c 
NE-0 

OC-12-d 
OC-1)-d 
OC-1)-d 
OC-12-e 
OC-12-e 
OC-12-c 
OC-12-c 
OC-12-f 
OC-12-f 
OC-1-b 
OC-1-b 
OC-2-b 
OC-2-b 
OC-2-b 
OC-2-b 
OC-2-b 
OC-7-a 
OC-5-b 
OC-5-b 
oc-6-b 
oc-6-b 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
OC-7-c 
OC-7-c 
OC-7-c 
M-I-17 
NE-J 
NE-J 
oc-8-e 
OC-10-c 

/o/7 
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Names 

Lemon, Infant of W.J.& A.C. 
Lewis, F. 
Lewis, Charlsie Russell 
Linder, J. 
Linder, Annie Belle Seward 

Dates 
No dates 
No dates 
1899-1967 
1851-1908 
1874-1957 

Logan, E. Ray 1881-1971 
Logan, Robert Henry.Inf of E.R.& A.1926 
Lohman, Edna J. 191)-1968 
Long, Inez 
Long,, Willie 
Long, Joe C. 
Long, Sarah M. 
Long, Jesse E. 
Long, Baby 
Long, Mildred,Inf da of W.L. 
Long, Minnie 

1917-1925 
1891-1935 
184)-1902 
1856-1926 
1867-1929 
No dates 

1918 
1871-1947 

Lorein, Melissa Ferges,Mrs.J. 1860-1908 
Lunsford, Willie C. 1902-1967 

M 

Maasen, Lena 
Maasen, Tony 
Magruder, Carrie Lee 
Magruder, R.E. 

1896-1965 
1904-1964 
1885-1895 
1884-1887 

Malone, Infant Twin 1920 
Twl·n of M.L.& D. 1920 Malone, Infant 

Malone, Della 1895-1959 
Unmarked grave beside this one 
Martin, Fred 1897-1959 
Martin, Livie Smith, Mrs.Fred 1901-1970 
Martin, Benjamin E. 189)-1961 
Martin, Ida C. 1894-1967 
Martin, Williams. 1869-1931 
Mason, Mary Eliz.Elliott,Mrs.C.C.1847-1905 
Mather, Charley 1882-1949 
Matthews, Myrtle Smith,Mrs.O. 
Matthews, Olly 
Matthews, Floyd M. 
Matthews, Giles 
Matthews,.Mattie Farrow 
Matthews, Sallie Ford 
Matthews, Emma J.Ford 
Matthews, Abner B. 

1889-1961 
188)-1941 
1898-1914 
1896-1899 
1872-19)8 
1861-1886 
1874-1969 
1858-1948 

Location 
OC-12-d 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-b 
OC-14-c 
OC-17-c 
NE-L 
OC-1-b 
NE-H 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
OC-16-e 
OC-7-b 
!','W-C 

OC-12-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-J-e 
OC-3-e 
OC-11-a 
OC-11-a 
OC-12-a 

OC-17-d 
OC-17-d 
oc-18-b 
OC-18-b 
OC-18-d 
OC-2-d 
M-III-6 
OC-1-e 
OC-1-e 
OC-J-f 
OC-J-f 
OC-J-f 
OC-4-f 
OC-J-f 
OC-4-f 

/98 
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Names 
Matthewst John G. 
Matthews. Nancy Leanorah 
Matthews, Joseph Neely 
Matthews, Emma Marrs,Mrs.J.N. 
Matthews, Leta. Inf. of J.N. 
Matthews, Leonora Evalyn 
Matthews, Hazel 
Matthews, Eula Whitted 
Mauldin, Mary 
Mauldin. James 
Mauldin, Perlina 
May, N.R. 
Mayhall, Minnie 
Mayhall, Infant 
Maynard. Wayne 
Maynard, Mary J. Booth 
McCoy, William E.,sr. 
McCoy, William E.,Jr. 
Mccrary, Arthur Lee 
McCullough, W.H. 
McCullough, Florence 
McCullough. Herman Leroy 
McDaniel, A.P. 
McDaniel, Lucretia 
McDaniel, Sudie E. 
McDaniel, Thomas E, 
McDaniel, Rhoena 
McDaniel, I.anora Infant J dd 

Mc Farland, John T, 
Mc Farland, Martha J. 
Mc Farland, Clarence 
Mc Farland, Lon 
Mela.ran, Lawrence B. 

McNeil, W.P. ,Jr. 
Mcspadden. Susie, da of Mrs. 

(Unmarked) 
McNorton, Jule M. 
McNorton. Maude 
McRoberts, A. L. 
McWhorter, Roy 

Dates 
1824-1903 
1838-1892 
1866-1944 
1875-1947 

1909 
1901-1964 
1901-1910 
1903-1969 
1888-1889 
1873-1885 
1850-1868 
No dates 
1880-1929 

1920 
1899-1969 
1900-1938 

-1952 
1916-1954 
1884-1959 
1849-1878 
1853-19)4 
1893-1896 
1843-1929 
1845-1925 
1875-1952 
1870-1953 
1869-1875 

1876 
1838-1900 
1843-1882 
1902-1956 
1871-1950 
1905-1966 
No dates 

M.Keeler 

1880-1961 
1879-1972 
1899-1967 
1893-1969 

Location 
OC-4-f 
OC-4-f 
OC-4-f 
OC-4-f 
oc-4-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
NE-12 
OC-4-e 
OC-4-e 
OC-5-e 
OC-4-b 
OC-1)-f 
OC-1)-f 
,OC-13-b 
OC-13-b 
NE-D 
NE-D 

M-I-29 
OC-11-d 
OC-11-d 
OC-ii-d 
oc-4-f 
OC-4-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-5-f 
OC-2-d 
OC-3-d 
OC-3-b 
M-1-7 
NE-7 
OC-5-b 
OC-7-b 

E-1 
E-1 

NW-16 
OC-15-b 
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Names 
Mears, Florence Ethel 
Mears, C. 
Mears, Alex 
Mears, Infant of W.& V.A. 
Mears, J.W. 
Mears, Mrs. S.S. 
Mears, Kelley c.,sr. 
Mears, Kelley c.,Jr. 
Mears, Edith May Mrs,A.N. 
Medeeiros, Lola Infant 
Medley, Edith Jo Infant 
Miles, J.Thomas 
Miles, Lura Bower 
Mills, Oscar J. 
Miller, Cornelius A. 
Miller, Mary R. 
Miller, G.W. In Stone Wall 
Miller, Harriet 
Miller. Lou Eller 
Miller, A.L. 
Miller, G.A. 
Miller, Jessie Infant 
Miller, Annie 
Miller, Infant o:I.' A.M. & L,M, 
Miller, Walter A. 
Miller, A.J. 
Miller, Nancy 
Miller, Jennie Ellen 
Miller, Richard Charles 
Miller, A,C, 
Miller, Mary A. 
Miller, Eliza R. 
Miller, John G. 
Miller, Carl 
Miller, Minnie 
Miller, Warren 
Mitchell, Grover C. 
Mitchell, Edna B. 
Moore, Luther M. 

.Moore, Lula Ida 
Morgan, Jrunes H, 

Infant 

Dates 
1880-1973 
No dates 
187.3-1910 
No dates 
No dates 
1841-1887 
1900-1973 
1930-1972 
1903-1974 
1970-1970-

1931 
18.55-1884 
1858-.1935 
1889-1969 
1858-1935 • 
1858-1912 
1858-1859 
1849-1895 
1868-1869 
1870-1871 
1872-1887 

1891 
1892-1894 
Ncdates 
1882-1902 
18.36-1903 
1845-1925 
1878-1967 
1881-19)5 
1835-1916 
1851-1928 
1860-1943 
1858-1929 
188.3-1931 
1889-1947 
1888-1961 
1893-1968 
1897-1967 
18'81-1942 
1881-1970 
1909-1963 

1876 Morris, W.A, 
Muller, C.P. Weathered illegible stone 

Location 
OC-11-c 
OC-6-f 
OC-11-c 
OC-11-c 
OC-12-c , 
OC-12-c 
NW-11 
NW-11 
OC-1-c 
NW-6 
oc-8-b 
OC-4-c 
OC-4-c 
oc-16-e 
OC-l-b 
OC-1-b 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-e 
OC-8-d 
OC-8-d 
oc-8-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-9-e 
OC-11-c 
OC-11-c 
OC-11-c 
OC-14-d 
OC-14-d 
OC-15-d 
OC--15-d 
OC-17-b 
OC-17-b 
OC-17-b 
OC-18-b 
oc-18-b 
NE-JO 
·NE-JO 

OC-17-e 
M-II-46 E 
OC-11-a 
Oc-8-f 
OC-11-e 

200 
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Names Dates 
Munro, J.O. 1884-19.57 
Munro , ·Martha, Mrs.J.O. 1887-1951 
Munro, Mary 1871-1961~ 
Munro, J.D. 1907-1924 
Munro, Will 1878-1961 
Munro, Margie 1882-1960 
Munro, Jennie, Mrs.John 1849-1925 
Munro, John 1846-1918 
Munro, Infant of ~ir.& Mrs.Collin -1892 
Munro, Ethel 1887-1895 
Munro, Ella, Mrs. Collin 1862-1902 
Munro, Collin 1858-1938 
Munro, E.G. 1889-1951 
Munro, David D. 187.3-1940 
Munro, Lillie,Mrs.D.D. 1871-1909 
Munro, Infant son of Mr.& Mrs.D.D.-1909 
Myers, Dora L. 
Myers, Robert Lee 
Myers, J.ohn W. 
Myers, Mabel J. 
Myers, E.M. 
Myers, L.M. 
Myers, Joseph L. 
Myers, M.Edith, 
Myers, Violet 
Myers, James D. 

Neans, Margie 
Neans, Infant 
Neans, H.Milton 

Mrs. J.L, 

Nelms, W.G. Billy 
Nelms, Lavada, Mrs.W.G. 
Nels9n, Boyd Lee 
Nichols, Baby 
Nichols, C,A. 
Norris, Sarah T. 
Norris, Tom T. 
Nix, Carl N. 

N 

1883-1966 
1881-1944 
1902-1968 
1903-194.5 
No dates 
No dates 
1877-1967 
1880-1966 
1905-1935 
1928-1969 

1911-19]8 
1953 

1910-1966 
1897-1970 
1888-1954 
1906-1961 

1880 
No dates 
1861-1941 
1865-1933 
1901-1973 

Location 
OC-1-f 
OC-1-f 
OC-2-f 
OC-2-f 
OC-3-f 
OC-J-f 
DC-J-f 
OC-J-f 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-d 
OC-9-c 
OC-9-c 
OC-9-c 
OC-7-b 
OC-7-b 
OC-7-b 
OC-7-b 
OC-8--b 
OC-8-b 
M-I-10 
M-I-10 
M-I-26 
NW-17 

OC-10-a 
NW-lJ 
NW-13 
M-I-lJ 
M-I-13 
OC-17-a 
OC-9-d 
OC-10-c 
OC-lJ-e 
OC-1J-€.l 
NW-26 

201 
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Names 
Oakley, Amos 
Ottinger, Edith 
Ottinger, Herbert 
Ottinger, Adelia 
Ottinger, F,Gerome 
Owen, A.H. Infant 
Owen, Martha In Rock Wall 
Owen, John B. 
Owen, Lina Hickrnan,Mrs.J.B. 
Owen, Vera 
Owen, Carl Terry 
Owen, Mella Lee 
Owen, Ada T. 
Owen, Marie Frances Long 

Pace, Henry T. 
Pace, Loucinda, Mrs.H.r. 
Packer, William 
Padgett, Mrs. 
Park, Clarence 
Park, Sherry 

( 66 yrs) 

Parker, Carrie 
Parker, Lawrence M. 
Parks, Mary 
Parks Izzie 
Parks, Lemuel 
Parks, Lou G. 
Parks, Lewis F. 

Infant 
Infant 

Parks, Frances,Inf,of F,E.& 
Parks, Frank E. 
Parks, John C, 
Parks, Rebecca 
Parks, Little Dan 
Parks, Little D.c. 

5 mo. 
1 mo. 
1 mo. 

0 

p 

Dates 

1908 - 1965 
1896 - 1930 
1899 - 1920 
1866 - 1938 
1857 - 19J4 
No dates 
1785 - 1856 
1864 1941 
1872 1970 
1899 1902 
1914 1971 
1906 1954 
1882 1964 
1900 1958 

1845 - 1919 
1857 -1927 
18)2 -1898 
No dates 

- 1942 
- 1946 

1862 -19)6 
1892 - 1968 

Location 
NW-24 
OC-12-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-12-c 
oc-6-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-J-d 
OC-14-c 
OC-15-c 
OC-15-c 
OC-16-c 

OC-15-c 
OC-15-c 
OC-11-b 
OC-8-c 
M-I-J6 
M-I-J6 
OC-17-e 
NW-5 

1841 - 1914 OC-4-f 
1882 - 1892 OC-5-f 
1866 - 187J OC-8-f 
1868 - 1878 oc-8-f 
1857 - 1879 OC-8-f 

Sallie - 1916 OC-8-f 
1877 - 1957 OC-8-f 
1819 - 1887 OC-9-f 
18J5 - 190J OC-9-f 

- 1897 Oc=9-f 
1900 - 1901 OC-9-f 

- 1887 OC-9-f Parks, Infant 
Parks, Infant 
Parks, J.W. 

Covington 1 mo. - 1887 OC-9-f 

Parks, Amanda, Mrs.J.W. 
Parks, Walter F. 
Parks, Infant of Claude & 
Patrick, Mother 
Payne, S. Infant 
Payne, M, Infant 
Payne, Patricia 

1864 - 1917 OC-9-f 
1868 - 1940 OC-9-f 
1890 - t96J OC-10-f 

Margarite No markerOC-9-f 
1871 - 1940 M-1-22 
No dates OC-9-f 
No dates OC-9-f 
1927 - 1964 oc-6-b 
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Names Dates 

Pennell, A.M. 1873-1828 
Pennell, Lura Lee, Mrs.A.M. 1874-1912 

Perry, Infant dau of Mr,& M::,~s.O.F.-1935 
Perry, Infant son of Mr.& Mrs.O.F.-1937 
Perry, Olia Overton 1865-1943 
Perry, Timey Savannah,Mrs.0.0.1866-1945 
Perry, Cecelia 1894-1961 
Perry, James T. 1910 1974 

Person, Nelda Fay Inf 1939 
Person, Vera Elaine 1906-1967 

Peveto, Fannie Munro 1876-1964 

Phillips, B. No dates 
Phillips, Robert L. 1941-1963 

Piety, Isabella 1868-1957 

Pipkin, Inf of H.T. • 1922 

Pogue, Baby -1950 

Poole, Juanita Russell,Mrs,W.H.1888-1972 
Poole,Wade Hampton 1882-1936 
Poole, Frances 1892-1972 
Poole,Mary F.,Mrs.L.M. 1856-1935 
Poole, Luther M. 1851-1893 
Poole, T.P, 1819-1905 
Poole, Asenath B. 1819-1860 
Poole, W.Hampton 1858-1880 
Poole, Ola E. 1882-1896 
Poole, Nannie B. 1858-1909 
Poole, Henrietta 1857-1876 
Poole, Babe of Henrietta -1876 
Poole, Infant of c.w. No dates 
Poole, Eliza 1826-1912 
Poole, Infant of N.Poole,Col. No dates 
Poole; J,Landy 1853-1942 
Poole, Mary M. 1861-1953 

Poor, Henry F. 
Poor,G.A. 
Poor, Martha A. 
p'-·rr_s ' l>fAA-(. ,.Me 
Potts, Davis 
Potts, M,J. 
Potts, Geo. I. 
Potts, Mary Jane, Mrs.G,I, 
Potts, Eva Kate 
Potts, Wayne Barton 
Potts, Thomas 
Potts, Mr~.Mary A. 
Potts, J.G. 
Potts, Henrietta 
Potts, Wade Int·. of J.S. 

1876-1905 
1825-1887 
1840-1916 
/!J,jo -lfl? 
1853-1920 
No dates 
1855-1894 
1855-1930 

-1972 
1890-1961 
1879-1893 
1808-1891 
1839-1903 
1a4?aJ?10 

· Location 

OC-2-c 
OC-5-c 

OC-15-f 
OC-15-f 
M-II-3 
M-II-J 
M-II-22 
NW-11 

OC-15-f 
OC-1.5-f 

OC-2-f 

OC-3-c 
NE-JJ 
OC-2-b 

OC-14-d 

NE-E 

OC-2-b 
OC-J-b 
OC-5-e 
OC-5-e 
OC-5-e 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-e 
OC-7-e 
OC-7-e 
OC-7-e 
OC-8-e 
OC-8-e 
oc-8-e 
OC-4-c 
OC-12-e 
NE-M 
NE-M 

OC-11-b 
OC-12-b 
OC-12-b 
c:._- ., .... 
OC-1-b 
OC-1-b 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-4-c 
OC-4-c 
OC-4-c 
oc-4-c 
oc-4-c 

oZ0.3 
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Names 
Potts, 
Potts, 
Potts, 
Potts, 
Potts, 

Infant of J.W.& Emma 
Infant of J.W.& Emma 
Infant of J.W.& Emma 
Infant of G.I.& Mary 
Fred D, 

Powell, Henry 
Powell, Martha 

p 

Dates 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 

J. - 1882 
1886-1970 
1848-1917 
1853-1949 

-1966 Powell, Emma Jean Infant 
Powell, Cindy Marie Infant June 24-26,1969 
Priddy, Lee R. 
Preston, Bettie Ratliff 
Purser, J,A. Father 
Purser, Virginia Elizabeth 
Purser, Frank J. 
Purser, James Earl 
Purser, Elbert I.,sr. 

Ramsay, Loss I.,Jr. 
Ramsay, Monte Gene 
Rasco, Mrs. Elsie 
Ratliff, Joshua 
Ratliff, Mary, Mrs. J. 
Ratli.f.f, Bernice 
Ratliff, Melvin B, 

Ray, Effie Esther 

Reamers, E.C. 
Warren 

R 

Infant of W.& Lois 
John N. 
Meddie Z. Mrs.J.N. 
Beulah Benton 
Nora 
w.o. 

1900-1958 
1868-1958 
1866-1934 
1P70-195J 
1891-1962 
190)-1972 
1897-1951 

1922-1957 
1925-1967 
1882-1962 
18)5-19)0 
1840-1926 
1875-1956 
1877-1950 
1903-1948 
No dates 
1894-1957 

-1923 
1857-1947 
1861-1947 
1881-1913 
1886-195) 
1859-1946 
1886-1970 

Redford, 
Redford, 
Redford, 
Redford, 
Redford, 
Redford, 
Redford, 
Redford, 
Red.ford, 

James P. 
Viola B. Mrs, J,P,1902-1972 

Reed, Linder. 
Reece, J. 
Remrn, Henry E, 
Renick, R.A. 
Reyes, Teodoro C. 

1942-19.58 
No dates 
1884-1965 
No dates 
1918-1971 

Reyna, Gregorio.El nino Juan 1905-1908 
e Petra Reyna 

Location 
oc-6-c 
OC-6-c 
oc-6-c 
oc-6-c 
NE-14 
OC-14-c 
OC-14-c 
M-III-14 
M-III-14 
NE-N 
OC-8-a 
M-II-1 
M-II-1 
M-II-1 
M-II-1 
M-II-12 

M-III-1) 
M-III-13 
OC-1-d 
OC-7-a 
OC-7-a 
OC-8-a 
oc-8-a 
OC-1-b 
CC-10-d 

OC-4-f 
OC-4-f 
OC-1J-c 
OC-1)-c 
Oc-1)-c 
OC-lJ-c 
NE-B 
NE-b 
NE-B 
OC-9-a 
OC-8-b 
~E-D 
OC-7-e 
E-5 
Oc-18-f 
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Names ,, Dates 
Rice, Elaine Infant of c. . -1945 
Richardson, Rev.T.J. 1854-1935 
Richardson, Mrs.T.J. 1861-1940 
Richardson, Noah M. 1884-1954 
Richardson, Mary E. 1888-1936 
Rivers, Lillian V.M. 1885-1917 
Robbins, Luther A, 1902-1971 
Robbins, John w. 1870-1931 
Robbins, Nancy 1881-1969 
Robbins. Cornelious 1921-1954 
Roberts, Edward DeWitt 1892-1971 
Roberts, Betty Jo Infant -1931 
Roberts, Robert Charles Infant -1929 
Roberts, Baby -1925 
Roberts, A.C. Infant No dates 
Roberts, Finis Guy 1886-1960 
Roberts, Charlie E. 1857-1942 
Roberts, Elizabeth A.,Mrs.C,E.1869-1957 
Roberts, Vernie A. 1897-1971 
Roddy, Maj. Ephriam 1786-1872 
Roddy, Harriet Harrison Earl 1797-1878 
Rodgers, W.C.Leroy 1878-1972 
Rodgers, Elizabeth (Bessie) 1881-1957 
Rodgers, Lisa Gay 1955-1973 
Rogers, J.H. 1831-1915 
Rogers, M,J. 1834-1917 
Rogers, Ollie Dean 1895-1974 
Roland, Elbert G 1867-1886 
Rollins, Dennis I. Dee 1896-1969 
Rollins, James R. 19J4-1948 
Ronkendorf, Fred lBpJ-1945 
Rosenbusch, Adolph 1850-1941 
Rosenbusch, Antonio 1858-195) 
Rosenbusch, Arthur 1885-196) 
Rosenbusch, Alfred 1884-1963 
Rosenbusch. Olga 1892-1964 
Ross, William Eliphas 1874-1936 
Ross, Ida Lou 1878-1972 
Ross, Lee 1905-1963 
Ross, Dr. Geo. o. 1881-1963 
Ross, Alma Mrs.G.D. 188J-1966 
Ross, Donald 1906-1970 
Ross, Vaden Bennett 1916-197) 
Rousseau, Mattie Jane 19~1-1961 
Rozelle,_Lucile Infant 1 mo 1918-1919 

Location 
OC-14-b 
M-1-21 
M-I-21 
M-I-21 
M-1-21 
OC-16-e 
oc-16-e 
NE-N 
NE-N 
NE-N 
OC-9-a 
oc-10-a 
OC-10-a 
OC-10-a 
oe-11-a 
OC-18-c 
M-I-J 
M-I-J 
M-I-J 
OC-6-f' 
oc-6-r 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
NE-5 
OC-11-c 
OC-11-c 
NE-JO 

OC-J·b 
M-III-J 
M-III-J 
Oc-1J-c 
M-III-1 
M-III-1 
M-III-1 
NE-5· 
NE-18 
OC-17-d 
OC-18-d 
NE-12 
NE-K 
NE-K 
NW-21 
NE-20 

~ 

OC-11-a 
OC-12-b 



Names 
Russell, W.B. 
Russell, Letitia, Mrs.W.B. 
Russell, John D. II 
Russell, J.Fred 
Russell, J.D. 
Russell, Mrs. J.D. 
Russell, Josephine 
Russell, Geo. 
Russell, John 
Russell, Nancy 
Russell, Nancy 
Russell, Frances 
Russell, Johnnie 
Russell, Bert 
Russell, N. 
Russell, Charles Thomas 
Russell, Nora Ann, Mrs.C.T. 
Russell, James Henry 

s 

Dates 
1874-1934 
18?9-1967 
1902-1919 
1885-1904 
1837-1921 
1848-1941 
1908-1915 
1887-1888 
1808-1894 
1777-1857 
1806-1887 
1839-1855 
1848-1896 
1891-1940 
No dates 
1877-1952 
187.5-1956 
1897-1965 

Sanders, Infant of 
Sampley, Verne Lee 
Sampley, John 
Sampley, Annie 

Rev.& Mrs.N.A. -1929 

Scallorn, M.I. 
Schaffner, Ruth Atwood 
Schooley, Andy Perry 
Scott, Mattie 
Seargeant, Andrew H. 
Seargeant, Linney G. 
Seward, W.T. 
Seward, Infant of Houston 
Seward, Infant of Houston 
Seward, Infant ·_of Houston 
Seward, Infant'of E.N. 
Seward, Jennie, Dau. of E.N. 
Seward, Annie laura 
Seward, E.N. 
Seward, Minnie, Mrs. E.N. 
Seward, James R. 
Seward, Rebecca, Mrs. J.R. 
Seward, William "Bill" 
Seward, Mary Jane 
Shaeffer, Joseph D. 
Sharp, James Quincy 
Shaw, M.E. 
Sheffield, Chester V. 

1897-1898 
1865-1948 
1873 ... 1945 
No dates 

1907-1969 
1888-197) 
1905-1960 
1885-1964 
1884-1955 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
No dates 
1907-1908 
1904-1915 
1869-1950 
1878-1966 
_1883-1966 
1~78-1958 
1837-1926 
1840-1928 
1901-19.56 
187.5-1916 
No dates 
1907-1965 

Locatio~ 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-2-d 
OC-J-b 
oc-4-b 
OC-J-b 
OC-7-b 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-d 
00-7-d 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-d 
oc ... a-d 
OC-8-d 
OC-1J-e 
OC-8-b 
OC-8-b 
NE-JJ 

OC-2-b 
OC-11-d 
OC-12-d 
OC-12-d 
OC-1J-b 
NE-B 
oc-18-a 
OC-10-a 
OC-8-e 
OC-8-e 
OC-10-d 
OC-11-d 
OC-11-d 
OC-11-d 
OC-11-d 
OC-12-d 
OC-12-d 
OC-12-d 
OC-12-d 
OC-16-c 
OC-15-c 
oc-16-c 
oc-16-c 
OC-2-e 
OC-10-c 
OC-11-f 
M-II-J5 

2 



Names 
Shepperd, Mary Ruth Casbeer 
Shiflett, L 
Shiflett, Willie H. 
Shiflett, Sallie 
Shuffield, John D. 
Shuffield, Mintie, Mrs.J.D. 

Dates 
1912-1965 
No dates 
1866-1867 
1824-190) 
1877-1948 
1878-1964 

-1921 Shuffield, Infant 
Shuffield, Artie Lorene Inf. -1923 
Simmons, Leo P. 
Simmons, Amy, Mrs. D.R. 
Simmons, Benjamin 
Simmons, c.J. 
Simmons, T.DeWitt 
Simmons, W.N. 
Simmons, Daisy, Mrs.W.W. 
Simmons, Mollie Ione,Mrs.C.L. 
Simmons, Dr. C,L. • 
Simmons, Darling, Inf.of Dr. 
Simmons, c. 
Simmons, Elizabeth 
Simmons, Abner 
Simmons, Isaac I. Pomp 
Simmons, Ida Stanford 
Simmons, D. L. 
Simmons, Eliza, Mrs.D,L. 
Simmons, Willie G. 
Simmons, Pearl, Mrs.C.F. 
Simmons, Robert c. 
Simmons, Isabelle, Mrs.R.C. 
Simmons, Infant da of R.c. 
Simmons, Mitty 
Simmons, C.Bennett 
Simmons, Hallie 

1899-1962 
1901-1969 
1855-1886 
184.5-1903 
1891-1918 
1875:-1916 
1883-1930 
1868-1947 
18,52-1918' 

-1910 
No dates 
1849-1884 
1851-1884 
1874-1949 
1877-1898 
1842-1910 
1845-1932 
1871-1874 
1878-.191.3 
1872-1954 
1872-1959 

-1893 
18.56-1885 
1901-1973 
1906-1959 

Simms, Tommy Glenn 
Simpkins, Elizabeth 
Simpkins, Claudy 

18 mo 1971-1973 
Mother 1868-1955 

1894-19)7 
Simpson, Kenneth Dean Infant 
Simpson, Virgil 
Slavin, Mr. 
Smedley, Infant of W.R.& R. 

-1961 
1911-1971 
No dates 
No dates 

Location 
OC-1-d 
OC-7-e 
OC-7-e 
OC-9-e 
OC-14-d· 
OC-14-d 
OC-14-d 
OC-14-d 
OC-1-c 
OC-2-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-c 
OC-J-o 
oc-4-c 
OC-4-c 
OC-4-c 
OC-4-c 
OC-4-c 
OC-5-b 
OC-5-b 
oc-8-b 
OC-8-b 
OC-8-e 
OC-9-b 
OC-9-c 
OC-9-c 
OC-9-c 
OC-9-c 
OC-11-e 
M,-I-4 

NW-6 
OC-14-a 
OC-14-a 
OC-17-b 
OC-18-c 
oc-6-e 
OC-8-d 

29 



Names 
Smith, Jefferson G. 
Smith, Clark L. 
Smith, Kenneth 
Smith, Winnie 
Smith, Louin 
Smith, Infant Twin 
Smith, Infant Twin 
Smith, Baby 
Smith, Nancy, Mrs. Charles 
Smith, Charles 
Smith, Ralph 
Smith, Joe T, 
Smith, Ellen, Mrs.Joe T. 
Smith, Anthony 
Smith, Amanda, Mrs.Anthony 
Smith, R.S. 
Smith, Infant of W.A.& A,E. 
Smith, Mabel L, 
Smith, Walter Infant 
Smith, Cora B. 
Smith, Winnie 
Smith, David 
Smith, Fannie 
Smith, J.B. 
Smith, Mary A, 
Smith, Ben A. 
Smith, George Andrew 
Smith,Mary Agnes ,Mrs.G,A, 
Smith, Laurence W, 
Smith, Bertie Grant,Mrs,L.W, 
Smith, James H, 
Smith, Lester B. 
Smith, Jefferson R. 
Smith, Annie Chance 
Smith, Harve A, 
Smith, Georgia M, 
Snyder, 
Solley, 
Solley, 
Solley, 

Clarince Infant of 
Porteous J. 
John Henry 
Betty Lois 

Speed, Oran O. 
Speed, Gladys Kauffman 

Sowell, Margie Mrs.Joe 
Sowell, Infant 
Sowell, Infant 

Dates 
1889-1973 
1885-1965 
1931-1944 
1896-1897 
1886-1941 

-1901 
-1901 
-1918 

1876-1960 
186)-1937 
1891-1954 
1860-1946 
1861-1937 
1828-1867 
1828-1910 
No dates 

-1880 
1878-1879 

-1867 
No dates 
No dates 
1863-1913 
No dates 
No dates 
1841-1913 
1865-1919 
1865-1937 
1869-1933 
1897-1970 
1901-1973 
1871-19)5 
1877-19°$ 
1878-1965 
1881-1956 
1902-1969 
1903-1969 

T,S, -1872 

1898-1959 
1939-1942 
1970-1971 
1913-1972 
1915-1972 

No marker 
No marker 
No marker 

Location 
NW-22 
OC-1-d 
OC-1-e 
OC-1-e 
OC-1-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-2-e 
OC-5-e 
OC-4-e 
OC-5-c 
OC-5-e 
OC-5-e 
OC-5-e 
OC-9-a 
OC-9-a 
OC-9-b 
OC-9-c 
OC-10-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-17-c 
OC-17-c 
OC-18-c 
Oc-18-c 
OC-17-d 
OC-17-d 
NW-A 
NW-A 
E-6 
E-6 
OC-6-d 
OC-17-c 
OC-18-c 
NW-5 
NW-22 
NW-22 

OC-3-a 
OC-3-a 
OC-J-a 

JO 



Names 
Spencer, Theodore 
Spencer, Bessie 
Spencer, William 
Spencer, Martha, 
Spencer, P.P. 
Spencer, John M. 
Spencer, Olly 
Spencer, Emily 
s.pencer. w. A. 
Spencer, Powell 
Spencer, Jewell 

o. 
Mrs.W.O. 

Infant 

Spencer, Mary Lee 
Spencer, Vernon c.,sr. 
Spencer, 'Byron 
Spencer, Albert H. 
Spencer, Ida Ruble Mrs.A.H. 
Spencer, William, Son of A.H. 
Spencer, N.S. 
Spencer, Lel 
Spencer, W.Floyd 

Spivey, Thelma B. 
Spivey, Jinsey 
Spivey, John 
Stanford, Hardy A. 
Stanford, Vera L.,Mrs. H.A. 
Stanford,Little Edwin 
St~ford, Albert Wesley 
Stanford, Willie Gertrude 
Stanford, Wilson Infant 
Stanford, Jack 
Stan.ford, Eliaa 
Stanford, Martha E.,Mrs.F.L. 
Stanford, Leland Platt 
Stanford, Agnes A.,Mrs.L.P. 
Stanford, Mrs. Sudie 
Stanford, Fredrick R. 
Stanford, w.c. Wallie 

Staton, Betty Lou 
Staton, Wilford c. 
Staton, Mrs. N.P. 
Staton, R.M. 
Staton, Della 
Staton, Emma Ella 
Staton. Alfred E. 
Staton, Savannah 
Staton, Andy 
Staton, Leslie 
Staton, Andrew Mae (Miss) 

Dates 
1875-1963 
1:881-1969 
1810-1896 
1826-191) 

-1855 
1820-185) 
1857-1910 
1849-1944 
1851-1911 
1884-1887 
1925-19)5 
1920-1923 
1882-1963 
1820-1901 
1878-1930 
1880-1965 
1905-1908 
1894-1924 
1888-1951 
1908-1973 -

1907-1969 
1871-1966 
1867-1957 
1893-1969 
1900-1970 
1901-1904 
1872-1945 
1882-1963 
1899-1899 
1827-1906 
1850-1935 
1865-1898 
1883-1968 
1893-1963 
1855-19.38 
1879-19.35 
1898-1965 

1939-1942 
1914-1946 
1861-1931 
1881-1919 
1884-1926 
1885-1918 
188)-1951 
1907-1932 
1902-1957 
1907-1967 
1909-1958 

Location 
oc-6-b 
oc-6--b 
OC-7-d 
oc-6-d 
oc-6-e 
OC-7-d 
OC-7-e 
oc-8-f 
OC-8-f 
oc-8-f 
oc-8-f 
oc-8-r 
oc-8-f 
OC-9-f 
OC-10-f 
OC-9-f 
OC-9-f 
OC-9-f 
OC-9-f 
M-III-25 

OC-12-c 
OC-12-c 
OC-13-c 
OC-1-d 
OC-1-d 
OC-5-b 
OC-5-b 
OC-.5-b 
OC-5-f 
oc-6-b 
OC-6-b 
oc-8-b 
OC-10-d 
OC-9-d 
OC-12-a 
M-1-25 
M-II-26 

OC-1-a 
OC-1-a 
OC-10-a 
OC-10-a 
OC-10-a 
OC-10-b 
OC-10-b 
OC-11-a 
oc-11-a 
OC-11-a 
OC-11-b 



Names 
Staton, Haskell Hack 
Staton, Sam 
Stepp, James Alvin 
Stewart, James Melvin 
Stewart, Cornelious 
Stewart, Jesse E. 
Stewart, Marlin 
Stinebaugh, Lucy Ellen 
Stinebaugh, Minnie 
Street, Mary M. 
Strong, Lester M. 
Stubblefield, S.P. 
Stubblefield, Sarah 
Stubblefield, w. Oscar 
Stubblefield, Hannah C. 
Stubblefield, William O. 
Stubblefield, Herschel 
Stubblefield, Miller A. 
Stubblefield, Matthew 
Stubbs, Carl Duey 
Summers, Doris K. 
Sutton, Geo. 
Sutton, H.R. 
Sullivan, Florence 

Tabors, John J. 

Tate, Mabel Redford 
Taff, Lucy Alice 
Tatum, Douglas E. 
Taylor, J. Infant 
Taylor, T. Infant 
Terry, Mattie White 
Thomas, J.W. 
Thomas, Lizzie 
Thomas, Alice 
Thomas, George 
Thomas, Jessie Mae 
Thomas, Susan Jane 
Thomas, Catherine M. 
Thomas, Janice Elaine 

Dates 
1908-1970 
1885-1972 
1928-1973 
1902-1974 
1876-1920 
1877-1948 
No dates 

1859-1936 
1879-1969 
1903-1973 
1890-1969 
1824-1902 
1837-1906 
1869-1934 
1872-1961 
1907-1919 
1904-1963 
1899-1958 

Infant -1969 

T 

1918-1951 
1940-1970 
No dates 
No dates 
1891-1958 

1884-1972 

1891-1973 
1871-1874 
1913-1940 
No dates 
No dates 
1892-1952 
1869-1894 
1877-1878 
1869-1870 
1872-1876 
1884-1885 
1837-1874 
1852-1878 
1931-1937 

Location 
NE-14 
NE-14 
M-I-19 
NW-10 
OC-14-f 
OC-14-f 
OC-15-f 
OC-17-c 
OC-17-c 
NW-25 
NE-D 
OC-14-c 
OC-14-c 
OC-15-c 
OC-14-c 
OC-14-c 
OC-15-c 
M-I-30 
NE-5 
NE-H 
E-3 
OC-13-b 
OC-1J-b 
M-I-5 

OC-14-b 
OC-12-c 
oc-6-f 
OC-16-a 
OC-9-d 
OC-9-d 
M-II-13 
OC-6-f 
OC-6-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-7-f 
OC-8-f 
OC-8-f 
OC-8-f 
NE-14 

J2 



Names Dates 
Thornberry, I.aura 1838-1927 
Thorpe, Letitia, Inf.of Dr.Thorpe -1880 
Th_orpe, Arthur 1881-1899 
Thorpe, Charlotte 1814-1887 
Thorpe, Henry,Sp.Am.War Vet. 1e---19J9 
Thorpe, Rebecca Aynesworth 18 -1961 
Tonn; Mildred Chapman 1916-1968 
Tumlinson, Mary 1830-1908 
Tumlinson, Sintha 1867-1912 
Tumlinson, Sintha Infant -1907 
Tumlinson, M.A. No dates 
Tumlinson,W.H. 1895-1966 
Tumlinson, Edna 1898-1972 
Tumlinson, W.W. 1918-197) 
Tucker, Jessie Iona 
Tucker, James Elbert 

Varm, Repsey G. 
Vann, Charles F. 
Vann, Josephine, Mrs.C.F. 
Vann, Lon W. 
Vann, Geo.Marcus Mack 
Vann, Martha Jane 
Vaughan, J.H. 
Vaughan, Joarmah 

V 

1901-1957 
1908-1958 

1819-1869 
1850-19)4 
1852-1944 
1881-1953 
1884-1967 
1884-1969 
1849-1922 
1857-1947 
1888-1961 
1877-1960 
1884-1969 
1885-1948 

Vaughan, Sherman s. 
Vaughan, Ernest Virgil 
Vaughan, James Thomas 
Vaughan, Mary Hickman, 
Vaughan, Infant son of J.T.& Mary -1923 
Vaught, Mary Vaughan 
Vaught, W.M. 
Vaught, Dee W. 
Vaught, Mary 
Vaught, J.M. 

Wade, Alfred 
Wade, Gladys E. 
Wade, Jesse E. 
Walker, Mildred C. 
Walker, Infant of Will 
Walker, Lilburn W. 
Walker, Beatrice 
Walker, Wilburn 
Walker, Ophelia 
W/;3.lker, Dick L. 

w 

1858-19J6 
1853-1926 
1882-1962 
1827-1906 
1822-1873 

1874-1932 
1905-1969 
1902-1960 
1915-1919 
No dates 
1884-1946 
1887-1951 
1884-1952 
1856-1920 
1854-1920 

Location 
OC-9-a 
OC-8-e 
OC-8-e 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-e 
NE-M 
oc-6-a 
OC-6-a 
oc-6-a 
oc-6-a 
NE-6 
NE-6 
NE-6 
M-II-14 
M-II-14 

OC-6-f 
OC-8-b 
OC-9-b 
oc-8-c 
OC-8-c 
Oc-8-c 
oc-4-d 
oc-4-d 
OC-5-b 
OC-5-d 
OC-8-a 
OC-8-a 
OC-9-a 
oc-4-e 
OC-4-e 
OC-4-e 
oc-6-d 
OC-6-d 

OC-1J-d 
NE-17 
NE-17 
OC-1-a 
OC-1-a 
OC-1-a 
OC-2-a 
OC-2-a 
OC-9-e 
OC-9-e 

J. 



Names 
Walters, Bob . 
Walton, Balla Whitehead 
Ward, James G. 
Ward, J,G. Jr. 
Warren, Margarette 
Waterston, Joseph 
Waterston, James w. 
Watson, James B. 
Watson, Emma 

_Weatherford, Henry 
Weatherford, Mary 
Weatherford, James 
Weatherford, Julius L. 
Weatherford, Mrs, John 
Weatherford, Rev. John 
Weatherford, Henry E. 
West, Mrs. Cornie Wheeler 
Wheeler, Miss Ida 
Wheeler, G.W. Father 
Wheeler, N.E. Mother 
Wheeler, Aubrey B. 
Wheeler, Geo.Ottie 

Dates 
1876-1929 
1893-1973 
1830-1887 
1873-1876 
1913-1965 
1923-1933 
1881-1948 
1868-19)2 
1876-1950 
1837-1914 
1823-1897 
1898-1957 
1900-1938 
187)-1944 
1860-1932 
1897-1902 
1888-1941 
1895-1955 
18.55-1939 
1858-1929 
1890-1956 
189J-1956 

Location 
OC-14-c 
OC-15-b 
oc-4-d 
OC-4-d 
NW-20 

OC-12-c 
OC-lJ-c 
OC-15-e 
OC-16-e 
OC-7-c 
OC-7-c 
OC-11-c 
OC-12-c . 
OC-12-c 
OC-12-c 
OC-12-c 
OC-lJ-a 
OC-13-a 
OC-1J-a 
OC-12-a 
OC-lJ-a 
oc-16-f 

White, W.H. 1861-1920 OC-7-c 
White, Talitha 1834-1888 oc-8-c 
White, James 18)2-1898 OC-8-c 
White, Robert S. 1876-1936 OC-8-c 
White, Sallie Parks 1873-19)8 OC-8-f 
White, David Will 1877-1968 OC-10-d 
White, George G. 1866-194? M-I-5 
White, Agnes I., Mrs.Geo.G. 1865-1952 M-I-5 
White, George Gladden 1894-1961 M-II-lJ 
White, Myrtle Landrum,Mrs.G.G.1894-1970 M-II-1J 
Whitehead, Teresa Infant -1963 OC-14-a 
W~itehead, James 1860-1915 OC-15-b 
Whitehead, Mary 1868-19)9 OC-15-b 
Whiteley, Wilburn Infant -194) OC-2-a 
Whiteley, Andrew 1878-1901 OC-5-d 
Whiteley, Infant son of Andrew & Eula 1902 OC-5-d 
Wttd.teley, Mamie 1875-1918 OC-5-f 
Whiteley, Eli 1888-1958 M-II-16 
Whiteley, Ruth Hunt 189J-1958 M-II-16 

J4 



Names Dates 
Whitt, Willy No dates 
Whitt, William I. 1891-1968 
Whitted, Walter M. 1885-1945 
Whitted, W.H. 1859-1929 
Whitted, M.E. 1871-1939 
Whitted, Charley-111AMTN 36 Dv -1937 
Whitted, Carl 1893-1945 
Whitted, Brian Randal 1952-197J 
Whitted, Hugh 1891-1941 
Whitted, Lydia 1891-1942 
Whitted, Joe 1909-1968 
Wickson, Leonard M. 1907-1973 
Wilburn, Thomas W. 1639-1877 
Wilburn, W.A. mo dates 
Wiley, Infant son of Tom & Eunic.e -1918 
Wilkinson, Nancy 1812-1876 
Williams, J.H. 18JJ-1902 
Williams, G.N. (57 yrs) 1824-1881 
Williams, Nancy 1832-1891 
Williams, Wiley 1871-1932 
Williams, Dora T. 1873-1962 
Williams, Infant dau of W.J. No dates 
Williams, David 1901-1968 
Williams, E.O. 1900-1964 
Williamson, Edward 1878-1959 
Williamson, Denard W. 1892-1958 
Willy, Mary 1876-1957 
Wilson,Charles A. 1866-19;8 
Wilson, Barbara Infant -1938 
Wilson, James Charles,Sr. 1876-1963 
Wilson, Dora Russell, Mrs.J.c.1879-1973 
Wilson, J.C.,Jr. 1906-1954 
Wiison, William Ross,Jr. Inf. -1962 
Wilson, W.R. Rip 190)-1970 
Witcher, Walter A. 1879-1952 
Witcher, Eula, Mrs. W.A. 1881-1965 
Witcher, A.P. Bert ·1883-1952 
Witcher, A.M. 1842-1928 
Witcher, Maggie 1852-1916 
Womack, John Dyer 1869-194) 
Womack, Louna Lee Mrs.J.D. 1874-1962 
Woods, Mrs.H. 
Woods, Henry A. 
Wright, Henry 
Yaws, J.N. 

y 

No dates 
1842-1884 
1922-1970 
No dates 

Location 
OC-17-a 
NE-6 
OC-9-a 
OC-10-e 
OC-10-e 
OC-10-e 
M-I-11 
M-I-11 
M-I-12 
M-I-12 
NE-9 
NE-25 
oc-8-e 
oc-8-e 
OC-?-f 
OC-11-e 
oc-6-c 
OC-6-c 
OC-6 -c 
OC-15-e 
OC-15-e 
OC-17-c 
NE-9 
NE-8 
OC-1)-a 
OC-11-a 
OC-11-a 
OC-4-a 
M-I-8 
M-I-8 
M-I-8 
M-I-8 
M-I-9 
M-I-9 
oc-12-e 
OC-12-e 
OC-12-f 
OC-12-f 
OC-12-:f 
M-II-4 
M-II-4 
OC-9-c 
OC-1)-d 
NW-21 
OC-8-d 

J 
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Unmarked Graves in the Original Liberty Hill Cemetery 

Section a b C d e f 

Row 1 II I 
Row 2 I II 
Row 3 Ill II I 
Row 4 I I Ill// 
Row 5 I 
Row 6 I 111· Ill 
Row 7 I 
Row 8 II I 
Row 9 I I 
Row 10 II I I 
Row 11 

Row 12 /Ill 
' 

I I II 
Row 13 Ill ! /// I I I I 

Row 14 ~/Ill I I I I 
Row 15 I II 11 I 
Row 16 II I Ill/ 
Row 17 I// I I 
Row 18 I Ill ___ , ___ -

It is believed there are many more graves that are lost due 
to soil erosion. 



May 1975 

Burials in the Liberty Hill Cemetery Since June 1, 1974 

Names 
Mrs. Jessie Cook 
Mr. Dwight E.Turner 
Mr. Oscar Henry Moore 
Mrs. Rosalie Hanson 
Mr. Austin R. Smith 
Mr. Cleo K. Rodgers 
Mr. Joe S. Hitt 
Mr. Charles Wesley Orr 
Mr. T.J. Davis 
Mr. L.L.(Jimmy)Stanford 
Mrs. Willie Williamson 
Mr. Hunter H.Dodson 
Mrs. Maggie Mather 
April Michelle Bartz,Infant 
Mrs. Sopha Ella Person 
Mr. T.J. McMahon 
Mrs~ Myrtle Ford Purser 
Mr. James L.lacker 
Miss M. Jewell Smith 
Mrs. Melissa Knox 
Miss Beth Miller 
Mrs. Rebecca Canady 
Mrs. Maud Stanford 
Mrs.Dollie F.Rogers 
Mr. George D.Lane 
Mrs.Dicy Alene Anderson 
Mr.Robert Smith Seay 

Dates 
1896-June 1,1974 
1951-July 14,1974 
1906-July 15,1974 
1921-July 25,1974 
1914-Sept.5, 1974 
1920-Sept.6, 1974 
1934-Sept.15,1974 
1898-Sept,28,1974 
1889-Sept.17,1974 
1916-0ct.J0,1974 
1887-0ct.J0,1974 
1892-Nov .. 2, 1974 
1886-Nc..v.J,1974 

Nov.8,1974 
1886-Dec.16,1974 
18B9~Jan. 1, 1975 
1900-Jan.14,1975 
1896-Feb.J,1975 
1910-Feb.lJ,1975 
1889-Mar,14,1975 
1898-April J,1975 
1884-April 9,1975 
1881-April 20,1975 
1898-l.:ay 2, 197 5 

1929-l-!ay 5, 197 5 

1 912-f-lay 7 , 19 7 5 
19 J o-r-:a y 21 . 1 9 7 5 

Location 
NE-28 
NW-C 
NW-2 
OC-15-b 
NW-A 
NE-5 
M-111-28-E 
E-1J 
OC-16-c 
OC-10-d 
OC-11-c 
oc-4-f 
M-111-6 
E-13 
OC-15-f 
M-111-47 
M-11-12 
NW-29 
NW-A 
NE-15 
OC-18-b 
NW-9 
M-I-25 
t,E JO 

Fowler l~ 

E 1 
f,'!111 10 

-40 
;liS-



May 31,1976 

Burials in the Liberty Hill Cemetery since June 1,1975 

Names Dates Location 

Mrs.Lucille Walker Markert 1920--June 14,1975 Fowler Add,Blk.J 
Mrs.Sallie I.Barton Parks 1882--June J0,1975 OC-8-f 
Mr. Wilburn L.Hardin 191.3--Aug. 7,1975 Fowler Add.Blk.J 
Mrs.Myrtle Long 1892--Aug. J1 I 1975 OC-15-e 
Mr. Gordon Chance 1909--Sept. 8,1975 M- I-.31 
Mr. John Robert Lehman 192)--Sapt.22,1975 Fowler Add.Blk.J 
Mr. Jesse F.Jamison,Jr. 1924--Sept.28,1975 NW-12 
Mr, Robert Lee Blocker 195.5--0ct, J,1975 M-III-27-W 
Mrs.Eva Spencer Womack 1911--0ct. 7,1975 OC-10-f 
Mr. George Max Floyd 1912--Nov. 1,1975 Fowler Add.Blk.10 
Mrs.Alma Dean Bryson Duckett 1889--Nov. 6,1975 NE- C 
Mr. Theodore L.Gallatin 1884--Nov. 17,19?5 OC-1J-e 
Mr. Carl Whitten Dickerson 1901--Dec. 2,1975 OC-15-e 
Mrs.Ida Lucille Barton Atkinson 189J-Dec,12,1975 OC-14-e ~ Mr. Fountain E. Scott 1892--Dec, 18,1975 OC-10-a 1 
Mr. Roy Lockhart 1906--Feb, 6,1976 NE-JJ 

I Mrs. Era L.Elliott 1890--Feb, 10,1976 M-II-36 
Mr. George Frank Ford 1901--Feb. 12,1976 OC-2-f 
Miss Alma Matthews 1885--Feb. 20,1976 OC-J-f 
Mr. Jess Edwin Humphries 1889--Feb. 22,1976 M-I-48 
Miss Regina Dawn Russell 1968--Feb, 2J, 1976 M-I-15 
Mr. Curtis C.Morgan 1904--Feb. 27, 1976 OC-17-e 
Mr. Carrol Clark Smith 1919--Mar. 8,1976 OC-1-d 
Shannon Morie Joseph (Infant) 1976 1976 OC-16-.f 
Mrs.Willie Hickman (Mrs.C.F.) 1882--Mar 19,1976 OC-2-d 
Mr.Charles William Williamson 1898--Mar. 28,1976 Fowler Add,Blk.10 
Mr. Robert Wilson Bunch 1924--Apr. 6,1976 NE-19 
Mr. George W, Park 1896--Apr. 24, 1976 OC-1-a 
Mr. Allan Bernard Pettit 1912--May 26, 1976 NE-28 



Las Tres Marias

See Vol III
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Prepared by Myreta N:atthews 
Liberty Hill 

CEr,:z~ERIO r,IBXICANO 

LOS i'RE.S f.:ARIAS 

ABRIL 2 0 DE 1 91 Lt. 

Near Liberty Hill 

This cemetery is fenced and has a small shed on which the 
above title is printed in black on ornamental tin. the 
structure is made of 1 x 12 inch boards with wood shingled 
roof and in need of repair. ·.1.'he wooden gate is down. 

There may be one hundred graves here. 1here are some stones but 
many are white wooded crosses with no inscription. Only a 
few graves show care. Grass is tall and brush is thick. 

I did not attempt to record any names or dates. 2-18-74 
n-;.111. 

This cemetery is located north east of Liberty Hill on what 
is now called the BROWN BRIDGE ROAD, It is 1 ¼ miles to the 
right of HWY 29, about ¾ mile past 'l'riangle Texaco at the 
place where FM 1869 crosses it. 
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MACEDON IA CEh.E'.l'ERY 

Located three miles west of Granger, off F,,i 971 

Compiled December 1970 by Clara Stearns Scarbrough 

Jessie w. Spiars (1875-1945) 

Joe, Grace, Faye, Stevie, Isaphenia, and Ida (Spiars) 

Infant Thomas 

Stephen M. Spiars (1879-1954) 

J. A. Spiars (1868-1908) 

Dovie Hawkins Spiars (187)-190)) 

Wm. H. Spiars (1876-1936) 

s. A. Spiars (1837-1903) 

Neoma Jane Spiars 

Mrs. Annie Lindsey (1870-1906) 

John H. Spiars (1882-1953) 

Charlie T. Goff (1877-1948) 

Dona Goff (1877-196)) 

Ephson L. Balliew (1894-1896) 

Unmarked stone 

Infant Tucker 

Jasper Lafayette Thomas (1883-1940) 

Cassie Pruitt Thomas (1887-1969) 

Jasper Lafayette Thomas, Jr. (1920-1924) 

C.R. Mitchell (1859-19)2) 

Infant of D. N, & L. K. 3lanton (1900) 

fviaudie, daughter of s. M. Green ( 1885-1897) 

Lisa(?) Green (1873-1898) Hand carved on native stone 

W. C, :ireen son & _____ (not legible) d,ed feh.,7, /}177 

Ralph 3utler, son J. A. J, & s. J. 3utler (1899-1900) 

Malinda M, Wag~oner, wife of H. F. Waggoner (1875-1898) 
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Isaih (ili) Tison Palmer (1846-1906) 

Neely C. Callahan, son of J.E. & I:Iinnie D. Callahan (19oi-1902) 

Minnie D. Callahan, wife of J.E. Callahan (1869-1902) 

Ora D. Callahan (1896-1934) 

Infant son of ~r. and Mrs. W. w. Standlee (1918) 

w. w. Standlee (1891-1918) 

James H. Denson (1834-1916) 

Mary J. Denson (1845-1933) 

Harvey Denson (1834-1916) 

J. T. Teer (1852-1913) 

Susant (m) Palmer (1879-1899) 

J. J. Teer (1875-1897) 

Slair Pearl Teer (l885-i909) 

Mrs. E. E. Teer (1824-1892) 

Samuel Mason Lee (1887~1955) 

Ivy Davidson Lee (1890-1918) 

Infant son of Leslie & Myrtle Davidson (1919) 

Monroe D. Hardin (1875-1943) 

Lula A. Hardin (1871-1902) 

Beatrice Hardin, d. 1894, age 63 (wife of G. K. Hardin) 

Everett Davidson (1875-1923) 

Alice Davidson (1874-1923) 

3aby Cloer Davidson 

Samuel R. Wilson (1854-1935) 

Lillie Jane Wilson (1874-1939) 

Sam D. Wilson (1894-1938) 

Katie Leora Wilson (1898-1905) dau. s. R. & Lillie J. 

1, 

', 
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Martha M. Wilson, wife of Samuel D. (1818-1892) 

Katie Wilson d. 1891, age 26, wife of J.M. 

w. w. Wilson (1850-1916) 

Ray Moore (1915-1953) 

Infant son of Sam & Dess A. Moore (1915) 

Sam M. Moore (1881-1934) 

Cynthia Pope Lindsey (1869-1947) 

Joe P. ~indsey (1863-1911) 

Fred, infant son G. C. & Hattie Pope (1913-1914) 

Grover c. Pope (1886-1957) 

Fannie A. Kerr, d. 1904, age 22 

A. E. Moore (1858-1927) 

Nannie J. Moore (1862-1927) 

Mrs. N. A. Evans (1824-189)), wife of J. F. 

James K. Evans (1846-1889) 

Choncie Moore, son of z. E. & A. V. (1910) 

Alphia Pope Moore (1888-19J0) • 

Etta E. Armstron~ Whitted (1870-1892), wife of J. D. 

Terece V. Payne, d. 1888, age 2, son of G. w. & E. M. 

Sallie E. Foust, wife of J. D. Whitted (1867-1890) 

- Zannie Williams (1902-1904), son of P.H. and M. S. 

l\iiother M. M. Foust (1843-1898), wife of E. M. 

E. M. Foust (1845-1892) 

Wm. M. Sogan (1879-1943) 

Elizabeth C. 3ogan (1858-19)9) 

W, M. Foust (1836-1902) 
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John Foust (1800-1891) 

M. E. Foust, wife of W. Ni. (1848-1899) 

Euna L. McSurnett, daughter of A. M. & ~aggie (1895-1896) 

Essia Cromwell, daughter of A. w. & ;.~. J. (1894-1899) 

A. W. Cromwell (1851-1927) 

M. J. Cromwell (1865-1934) 

Leander E. Yan Zant, son of George W. & ri.ary C. (1860-1902) 

Mother M. C. Van Zant (1828-1915) 

Geor~e w. Van Zant (1818-1900) 

Cary Lee Wi~inton, daughter of E.G. & L. V. (1878-1894) 

Robert M. Spillers (1871-1894) 

Marvin Shirley (1903-1904), son of L. Y. & M. C. 

Kenneth Shirley (1890-1918) 

Ida E. Walker and Sabe (1886-1902) 

Daught~r of G. R. and N. E. Nabors (1891-1893) 

J. L. Reavis (1821-1906) 

J. T. Waller (1866-1893) 

Mollie N. Cook (1854-1939) 

Frank L. Cook (1831-1901) 

Infant daughter of J. w. and E. V. Raby, 1905 

Claude A. Raby, so~ of J. W. & E. Y. (1897-1909) 

J. W. Raby (1869-1932) 

Ernest L. 3arnes (1875-1948) 

Louis ~arnes, son of s. s. & S. A. (1899-1900) 

s. A. Barnes, wife of T. J. (1850-1906) 

Amy D. Robbins, daughter of R. M. & K. E. (1900-1901) 

Infant son of Xax and Wanda Knauth, 1912 

Alice Knautt. ( 1897-1898) 
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Hier Ruht Wilhelm ~oldenhauer (1844-1909) 

(name broken off) born Feb. 26, 1897, died June 23, 1898 

Thadeus Patrick, son of w. H. & M. E., died 1897, age 17 

M. M. Lee (1840-1926) 

Mary F. Lee (1844-1920) 

W. H. Walker (1866-1896) 

Mrs. E. R. Anderson (1810-1888) 

Elizabeth Melvin Anderson, wife of E. E. Stanley (1834-1930) 

M.A. Gipson (1854-1921) 

Thomas Bird (1820-1894) 

Martha Bird (1824-1893) 

Thomas H. Teer (1909-1968) 

Mamie Dunreath Denson, wife of T. L. Teer (1889-1910) 

David Vance Barry (1879-1914) 

Oza Ella Barry, daughter of J. J. and Nettie E. (1889-1905) 

Infant son of J. J. & N. E. Barry, 1893 

Nettie E. 3arry, wife of J. J. Barry (1866-1905) 

W. D. Robinson (1859-1898) 

Mary A. Clifton (1836-1897) 

Mrs. K. E. Gunn (1899-1920) 

R. 3. Hunter (1897-1918) 

Nannies. Jones (1882-1911) 

Daughter of Herbert and Frankie Pope, 1911 

A. D. Davidson {1886-1909) 

Emma Pope Lindsey (1871-1946) 

Roberts. Lindsey (1859-1936) 
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Lila L. Jones, wife of D. L. Jones (1868-1903) 

Robert Earl Lindsey (1891-1919) 

Vashtie Lindsey• dau~hter of R. 13. & Emma _( 1897) 

Vernie Davis, daughter 3. s. & 3. c. (1893-1894) 

Efie H. Jones, daughter of D. L. & L. L. (1887-1888) 

Infant daughter of R. B. and G. A. Hunter, 1902 

Georgia A. Hunter (1865-1939) 

R. B. Hunter, Sr. (1855-19)7) 

Curtis w. Goff (1901-1912) 

Ethel Robinson, daughter of J. I'ti. & E. A. (1889-1891) 

Maggie A. Robinson (1896-1898) 

Nelson Hogan (1854-1882) 

(name broken off) of w. B. Wright (1838-1883) 

M.A. A. Jordon (1838-1876) 

Daniel Hogan (1801-1879) 

Jessie A. Hogan, son of A. M. & M.A. (1880-1881) 

J. Napoleon Holshouser (1860-1880) 

Ethel Holshouser, daughter of A. J. & Mary (1886-1887) 

Katie Holshouser, dau~hter of A. J. & Mary (1882-1891) 

Mary Elizabeth Deppiseh (1839-1881) 

Peter H. Davis ('1868-1876) 

Pearl A. Hogan (1871-1877) 

J. A. Jordan, age 80, n. d. 

Martha 9ull, wife of J. A. Jordan (1828-1909) 

M. C. Wri?ht, wife of James B. Wright, died 1883 

James 9. Wrie;ht (1830-1898) 
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Johann Joachim Henry Friedrich 'regge {1806-1888) 

Fred Tegge (1839-1923) 

Mrs. Hattie Tegge ~mith {1863-1938) 

Mollie Oney Allen (1838-1915) 

Henry Tegge (1885, infant son of Fred & Hattie Tegge 

Emma Henderson Tegge (1842-1882) 

Warren N. 9urrell, son of Jas. & Georgia (188?-1888) 

Ellen Hunter, dau~hter of R. B. & G. A. (1898-1900) 

Mrs. E. V. Pope (1839-1894) 

Calvin Pope (1834-1891) 

Effie Green, wife of Dick Green (1873-1910) 

Richard Green (1863-1913) 

W. H. Mullis, died 1894, age 63 

J. 3. Gunn, husband of Georgia Gunn, died 1892, age 49 

Oree L. Kidd, daughter of J.M. Kidd (1897-1898) 

Horace w. Landrum (1861-1887) 

Wm. Newton Taylor, son of G. L. & R. A. 

Zackariah Taylor, son of G. L. & R. A. 

Griffin Lewis Taylor (1854-1926) 

Rebecca Adline Taylor (1855-1905) 

Wm. Emzy Taylor (1888-1969) 

(1880-1886) 

{1883) 

Lum and Columbus Taylor, sons of G. L. & R. A. (1879) 

S. D. Kendall (1835-1875) 

Louisa M. Kendall {1837-1898) 

T. Shelton (1808-1884) 
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J. C, Witt (182)-1874) 

~. F, Witt (18Jl-1880) 

Wm. E. Allen, son of 3. P. & ~. c. (1876) 

Samuel 3enton Neely (18)4-1891) 

Maud Etter Neely, dauehter of N. H. & N. c., died 1880, ·age 1 year 

Effie Estel Neely, daughters. R. & M. F., died 1885, age 1 year 

Charlie Elmo Ake (1888-1912) 

Orin Denson, son of J. A. & N.artha (1876) 

Susan s. Anderson, daughter of w. s. & L. T. (1882) 

Axum Mayo (1806-1879) 

Francis ~ayo, died 1878, age 59 

Elmer L. Guthrie, son of R. C. & L. J., died 1889, age 1 year 

Lidie and James R, Guthrie, infants 

Lidie J. Guthrie, wife of R. C., died 1891, age 4J 

J. R. Guthrie, son of R. c. and L. J., died 1891, age 19 

Avery F. Kyle (188)-1903) 

Wm. R, Kyle (1857-1887) 

w. F. Troxell, died 1888, a~e J8 

Mattie Beaty 3aker (1853-1930) 

Easom A. Lee, son of J.M. & Dena (1894-1903) 

Chester D. ~eaty (1881-1907) 

Mrs. Mary E. Beaty, wife of s. B., died 1894, age J8 

Infant of s. B. and M. E. Beaty, 1894 

Eddie P. Moore, son A. E. & N. J., died 1888, age 1 year 

Mattie L. Tidwell, daughter J, S, & P. ~. (1886) 

s. B. 3eaty (1855-1914) 
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Ida Eva Pumphrey (1894-1900) 

Freddie Jeall, died 1882, age 81 years 

Oliver Deland, son J. R. & Z. A. (1882-188J) 

Elizabeth ~ilbert, wife of J. J. (1825-188J) 

John M. Gilbert, son J. J. & E. (1865-1882) 

Nannie B. Tidwell (1838-1898) 

Winnie Tidwell, son J. T. & W. E. (1904-1908) 

Elonzo D. OCcHorse, son J. w. & R. J. (1866-1880) 

Mrs. Ruthie Jane McHorse (1836-1897) 

Roda L. McHorsi, daughter I. and P. J. (1878-1880) 

Infant son of Isaac and P. J. r,~cHorse , 

Bessie Walker (1887-1897) 

J • R. Walker (1857-1888) 

Eliza M. 3arnes (1859-1936) 

Ee L. Walker, died 1951, a~e 68 • 

Wm. w. Walker (1879-1901) 

Ella Walker (1879-1901) 

James R. Simmons (1867-1885) 

Vannie Biddick Simmons (1872-1885) 

Avant plot--no individual markers 

1888 

Infant daughter L. L. and M. C. Hill, 1894 

Infant son of L. L. and l'wi. C. Hill, 1892 

Malina Jane 3ennett (1837-1902) 

Lula 3. 3archlay, daughter J. 3. & M., 1888 

L, D. Reames, died 1893, age 66 

Infant of P. K. and D. A. 3arnhill, 1892 
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Lloyd Davidson, son of Frank & Laura (1896-1898) 

Infant of A. E. and Ora Cook, 1907 

Jan Zajicek (1871-191)) 

Sallie .?yle, wife W. 11;. Pyle, died 1902, age Jl 

Infant of Wm. and Sallie Pyle, 1902 

Ivy Pyle, daughter of Wm. Pyle, died 1910, age 16 

Hubbard E. Hodge (1872-1907) 

In addition to ouria~s listed above, indicated by markers, 

a lar~e number of other burials are known to have been made 

in this cemetery, especially in the southwest area, which was 

the earlier section of the cemetery. In this section are said 

to be buried a family killed by Indians, according to Fred 

Tegge who lived a short distance northwest of the cemetery 

from 1869 or 1870 until his death in 1923. 

,..... ' 
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Una Barry (Jan. 29, 1905-May 1921) known burial, no marker 

J.E. Davidson (Jun. 11, 1912-Jan. 14, 1975) 

Catherine Davidson, wife of J.E. Davidson, living in 1975 
but has marker reading Jan. 14, 1914 

J. D. Cloer (Jan. 8, 1905-May 16, 1972) 

Lottie Cloer, wife of J. D. (Mar. 10, 1906- living 1975) 

Maxie Goff (Feb. 24, 1909-Dec.29, 1973) 

Ray Barry Reader (Sept. 1?, 1899-0ct. 1921) known burial, 
no marker 

Helens. Spiars (died Aug. 12, 1973, age J9 years, 6 months, 
4 days. She was wife of Durward Spiars, Jr. 

Essie Mae Tannehill, dau. of Emma Mae & Zemia Tannehill 
Known burial, but no marker 

John J. Barry (Feb. 14, 1862-Aug. 6, 1940) 

M. V. Allman (1841-1919) 



r,lACHU CE:::ETLrtY 
February 1975 

The U. ~- Army Corps of En~ineers relocated this cemetery 
because the oririnal site was subject to flood fron Laneport 
Dam. This project was undertaken in the early 1970s. ~ith 
the exception of ten persons who were moved to places designated 
on a subsequent page, all burials were relocated in a cer.ietery 
one mile east of Granfer, south of the Granger Srethren Cemetery. 

In addition to names of burials in ~achu Cemetery provided the 
Williamson County Historical Committee, the following have been _ 
added as a result of the research of the Army Enfineers. Eracketea· 
alternate information, or other chanfes so indicated, is also 
furnished by the Corps. 

JOHN GRIEGER no date 

AL3IN MARTINETS b. & d. 1910 

~~RY ~'IACHU 1887-1897 

ROSALIE LA3AJ 1891-1893 

JOHN Siri~K, JR. 1904-1967 

LADDIE VRUBEL 1914-1922 

WENTRCEK infant 1921 

ANES.P",.A. WEi~TRCEK 1895-1896 

JOHN MACHU 18JJ-1907 

FRANTISEK ZAJICEK __.,? __ -1906 

JOHArWVE HALAS no date 

ANUSKA OTTA 1896-1903 

JOSEF SI!1~CIK 1866-1900 

ANNA ZAR.SKY 1842-1913 

JOSEF ZARSKY 188J-192.3 

ROZ INA Ir.A CHU 1840-1920 

ALAN E . MA CHU no date 

VErtOiaKA i,J\.CHU 1853-1917 

? -1968 



pa~e 2 of additional names furnished by u. s. Army Corps of 
En~ineers1 

FRAi•iCES D~CHU ;,;ALISH 1891-1962 

JERRY A. V/E:iTRCEK 1920-1965 

BALUSEK infant, no date 

LUDVIK W. DOi·lGRESS 1871-1932 

RAY Dm~GRESS no date 

1'¥iANDALEHA KANAK no date 

JOSEPH KHOPP no date 

AhTOL~E KH.OPP no date 

Unnamed KROPP no date 

JOHI, iil.ACHU no date 

MARIE JOHANNA REPA no date 

no date 

SCHIRPIG infant, no date 

SHALL~ infant son, no date 

VOLNEY infant, no date 

VERA VOLCIK, no date 

PAUL VOLCIK, no date 

JULIA WENTRCEK 1892-1971 

RA Yl','lOi·~D ZRU3EK, Jrt. no date 

JAU PERCIN OLDRICH no date 

Unknown infant 

The re are three additional burials, unknown, in the I,iachu 

Cemetery. 

(On the followinp paFe, note relocations from the ori~inal ~~CHU 

Cemetery, placed elsewhere than in the new site east of Gran~er.) 



)RPS OF EHGIKEElS 

___,/ 

SEGMENT • 2. 

·.,,,.,., .. ,. \'.• 

·~ 
,!. 

•\._·,,. 
\ -~ 

_.f-J 

<,,, ? 
--s;:_·>--,· -<. 

'"'". ;..··' .... 
,' 'r:,1/' 



\ PART OF 
\[,~J:l_()f? /'ARK 

SEGMtNT 0 1° 

- "OT[ S -

I M111H to.,f hf\et f,o:.- (;,L.0. ,101 et W1lhl""II" 

Co"'"''· 
2' Topoo,oet11t ''•"' ,••"••••'• •"•••• ,,,,,,,. 

It Ille Co,pt ol [f\9if\flfl, 

l. ii:[;i~i~~:~-;~~• huf oA COf\trol Htallill1flt• ,, 

4,lrllttio1 ltOCh i.ou; e,, fu,1 of fOCOr4 lfll 
Williof'l'l1ot1 Cow,.ly. 

~- -~04•_.~ Cof\1tnottoft P1,1ol (1"1.,ll'R) 
(. -~:z'-... Con1U'fOIIOn Pool 
7, ._ !126'- f1004 Control Pool• 
~ ... , 3) ',..._ Gwict CC1n!Ot.tr 
9 A11 ..... ,,.i:1 ocr•oou ,riowr, 010 .,.o-, ouu 

O"'I •l'littl ""I 1n,.,111 hgt Dten ocqw••d·. 
10 1/~Z~ P1.tbllo Acuu Atot 
II• 1,on .-;,. 

JOV1tl'H'n"'f Mo,ktr 

TRACT 
NO. 

TRACT 

LANO OWN[II 

230 
u. s 

REGISTER 

VH~C Alll':.'i 11 ((..,CT[At' 

~~: :;~;~.~ t:';~~~ ,r u-.---~+-'-'c-',:.+---+.,..,.,,...,,..,.......,.~wn-------

\">~ r ,:,11.i•~r,-, CU•'fl0Hril( 

3,., Lrc " LAw,,c..,cc cT ~a.----+-'="-""-+---+--------------

l,,c 7:~:~ ~?:~ :::::::::::~-➔ ... -.::,~-':-:c.-~;~'-:::::::!.,.,:.,.,• . ...,•.,.,~-:r.~,-,ll,-•..,...-•=-• •""'~,.-:•-•_tr_, ____ _ 

Wftf wno • ""u .:..:.".:.:."----

f'(fO DATffl t MU'lrl 

ocr• uui.1_,w.u,1,1 

., .... , .. ,, -, .. ,.,, 
ca ••Pf•C'•·••· .,, ••Llllt ...... " 

<• •-•1 c• ,._..,, ••\ID_,., _ _.. •t•t __ . 

(..A A• 'I· CI IOI Id• :1fl• I llt IIU11 ,a .,_.·, 
o<UD,1TUal .... 1■:'1·--•·. 

CIUOO-fftllMA;I - -- -
• wn~,n·N·..i...,r---- - -· 

~~ir,.,.c, 

T[• 'l~~. (T UX ~~ iiri • 
T~". .. '.!.~~

1
_tT-=-"'!~-.. -_--- o,, iiitio.itU·n-liilJie,r- • - • - -

J. w••_t•._r_•Al ·- -,.s.o ,-.,-.-.,,.c,..·••=.,~•fFr·..,·•,u •-· 
c¾..",t----_-_-_-:_,-_-:_-:-_-~-:-:-i,» ::;:;::.·:::.;:.--.. ,., ... •~n • ,,. • 

T ,', Cl , • .,.,.:.a,..'J'1'-11F•..,•" W"' "-C '1,,ir-

04 

PROJECT MAP I (CONTINUATION SHEET) 
1111. tf 111 ARMY l\aa VfflJ COIIP OF ["IGIN([JIS 

LOCATION o, P'ROJl\;l TIAHVOITAMN PACIUTIU 

'll:.'i, l~~L~!MsoH :~~:f~J~~ir~ihrnn . 
.!!'·-· ~out~wEs,:E!4N n•u1_~_n ...... 11 0 LH H 
1111. FOIIT WOIHtl ICl9\ 

~~L~~ oan N.C. o, TAYLOR 
7 Ml~S.E tf G"ANGE""'R:-------

$ E GM ENT 113 11 

OEPAIITM[NT o, Tl'IE ARMY 
OFFICE OF T-HE FORT WORTH DISTRICT ENGINEER 

°''°'IITMWf"STf"RN DIVISION • 
.... " :> 9 
rua,IY Cl WL lSUlt 
0&CQ !" 

'lilhtTllrlff, 

r""2. ~ _,. ..,_ , #. ... ............. ,. LANEPORT LAKE 
-.:aa 

r-,-o-,,-,-,T.-o-o,-c -,-,,.-,-o.-r-ou-,------------ .... -.-_""::.~,. 
0 ~efJ r, a, ,S L. / j __ 

• ". ·• .... -.... -•• --------------------------------



MACHU CEMETERY PAGE 231 
Granger, Texas part of 232 

Information by IYlrs. Henry Labaj 
Route 1, Granger, Texas 

B alusek, Martin 
b. 1823 
d, !Ylar. B, 189B 

Belicek, Jan Rudolph, 
(Infant son of Karel & Anna) 
b. Nov. 27, 1914 
d. Dec, 22, 1914 

Brown, Charlie 
b. June 3, 1881 
d. Nov. 3, 1952 

Brown, Tellie Wentrcek (wife) 
(dau of Frank & Anna Wentrcek) 
b. May 5, 1B95 
d. Oct 16, 1956 

Cervenka, Anna (Annie) 
(dau, of J.S. & Anna) 
b, 1894 d. 1B98 
( 1893-1894) 

Drozda, Anna 
b. !Ylar. 5, 1899 
d. Mar. B, 1899 

Dusek (twin children of Vince & 
Albina Martinets Dusek) 
b. & d. 1911 

Dus.ek, Ad elk a 
b. Oct. 19, 1913 
d. Dec, 7, 1914 

Faltysek, Vincense 
b. Feb. 2, 1870 
d, Dec. 27, 1916 

Genz er, And elk a 
b. July 2, 1915 
d. July 5, 1915 (only infant of 
Mr. & IYlrs. Fr. Genzer /Genserovych/) 

Halas, Josef 
b. 1842 d. 1849? (1699) 

Halas, Rozina 
b. Dec. 27, 1842 
d. Dec. 9, 1926 

Herijan, ·Josef (husband) 
b. Aug. 13, 1B67 
d. Apr. 4, 1954 

Herijan, IYlarie (wife) 
b. Oct. 6, 1873 
d. Mar. 4, 1939 

Holubec. Martin 
b. 1859 
d. Nov. 2, 1891 -

Hunka, Veronika 
b. 1845 d. 1914 

Huser, Hedviga 
b . Jan . 1 , 18 34 
d. Feb. 26, 1914 

Janak, Elisha (inf. dau. of Emil· & Frances) 
b. Nov. 26, 1912 
d. Dec. 29, 1912 

Janysek, Vlasta Bozera (inf. dau of Anton 
b. Nov. 25, 1915 & Frances) 
d. Jan. 28, 1916 /Janysky • 

Janysek, Anton /Janyska/ 
d. Feb. 26, 1920 -
Cook 360 Infantry, 90 Division Texas 

Kadlec, Josef (married Tracy Krejcak) 
b. Nov. 2, 186B 
d, Oct. 1, 1898 /f890?/ 

Kopecky, frank 
b. 1888 
d. Dec. 2, 1912 

Kopecky, Johnnie 
b. 1904 d, 1938 

Kovar, Jiri /Jari/ 
b. Mar, 25, 1853 -
d, IYlar. 17, 1913 

Kovar, Emilie (dau of Jiri & Frances) 
b. July 14, 1909 
d. July 15, 1909 

Krampota, Frantisek 
b. 1888 
d. Aug. 21, 1912 

Krupala, Jarmila 
b, Sep. 16, 1912 
d. Feb. 27, 1913 

(twin) Twins of Josef 
& Anna 

Krupala, Lwdmila (twin) 
b. Sep, 16, 1912 
d. Jan. 10, 1913 

.. 

Kropp, Vine - aD □ut 50 yrs cf age 
d. 1915 

Labaj, Jindric J. 
b. Mar. 6, 1902 
d~ Jan. 12, 1904 

Lindemann, Kate (IYlother 
b. 1858 d. 1941 

Lindemann, August C. (son) 
b, Nlay 14, 1892 
d, Nov, 23, 1957 



IY\ACHU CEMETERY - 2 

Lindemann, Annie E. 
8: April 28, 1893 

Martinets, Frank 
b; 1883 d. 1923 

Martinets, Josef 
b, IYlar. 7, 1B31 
d. 1898 

Martinets, Anna 
b. 1843 d. 1916 

IYlachu, Joe R, (husband) 
b, 1875 d. 1943 

IY\achu, Marie Wentrcek (wife) 
b, 1881 d, 1954 

!Ylachu, Martin 
b. Oct. 23, 1824 
d. Dec. 26, 1895 

Machu, Af"lna 
b. Sep. 28, 1838 
d, Feb. 6, 1920 

Machac, Anna 

Part of pp ~~~ 

b. 1B40 d, Jan. 16J? 

Mikulencak, Josef 
b. 1841 or 1843? d, Dec, 9, 1913 

IYlikulencak, Rozina (Marek) 
b, Oct. 5, 1849 or 1894? 
d. Sep. 2, 1901 

/Ylachu, Frank (son of John T. & Veronika) Mikulencak, Rosie (Simcik) 
b. 1B25 d. 1905 (unmarked grave) 

Mikeska, Rozina (wife) 
. b . Mar . l D , l 8 9 5 

d. Apr. 23, 1937 

/Ylachu, Jahn T, (husband) 
b. Apr. 25, 1857 
d. March 25, 1957 

Machu, Veronika (wife) 
b. Dec, 23, 1867 
d, Apr. 25, 1917 

Machu, John L. 
b, Dec. 18, 1891 
d, Aug. 2, 1944 

Machu, Elsie Adela (dau of John l,) 
b, Oct. 8, 1919 
d. Dec. 20, 1944 

Massar, Jan (Joe?) 
b. June 5, 1898 
d, Jan. 12, 1901 

/Ylachu, Paval (father of John T.) 
b , Feb . B , 18 34 
d. Apr. 4, 1907 

Machu , Paul H . 
b. 1870 d. 1946 

Machu, Rosie Wentrcek 
b. Apr. 2, 1893 
d, Feb. 26, 1901 (1944?) 

Machu, Anna Amalie (dau of Rosie 
b. Apr. 2, 1893 & Paul) 
d. Feb. 26, 1901 

Michalik, Josef 
b, Zari (Sep.) 22, 1893 
d. Nov. 13, is93 

b. 1845 (Oct. 16) 
d. 1921 (June 2) 

Mikeska, Josef (husband} 
b. !Ylay 26, 1839 
d. Oct. 27, 1915 

Motl, Jim 
d. Oct. 9, 1911 (aged 46 yrs) 

Rafaj, Marie 
b. Feb. 4, 1907 
d. Sep. 4, 1911 

Rozacky, Rudolph 
b. 1893 or 18632 ? 
d. Sep. 29, 1909 

Rozacky, Albina (dau Jan. T. & Veronika 
b. Mar, 27, 1892 Machu) 
d. IYlar. 24, 1945 

Roz no val<, Jan 
b. mar. 10, 1B71 
d, IYlar. 8, 1950 

Roznoval<, Anna (Wentrcek) 
b. July 9, 1876 
d . Apr. 5 , 1940 

Scherpig (Schirpig), Willie - no dates 

Safarik, Katerina, b. 1827 d. 1892 

Svoboda, Anna 
b. 17 Aug. 1866 
d. 14 Sep. 1914 

Svoboda, Jerry 
b, March 11, 1895 
d. April 14, 1951 



MACHU CEMETERY - 3 
Svoboda, Vera - b. Feb. 25, 1898 

Sefcik, Adolph (son-of Frank & Fannie) 
b, Dec. 20 1906 (1886?} 
d, Dec. 25, 1906 

,.Vitek, Anna 
b. Oct. 8, 1843 

233-234-
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d. Dec. 14, 1921 

Vietk, Martin ) 
Vietk, Anna ) 11 day old twins 

Sralla, Clifton F. (infant son of Clifton b. Feb. 20 1B93 d. Mar. 4, 1893 
& Emilie Machu Sralla) no date 

Stefka, Rosalie 
b . Sep . 6 , 1901 
d. Feb . 1, 190 3 

Simek, John 
d . 194 7 Age: 57 

Simecek, Frantisek 
b, 1833 d, Dec. 14, 1897 

Simek, Mary 
d. June 30, 1953 Age: 68 yr 8 mo 13 da. 

Simcik, Frank 
b. May 20, 1871 
d. Apr. 13, 1932 

Simcik, Rosie (Rozina) 
b. May 14, 1871 
d, Oct. 27, 1952 

Simcik, Anna (dau Frank & Rosie) 
b. may 29, 1905 
d. Nov. 1, 1916 

Turyna, Jan (son □ f M. & Betky Turyna) 
b, Dec, 1869 
d. March 1B% 

Tornacak (Tamancak), Albert 
b, Nov. 7, 1912 
d, July 17, 1920 

Vitek, Albina,, 
b. May 6, 1912 
d. June 18, 1912 

Vitek, August (child of Aug. & Terezie) 
b. & d. Oct. 22, 1910 

Vitek, Marie 
b, Sep. 17, 1878 
d, Apr. 26, 1913 

g~t~e4~ar~~n 1898 

Vitek; Jan 
b, Mar, 10, 1877 
d. Feb, 22, 1902 (19087) 

Vitek, Josef 
b. may 22, 1B7B 
d. Nov. 5, 1913 

Vitek:, Tomas 
b. Mar. z, 1847 
d. Jan. 11, 1916 

Vrubel, Anna E, 
b. Sep. 1, 1913 d. July 19, 1921 

Vrubel, Robina (Rosalie) 
b. Nov. 11, 1881 d. Mar. 14, 1922 

Went r:-cek, Anna 
b. 1870 d. June 22, 1914 

Wentrcek, Joe F. (husband of Anna) 
b. July 5, 1867 d. IYlar. 4, 1939 

l/Jentrcek, Ed Charles 
b. June 1, 1894 d. Sep. 2, 1958 

L\lentrcek, Marvin J. (Son of Ed Charles) 
b. May 6, _1922 d. Feb, 7, 1945 

(died in battle) 
Wentrcek, Willie 
b, Mar. 25, 189~ d. Sep. 25, 1923 

l/Jentrcek, Frank 
b. IYlar. 24, 1870 d. Aug. 11, 1926 

l>Jentrcek, Annie 
b. Oct. 17, 1872 d. July 3, 1946 

Wentrcek, Annie (infant of Fr. & Annie) 
b. Jan. 31, 1906 d. Feb. 3, 1906 

l/Jentrcek, John H, 
b, Feb. 22, 1865 d, Dec. 12, 1944 

l/Jentrcek, Mary (Simek)(wife of John H,) 
b. Nov. 2B, 1864 d. Sep, 20, 1948 

Wentrcek, Charlie (Charles) 
b. Dec. 11, 1873 d, Nov. 25, 1949 

Wentrcek, Vera (mikulencak) 
b. June 15, 1877 d, 1959 

Wentrcek (infant of' Louie & Clara) 
b, June 22, 1921 d. June 23, 1921 

Wentrcek, Jan b. 1832 d. Feb. 24, 1909 

'Wentrcek, Marie 
b, Feb, 2, 1842 d, Nov. 23, 1914 

Wentrcek, An~sKa 
b. Jan. 21, 1895 d, Jan. 22, 1896 

l/Jentrcek (infant of Fr. & Anna) 
b. Jan. 31, 1906 d. Feb, 3, 1906 

l/Jettermanek, Dr. E, Van?(Von?)(son) 
b. Jan. 1854 d, Feb. 1909 

Wettermanek, Anna Svoboda (mother) 
b. 10 May 1832 d. IY!ar. 16, 1909 



MACHU CEmETERY - 4 

Wojtek, Jan Edward (son of J, R. & Pauline) 
b, Apr. 24, 1893 
d, 19 Oct. 1903 

Wentrcek, Emil 
b, July 16, 1884 
d, April 25, 1952 

Zetak, Pavel 
B, June 29, 1B47 
d, Aug. 9, 1915 

Zetak, Rozina 
b. 1855 d. 1892 Age: 37 

• Zezulka, Josef 
b. 1B91 or 1892? 
d. march 9, 1954 

Zajicak, Josef 
b, in Caldwell 1881 
d, Jan. 3, 1913 

Zajicek, Josef 
b. Aug. 5, 1844 
d. Sept. 13, 1913 

Zajicek, Suzana - Suzanna 
b. Nov. 28, 1B45 
d. Sep. 16, 1918 

retyped for copying. 
L. Faubion 

part of 235 
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ri"iA::iEE CEMETERY 

On Howard Collier Farm, northwest of farmhouse about one 
block, l½ miles west of Jonah, one thousand feet north of 
Hwy. 29. 

Lists submitted by Mrs. Em:nett Cooke, Georgetown, January 16, 
1974, and Thomas i½cDonald, Taylor, i'f.arch 1974. 

= = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
1. In Memory of R., husband of T. Magee, born Oct. 5, 1859, died 

July 20, 187(3 or 5). 

2. In rv:emory of Leonard E. ~mith. Dates not legible. 

3. Eth!!l, daughter of fo. (T?) F. & S. D • .Magee, Nov. 22, 1886-
0ct. 3, 1889. 

Footstones, scattered about, LES 
SA 
siv. 
SDM 

4. In Memory of s. A., wife of M. F. Magee, Oct. _, 1842--
(remainder not legible) 

5. In Memory of J. D. ~a~ee, Apr. 15, 1830--July 25, 1862. 

6. Jesse D. Cyrus, Jan. 8 (?), 1823--June 29, -1858. 

7. Sallie Dena Magee, Mother, Nov. 12, 1860--Nov. 1, 1929, 

s.,Martin F. Ma~ee, Dec, 2, 1836--i½ay 21, 1903. 

'Sarah A. Ma~ee, wife, Oct. 29, 1842--March 24, 1871. 

9. Sallie, daughter, June 25, 1883--Nov. 26, 1890 
N 

(gate) ➔ i---'-.__,;::~-----------.: 
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r,1ahomet Cemetery 
by 

Mrs.Lettie Perkins 
Mrs. Eva Glimp 

Name 
Adams, J.W. 
Adams, Ida 
Adams, Inf. 
Baker, Nellie 
Baker, Oberio 
Baker, Billy Lary 
Baker, Randolph 
Baker, Sarah 
Baker, Myrtle R. 
Barker, Martha 
Barker, J.B. 
Briggs, Henry D. 
Briggs, Eliza M. 
Bullion, Mattie 
Buck, Luther D, 
Burcn,Will 
Burch, Inf. son 
Burch, Inf. dau. 
Chambers, Nelson 
Chisum, Evleen 
Clark, J. F .. 
Clark, M.B. 
Clark, Louis L. 
Clark, W. L. 
Clark, Isom 
Clark, Margaret 
Clark, Arthur 
Clark, Sally B. 
Clark, Elbert A. 
Clevenger, Elsie 
Clevenger, William 
Cox, Lottie J. 

Darnell, James 
Drake, Clara E. 
Duke, Dewey M. 
Duke, Elsie A, 
Dunlap, William 
Flores, Nacio 
Fox, Roten F. 
Fraley, Robert D. 
Greer·, Raleigh 
Greer, Lessie 
Greer, Gladys 

Birth 
1881 
1886 
1908 
1879 
1899 
19J8 
1870 
1872 
1899 
1831 
1852 
1823 
1818 
1857 
1935 
1890 
1908 
1916 
18J2 
1857 
1887 
1890 
1921 
1899 
1851 
1854 
1889 
1892 
189J 
1904 
1877 
1857 
1880 
1892 
1900 
1898 
1884 
1910 
1865 
19J9 
1891 
1900 
1904 

Located in Burnet County 
east of Bertram south off 
Farm Road 24J app.6 mi. 

Death 

1925 
19JJ 

1899 
1899 
19J8 
1947 
1956 
1948 
1877 
1884 
1898 
1879 
1877 
1936 
1955 
1908 
1916 
1910 
1890 
1950 
1919 
1921 
1900 
1922 
19Jl 
1948 
1936 
1945 
19J6 
1954 
1898 
1958 
1894 
1900 
1956 
1884 

19J3 
1936 
1962 
1950 
1928 
1905 



Name 
Greer, William B. 
Greer, M. 
Hart, William 
Hart, Gussie V. 
Hart, Claude 
Hart, Cecil F. 
Hart, Lawrence 
Heine, Viola 
Heine, James P. 
Huggins, Cordie 
Huggins, John W. 
Jackson, Homer 
James, Maggie E. 
Johnson, r,i.ary M. 

Long, S.E. 
McAndrew, Rex D. 
McAndrew, Infants 
McAndrew, Edna 
Millage, Bob 
Mooney, Mrs.M.J. 
Mullins, Charles R. 
Ottinger, Ada 
Perry, Sarah M. 
Perry, Mary E. 
Pruitt, R.J. 
Pruitt, Alva 
Russell, Letha 
Russell, Jim W. 
Russell, W.M. 
Russell, Sarah 
Russell, Lawson H. 
Shepherd, Emily 
Sherman, Malvin T. 
Smart, R.E. 
Smart, Brice 
Smart, B.M. 
Smart, Amy 
Smart, William 
Smart, Mary F. 
Smith, Polly E. 
Smith, Eliza M. 
Smith, 'l'ruey 
Smith, 'l'aylor 

Birth 
184J 
18JC 
1880 
189) 
1910 
1916 
1906 
1886 
1884 
1899 
1895 
1883 
1872 
1870 
1851 
1864 

1894 
1.893 
1838 
1901 
1886 
1835 
1879 
1865 
1888 
1880 
1882 
1856 
1864 
1884 
1862 
1898 
1879 
1878 
1816 
1519 
1844 
1856 

1818 
1861 
1856 

Death 
1926 
1906 
1961 
1959 
1912 
19J6 
1945 
1964 
1920 
1923 
1960 
1960 
1931 
1887 
1929 
1964 

r962 
1954 
1910 
1962 
1919 
1891 
1880 
1910 
1890 
1946 
1962 
1944 
1922 
1892 
1938 
1939 
1879 
1878 
1880 
1916 
1939 
1922 

1879 
1931 
1931 

Mahomet Cemetery c:.-,~' 



Name 
Smith, J.N. 
Smith, William J. 
Spencer, Morris E. 
Spencer, Edward 
Spencer, Clarence E. 
Spradlin, '.i'homas 
Spradlin, Herman 
Stewart, c.c. 
Stewart, Tilman 
Stewart, Joan 
Stewart, Mary 
Stewart, E.V. 
Stewart, J.G. 
Stewart, t1'1argaret 
Stewart, Eugene 
Stewart, c.c. 
Stewart, John T. 
Stewart. Charlotte 
Stewart, Mariah 
Stewart, John '11

• 

Stewart, Mary E. 
Stewart, Mary B, 
Whitley, Maggie 
Whitley, Charley 
Whitley, _ Infant 
Whitley, Isom 
Williams, Hugh 
Williams, Roland 
Williams, Mary Susan 
Williams:, In.fants 
Williams, Earl 
Williams, Jimmie 
Williams, Maurice 
Williams, Margaret V. 
Williams, Myrtle 
Williams, Alice L. 
Williams, Charlie 
Williams, Thomas W. 
Williams, Alice 
Williams, Josie 
Williams, John H. 
Williams, Mintie 
Williams, Mary J, 
Williams, William J. 
Williams, Tabitha 
Williams, Jim 
Williams, Samuel ·r. (no 
Williams. Infant 
Williams, Infant 

date) 

Birth 
1821 
1920 
1946 
1915 
1896 
1924-
1910 
1862 
1892 
19?.0 
1914. 
1895 
1809 
1810 
1871 
1838 
1860 
1836 
1847 
1869 
i870 
1866 
1883 
1910 
192J 
1905 
1869 
18J2 
1838 
1928 
1896 
1935 
1919 
1909 
1900 
1874 
1875 
1898 
1888 
1878 
1908 
187J 
1867 
1866 
1677 
1.872 

1956 
1919 

Death 
1891 
1962 
1946 
1954 
1954 
194) 
1920 
19.30 
1962 
1924 
1914 
1895 
1895 
1868 
1893 
1915 
1861 
1873 
19)5 
1949 
1946 
1955 
1913 
1821 

1935 
19J9 
1928 
1910 

1952 
1936 
19.57 
1911 
1901 
1946 
1940 
1950 
1940 
1914 
1908 
1897 
1920 
1856 
194? 
19)) 

Bo unidentified graves 
Earliest birth da~e -- J.G, Stewart - 1809-1895 
Oldest grave - John~. Stewart--lEG,-1861 

Cemetery Re.cords in Burnet Count:y 

(Myreta Matthews) 

Mrs.Willie Mae~rice 
Librarian 



MATSLER CEMETERY ~/ft)- 241 - 242 

Settlement first made by George and Rebecca Matsler in 1852, IYlatsler is 
located south of Florence - □~-C □unt.Y'Roais ·245, List & map which follows 
submitted by Harold Asher of Gabriel mills (between Andice & Liberty Hill), 
August 1974. 

ASHTON, IDA 8. 
1869 - 1890 

ASHTON, Ul. H. 
1851 - 1881 

AYNESUIORTH, Leroy, son of 
c. L. & s. E. 

ASTEEN, JOSEPH 
27th Texas Cal vary 

BAUCHl'rlAN, C. C. 
1853 - 1932 

BAUCHIYIAN, MISS JENNIE 
1852 - 1922 

BAUCHMAN, SARAH J. 
1B29 - 1916 

BAUCHMAN, W. P. 
1B23 - 1906 

BAUCHMAN, OLLIE A. 
1850 - 1881 

BAUCHIYIAN, JOHN 
1870 - 1872 

BUCK, Infant baby of John & E.A. 
1883 - 1884 

BARRIER, G. R. 
1842 - 1893 

BARRIER, SARRAH (wife) 
1845 - 1916 

BARRI ER, C. R. 
1874 - 1923 

BARRIER, EMILY ANN 
1886 - 1915 

CALVERT, CYNTHIA ANN 
1857 - 1885 

COCKRUM, IYI, L, 
1872 - 1882 

THORA, CHRISTINE 
1907 - 1908 

DESHIELCE, ZENOBIE, dau of J.C.&O.C. 
1883 - 1893 

DESHIELCE, FLORENCE, dau of " " 
1885 - 1888 

DESHIELDS, DRUSILLA, wife of O.C. 
· 1844 - 1886 
FUTRELL, REYNOLDS AUBRY, son of 

Roy and Carrie Futrell 
1924 - 1924 

FOREHAND, NANCY 
1823 - 1889 

FOREHAND, BILL P. 

FOREHAND, BLAKE 
1810 - 1871 

FOREHAND, SUSANN. 
1B54 - 1870 

FOREHAND, KATIE, 
1873 - 1880 

dau of T.A.&m.A. 

FOREHAND, JOHNIE F. 
18?2 - 18B2 

FAUGHT, ANNIE E. 
1B58 - 1951 

FAUGHT, WILLIAMS. 
1855 - 1921 

FOSTER, DAVID EWARD 
1916 - 1961 

FOSTER, OLA 
1B87 - 1943 

GREEN, GEORGE W, 
1847 - 1883 

GREEN, SARAHE (wife) 
1849 - 1926 

- HUNT, IYlrs. Ann 
1B1B - 1695 

HILLABAUCH, SECLUSIVE 
1844 - 1B86 

HICKMAN, SUSAN A. 
1865 - 1890 

HICKMAN, CHARLES C, 
1795 - 1879 

- WW 2 

HARTON, WANDA NELL, infant son of 
Ewin and Chattie Harton - 1925 

JONES, ENOCH P. 
1876 - 1927 

KEENER, THOMAS W. 
18B7 - 1961 

KEENER, TENNIE (wife) 
1B70 - 1941 

KEENER, SAIYI H, 
1889 - 1963 

KEENER, ALVIA 
1896 - 1961 

KILLEEN, HENRY - a •teen age boy, was 
with the drivers on the Chisholm 
Trail who camped near Florence. A 
storm came up; lightning struck him, 
killing him. He was buried in 
Matsler Cemetery. A rock was placed 
at his grave bearing his name. Info 
from Mrs. R,S.Caskey, aged 100 in 
1974, of rlorence, Texas. 

LOVE, ROBERT O. 
1935 - 1919 

LOVE, MARTHA HUTCHINSON (wife) 
1847 - 1936 

LOVE, JAMES IYI I 

1866 - 1950 
LOVE, MARYL. Nee White (wife) 

1872 - 1952 
LOVE, FRANK C. 

1894 - 1970 
LOVE, ELIZABETH 

1870 - 1956 



mATSLER CEmETERY - 2 

LOVE, NORA ,L , .. dau of E.D.& M,J, 
1864 - 1882 

LOVE, NORA E,, dau of E.O.& M.J. 
1864 - 1892 

LEARD, ELAM R. 
1858 - 1884 

LESTER, J. A. 
1892 - 1900 

LACKEY, HILLERY L. 
1885 - 1971 

LACKEY, ALICE P. 
1883 - 1970 

rt!ATSLER, GEORGE 
1919 - 1904 

rt!ATSLER, REBECCA (wife) 
1828 - 1901 

MATSLER, ENOCH P, 
1B69 - 1872 

mc□DNDLD, JONNIE N. 
1836 - 1943 

McDONOLD, WILLIE m. 
1895 - 1911 

rtlcDONOLD, HERVEY E, 
1910 - 1911 

rtl□ NTGOMERY, E, I. 
1B27 - 1883 

PARR, EMMA, wife of J.Z.PARR 
1855 - 1903 

STAfll.EY, ANNIE, infant dau of 
W.H. & R,J, 1882 - 1883 

STAN....EY, W. J, 
1853 - 1887 

STAN....EY, MARTHA A.C. 
1832 - 18B4 

SCRIVNER, THDS, W. 
1850 - 1888 

SCHUMPERT, T. H. RUBEN 
1879 - 1963 

SMARR, MARVIN, son of L,L, & wife 
1915 - 1917 

Srt!ARR, FRANK 
1889 - 1890 

SMARR, Infant dau of H.W. & M,E, 
1914 - 1915 

SMARR, FREEDMEN 
1912 - 1966 

SMARR, LEON 
1886 - 1947 

SMARR, LAURA (wife) 
1893 - 1967 

TUCKER, NANCY 
1822 - 1899 

TUCKER, REV, L, G, 
1814 - 1880 

242 - 243 

TUCKER, MATTIE 
1867 - 1880 

TUCKER, BENJAMEN B., inf. of 
W.W. & Sarah 1882 - 18B3 

TUCKER, JAMES HUDSON 
1893 - 1917 

TUCKER, GEORGE OTTES 
1877 - 1877 

TUCKER, NORA REBECCA 
1878 - 1879 

TUCKER, inf, son of R.A. & 
Elizabeth 1887 - 1887 

TUCKER, RUFFUS A. 
1847 - 1937 

TUCKER, ELIZABETH 
1853 - 1943 

TUCKER, MURT 
1912 - 1926 

TUCKER, inf, son & dau of Mr. & 
Mrs. L.G.Tucker 1924 - 1928 

TUCKER, DARRELL WADE 
1939 - 1939 

TUCKER, MOSES PORTER 
1656 - 1937 

TUCKER, ROBERT ARTHUR 
1888 - 1946 

TUCKER, BENJAMIN K. 
1854 - 1937 

TUCKER, MARTHA J, (wife) 
1857 - 1942 

TUCKER, W, W, 
1850 - 1924 

TUCKER, SARAH MARGRET (wife) 
1859 - 1940 

TUCKER, VOLLIE LEWIS 
1889 - 1937 

TUCKER, ED 
1871 - 1927 

TUCKER, J, R. 
1844 - 1922 

TUCKER, HANNAH 
1828 - 1867 

VICK, J, T. 
1848 - 1892 

WHALEY, LOY NEAL - Vietnam PH 
1947 - 1968 
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MILEHAhi, or OLD JQ;-;AH CE:,·:ETERY 

This small, early cemetery has been entiraly destroyed. 
Cultivation and tL~e have covered, at least, all the 
markers. 

This area was located on a small hill west of Mileham 
Branch, a short distance north of Highway 29, just north 

of Jonah. 



MILLER CEMETERY :£ 

Called Cedar Brake Cemetery by local People Location 

Names Dates 
1845-1916 
1850-191.3 
1873-1917 

In the Cedar Brakes on 
the west side of South 
San Gabriel River a mile 
or more east of the new 
Miller Cemetery on the 
Bagdad Road between 
Liberty Hill, and Leander 

Peter Barton 
Timey Barton 
H.J. Barton 
E.B. Barton 
Mariah Barton 

Brother cf Peter Age 25 Yrs 
Age 70 Yrs . 

Edith Beal 
Joseph Beal 
Delilah Inmon 
Unmarked grave 
Charly Johnson 
Jim Johnson 

Age unknown 
besiee her may be 

Janie Miller McClain 
Clarsie McClain 

(Born Rock Hill,S.C.) 

1815-1910 
1849-1920 

-1925 
Tom, her husband 
No dates 
1877-1923 
1862-1885 Wife of Wiley McClain 
1858-1918 Wife of Goodson McClain 

Unmarked grave beside her may be "Uncle Good" 
Milas Miller 
Easter Miller 
J. Nelson Miller 

1826:..1885 
1840-190) 
1827-1919 

(Born Rock Hill.S.C.) 
Easter Miller .. 1838-1902 

(Born Yorkville,s.c.} 
R.M. (Miller?) 
Sylvester Miller 
Nannie Miller 
Amos Ross 
Sinia Sauls Age 48 Yrs 
A.W.Schooley 
Coleman Sneed 
Malinda Sneed 
May Sneed, Dau of c.& M. 

No dates 
1878-1949 
1884-1922 
No dates 

-1900 
1871-1921 
1852-1924 
1854-1919 Wife of Coleman Sneed 
1881-1882 

A strong fence surrounds this cemetery of one or two acre. 
l'here are scores of grave marked by heavy stones at the head and 
foot;No inscriptions are on these native stone markers but they 
were well mounded and clean of weeds and grass, said to have oeen 
cleaned on Good Friday, anannual custom. 
The above count was made by Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Wells and 
Myreta Matthews on May 8, 1974 

l ' 
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MILLER CEMETERY (2) 

Barton, Ernest T. 
(Army Cpl. WW 

Barton, Thomas M, 
Barton, Alonzo 

On Bagdad Road between Liberty Hill 
an Leander - Earliest burial 19J7 

II) 
Feb.2,1922 - July 29,1972 

Jan.2,1888 - Sept.3,1962 
Oct.11,1912 - Sept.4,19J7 
Sept.9,1942 - Feb.J,1974 Fisher, Cynthia Houston 

Hill, Tommy 
(Pfc. U.S. Army) 

Hollingsworth, Cecil 
(Arkansas Sgt. 

April 11,1940 - Feb.21.1965 

Nov.12,1919 - Feb.16,1970 
U.S. Army WW II) 

Hollingsworth,Jesse J. 1891 -1969 
Howard, Ira Edward Aug.J01892 - Jan.2,1972 
Keys, Ina Miller April 11,1882 - Jan.17,1964 
Mason, Louisa Jan.26,1892 - April 23,1946 
Mason, Wade T. 1881 - 1962 
Mason, Julia Twins 1877 - 1960 
Mason, Howard B. 1877 - 1955 
Mason, Oval James Oct.11,1884 - Aug.11,1951 
McClain, Maggie M. Oct.J,1866 - Nov.10,1939 

(Born York Co.,s.c.) • 
McClain, Joseph G. April 5,1862 - June 1,1958 

(Born York Co.,s.c.) 
McClain. Mordecai Mayll,1912 - Dec.19,1967 

( '.rexas Tee. .5 U.S. Army. ) 
McClain, Frederick D. - June 21,1941 

(Texas Pvt. 815 Pioneer-Inf. WW I.) 
McClain, John G. Feb,5,1888 - Jan,lJ,1959 
McKenzie, Mable May 16,1903 - July 19,1961 
Miller, Sarah N.Barton Oct.8,1878 - Jan.12.1945 
Miller, Thomas F. Oct.9,1876 - Oct.2,1957 
Miller, Rev.Wm.David Dec.12,1871 - Dec,9,1956 
Miller, Rhoena • 1875 - 1964 
Miller, Maggie McClain Oct.6,1884 - Aug.22,1967 
Miller, Sylvester L. Oct.28,1873 - May 21,1961 
Miller, Taylor Nov,9,1880 - Dec.26.1967 
Miller, Theora Nov.17,1880 - Sept.lJ,1969 
Miller, Lillie 1888 - 1973 
Miller, Emzy Lorenzo June 1,1895 - Feb.J,196J 

{Oklahoma Pvt. 14 Co.165 Depot WW I) 
Miller,Lorenzo Miles Aug.24,1928 - Sept.17,1969 

(Texas U.S. Brigade Korea) 
Mitchson, Robert 1885 - 1953 
Ross, Vernon 
Satterfield, Myrtle E. 
Schooley, Charlie F. 
Schooley, Estelle L. 
Schooley, Charley I. 
Williams, Clarence 

(Pvt. U.S. Army WW II) 
Williams, Hallie Miller 

1912 - 19?0 
1904 - 19.54 
1924 - 1973 
1880 - 1953 
1861 - 1948 
No dates 

Listed by r.~yreta Matthews 10/29/1974 



Mir:!'IICK FAr.:ILY CEI-:ETZRY Location: In a nasture about 
1 ·1 -f' - 1 , 2 mi e .ro~ a erave roao, 
which leads eait from H\·Jy 1BJ 
at old White Stone 3chool. 
FI,! 1l~Jl goes west to Jonestown. 

Rev. John L, I,iinnick Cctober 6,1£04 - February 19,1895 

Louisa Elizabeth Lewis '..i.
1urner Minnick r;ovember 13,18J,5-June 1913 

(!,:rs.John L.) 

David Lewis - Father of f,1rs.Jor.n L. 1,annick (Unmarked grave) 
New Hope Saptist Church records show he was a member. 
as late as November 1679. 

Jasper Minnick. Infant of John L. and Louisa Sept.17,1875-Sept.18,1876 
r.~oses Richey I.linnick May17,187l .. -February 2,1919 

Son of John L. and Louisa 

Reba Elizabeth r:rinnick Col:,Marx, Drybread.Bryant 10-23-1908--11, 11, 19JJ 
Dau.of koses R. r.1innick 

Sadie Lou Ida rliinnick Dearing l~,26,1901 - 4,2,1936 
Dau. of Moses R. P1annick 

Infant of Sadie Minnick Dearing No dates 
Leona Faye Dearing Dec.lJ,1951 - Dec. 13,1951 

Inf. Grand-daughter of Sadie Minnick Dearing 

Alice Mozelle Minnick Smothers Cantwell J,16,1916 - 1,9,1974 
Dau. of f,1oses R. Minnick 

Larry Clay Swenson June 5,1971 - June 11,1971 
Infant of Dan and Helen Swenson, Grandson of Mozelle Cantwell 

Marvin Benjamin t,tinnick July 18,19Jl - r.~arch 12,1966 
Grandson of r.foses R. f,linnick 

Eurial Victor Johnson,Sr. Jan.17,1892 - Sept.29,1972 
Son-in-law of Moses R. f\linnick 

Johnnie Simpson Jan.20.1893 - June J,1894 
Infant· of f:Irs. Euna 3impson 

Its. Richey May 28,1831 - r,1ay 15,1886 

Lou Richey 

Mexican Infant 
no dates 

- Unmarked 

Several other unmarked graves 

Information by telephone from 
Moses R. tiinnick and dau~hter 

Ph.259-1670 
Leander,Tx. 

r:.rs. i;ielen swen::rnn, granc.daughter of 
of ~ozelle Cantwell. 

2-20-?l~ 
~,:;:??;~ N.yrn ta lv:atthews 

' LibP.rty Hill 



M0NADALE/Iti0N0DALE CEMETERY 

Map and data gathered by Thomas McDonald, Taylor, 
August 1974. 

1. (funeral home marker) 
2. (funeral home marker) 
J. Cedar Post 
4. Stob or stake 
S• Stob or stake 

Information cannot be read 
on these markers numbered 
1-5. It is possible these 
may not be graves. 

6. Nicholas Marinez, born Dec. 24, 1901, died Jan. 19, 1922 
7. Aquillalia Sen Los lestos P. s. 188J-191J 

foot stone P. c. 
a. Dolores v. De Garcia, born Sept. 16, 1884s died June 4, 1909 

9. 
10. Markers no. 9-lJ were placed here by 
11. the funeral home. 
12. 
13. 

~ ..... 



250 - 251 
MT. HOREB CEMETERY 

Located two and one-half_ miles !]ff Highway 183 West an Gabriel Mills Road. 
Land given by Samuel Mather. Submitted 1974 by Harald Asher, Gabriel Mills, 
BAKER, DICY G. FAVORS, t. 8. (no dates) 

1826 - 1902 FAVORS, A, L. 
BRIZENDINE LOT FAVORS, Vm. F. 
BRIZENDINE, JUNITA FAY FAVORS, DAVE 

1924 - 1925 FAVORS, P. F. 
BRIZENDINE, ALVIN CURTIS GRIZZLY, Wm. H. -12th Cal.Tenn.Reg, 

1899 - 1969 GRIZZLY, MARTHA JANE (wife) 
BRIZENDINE, DOYLE B. GRIZZLY, W. H. 

1926 - 1969 1869 - 1939 
BRIZENDINE, GROVER C. JONES, MRS. LUCY 

1901 - 1952 1B56 
BRIZENDINE, LAWSON M, LOMA, MARY 

1871 - 193B 
BRIZENDINE, ALICE C. 

1876 - 1957 
BRIZENDINE, ROBERT L. 

1885 - 1955 
BRIZENDINE, WOODIE 

1876 - 1952 
BRIZENDINE, JOHN R, 

1843 - 1904 
BRIZENDINE, TEXANA I, 

1848 - 1921 
BRIZENDINE, EDDIE 

1883 - 1909 
BRIZENDINE, CURTIS 

1869 - 1949 
BRIZENDINE, LAWSON L. 

1854 - 1867 
BRIZENDINE, WILLIAM 

1819 - 1889 
BRIZENDINE, MRS. CATHERINE M. 

1813 - 1885 
BRIZENDINE, LOU 8080 

1867 - 1914 
STEWART, WILLIAM C. 

1911 - 1972 
STEWART, W. C. Jr. 

1943 
ENGDAHL, EDITH 

1891 -. 1973 
ROOT , WILLIE 

1866 - 1947 
CURTIS, LAWERENCE 

1926 - 1927 
CURTIS, DON 

1928 - 1928 
DAYTON, BEULAH CURTIS 

1899 - 1946 
DUNLOP, A. L. 

1860 - 1902 
OU NL OP , J. 0 . 

1634 - 1927 
DUNLOP, ELIZA JONES 

1B38 - 1914 

LILLARD, NANCY 
1806 - 1892 

McANDREW, MARYE. 
1867 - 1942 

McANDREW, MARTHA JANE 
1850 - 1902 

McNUTT, J, A. • 
1B78 - 1896 

MATHER LDT 
MATHER, MARYE. 

1851 - 1923 
MATHER, ANDREW 

1851 - 1929 
MATHER, VERA LEONA 

1905 - 1908 
MATHER, ROBERT LEE 

1880 - 1945 
MATHER, IDA PEARL 

1884 - 1959 
MATHER, FREDDIE 

1909 - 1909 
MATHER Infant, son of Jack Mather 

1918 - 1918 
MATHER, DOUGLAS 

1922 - 1945 
MATHER, GARY □. 

1956 - 1956 
BERTRAM, VICTOR 

1838 - 1913 
BERTRAM, JOHN ETTA (wife) 

1859 - 1941 
BERTRAM, RICHARD 

1888 - 1899 
MARCOS, NANCY 

1827 - 1907 
RAMSEY ,PRUDENCE 
RAIYISEY, JOHN 

1836 - 1920 

ROOT, MAuOE ELDDA 1881 - 1911 

SCHEYLI, WILLIAM 1834 - 1890 



NEW HOPE CEMETERY 

7 miles south of Leander near Highway 18). Submitted by Mrs.· 
iuth~r Chance and Mrs. Roy Smith, August 1974. 

SUMMARY, 70 
194 
264 

unmarked graves 
marked graves 
total graves 

= = = = = = = = = 
Larry Gene Anderson (1952-1965) 

J. K. Burch (1884-1914) 
Mrs. M. c. Burch (1845-1922) 
Laura Mae Bonnett ( 1920-1920) 
Lelia Louise Bonnett (1909-1919) 
Mary Catherine Bonnett (1881-1947) 
Ima Jean P. Billings (1945-1969) 
David W. Berry ( 1882-1966) 
Effie D. Berry (1881-1965) 
Helen Bates (1920-1969) 
Mary Vashti Blair (1895-197)) 
Peggy Lou Burk (1940-194~) 
John Edward 3rooks (1938-1966) 

Florence Della Cox (1890-1940) 
Jimmie Ray Cox (1902-197)) 
Vivian Cox ( ___ -1899) 
Mattie E. Cox ( 187 5-1945) 
Elijah Cox (1874-1946) 
Georgia Carter and Baby, buried in same spacP- (1891-1930) 
Mary Jana Calley (1939-1940) 
Charles Edward Crooke (190J-190J) 
Emma A. Chandler (1907-197)) 
Infant Chandler (1924-1925) 
Thomas w. Chandler (1882-1958) 
Ethel M. Cantrell (1904-1972) 
Alvey Cantrell { ___ -1974) 
Hazel Click ( ___ -1974) 



New Hope Cemetery 

Sarah Davis (1803-1884) 
Lindsey Davis (1807-1897) 

Davis (1877-1890) 
James F. Davis (1883-1970) 
Agnes B. Davis (1886-1969) 
Edith Ann Davis (1860-1953) 
Fountene Davis (1849-1909) 
Dock Ward Davis (1879-1970) 
Virgil Monroe Davis (1907-1973) 
Lucy L. Davis (1876-1970) 
w. F. Davis (1877-1955) 
William P. Davis (1854-19J2) 
Margaret J. Davis (1858-1928) 
Annie Jeffrey Davis (1868-1892) 
Margaret Ann Davis (1861-1880) 
Joe Davis (1880-1880) 
Marvin Monroe Davis (1919-1958) 

Oscar E. Eisenbeck 
Margaret L. Estepp 

(1891-1965) 
(1892-1892) 

M. C. Fisher (1879-188J) 
Virginia Fisher (1846-1919) 
V. P. Ferguson (1899-1967) 

Clara Gilleland (1900-1969) 
Thad M. Glimp (1902-1969) 
Mary Tubb Green ( 1866-1949) 
D. J. Green ( 1876-1917) 
Tempie Tubb Green (1875-1929) 

William G. Hampton (1873-1874) 
Mary Hampton ? 
Elisabeth J. Hill (1860- ___ ) 
Willie Henry (1877-1949) 
Lillie B. Hardin (1911-1916) 
Lena Henry (1880-1964) 
John P. Henry (1878-1965) 

..... .,,, . 
2 



New Hope Cemetery 

Charley L. Henry 
Howard v. Henry 
·n. Edward Hammack 
Sadie J. Hammack 

(1905-1906) 
(1908-1915) 
(1879-1960) 

(1886-197)) 
Wayne Henry ? 
Infant Henry ? 
Mrs. Sadie J. Henry (1859-1929) 
E. c. Henry (184)-1920) 
James Frances T. Hall (1881-1947) 
Joe Thompson Hall (1922-1929) 
Frances L. Heath (184)-1900) 
Marvin Hammack (1921-1961) 
Mrs. Annie L. Hammack ( ___ -1957) 

•William D. Hammack (infant) (1964-1964) 
Infant Haydon (19Jl-19Jl) 

Martha Inman 
s. c. Inman 
Mary c. Inman 
Infant Inman 

( __ -1869) 
( 1827-1906) 

(1854-19)7) 

Pearl Jackson (1889-1971) 
Percy P. Jackson (1890-1911) 
Elizabeth Jeffrey (18)7-1885) 
Luther c. Joslin (1912-1971) 
Charles Luther Joslin (1947-1948) 

Aubrey D. Kaufman 
Sarah N. Kerby 
George M. Kerby 

Martha Lackey 

(1902-1964) 
(1824-1881) 

(1818-1897) 

James Oscar Lackey (1887-1889) 
Martin Lackey (18)2-1912) 

J 



New Hope Cemetery 

Otto Lentz (1908-1939) 
Jesse D. I.Entz ( 1872-1946) 
Laura L. Lentz (1874-1948) 
Dorothy Lou Lentz (1914-1957) 
Ethel E. Lunsford (1911-1973) 
Jessica Lei~h Lunsford (1943-1943) 
James Houston Lunch (1920-1958) 
Mrs. Martin Lackey ? 
Emma Lee Long (1910-1911) 
__________ Loeschman ? 

John McFarland (1878-1962) 
Daisy E. McFarland (1883-1943) 
Walter McFarland (1903-1904) 
Infant Howard McFarland ? 

R.H. McFarland (1874-1960) 
Margaret L. McFarland (1878-1900) 
Samuel McFarland (1900-1900) 
Elmer McFarland (1904-1957) 
Hubert Earl McFarland (1890-1969) 
J. T. McFarland (1914-1965) 
Green McFarland ( 1884-1919) 
T. O~ McFarlund (1854-1927) 
Louisa J. McFarland (1854-1922) 
James F. McFarland (1876-1938) 
Annie Pearl McFarland (1881-1959) 
Lillian Louise McDonald (1910-1963) 
William w. McFarland (1883-1962) 
Jettie G. McFarland (1891-19)2) 
William E. McFarland (1923-1938) 
Infant McFarland (son) (1931-1931) 
Myrtle May McFarland (1913-1951) 

Andy R. Massin~ill 
Care Lee Moore 
Mamie Alice Moore 

(1938-1956) 
(1902-1941) 

(1902-1941) 

C7" -
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New Hope Cemetery 

Louisa J. Maynard 
Mrs. June Marshall 
R. F. IY1arshall 

(1907-1960) 
(1868-1901) 

(1900-1900) 
Mrs. Nancy Mauldin ( ___ -1969) 
Jean Ann I't'iauldin (1946-1946) 
Matilda May (1836-1903) 
Benjamin w. Massingale (1887-1963) 

Karey Milton Pearson • (1950-1950) 
Thomas Monroe Pearson (1900-1947) 
Helen M. Pearson (1943-1943) 
Mary Pearson (1879-1961) 
Ollie Boyd Pennington ? 
Ted Champley Pennington 
Pebbele L. Pennington 

(1898-1899) 
(1904-1906) 

Susan Tubb Russell (1871-1951) 
Thomas Roe (1909-1934) 

Emma Smith 
Elisa S. Smith 

(1859-1911) 
( 1886-1898) 

(1861-1879) Mrs. Carma Smith 
Frank Schneiderwind 
Fritz Schneiderwind 
August Schneiderwind 
Johanna Schneiderwind 

(1880-1942) 
(1887-1967) 

(1839-1917) 
(1840-1920) 

Vernon E. Simpson 
s. J. Simpson _ 

(1911-1911) 
(1862-1918) 

(1872-1973) Euna v. Simpson 
Infant Sullivan 
Infant Jesse Simpson 
Infant Jesse Simpson 
Infant Jesse Simpson 
Infant Jesse Simpson 
Infant Jesse Simpson 
Jesse H. Simpson 
Lucy K. Simpson 

? 

? 

? 

? 

? 

? 

(1878-1968) 
(1881-1970) 

5 



New Hope Cemetery 

J.B. Swaney (1861-1946) 

John Hillery Tyler (1882-1968) 
John Paul Trammell (1889-1969) 
Annie Mae Trammell (1890-1965) 
Andrew M. Trammell (1884-1885) 
James N. Trammell (1892-1894) 
Isiah J. Trammell (1897-1899) 
Andrew J. Trammell (1856-1941) 
falitha Trammell (1862-1937) 
J.C. Tubb (1832-1918) 
Elizabeth Tubb (1837-1914) 
Nancy, infant dau. of J.C. and Elizabeth Tubb 
Elizabeth Parks Thompson (1800-1886) 
James Thompson (1798-1884) 
Joe Thompson (1876-1941) 
J. W. Thompson (18J4-1912) 

Infant Sammie Watts (1966-1966) 
Andrew Irvdn Warren ( 1887-1968) 
Mathew Warren (1898-1899) 
James R. Warren (184J-19JJ) 
Mary M. Warren (1865-1958) 
Pam§:la Jean Warwick ( ____ -1963) 
Willie Ward (1888-1959) 
Infan-tsLula and Dan Whitt (1924-1924) 
Eula Mae E. Whitt (1923-1924) 
Iris E. Williams ( 1948-1948 )/ 
Gayland Williams ( 1960-1960 r 
Ellen Whitt (1871-1963) 
Bill Whitt ? 

William Ward (1892-1950) 
Clifford V. Whitt (1929-1972) 

1 Bobby Lynn Whitt, Sr. (1932-1972) 
Randal Workman (1964-1965) 

Christopher Young (1863-1932) 

6 

(1873-1873) 



OXLEY CE;-,:ETERY 

About 3½ miles west of Hutto, south of Brushy Creek, off 
Hwy. 79; located in 1974 on Louis Schroeder farm. 

Compiled by r,:r. and i1Irs. Emery Blackman, Hutto, April 1974. 

Elizabeth Oxley, 1805-1853 
Rachel Oxley, 1821-1899 
Enoch Oxley, 1800-1872 
Sarah Oxley, 1843-1853 
Sosson Oxley, 18JJ-1853 

Martha A. Stearns, 1832-1919 
Samuel Stearns, 1830-1904 

Pinkney Hoy Ray, 1882-1884 
Leahner Ray, 1846-1876 
James H. Ray, 1874-1892 
Birdie Ray, 1892-1893 
Oma Della Ray, 1896-1896 
Riley Roy Ray, 1899-1899 

James Janes, 182J-1870 
I'iiack Janes, 1855-1870 

Barbara Ann Morris, 1875-1879 
Pinkney M. Morris, 1875-1879 
Washingt9n ~orris, 181J-1882 
William E. • Morris, 18_ (? )-18JJ 

Mary E. Wright, 1851-1853 
C. E. Wright, 1859-1875 

John.J. Adams, 1808-1891 
Charley L. Adams, 1890-1890 
Baby Adams, 1891-1891 

Fines Euin~, 1851-1854 ( 
Foster Gracy, 1851-1854 J 

(one marker) 



FE.AC£-TC\','i·~s CE;iliTEnY 

Located about 1 ~ile west of Welr on~~ tl01d 971 (actually 

about 200 yds. north of FX 971)3 few y~rds off of a small 

black top ro3d ins fieli of the W.A. Fleisher farm). It 

in enclosel in an iron fence. 

1. Captain W.J. Peace 

Born Sept. 25, 1818 

Died May 26, 1871 

J. Eliza N. Daughter of 

Born Jan. 12, 1858 

Died Jan. 17, 1967 

4. Weaver, son of J.F. 

Born Oct. 5, 1892 

Died Dec. 2' 1392. 

W.J. 

and 

2. Lucy s. Feace 

3orn Sept. 27, 1816 

Died Peb. 26, 1878 

and L.S. Peace 

E.W. Towns 

Submitted by Dr. Van C. & Ann Tipton, Georfetown, February 1975• 



PERRY CEMETERY 

One acre of land set aside from Perry Estate for cemetery. See map • 

page 261. 

MINNIE O. COPELAND, Daughter of died 1B93 at the age of six 
J.A. & M.J. Copeland 

J. F. COPELAND 1B54-1913 

BENJAMIN PERRY died 1B91 at the age of B9 

DORAH A. PERRY, Daughter of 1B79-1B91 
W. & M.E. Perry 

JAMES W. PERRY 1B40-1907 

MARGARET PERRY 1B41-1925 

JOHN MARSHALL PERRY, Son of 1B99-1901 
□.□. Perry & T.S. Perry 

Infant Son of J.L. & Josie Perry 1911-1911 

Infant Son of J.L. & Josie Perry 1912-1912 

Infant Daughter of J.C.& Lou Moore 1907-1907 

Infant Daughter of J.C. &Lou Moore 1911-1911 

J, C, MOORE 

SAMUEL, Son of J.W. & D.IYl. Perry 

Daughter of J.W.Jr.& D.M .. Perry 

Child of J.W.Jr. & D. M. Perry 

Child of J.W.Jr. & D. M. Perry 

J. W. PERRY 

ROBERT LEWIS CHAPMAN 

MARY ELLA CHAPMAN ( wi_fe) 

Mr. & IYlrs. J. A. COPELAND 

Mrs. F. IYl. PERRY 

187B-1917 

1900-1910 

1905-1905 

1904-1904 

1902-1902 

1B72-1906 

1902-1932 

1904-192B 

No marker 

No marker 

List prepared by Harold Asher (Gabriel Mills), Liberty Hill, Texas. 
Nove1111ber 1973 



p~ ;;c; ;J..M,/ c~l- . 
Map by Harold Asher 

~~ Nov. 1973 
\> \" ', 
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~ Take first turn to the we st to the 
north of the North Fork of San Gabriel 
River, 



PERRY FAMILY CEMETERY 

Perry Family Cemetery on the Perry farm Chain-link fence 

Benjamin Perry Gr-grandfather of Floyd Perry 
J,W, Perry Grandfather of Floyd Perry 
Margaret Elizabeth Perry (I,:rs. J. Vl. Perry) 
Dora Perry Dau. of J. 11/. and i,1, E. 

Mr,J.A.Copeland. Gr-grandfather of Jack Copeland 
r,;rs. J. A. Copeland 
A Daughter of hlr.& Mrs. J,A, Copeland 

,Joe Co:neland 
Jim _ L. P_erry 
Four Infants of Jim Perry 
r,:arshall Perry 
Jim Vi. Ferry, 

• Four Children 

Two year old brother of Floyd Perry 

Jr. Brother of 0.0.Ferry 

Jim koore Father of Perry ~oore at Cedar Park 

Mary Moore Chapman Dau. of Jim Noore 

Rotert Chaprian 

Anna ~cAnally ~erry , r .. rs. Jeff r crry 

lnform;:i.tion furnished ty F.loycl 1erry ty telephone. He had no 
list of names and dates but knew them from memory and having 
care1, for the e;rave throuch the years. ~,., ...--// 7 

Prepared by :1.yreta ~v.att.he's 



POSEY FAi~'iILY CEY:ETSRY 

located near Willis Creek at Posey Crossing a short distance 

west of Granger. On Raymond Pustejovsky Farm, l mile southwest 
of Granger, off Hwy. 95. 'l'urn under small railroad bridge to get 
to house. 

Fannie E. Posey, nee Robberson, b. ·J reen Co., Mo. Jun. 26; 1841 
d. March 21, 1864 

James P. Posey, b. Jun. 25, 18)5 
d. Jan. J, 1861 

Rhoda E. Posey, b. July 21, 1805 
d. March 6, 1864 

E. F. McMurry, b. Oct. 15, 18)7 
d. April J, 1862 

Compiled by Mary Ellen and H. E. "Dick" Lindsey, Austin, 1972. 
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PRESBYTERIAN CEMETERY 
20th at Pai~e Sts. 

Georgetown, Williamson Co., Texas 

ARMSTRONG 

Jno. E. Armstrong 
Feb. 18, 1850 
Dec. 1, 1907 

M. s. Wilson, wife of 
J.E. ARMSTRONG 
June 24, 1855 
Oct. 22, 1901 

Josephine, infant dau of 
J.E. & M. L. Armstron~ 
April 27, 1889 -
May 9, 1889 

Little Alice, dau of 
J.E. & M. ~. Armstrong 
April 1, 1894-
Sept. 19, 1896 

Lee Armstrong (see HALL) 

Mabel Armstrong (see BOWEN) 

ASKEW 

Joseph Askew 
1814 - 1893 

Josephine A. Askew 
Dec. 23, 1855 
Jan. 11, 1930 

Susan Askew 
1815 - 1900 

Tennie Askew 
1850 - 1933 

w. J. Askew 
1847 - 1924 

ftJ-: & Mary Purcell 
buried in Askew L.21/ 

BARRON 

F. L. Barron 
d.Feb. 22, 1895 

Aged 52 yrs 6 mo. 12 D's 

Hugh Barron, son of 
Fletcher & Florence L. Barron 
March 13, 1867 
Jan. 9, 1937 

Laura Virginia Barron, dau of 
A.C. & C.A. Beaver 
July 19, 1875 
May 9, 1910 

Aged 34 yrs 9 mo. 20 D's 

w. F. Barron 
d. June 4, 1904 

Aged 59· yrs 5 mo. 

BEAVER 

Ambrose Clark Beaver 
CSA Rice's Battery 
O'Ferral's Battalion - Va. 
April 19, 1842 
Nov. 9, 1920 

Cynthia Arabella Brooks 
Wife of A. c. BEAVER 
Nov. 15, 1856 
Sept. 28, 1954 

Ambrose Melvin Beaver 
May 16, 1892 
Feb. 27, 1964 

Beulah Belle Beaver 
July 18, 1886 
July 29, 19 59 

John Washineton Beaver, son of 
A. c. & c. A. Beaver 
Oct. 8, 1877 - Mar. 7, 1911 

A~ed 33 yrs 4 mo. 29 D's 

Laura Virginia Beaver (see BARRON) 

Nancy Ellen Beaver (see BURNS) 

' 
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BENTLEY 

Lillian Bentley 
Jan. 19, 1907 
Apr. 8, 1918 

BOLLINGERs Infant of 
H.J. & E. H. Bollinger 
Mar. 15, 1915 
Mar. 18, 1915 

BOWEN 
Mabel Armstrong Bowen 
d. May 28, 1945 

BOWLIN 
Little Ella, daughter of 
C. J. & Ada Bowlin 
d. Oct. JO, 1892 

Aged 6 yrs 4 mo 21 D's 

BOYD 
Ervine, Son of 
O. B. Boyd & Wife 
Oct. 4, 1911 
Feb. 16, 1918 

Bettie B. Boyd 
Apr. :3, 1890 
Feb. 15, 1969 

Beulah D. Boyd(Mrs Joseph L.) 
Nov. 25, 1877 
Nov. 8, 1955 

Joseph L. Boyd 
Dec. 12, 1863 
May 1, 1944 

Hazel Boyd (Mrs. Melvin) 
1919 - 1966 

Melvin Boyd 
1920 - 1971 

O. B. Boyd 
Jan. 4, 1882 
June 23, 1955 

Rosa Boyd 
July 15, 1890 
Feb. 13, 1961 

Rachel C. Boyd 
May 10, 1860 
July 4, 1907 

Ma·ry Boyd (Mrs. Sid) 
1855 - 1917 

Sid Boyd 
1855 - 1940 

Solon o. :aoyd 
Feb. 25, 1884 
Apr. 11, 1957 

Valdi (Shorty) Boyd 
May 9, 1915 
Sept. 12, 1966 

BRETTON 

Edward Bretton 
June 7, 1872 
June 15, 1903 

Sally Bretton 
March 6, 1882 
April 13, 19 01 • 

Sarah Doll Bretton 
Dec. 17, 1848 
Apr. 24, 1900 

BRINKLUM 

Agnes Brinklum 
1852 - 1933 

F. H. Brinklum 
1849 - 1922 

BROOKS 

Clarence Brooks 
d. Mar. 27, 1897 

Aged 18 yrs 1 mo 27 D's 

Cynthia Arabella Brooks (see BEAVER} 

BUSH, Ebba May (see Lundblad) 

BURNS 

Nancy Ellen Beaver Burns 
Jan. 19, 1883 
Feb. 5, 1920 

CADWALADER, Henry 
Stone broken - no other info 
found. 
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CASTLEBERRY CONNELL - cont'd. 

James A. Castleberry John C. Connell 
Texas - SP 4 194 Mil Police 
Vietnam SS - PH 

Co. June 19, 1877 
Dec. 29 • 1942 

~ov. 6. 1944 - May 31, 1968 

CHAPMAN 

William Gifford Chapman 
Infant son of 
Mr. & rl.rs. D. L. Chanman 
b & d. Sept. lJ, 1942 

CHEEK 

Arabelle Cheek 
June 13, 1859 
Dec. 11, 1937 

W. O. Cheek 
Jan. 5, 1850 
Dec. 4, 1918 

Lois Cheek (see Holcomb) 

Bertha D. Connell (Yrs. John C.) 
Dec. 24, 1878 
July 6, 1966 

Willie C. Connell 
June 22, 1898 
May 17, 1954 

Lula M. Connell (Mrs. Willie C.) 
April 10, 1903 - / / 

COULSON, Ethel (see Johnson) 

CREWS 

Thos. A. Crews 
Sept. 10, 1839 - Aug. 13, 1886 

CUSTARD 

Mittie Cheek (see Freydenfeldt) Hiram Custard 
Oct. 3, 1874 - Nov. 12, 1892 

CLARK - CLARKE 

Edward Clark 
d. 1918 

J. A. W. Clark 
Oct. 10, 1842 
Mar. 1, 1914 

DAFFERN, M. E, (see ~AKEMSON) 

DALRYMPLE 

Jannet Dalrymple 
July 9, 1841 - Mar. 11, 1910 

w. c. Dalrymple 
Rutherford Clarke, Youngest son Au~. 3, 1814 - Mar. 29, 1898 
of John & Emily B. Clarke 
Dec. 29, 1874 - Oct, 17 • 1900 DAWSON 

COLE 

Mary M, Cole, Wife of 
J. S. COLE 
Apr. 29, 1861 
Aug. 24, 1888 

CONNELL 

Myrtle E. Connell(Mrs Jim c.) 
Sept. 18, 1896 
April 4, 1971 

Jim C. Connell 
Jan 26, 1903 - '-/ ____ / 

George P. Dawson 
1862 - 1914 

LeRoy (Buddie) Dawson 
March 22, 1901 
Dec. 9, 1971 

Wayne L. Dawson 
Texas - WAGR 141 Inf. 36 Div. WW I 
Mar. 4, 1894 
Au~. 28, 1958 

DEAN, Fred Son of E.W.& E.J. Dean 
July 10, 1884 
July 1, 1886 
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DIBERT 

Mary, Wife of John Dibert 
Feb. 6, 1859 
Oct. 14, 1879 

· DICKSON 

David M. Dickson 
June 16, 1881 
April 6, 1960 

Cora M. Dickson 
Sept. l?, 1890 
1 7 

DIMMITT 

Birdie Dimmitt 
1872 - 1890 

Clyde A. Dimmitt 
1865 - 1897 

J. J. Dimmitt· 
June 15, 1827 
May 9, 1884 

Lilburn Dimmitt 
1868 - 1891 

Lillie Dimmitt 
1877 - 1879 

Mrs. M. L. Dimmitt 
1841 - 1929 

Amanda Dimmitt (r-Rs Phillip H) 
d. Nov. 18, 1893 

Aged 20 yrs 11 mo 10 D's 

Phillip H. Dimmitt 
Jan. 31, 1867 
Dec. 5, 1903 • 

Rosa Low Dimmitt, Inf. dau 
of P.H. & Amanda Dimmitt 
March ll, 1893 
Jan. 17, 1894 

I 

DRAPER, Mattie (see ROBERTSON) 

DUNAGAN 
Minerva J. Dunagan 
1845 - 1933 

William W. Dunagan 
Texas - Pvt u.s.Army WW I 
July 11, 1890 
Aug. 2, 1970 

EDENS 

Bennie Edens, Infant 
Charles A. & Maggie 
Jan. 22, 1889 
Apr. J, 1889 

EKLUND 

Kenneth H. Eklund 
d. Nov. 27, 1934 

ELLIOTT 

Amy Elliott 
Oct. 15, 1867 
Nov. JO, 1916 

Clyde W. Elliott 

son of 

Texas - PFC 111 Ammo Train 
J6 Div. WW I 
Jan. 16, 1897 
July 22, 1969 

J. W. Elliott 
Jan. 1, 1·854 
Apr. 5, 1936 

ELLIS 

Charlie Ellis 
d • Nov • 4 , 19 09 
Aged 11 yrs 5 mo 4 D's 

S. J. Ellis 
Sept. 15, 1862 
Feb. 2, 1908 

EUBANK, Karie Glenn - Inf. dau of 
R. O. & M. E. Eubank 
Jan. 18, 1913 
Mar. JO, 1913 

EVANS 

Hermon E. Evans 
1901 - 1957 

Tina R. Evans 
1904 - c:::::J 

FARRELL 

Frank Martin Farrell 
b & d r~ov. 18, 1904 

FARSWELL 
Elmer Faul Farswell 
Texas~ PFC 81 Sta.Hospital WW I 
Apr. 23, 1903 - Feb. 7, 1960 
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FAUBION 

Mrs. ~attie S, Faubion 
Wife of Chas. R. Faubion 
Dau of C.M. & A.E. Lesueur 
d. Oct. 25, 1888 
Aged 28 yrs 11 mo. 

FLETCHER 

Willard Fletcher 
Texas - TEC 5 40 TFC Reg. 
BN TC WW II 
Apr. 14, 1913 
Dec. 6, 1957 

FORSVALL 

Mary Forsvall 
June 7, 1865 
Oct. 4, 1935 

Osear Forsvall 
Feb. 16, 1859 
Sept. 17, 1941 

FRAZIER 

Jas. M. Frazier 
Feb. 1, 1841 
May 16, 1911 

Sallie L. Frazier 
Jan. 7, 1845 
Sept.22, 19.38 

FREYDENFELDT 

Mittie Cheek Freydenfeldt 
Oct. 25, 1904 
May 29, 1958 

Robert G. Freydenfeldt 
• Texas - Pvt 41 Co 16 5 Denot 

Brigade WW I 
June 26, 189 5 
Jan. 25, 1962 

FRITZ, Mary (see HALDEN) 

GARZA 

Elizabeth Garza 
1916 - 1967 

HALDEN 

Geore:e Halden 
Feb. 17, 1e55 
Mar. 14, 1905 

Mary Fritz Halden (Mrs. George) 
Jan 4, 1854 
Jan. 22, 1940 

Dora Halden (see KNOPP) 

Lewis Henry Halden 
Aug. 28, 1899 
Oct. 23, 1916 

HALL 

Cynthia J. Robertson 
Wife of J, D. HALL 
Sept. 10, 1857 
Nov. 14, 1912 

James Dickson Hall 
June 9, 1858 
Oct. 9, 1919 

Ethel Ann Hall 
1881 - 1969 

John Temnle Hall 
Feb, 26,-1887 
Apr. 28, 1919 

Lee Arrnstron~ Hall 
d. Feb. 2, 1958 

Little Fellow Hall Inf. son of 
J. D. & C. J, Hall 
Dec. 26, 1886 
Nov. 22, 1889 

Ola Eugenia Hall 
July 8, 1886 
Oct. 18, 1889 
Age 3 yrs .3 mo 10 D's 

HARRELL 

V.aggie J. Harrell 
June 16, 1882 
Dec. 26, 1960 
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HARRIS 

Elgiva Harris (Mrs. I.H.) 
Oct. 13, 1838 
Jan. 28 • 1899 

I. H. Harris 
Feb. 22 • 1837 
Oct • 3 0 , 19 3 5 

Viola Harris 
1874 - 1957 

HISLER 

George Linton Hisler 
Florida - Blksmth 2 
USNRF WW I 
Sept. 5, 1893 
Oct. 22, 19 .54 

HOLCOMB 

J. A. "Abb" Holcomb 
1879 - 1952 

Lois Cheek Holcomb 
1891 - 1908 

HOSADE 

Sarah Hcsade (see KIMBRO) 
HOWELL 

Ellen Howell 
Aug. 4, 1833 
Jan. 17, 1882 

HOYLE 

Henry J. Hoyle 
1866 - 1944 

Anna B • ,!iQ.;Yl e 
1877 - L-/ 

Ollie J, Hoyle 
Texas - Pvt 4 Texas Inf NG 
Jan. 20, 1917 

INGEBORG, Hilda (see LUNDBLAD) 

IRENE ( in N:onson lot) 
R. L. Irene 
Dec. 2, 1902 
Dec. 26, 1913 

IVEY (in Mason lot) 

Ella r.!ae Ivey 
Dec, 18, 1E82 
June 17, 1965 

JENKINS - JINKINS 

Ruby Jenkins 
Sept. 29, 1894 
Feb. 14, 1961 

Tom F. Jenkins 
Feb, 8, 1886 
Apr. 29, 1967 

Mrs. M. M. Jinkins 
Dec. 24, 1831 
Jan. 31, 1910 

JOHNSON 

Eric W. Johnson 
Apr. 26, 1894 
Nov. 14, 1940 

Irene A. Johnson 
May 25, 1920 
Aug, 8. 193§ 

Howard Taylor Johnson 
Oct. 5, 1887 
July 12, 1971 

Ethel Coulson Johnson 
(Mrs. Howard Taylor Johnson) 
Aug. 16 1 1889 
1 7 
John M. Johnson 
Feb, 22, 1861 
Nov. J, 1936 

Beata K, Johnson (Mrs. John M,) 
Apr. 4, 1850 
Mar. 8, 1916 

KEAHEY 
Anna M. Keahey 
Jan. 28, 1876 - Dec. 29, 1965 

George B. Keahey 
rt:ar. 28, 1872 - rray 5, 1927 

Mrs. H. M. Keahey 
Jan. 14, 1842 - Sept. .5, 1899 

6 
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KIMBRO LINSTRUM 

Robert Powell Kimbro 
b. Oct. 15, 1847 in 

Shelbyville, Tenn. 
d. Nov. 18, 1925 

Sarah Hosade Kimbro 
b. Oct. 3, 1847 in 

Pulaski, Tenn. 
d. June 24, 1954 

KNIGHT 

Mary A. Kniesht 
Dec. 20, 1813 
Oct. 24, 1880 

KNOPP 

Dora Halden Knopp (Mrs. Fred) 
Sept. 26, 188J 
Oct. 14, 1946 

Fred Knopp 
Jan. 25, 1871 
May 28, 1967 

Leona, Infant dau of 
F. D. & D. H. Knopp 
July 19, 1908 
Aged 1 yr & 21 D's 

LeSUEUR 

Annie E. (Nowlin) Lesueur 
Wife of c. M. Lesueur 
b. Feb. 14, 18J4 
d. Oct. 25, 1921 
(m. c. M. Lesueur Apr. 6, 1858 

in Austin, Texas) 

Charles Marion Lesueur 
b. Dec. 29, 1824 in 

Madison Co., Ala. 
d. Sept. 17, 1889 

Lilly c. Linstrum 
Oct. 16, 1886 
July 1, 1958 

LITTLE 

James M. Little 
Aug. 22, 1848 
July 4, 1900 (Stone broken) 

LUNBERG 

Carlo. Lunberg 
Nov. 6, 1881 
Feb. 15, 1923 

Clara L. Lunber~ 
April 10, 1850 
July 8, 1934 

Frans A. Lunberg 
March JO, 1848.
Feb. l, 1911 

Marthus s. Lunberg 
Jan. 29, 1886 
Mar. 11, 1920 

LUNDBLAD 

Ebba ~ay Bush, wife of 
Gus A. LUNDBLAD 
1900 - 1939 

Gus A. Lundblad 
Sept. 28, 1897 
May 27, 1965 

Henry Lundblad 
June 21, 1859 
May 18, 1938 

Hilda Ingebor~ Lundblad 
Nov. 20, 1862 
Mar. 12, 1939 

Charles Peyton Lesueur, son of 
c. M. & A. E. Lesueur 
d. Oct~ 23, 1880 
Age 17 yrs 3 mo 21 D's 

Lucy A. Lesueur, dau of 
C. M. & A. E. Lesueur 
Oct. 3, 1872 
July 28, 1876 

Mattie s. leSudur 
(see FAUBION) 

Rebeca Lundblad 
b. Nov. 24, 1836 in Sweden 
d. July 4, 1910 

LYNCH 
Ann B. Lynch 
1906 - 1965 

Calvin H. Lynch 
1889 - 1965 



McDONALD 

Charles R. McDonald, Jr. 
1946 - 1974 

J.AHAN 

Jamie L. Mahan, infant dau 
of J.L. & Addie L. Mahan 
Sept. 13, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1902 

MAKEMSON 

Bud Makemson 
1881 - 1965 

D.R. Makernson 
Co. A. "-artin's Texas Cav. 
(no dates) 

Mrs. M. E. Daffern Makemson 
Aug. 12, 1867 
Sept. 4, 1931 

MASON 

Bessie Irene, Infant dau of 
w. B. & o. F. ~ason 
Sept. 22, 1911 
Jan 7, 1915 

John Huling Mason 
Oct. 20, 1895 
July 23, 1962 

MIISTEAD 

Clifton Milstead-
1909 - 1911 

MITCHELL 

W. T. Mitchell 
April 19, 1855 
Nov. 28, 1913 

Virginia Ann, Wife of 
W. T. Mitchell 
Oct. 17, 18 58 
July 2, 1905 

MONSON - see MUNSON 

MOORE 

Daus:hter of 
C.H. & M.A. Moore 
July 9, 1908 
Apr. 8, 1910 

MORRIS 

E. D. Morris 
Nov. 23, 1840 
Mar. 29, 1907 
(CSA Marker) 

Mrs. Martha E. Morris 
Oct. J, 1844 
Sept. 24, 1926 

"':Z 71 

Irene Estelle ~l!ason(Mrs John H) 
Jan. 14, 1902 - / / MOSELEY 

w. B. Mason 
Apr. 18, 1866 
Oct. 21, 1927 

Olive Mason (Mrs. W. B. ) 
Oct. 8, 1873 
Nov. 13, 1950 

w. P. Mason 
Mar. 17, 1899 
June 21, 1964 

Bertha, Wife of w. P. Mason 
1898 - 1931 

MAXWELL 

A. E. Y.'axwell 
Jan. 1, 1826 
Oct. 26, 1886? (stone broken) 

Rev. Hillery Moseley 
b. in Lawrence Co., Ala. 

May 28, 1830 
d. in Georgetown, Texas 

Dec. 2, 1883 
Princeton Theolo~ical Seminary 1853 
CSA Marker 

MUNSON - MONSOJ\! 

Carl J. Monson 
1848 - 1935 

Marja c. (Mrs. Carl J.) 
1861 - 1943 

Johanna, Wife of Carl Monson 
Jan. 19, 1829 
Jan. 14, 1921 
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MUNSON - MONSON 

Paul Walfrid Munson 
Texas - PFC u.s. Marine 
Corps Res. WW II 
Jan 20, 1894 
Dec. 14, 1967 

Wilhelm, Infant son of 
Mary & Emil Munson 
June 24, 19 09 

NOWLIN (see LeSUEUR) 

OLANDER 

Anna K. Olander 
Dec. 4, 1821 
Oct. 22, 1910 

OLIPHANT 

Billie Mae Oliphant 
July 9, 1915 
May l, 1917 

T. M. Oliphant 
Sept. 8, 1887 
Oct. 21, 1918 

PAYNE 

Kizzie P., Wife of 
Wm. P. Payne 
Nov. 11, 1860 
May 14, 1887 

Sadie E. Payne 
Feb. 4, 1871 
May 20, 190) 

PETERSON 

John Peterson 
Apr. 7, 1886 
Dec. 28, 1940 

Ellen Petersen (Mrs. John) 
Oct. 7, / 7 
C l 

PICKETT, Colela (see TOLAND) 

PULLIAM, Children of G.P. & M.E. 
VIOLA d. Apr. 15, 1904 

Age 11 yrs 4 mo 27 d's 
FRANKIE d. Apr. 19, 1904 

Age 9 yrs 6 mo 7 d's 

PURCELL (in Askew lot) 

G. Purcell 
1827 - 1894 

Mary Purcell 
184) - 1915 

RADER 

Eula May, daughter of 
u. C. & Mollie Rader 
Aug. 5, 1896 
Apr. 9, 1897 

Franklin M. Rader 
Aug. 18, 1877 
Jan. 3, 1893 

Narcissa Rader, wife of 
Powell Rader 
May 25, 1844 
Apr 19, 1885 
Aged 40 yrs 10 mo 25 D's 

REESE 

w. w. Reese 
May 28, 18)2 
Nov. 10, 1903 
Aged 71 yrs 5 mo lJ D's 

RHEA 

Dorothy Rhea 
1927 - 1973 

Lizzie Rhea 
1885 - 1963 

RIGGINS 

Martha E. Riggins 
Sept. 5, 1852 
Dec. 3, 1889 

Corp'l Wm. J. Riggins 
Co. E 11 Mo. Cav. 
(no dates) 

RISNER 

Georee w. Risner 
Nov.-4, 1871 - Dec. 9, 1961 

G. w. (Buddy) Risner, Jr. 
May 5, 1935 - ~ay 11, 1949 



ROBERTSON 

Cynthia J. Robertson(see HALL) 

Mrs. H.A.F. Robertson 
March 10, 1835 
Feb. 24, 1898 

J. W. Robertson 
Jan 2, 1868 
Apr. 24, 1928 

Joseph Robertson 
Nov. lJ, 1829 
Feb. 29, 1900 

Mattie Draper Robertson 
Aug. 6, 1870 
Dec. 31, 1942 

Perry N. Robertson 
May 27, 1861 
Nov. 25, 1951 

ROBINSON 

SCOTT 

Alice J. Scott • 
Oct. 7, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1956 

SEYMOUR 

Sidney Seymour 
b. in Canadaigua, N.Y. 

July JO, 1618 
d. in Georgetown, Texas 

Aug. 19, 1889 

Maria Louisa Seymour 
b. in Versailles, Ky 

Feb.?, 1824 
d. in Geor~etown, Texas 

Dec. 6,-1890 

SPARKS (fenced lot) 

Deals. Sparks 
Sept. 4, 1880 
Jan. 29, 1882 

Maudie E. Robinson (Mrs. Wm.E) 
June 16, 1891 

R,K.S. 
April 15, 18?7 
Dec. 3, 1881 Nov. 4, 1954 

William E. Robinson 
Jan. 21, 1884 
July 22, 197.3 

ROGERS 

Sgt. Robert L. Rogers 
Co. G 63 Regt Ala Inf. CSA 
April 13, 1846 
April 30, 1909 

RUSSELL 

Daniel Evans Russell 
June 27, 1943 
July 13, 1944 

Geo. Marcos Russell, Jr. 
March 3, 1942 
July 20, 1942 

RYDBERG 

Andrew P. Rydber~ 
Apr. 11, _1867 
Jan. 29, 1941 

Hanna M. Rydberg 
Feb. 18, 1868 
June 24, 1954 

R.A.S. 
(no dates) 

Rachel A. Sparks 
Wife of JOHN SPARKS 
Nov. 20, 1853 
Feb. 14, 1879 

1 broken stone 

2 Fieldstone marked ~raves ~aid* 
to be Annie & Au~ust Lindquist, 
caretakers of Gov. John Spark's 
Geore:etown home. 
( *by -Estha Scog.srins ;3- Georgetown) 
( historian. ) 

SPEEGLE 

Emanuel H. Speegle 
July 26, 1840 
Nov. 2, 1917 

Lee Spee~le {Mrs. Emanuel H.) 
April 10, 1845 
March 7, 1908 

John Speegle 
May 6, 1868 - June 22, 1957 
Katherine Speegle 
Aue:. 17, 1874 - ~ay 29, 1948 
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STARNES 

Little Willie Starnes 
Nov. 18, 1890 
May 6, 1891 

Our Babe - Starnes 
(no dates) 

Mary H. Starnes, wife of 
J. A. Starnes 
Dec. 18, 1853 
Feb. 15, 1891 

STEPHENS 

Dorsey w. Stephens 
1854 - 1929 

Mary .E. Stephens 
1849 - 1919 

STIRLING 

Claudia M. Stirling 
Sept. 27, 1891 
Dec. 11, 1891 
Age 2 mo 15 D's 

Reece T. Stirling 
Oct. 17, 1893 
Dec. 29, 1893 
Age 2 mo 12 D~s 

Joseph Stirling 
Apr. 23, 1843 
Jan. 2, 1910 

Melissa Stirling (Mrs. Joseph) 
Jan. 1, 1851 
Feb. 10, 1929 

Olive T., son of 
T.T. & O.B. Stirling 
Oct. 29, 1903 
Sept. 25, 1904 

STUr.~ 

SWEDIN - SWEDEN 

Blenda c. Swedin 
Jan. 7, 1883 
Dec. 12, 1951 

E. A. Sweden 
Mar. 15, 1880 
Sent 25, 1893 

J.E. Swedin 
1844 - Nov. 25, 1906 

John L. (Purg) Swedin 
May 5, 1893 
Sept. 2, 1952 

TAULBEE 

Infant Son of 
J.R. & Tina Taulbee 
B & D Apr. 30, 1896 

TAYLOR 

J. Me. Taylor 
Apr. 24, 1812 
Mar. 14, 1887 

Nancy A. Taylor 
Apr. 16, 1820 
Nov. 5, 1881 

THOMAS 

John F. Thomas 
1861 - 1933 

Mattie Thomas 
18?2 - 1919 

Ray Thomas 
Aug. 20, 1898 
Jan. 14, 1919 

TINNIN (in Sparks lot) 

Millard 'Tinr.i!1 
Son of John & Elizabeth E. 
1880 - 1897 Eolah T. Stump 

Jan. 5, 1875 
Feb. 16, 1925 TOLAND 

Teressa M. Stump 
Apr. 9, 1903 
Apr. 17, 1912 

William I. Stump 
July JO, 1865 
Mar. 25, 1954 

Colela Pickett Toland 
Oct. 26, 1866 
Jan. 2, 1938 

William Leonidas Toland 
!Viar. 26, 1855 
May 26, 1935 
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TRAMMELL 

Lillie B. Trammell 
Nov. 27, 1877 
July 21, 1895 

VERNON (in Cheek lot) 

Elizabeth, wife of 
R. G. Vernon 
Oct. 11, 1835 
Dec. 19, 1911 

VICKERS 

Giles s. Vickers 
1880 - 1905 

WATSON 

Edward Italy Watson 
1867 - 1946 

Mary Jewett Watson 
Aug. 7, 1870 
July 21, 1953 

Marion Louise 'lfatson 
1891 - 1892 

WHITTED 

Geor£e s. Whitted 
Dec.-· 2?, 1889 
Aug. 23, 1947 _ 

Ethel J. Whitted 
June 4 1 1892 
1 7 
John D. Whitted 
Aug. 2J, 1857 
Aug. 12, 1940 

Sarah R. Whitted 
Dec. 30, 1838 
Mar. 4, 1922 

WII.SON 

J. w. Wilson 
Born in Ireland 
Died in Geor~etown, Texas 
Feb. 24, 188~ - Age 26 yrs. 

M. S. Wilson (see ARMSTRONG) 

This is a well-kept cemetery still in use with possibly some 
graves unmarked and undetectable. The earliest marked grave 
was ·that 0£ Lucy Lesueur who died July 28, 1876 at the age 
of J yrs. 9 mo. and 25 D's. However there were1 

2 graves unmarked except with flowers 
1 fieldstone marked grave 
1 cement covered space, apparently a child's grave 
l marked only by a CSA marker 
l metal marker with name gone 
5 slate stones with faces eroded. 
J broken stones with no information to be found. 
An iron-fenced lot with large stone overturned face down. 
Other unmarked graves noted under SPARKS. 
A number of graves listed by name, without dates. 

September 29, 19?4 

Laverne Faubion & 
Mabel Faubion Shier 



RHODES CE;,~~ERY 

Jollyville Submitted r·.;rs. J. A. Prewitt, 
Rt. 4, 3ox 310 A, Austin, Feb. 19 

Loyd Toun~ate (1892-1966) 
Infant son of L, F. & J. ~. Toungate (1941) 
Earl D. ~use (1945-1948) 
Virtiriia Cleon Jackson (1961-1964) 
Herman F. Ehrhardt (1897-1965) 
Herbert Edwin Salge {1921-1965) 
Joel Leslie Dunn (1907-1971) 
·Elmer G. Fredrickson (1919-1970) 
?aby Laura Sue Kin~. (1970) 
Robert Lee Sparkman (1924-1972) 
Dollma Prather (1929-1974) 
Wayne S. McGilvray (1887-1971) 
Mrs. Julia E. McGilvray, wife of w. S. ~cGilvray, (1888-1966) 
Charles D. Carter (1893-1966) 
Infant James Moore, Jr. {1922)-
Infant Cristy Carrol Moore (1963) 
William L. Carter, Sr. (1883-1954) 
Ora M. Carter, wife of w. L. Carter, {1885-1962) 
Robert E. Sanders (188J-195J) 
Laura A. Sanders, wife of R. E. Sanders, (1887-1930) 
Infant son of Mr. and r~:rs. c. D. Carter (1925) 
William L. Carter, Jr. (1854-1926) 
Harriet N. Carter, wife of w. L. Carter, Jr., (1861-1943) 
Gradie Carter (1885-1925) 
Katherine ~rown (1922-1939) 
J. R. ~uchanon (1861-1907) 
Nancy· A. ?uchanon, wife of J. R. ~uchanon, (1858-1907) 
Mar~aret 7 uchanon (1853-1942) 
Sherod Prewitt (1850-1934) 
Ma~gie Prewitt, wife of Sherod Prewitt, (1858-1947) 
John D. ~illeEan (1877-1953) 
Lizzie ~ille~an, wife of J. D. Nille~an, (1875-1966) 



Nora Millegan 
Adda 'raylor 
Nina 11,illefan 
Baby r,allepan 

. RHODES CEhiE'l'ErtY 

(1905-1962) 
(1870-1952) 

(1943-1955) 
(1945) 

Nelwyn Millepan (1948-1962) 
Dan J. Martin (1890-1949) 
John Lee Jackson (1861-1939) 

2 

Mary Frances Jackson, wife of John L. Jackson, (1861-1939) 
Nellie May Jackson (1896-19J6) 
Asa Claud Jackson (1888-1950) 
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RICE• s CRossr;:c c:s~:Er:::::~'f 
also known 2.s the A v2.RY, or KU''.BRO, or S'IIBA c:-::;;.:::.::-:::::::-tY 
located at Rice's Crossing, south of Taylor ~t the juocture of Farm Road 
1660 ar.d 97 J. 

List co:!lpiled t:y i,ir. ancl ;.:rs. Mahar. :;2.rry, ~.:iss :<uth i,iar.tor, a:---.c ;-.:rs, 
~Joe Hannah Forson, all of Taylor, •. :arch 1975. 

Dora Avery 

B. July 16, 1874 
D. Aug. 5, 1874 

Martin Avery 

B. Sept. 19, 1875 
D. De.c. 9, 1900 

Sleep, brother dear, and take your rest 
God called you home and He knows best 

Infant Son of T. and F.C. Avery 

B. and D. Oct. 23, 1892 

Budded on earth to bloom in heaven 

Willis Avery, Jr. 

B. Apr. 8, 18u.O 
D. Jan. 6, 1889 

Infant Daughter of G.R. and R.I. Conner 

B. Sept. 9, 1885 
D. Sept. 11, 1885 

In Memory of John A., Son of D.A. and M.A. Harkins 

B. Aug. 13, 1870 
D. Apr. 17, 1871 

Mable, Dau. of E. and Mary Hartlieb 

B. Aug. 7, 1904 
D. Oct. 25, 1904 

Not lost, olest thought, but gone before 
Where we shall meet to part no more 
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RICE'S CROSSING CEMETERY 

Martin, Son of C. and M. Lankford 

B. Jan. 27, 1900 
D. Oct. 25, 1900 

A little bud of love 
A bloom with God 

Adelae Mayhall 

B. Feb. 15, 1870 
D. Aug. 7, 1874 

Alfred, Son of W.A. and L. Mayhall 

B. Dec. 14-, 198~ 
D. Oct. 22, 188 

Infant Son of W.A. and Lenora Mayhall 

Herlcne Pederson 

B. May 10, 1897 
D. Jan. 30, 1902 

The selfsame hand from whence 'twas given 
Has taken back our babe to heaven 

Isilie Pederson 

B. Sept. 12, 1901 
D. Dec. 15, 1901 

Tb.e selfsame hand from whence •twas given 
Has taken back our babe to heaven 

Infant Twin Daughters ot Inez Stiles and Don Schroeder 

Anni~ Stiba 

B. Sept. 13, 1872 
D. Sept. 11, 1906 

Joe Stiba, Pvt. Field Remount Squadron 338, OMC 

D. June 6, 1927 



RICE'S CROSSING CEMETERY 

John H. Stiba 

B. Dec. 18, 1868 
D. June 24, 1926 

Rozie Stiba 

B. Dec. 24, 1845 
D. Apr. 19, 1931 

Sam Stiba 

B. July 25, 1896 
D. Apr. 8, 1931 

William L~ Whitworth 

B. May 19, 187.7 
D. Sept. 3, 1899 
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SAN GABRIEL CEY~TERY 

later known as 

Old Georget_own Cemetery 
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located on the south bank of the South San Gabriel Rive~ at the end of 

West Street. 

William Ake, Sr., 1790-1879 

Rosby v. Bell no date on stone 

.Mary w. Bouchelle, 1824-1865 

Samuel T. Brown, b •. May 20, 186J, d. Oct. 26, 1865. "Sleep little baby 
sleep 
Not in thy cradle bed 
No~ on thy mother's breast 
But with the quiet dead." 

Ezra Cartladge, 18J0-1856 

William Cartl~dge~ 18J6-1858 

Mary E:. Chapman, wife, M. N. Chapman, 1838-1865 [11dr1 Eller\ -,..Men,er-yJ./4,1,/e~hap;,,..:~ 

Sidney Augustus Clamp, son of G. A. and c. A. D, Clamp, 1857-1858 

Infant son of G. A. and c. A. D. Clamp, 1869 

Jesse Allen Clark, 1840-1871 

Joseph H. Cook (b. England) 1844-1884 

Lucinda Cook d. 1884 

Greenville Crisp, 181J-1865 

Elizabeth, consort of W. c. Dalrymple, 1809-1876 

Sallie Dalrymple, 1842-1869 

James Loveless Davis, d. 1879 

Nancy Floyd Davis, 1806-1878 

T. p; Ellison, Jr. 186J-188J 

Maggie J. Faires, 1842-1872 

w. s. Gainer, 1868-1896 

Ann Northington Hart, dau. R. G. & A. E. Hart, b .• and d. _1870 

\._.., 



George Kengren Hart, son R. G. and A. E. Hart, 1875-1876· 

James Martin Henderson, son of Wm. Henry Henderson, 1872-1900 

Sarah E. Henderson, dau .• Wm. Henry Henderson, 1851-1882 

Virginia Caroline Henderson, dau. Wm. Henry Henderson, 1864-1884 

Wm. Hy. Henderson, 1819-18?6 

Rachel Arzela Kilgore, 1895-1896 

Rev. Wm. o. King of New York, 182J-1875 

Eli J. Knight, son of J. s. and Karen Knight, 1842-1862 

Johns. Knight, 180J-1870 

Henry c. Knox 

Colin Munro MacAndrews, son of Daniel MacAndrews, b. Aberdeen, Scotland, 

d. 1875 (or.1876?); alpo transcribed McAndrews, b. 1852 

Nellie, dau. Wm. & Palistine (ili) McDaniel, 1882-188J 

J. J. K. Makemson, 1841-1874, son of Samuel and Martha (Knight) Makemson 

Alice Bell Mileham, dau. J. T. & T. Mileham, 1858-1862 

Florence, dau. J. T. & T. Mileham, b. and died 1862 

Sacred to the memory of Tennessee F. Mileham, b. & d. 1862 

w. w. Mileham, 1856-1876 

:J. T. Mileham, 1814-188) 

Kezzie Miller, 1794-1872 (said to have been a slav~): also transcribed 

"Mr. Newfield" (no date) 
Kezzi~ Miller 

S. G. Norvell, 181J-186J 

Robert Jones Rivers, "A genius, patriot and lawyer," h. 1806, d. 

1854 "after life's fitful fever. He· sleeps well." 

s. R. Romans, 1842-1880 

Harriet Saul, 1842-1895 (said to have been a slave) 



(4~ L~ J OJ~ .};t:,l,~_L(~ TZ, - - • : 
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/ Lealia Sedwick, daughter of J. D. & Pacy Sedwick, 1861-1862 

A. J. Strickland Pi."'~~c_c..,) °TAci<Yo;;J 1:,,, 1 'f .::r,,f'l., IS ~ 0 d. :i. 0(:.) l8~ 6 
c~ J., S-ftth:.,,k/11Ji,J.d ( (A,t'f../t/{,/1tte,.,._.::J'A~e..t I,, r.:l'T>ec:.. /B3'1 d, 5' ~Ahl 185.J.. 

J. S. Stubblefield 

Amanda Talbot, wife of Elias w. Talbot, 1830-1902 

Elias W. Talbot, 1820-1876 

Isaac, infant son, Elias w. and Amanda Talbot, 1852-1855 

Infant son E. & M. Taylor, 1822 

K~te Taylor, son of E. & M. Taylor, 1821-1826 

Littleberry G.· Taylor, 1842-1853 

Mary, dau. E. H. & E. A. Ventress, 1859-1864 

Samuel Ventress, son of E. H. & E. A. Ventress, 1860-1866 

S~r-3~ M~n.s~ret Walker, 1862-1867 

Anna Jane Walker, • 18)9-1865 

Annie Harper Wilbarger, 1848-1899 

Hy. Clay Wilbarger, 1844-1884 

Louise Wilbarger, 1879-188J 

Matthias Wilbarger, 1807-1853 

Mat·hias Wilbarger, 185J-185.5 

Virgie Harper Wilbarger, 1882-1885 

Virginia Wilbarger, 1848-1864 

Sarah Margaret Stewart Wilbarger, 1816-1888 

Evan Williams, 1817-1860 

Johnp 1825-1901 (said to have been a slave) 

(W. K. Makemson, in Historical Sketch of First Settlement 
an Or aniza ·on of Williamson Count, 1904, states that 
Anna Ann Kenney, daughter of Dr. Thomas Kenney of Kenney 
Fort, married w. R. Mason of Georgetown, died there in 
1865, and was buried in Old Georgetown Ceme~ery.) 
The Cemetery was neglected for many years, and many markers 
are difficult to decipher, or a.re de faced • or lo·st-. 

Above list is a comnosite of one compiled by Clara Stearns Scarbrough 
and another by Esth~ Scoggins, both of Georgetown. 

\_____,. 



Located one-fourth mile west of ~orman's Crossin?, west of Taylor, 
on Farm Road 1660. 

Compiled hy :.:rs. Joe :-iannah Forsor.., ~.:iss ~uth i,:antor, ~.r. and :.;rs. 
~ahon Carry, ~arch 1975. 

1879 (Child's grave) 

Allen (Child's grAve) 

Ira D. Allen 

B. 1891 
D. 1910 

John M. Allen 

B. Jan. 27, 1880 
D. July 22, 1883 

Martin R. Allen 

B. 1844 
D. 1911 

Mary A. Allen 

B. 1852 
D. 1910 

Ollie Allen 

B. Aug. 61 1882 
D. July 2b, 1883 

(With John M. Allen) Sweet babes, rest in peace 

In Memory of E.E. Armstrong 

B. Sept. 16, A.D., 1846 
D. Apr. 14, A.D., 1882 

By Her Husband 

D.S. Barnett, Wife of A.D. Barnett 

B. Apr. 14, 1859 
D. Feb. 4, 1882 

Zora Harkins 

B. 1896 
D., 1912 
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SAUL CEMETERY 

James Saul 

B. Oct. 3, 1832 
D. Apr. 7, 1902 

His Wife, Anna Randolph 

B. March 13., 1834 
D. July 20, 1914 

Louise Saul 

B. 1814 
D. 1887 

O.D., Son of J.G. and M.E. Saul 

B. March 4 1886 
D. Sept. 2i, 1886 

Dearest child, th~u hast left us 
And thy loss we deeply feel 
'Tis the Lord that hath bereft us 
Of one we loved so well 

-Infant Daughter of E.T. and A.B. Sullivan 

B. and D. Aug. 15, 1892 • 

Not lost, blest thought, but gone before 
Where we shall meet to part no more 

James, Infant Son of J.C. and E.P. Sullivan 

B. e.nd D. Feb. 27, 1898 

Sleep on, sweet babe, and take thy rest 
God called you home ann He ~nows best 



SAUL CEMETERY 

Cecil Keger 

B. and D. July 7, 1912 

Joe A. Koger 

B. and D. Dec. 17, 1918 

Two little buds of love 
To bloom with God above 

Nancy Randolph 

A.O., 

Buck 

B. June 29, 1837 
D. Mar. 2, 1901 

God in His wisdom has recalled 
The precious boon His love has given 
And though the casket molders here 
The gem 1s sparkling now in heaven 

Son of J.G. and M.E. Saul 

B. Oct. 30, 1897 
D. Jan. 1, 1901 

Saul 

B. Jan. 28, 1861 
D. Oct. 2.5, 1870 

In Memory of Charles Saul 

B. Jan. 8, 1818 
D. June 22, 1870 

Father has left many fond hearts who will 
ever cherish his memory 

Infant Son of J.G. and M.E. Saul 

B. and D. June 3, 1901 
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RAVE 
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lS54-19J6-.;. 4 00 _S_AR_A_H A. SAW l'ER 

1856-1922-- 401 --~=--G:.__~.A~"'.E_~------
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no date 40 __ 1---.j..._B AB v . s_A_w_v~E_R ___ _ 

? -1945-- 4 08 NOMA CARROLL St.WYER 

All of the ahove were relocated 
in FLOREhCE C~:·,:ETErtY, Florence. 

NORTH FORK LAKE 

SAWYER CEMETE 
' ' TRACT NO. 30 IC 

SCALE: 1" = 5 1 
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SCHEYLI CEIYlETERY 

Located two miles off U.S. Highway 183 West on Gabriel IYlills Road (County 

Road 200). Land given by Samuel IYlather. 

BITTICK, JOHNATHAN 

BITTICK, JINSY (wife) 

JONES, HATTIE 

JONES, ANDREW 

JONES, R. L. 

SIIYlPSON, ELIZBETH 

RAMSEY, IYlARY A. 

STEWART, S. E. 

STEWART, ELIZABETH 

STEWART, DUKE 

STEWART, S. R .. 

SPENCER, SARAH G. 

1796-1869 

1805-1872 

1876-1877 

1851-1881 

1854-1876 

1834-1564 

1850-1871 

1815-1861 

1851-1906 

1871-1905 

1839-1915 

1854-1876 

The epitaph on Elizbeth Simpson gravestone with its crude and 
ungrammatical lettering is as follows: 

ELIZBETH SIIYlPSON 

WAS.BORNE APRIL 

THE 10-1834 

AND □IDE 

SEPTEIYlBER THE 24-1864 

AND RE-MEIYlBER 

AS YD AR PAS I NG 

BY YOU IYlUST DY 

AS WELL AS I 

Many people come to visit this grave, and it has been photographed 

many times. Frank X. Tolbert had a picture of this gravestone in Dallas 

IYlorning News September 14, 1969. 

Across the road from this cemetery is the "Hanging tree" where two 

horse-thieves had been hanged for stealing horses. 

List submitted by Harold Asher, Gabriel IYlills - 1974. 



Plot I. 

Plot II 

SCHWERTNER 

SHA.LL CE.METt:RY 01\1 THE CLO SCHW£J?I'I>JER H01:'LE

PLAC£ .:,.soUI' 1 NIL£ SOU':'H OF SCl-iWEP..r:mR or E 

OF FH RuAD 1105. 

?resently consists of two sm~ll fehced plots. aemains 

of several h,ve be-n removed from t:1s cemetery to 

other sites. 

NATEJOASKY 

L. Gustav A. Matejowsky 

Born Bay 26, 1862 

Died Feb. 2, 1914. 

1. Vac~nt brick v~ult * 

3. Louis 1-'!aurer 

Born July 22, 1842 

~led Kov. 12, 1920 

2o Wh1lhemine 

2. 

4. 

Wife of G.A. Matejowsky 

Born April 19, 1864. 

(date of death not listed) 

Joseph Schwertner 

Born i.,o·,;. 2.5, 1875 

Died ~ug. 4, 1923 

1•.rs_. ~~ary i•iaurer 

Born Oct. 20, 1853 

Died Aug. 16, 1922 

* This vault originally contained the rems1ns of a Xr. Yaeger, 

a brick l~yer working on the cobstru~:ion of a d~m on Donahoe 

creek. Years later vandsls ravaged the vault seeking Ye~gers 

gold teeth: Even :u-'lld rem..1 ins disappe3.red. 

S'...11:mitted '-)y Dr. Van C. e.".: Ann Tip-ton, ':eorp.:e"town, fe'")ruary 197.5 ■ 
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SLOAN-EASLEY CEMETERY 

located about halfway between Circleville and Jonah, south of 
the San Gabriel River on a hilltop overlooking the Sloan and 
Easley farms to the north. The cemetery is a ·short distance 
south of the River, and a short distance west of the Kroschewsky
Rowe Valley Road which leads to Taylor from Hirhway 29. 

BUNNELL, Andrew, son of M. J. & Nannie E. Bunnell 
born Dec. 8, lRRO 
died Nov. 2, 1896 

BUNNELL, Thrace, dauGhter of M.J. & Nannie E. Bunnell 
born Sept. 5, 1882 
died May 20, 1898 

EASLEY, Elizabeth, wife of John Allen Easley 
born Jan. 1798 
died Dec. 15, 1874 

EASLEY, Robert w. son of John Allen Easley 
born Jan. 25, 182) 

~ 
died Feb. 10, 1857 

EASLEY, s. A. son of John Allen Easley 
born Aug. 28, 1828 
died Feb. 12, 1899 

EASLEY, Elizabeth, wife of S. A. Easley 
born May 11, 1829 
died Dec. 29, 1911 

EASLEY, Sloan born April 1863 
died March 6, 1864 

EASLEY, John Allen, son of Samuel Allen Easley 
born Oct. 15, 1866 
died Nov. 8, 1887 

EASLEY, Samuel A. son of S. A & R. M. Easley, Jr. 
born June 27, 1887 
died June 27, 1887 

EASLEY, Bessie E. dRughter of S. A. & R. M. E~sley, Jr. 
born May 15, 188~ 
died 1889 

EASLEY, "Our other little Bessie" daughter of S. A. & R. M. E. 
born Dec. 15, 1889 
died Feb. 22, 1891 

EASLEY, Samuel Allen, Jr. son of Samuel A. & Martha E. E~sley 
born 1851 
died April 26, 1932 

EASLEY, Roberta Crow, wife of s. A. Easley, Jr. 
born 185c 
died May 11, 1939 

EASLEY, Samuel Allen IV, son of S. A. & Alene Prude E~sley 
born 
died 



EASLEY, Samuel Allen III, son of s. A. & Roberta Crow Easley 
born Feb. J, 1893 
died Oct. 7, 1963 

SLOAN, David McCurtney born Sept. 21, 1827 
died Sept. 12, 1912 

SLOAN, Mary E. wife of David McCurtney Sloan 
born Nov. lJ, 1829 
died Sept. 3, 1890 

SLOAN, "Brother," son of D. M. & Niary E. Sloan 
born 1851 
died Feb. 27, 1852 

SLOAN,. Mary E. daughter of D. M. & Mary E. Sloan 
born 1854 
died July 1859 

SLOAN, Sam E. son of D. M. & Mary E. Sloan 
born 1860 
died May 1862 

SLOAN, William Easley, son of D. M. & ~ary E. Sloan 
born Nov. 29, 1865 
died March 7, 1922 

SLOAN, Infant son of William E~sley Sloan 
born Aug. 13, 1901 
died Aug. 14, 1901 

SLOAN, Catherine T. wife of William E~sley Sloan 
born 1876 
died Dec. 24, 1957 

KRITZER, "Our Little Boy" son of Johns. & Martha E. Kritzer 
born 
died July 23, 1879 

WILCOX, Mary K. mother of William Wilcox 
born Dec. 
died Feb. 

WILCOX, Robert A. born Nov. 
died Feb. 

WILCOX, Martha s. wife of William Wilcox 

8, 1810 
4, 1891 
29, 1863 
28, 1886 

born Jan. 8, 1832 
died ~arch 6, 1864 

This list, with History and Genealogical Records was published 
in "OUR HERITAGE" the Magazine of the San Antonio Genealogical 
Society, in the January 1964 and April 1964 issues. 

These Magazines are in the Georgetown Public Library. 



SMALLEY CEMETERY 

This is one of the very earliest cemeteries in the county, 
and in 1975 was in extremely bad condition, 

To locate it, leave Round Rock on Highway 79 to the east; at 
FM Road 1460, turn left and travel 0.7 mile, to a gravel road on 
the right, The cemetery is several hundred feet to the right of 
this gravel road, along a fence row, now rather heavily grown up. 

In 1960, Paul C, Wilson, Jr,, P. o. Box 1374, Galveston, Texas 
77551, visited the cemetery and listed the known burials, He 
included this information in his publication of 1965 entitlted 
A Forgotten Mission to the Indians 1 William smalley's Adventures 
Among the Delaware Indians of Ohio in 1222. (pp. 35, 50) 

FREEMAN SMALLEY, JR, 
b, 1820-25 
d. 1849 buried in Smalley Cemetery, Wm, County, but 

grave has no marker 
MOSES W. SMALIEY 
b. Aug, 26, 1828 
d, Aug. 6, 1857 marker badly broken 

MARY COX 
b, Oct, 21, 1811 
d, Aug, 17, 1855 

MARY SMALIEY the wife of J. K. Smalley was born June the 17, 
1825 

Died October the 10 AD 185J 

A. W. P. SMALLEY 
born _ugust the_ 26 1828 
D" __ August 6, 1857 

(Author-genealogist Paul C. Wilson 
noted similarity of dates and 
initials with Moses w. Smalley.) 

J. w. only these initials on a stone 

The above data compiled by Clara 
Stearns Scarbrough, May 1975 
Georgetown, Texas 
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' 
(126) Williamson Co., Tex., Deed Book 10, pp. 237-238, deed dated 

September l, 1866 from Freeman Smalley to Nelson Merrell; 

(127) 

A History of Texas Baptists, lac. c1t., p. 24. 

The Smalley Cemetery in Williamson Co., Tex., may be ~ 
reached by going east out of Bound Bock dn u.s. Highway 
79 to Farm Road 1460, thence left 0.7 mile to gravel road 
on r1ght. The cemetery ls located several hundred feet to 
the right of the gravel road, along a fence line. The 
property was rented by Mr. Emmitt Pr1nz, Baute J, Box 
87A, Georgetown, Tex., as of 1960. The inscriptions area 

Mary Cox Oct 21, 1811 D1_ August 17, 1855 
l'lary Smalley the wife of J. K. Smalley was born June 

the 17, 1825 Died October the 10 AD 1853 
*A. w. P. Smalley born _ugust th 26 1828 D_ August 6, 

1857 
The 1n1tial.s "J. W." were on another stone. 

*The 1n1tials "A., w. P." may be "M. w.· P." I suspect 
that this is the grave of Mosee W. Smalley.-P.c.w. 

(128) Esther (Smalley) Whistler's name 1s from A History of 
Texas Baptists, loc. cit., p. 27. I presume that she 
is the eldest child, aged 10-16, 1n the 18;0 census of 
Clinton Co., Ohio. Mary (Smalley) Cox may be the Mrs. 
Mary Linzey, who was married to Rev. Thomas Washington 
Cox by Hev. Freeman Smalley, Senior in Fayette Co., Tex., 
on September 12, 1848 (Marriage Register A, pp. 194-195). 
Vermilion Co., Ill., Marriage Register A, p. 24, listB 
the marr1age of Hobin.son Hoss to Sabra Smalley on 
March 10, 18JJ, information furnished by Miss Mary Dea 
Carter. The approximate year of Sabra {Smalley) Ross' 
birth is from the 1850 census of Fayette Co., Tex. 
Williamson Co., Tex., Deed Book 5, PP• 198-200, deed 
dated February 10, 1854 from Freeman Smalley to his 
granddaughter, Bachel M. Ferguson. The 1850 census of 
Fayette Co., Te~., includes N. and Bachell Furgesson 
with the family of Robinson Boss. The 1nformat1on on 
Rev. James Knight Smalley was furn1shed by his grand-
son, Mr. Edwin Walker Smalley. The approximate period 
of Freeman Smalley, Junior's birth ls from the 1840 
census of Vermilion Co., Ill. The year of his death 
is from the records of his estate 1n W1111amson Co., 
Tex. Vermilion Co., Ill., Marriage Begister A, P• 106, 
lists the marriage of Aaron Hubel (i.e. Ruble) to 
Sarah E. Smalley on August 18, 1844, information 
furnished by Miss Mary Dea Carter. Sarah E. Smalley's 
birth 'and death dates are from the family b1ble of 
her son-in-law, John Taylor Bowman, 1n the hands of 
Mr. Oeorge K. Bowman, Senior, 122 Salisbury Drive, 
San Antonio, Tex. Census records 1ndlcate Bhe wae--=-
born about 1825 instead of 1827. The approximate year 
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SMART FAMILY CEMETERY 
West Williamson Cou~ty - Three miles West of Florence 

295 - 296 

WILLIAM (D.W.I. SMART 
July 15, 1825 in Monroe County, Indiana 
Oct. 30, 1879 - Smart Ranch 

MARY ANN BIBY SMART 
June 15, 1822 - Oct. 4, 1871 

Dr. WILLIAM (Doc) SMART 
Feb. 2B, 1856 - Aug. 7, 1936 

LUCIE PARILEE WEEKS SMART 
June 5, 1863 - Apr. 6, 1910 

JOHN ROBERT SMART 
July 17, 1891 - Feb. 20, 1910 

ELIZABETH E. SMART SMALLWOOD 
Born 1852 - Feb. 22, 1875 

BRAXTON SMALLWOOD 
Oct. 2, 1842 - Oct. 31, 1878 

TABETHA ELIZABETH SMART 
Nov. 21, 1865 - Sep, 25, 1882 

Dr. WILLIAM SMART III 
Sep. 13, 1882 - Aug, 21, 1883 

Mrs. H, W. SMART 
Aug. 18, 1850 - Jan. 31, 1892 

WILLIAM ISAAC SMART 
Jan. 17, 1872 - Nov. 13, 1881 

EMZY MILLER SMART 
Nov. 21, 1885 - Jan. 24, 1902 

NORA ELLA, dau of A.Z. & P,E. KIRBY 
Lometa, Texas 
July 2, 1993 - Feb. 11, 1996 

Florence, Tx 
Infant Babe of J.E. & lemma Yett Savage 

Born & died July 23, 1885 
SINGLETON child - no marker 

EXIE DUNCAN, dau of Mr.&Mrs.J.C.Duncan 
Jan. 24, 1887 - Mar. 7, 18B9 

SETH DUNCAN, son of Mr.&Mrs.J,C.Ouncan 
Sep, 31, 1881*- Oct. 27, 1889 
*(Oct. 1) Age Byrs & 26 (27) days 

THOS. CLAUDIE, son of Mr.&Mrs. 
I. N. LIJOODARD 
Oct. 28, 1882 - Nov. 9, 1889 
Age 7 yrs 11 days 

DELLA DUNCAN, dau of Mr.&Mrs. W.M. 
Oct. 7, 1888 - Nov. 1, 1889 

*Agel yr lmo 11 dys( lyr 25 days) 

There are about two dozen unmarked 
unknown graves in the cemetery. 

One is a Negro who drowned in 
Bald Knab Branch which runs 
through the Smart ranch and 
empties into Berry's creek. 

NOTE: William M. Duncan & J.C. 
Duncan were brothers. Mr. & 

Three unmarked graves by Baby Della's grave: 
Mrs. J.C. Duncan raised DENA 
DUNCAN BOLTON, who lives in 

Her father, WILLIAM M. (Billy) DUNCAN 
Her mother, LUCINDA (Cindy) DUNCAN 
Her sister, WILLIE DUNCAN, about one yr 

San Marcos, Tx. The family 
Bible was lost. William m. 

old Duncan was a Bible salesman, 

All three died after Della as the result of pneumonia in the winter of 
1890 or 1891, according to Miss MINNIE WOODARD, whose mother & father 
raised the son, GOULD DUNCAN. Survivors included one son, GOULD, and 
one daughter, DENA DUNCAN, San Marcos, Texas. 

This list was submitted by MOZELLE SMART HULlri.G (Mrs. Ronald W,), 
Route 1, Bax 195, Florence. November 12, 1974. 
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Unmarked Grave 

~:OSES A. 
SON OF 
& .SI',iI .2H 
1860-12-71 

SML.'H FAr,;.I LY CE'f.:E'l'ERY 

INFANr OF B.F. & 
REBECCA GCA'l'S 

1867 

SARAH sr.'!I ~H 
1805-1865 

'IAYLOR SI,~I'l'H 
1799-1669 

MA~Y ANN SI!;L.'H 
1831-1550 

Near Liberty Hill 

ELIZABE~H COLLIER 
1839-1876 

L.B. COLLIER 
18J9-1871 

Unmarked Grave 

Unmarked Grave 

T.J.WHEELER 
1814-1896 

Wayne K.Smith is a great-grandson of Taylor Smith and he says 
there are se~eral more graves unmarked without even a rough 
field rock. One of those known to be buried here is a negro 
slave of ·raylor Smith named HAM. Also a Negro slave mother and 

.her twin infants. 
This cemetery is in the little triangle,.ecently cleared acre 
back of the 'l'riangle i1exaco Station on }f;;y 29 and Fr,I 1869. It 
was once part of the Dennis place. (2-10-74) 

(List prepared by Myreta Matthews) 717, -7);, 

fA/7-,,.,L -~ ·~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~ -i~-Lu... -
at2~ ✓.1~~~ ~)i,1./.V..,- -~)~ -~ 

~ ~ ~ ~-~~;;. ~-d,;._ ~~,£-u;, 



297-A

...... 

:~--
;. 

-----IR }:JI o, 
5>-n,.lh 

'/ RM11!j 

l, be ~f 9 /!✓-If 
1~x.n.s 

CcN1t)fu,.~ 

~4 ~~'?-\./ 

)-5_ ~ 
;, t.o. .L. II. C. of 1/tR. 

lJooJ ;). -4 ~ I fl J9 
])/{"/) J:). - 9 - I'? 7/ 

.,2, 7. ~ 
.2f. [),·sAbcf/1 Col/,·E,R. 

i}:,rAJ I - .30 - I :l39 
])/£,0 I -ao - I 27& 

:?9. ~nt)u..4,v 

J<?. LL~,, 
SJ . lw, l\l L 
3d .. /lJ,JlN ------, 

33. LR7?_y " ~fR C,\1,ldr(tv J 

S1. Si19V£ oF klµ Di Li £.e 
.J 5.. I II) ,t:"iY rJ1 · . 
3t._ T.J. lt){-f[clcrc 

nM·t,J 1-.1-1v111 ?>/rn ~ - 1.. ~1~q4 ; 



297-B

) 

-- • 
--I!/__ I r:t ,:4 1~ r 

-- j 

------·. Bt>,.. N 
___ D,.cJ 

'.:·,AS SP .,,. ti h s m ; f h 
·.' • 

-~J __ WI t e tJ T /If~ ) or SM ; f h 
·-~: .. _/34Ji-/V /~CJS-

______ D,"eJ S- ;i.1-12,s

. 'ii(, . u N k IV() I.A,} IV 
::/i;i 
.• ·-~. ·. ·: 

'.:.:nj~.~-~ir-: ···i 1-.!.:. .. 4 

• / in:~:i:.i'..:-'-:- 1:·i .• _ _.,.. :. ~-.i·~~ 

is a ~-:-cr::si ... iJ.i!: .. :' ti1at th2y ~rt:~ 't~ri:-.: .. 

. i s,..v+~ ½ :\•' - j,.. 7 / /_ ) j' " t'l \ ! ~- ' I'• r.1 · •· ,, &J ......_ 6 ,. -~ I,.}' (.0 ( 

) 

[_) 

0 



Liberty Hill, ·~'exas 

Rock House area 

Infant Daughters of E.~. and Sarah J. Smith 
_'ri:ple tts 

Permelia Earn Septemter lJ,1876 

Dorn September 13,1676 

iorn September 1J,157c 

Died January 7,1t77 

Died Septemter 28,1E76 

Died September 16,1E76 

Dora 

Flora 

·lhe graves are marked but the stones are falling and no fence 

protects them from the cattle in the pasture. 

They are located just up the hill from the r.;orth San Gatriel 

on the south side and a short distance west from US 183 and 
the big bridge. 

Property is now owned by Austin men, one of whom is named 

Risley. He is connected wi~h the School for the Dlind. 

(It is said to be the old Law place.) 

Uames and dates furnished by r.:.rs. Kenneth nogonye on 

April 7,1975, She lives on an adjoining place. 

(r,1yreta r-.:atthews 
Committee r.;ember) 



STEARNS FAMILY CEMETERY 

Small, early cemetery located on the farm purchased by 
Luther Stearns, Sr., April 25, 1850. Located between 
Circleville and Jonah, south of Hwy. 29 on Jim Byers farm 
(1975), 2.J mi. east of Mileham Creek bridge at Jonah or 
4.4 mi. west of Hwys. 95 and 29 intersection at Circleville. 
The graves are about 150 yards south of the highway, and were 
west of the story and a half log home which stood on a rise 
in the land. Burial plot in the lower flat a short distance 
west of the rise, and west or southwest of a tree growing 
there in 1975. The graves were marked with stones and enclosed 
by a fence until sometime after about 1920, after which fence 
and stones disappeared. 

Luther Stearns, Sr., is known to be buried in the plot. There 
were several other burials there, probably three of his children 
who came with him to Texas in 1848. 

Known burial• 
LUTHER STEARNS, SR. 

b. Nov. 6, 1784, Chesterfield, Hampshire Co., Mass., to Texas 
from Ve rmili-on Co., Ill., 1848, with wagon train I his 
second wife, Martha (Thomas) Stearns died in Arkansas 
en route, was buried in Arkansas. 

d. Jan. 26, 1859, buried near his homestead. 

Probable burials• 
OLIVE STEARNS, wife of John w. King (daughter Luther Stearns, Sr. 

b. June 15, 1821, Ohioo 
d. July 14, 1850 at Luther Stearns, Sr., home. 

JOHN STEARNS (son of Luther Stearns, Sr.) 
b. Nov. 9, 1830, Ohio 
d. 18531 Williamson Co., Texasa unmarried 

DAVID STEARNS (son of Luther Stearns, Sr.) 
b. June 30, 18J4, Illinois 
d. Feb. 26, 1860, in Texasr unmarried 

information compiled by Clara Stearns 
Scarbrough, Georgetown, June 1975J great 
granddaughter of Luther Stearns, Sr. 



SWEDISH N.ETHODIST/ST. JOHNS CErtETERY 
Williamson Co., Texas 

This cemetery is located northwest of the crossroads of 
Rabbit Hill (now Westin£house) Road and Old Round Rock 
Road (F.M, 1460) on Union Hill approximately three miles 
south of Georgetown. 

ANDERSON 

Adolph F. Anderson 
Texas - Pvt 129 Field Art. 
35 Div. d. Sept. JO, 1919 

Gustaf Anderson 
Oct. 4, 189.5 
Oct, 9, 1895 

Cabl Anderson 
Oct. 4, 1895 
June 9, 1896 

Carl A. Anderson 
Mar. 15, 1860 
Oct. 28, 1924 

) 
) 
) 
)-twins 
) 
) 
) 

Charlotte Anderson 
Feb. 1, 18,50 
May 2, 1929 

Esther J. Anderson 
Aug. 18, 1894 
May 11, 1970 

Frederick Anderson 
Dec. 27, 1857 
Mar. 2, 1938 

Bertha Anderson (Mrs. Fred,) 
May J, 1870 
May 1, 19.35 

Gertrude Anderson(see BABER) 

BABER 

Gertrude Anderson Baber 

BENJAMINSON 

Johanna Benjaminson 
2 Jan. 1832 
19 Juni 1890 

Swen Benjaminson 
Born in Sweden 
Aug. 18, 1830 
Mar. 5, 1920 

BLO~UIST 

Aaron Blomquist 
1862 - 19.34 

Adla Blomquist 
1860 - 1930 

Duval L. Blomquist 
June lJ, 191.5 
Jan- 1, 1939 

Edwin J. Blomquist 
Texas - Pvt. 131 Inf. WW I 
Jan. 9, 1890 
Jan. 26, 1968 

BLOOff!QUIST 

Gladys E. Bloomquist 
1921 - 1962 

John w. Bloomquist 
1892 - 1966 

Mrs. Rose Bloomquist 
1896 - 1960 

Texao • Nurse Base Hospital 3 BORG 
d. Jan. 8, 1929 

BERKMAN 

Adolph Gustof Berkman 
Feb. 9, 1849 
Feb. 27, 1907 

John Ellis Bore: 
July 7, H1?5 -
Oct. 8, 1960 

Esther lV!arie Bor~Mrs, John) 
Oct. 15, 1891 - ,_. --~/ 



301Swedish Y.ethodist/St. Johns Cemetery 

BROGREN 

Auter David, son of 
Carl & Christina .fu?.gren 
Feb. 20, 1900 
Oct. 3, 1900 

Anne Christen, wife of 
Carl Brogren 
Dec. 9. 1863 
Feb. 13, 1902 

Carl Brogren 
Nov. 16, 1866 
Mar. 22, 1929 

Selma, daughter of 
Carl & Christina Brogren 
Oct. 20, 1893 
Dec. 7, 1893 

Signie Florence, dau. of 
Carl & Christina Brogren 
May 30, 1898 
July 13, ] 899 

CARLSON 

Albin Carlson 
1884 - 1938 

Alida Carlson 
18.54 - 1946 
(in Sandg~en lot) 

Charley B. Carlson 
Mar. 14, 1836 
May 17, 1893 

Johana, wife of 
Charley Carlson 
Oct. 28, 1834 
May 19, 1896 

F. o. Carlson 
Dec. 14, 1865 
Nov. 19, 1886 

·John A. Carlson 
1888 - 1958 

John Emil Carlson, Sr. 
Texas - PFC 345 MG Co. 
90-Div. WW I 
Nov. 2, 1895 
Nov. 24, 1961 

John E. Carlson 
Nov. 2, 1895 - Nov. 24, 1961 

Ruby A. Carlson (Mrs. John E.) 
Jan. 10, 1897 
Dec. 17, 1963 

Otto Carlson 
1851 - 1932 

Louise Carlson (Mrs. Otto) 
1857 - 1944 

EKVALL 

Elvera Ekvall 
Apr. 19, 1925 
Au,g;. 12, 1928 

Joe w. Ekvall 
Jan. 30, 1883 
Aug. 8, 1946 

Milda Ekvall (Mrs. Joe w.) 
Aug. 3, 1887 - / / 

K. J. Ekvall 
1857 - 1936 

Wilhelmina Ekvall 
1856 - 1940 

ENGDAHL 

C. P. Engdahl 
J.851 - 1932 

Wilhilma Engdahl 
1849 - 1925 • 

ERICKSON 

Annie N. Erickson~·----
Mar. 13, 1886 - _! ___ -JI 

Carl E. Erickson 
Nov. 22, 1883 
Jan. 15, 1962 

Eric Erickson 
Nov. 11, 1855 
July 18, 1930 

Sophie Erickson (Mrs. Eric) 
Sept. 1, 1845 
Jan. 1, 1909 



~weaisn me~noa1s~/~~. Jonn•s cemetery 

ERICSON 

A,rnes Elizabeth Ericson 
Feb. 8, 1900 
June 16 • 19 57 

Victor A. Ericson 
1870 - 1924 

Anna w. Ericson (Mrs. Victor) 
1879 - 1951 

Will Ericson 
June·15. 1868 
Dec. 14, 1962 

Anna Ericson (Mrs. Will) 
Apr. 10,· 1874 
Nov. 6, 1961 

* FORSVALL - see below 
FREYDENFELDT - FRIDENFELDT 

Carl G. Freydenfeldt 
1899 - 1965 

John A. A. Freydenfeldt, St. 
Texas - Pvt 46 Co. 165 Depot 
Brig. WW I 
Oct. 30. 1896 
Mar. 21. 1959 

Esther P. Freydenfeldt 
Nov. 17, 1896 - ~I ____ I 
John A. Freydenfeldt, Jr. 
Oct.9.1925 
Aug. 28, 1933 

Lee Roy Freydenfeldt 
1928 - 1930 

Ray Freydenfeldt 
19.31 - 1934 

Frank Fridenfeldt 
Dec, 14:-1"86j ; 
Hulda Fridenfeldt(Mrs. Frank) 
June 25:-IB68 
Dec. 16. 1929 

*FORSVALL 

Purl Rebecca, dau. of 
Oscar & Mary Forsvall 
Feb. 7, 1895 
Aug. 25, 1897 

PRISK 

Amanda L., dau£hter of 
J.P. & A. L. Frisk 
Aue. 20, 188 
June 26, 1901 

HANSON 

Olaf G. Hanson 
Mar. 25, 1829 
Jan. 16, 1910 

JOHNSON 

A. J. Johnson 
Mar. 31, 1859 
Jan. 2. 1921 

Albin w. Johnson 
Oct. 5, 1892 
Feb. 19 • 1941 

Alda M. Johnson 
Feb. 24, 1894 - ~/ ___ ~/ 

Baby Boy Johnson 
May 12, 1920 

Annie A. Johnson 
Jan. 16, 1867 
Sept. 10, 1954 

Bernhardt L. Johnson 
June 4, 1895 
Oct.12, 1910 

Carl Anton Johnson 
May 11, 1864 
Oct. 13, 1933 

Johanna Johnson (Mrs. Carl A.) 
Dec. 17, 1863 
Apr. 24, 1941 

Carl E., son of 
G. E. & A. L, Johnson 
June 24, 1894 
Au~. 10, 1894 

Charles Johnson 
Born in Sweden 
June 9, 1e30 
June 15, 1892 



Swedish Methodist/St. John's Cemetery ( 4) Ja.' 

JOHNSON (cont'd) 

Emil Johnson 
July 14, 1862 
Apr. 19, 1944 

Annie s. Johnson(Mrs. Emil) 
Aug. 6; 1869 
Apr. 19, 1944 

Emil c. Johnson 
1862 - 19Jl 

Anna C. Johnson(Mrs. Emil~) 
1869 - 1940 

Enoch Johnson 
Jan. 5, 1858 
Nov. 8, 1920 

Adla Johnson (Mrs. Enoch) 
Apr. 26, 1857 
Dec. 20, 1927 

Eric s. Johnson 
Aug. 26, 1900 
Sept. JO, 1964 

Katherine Ann Johnson 
1938 

(in lot with Carl Anton 
& Johanna Johnson ) 
& Eric s. Johnson ) 

Henry E. Johnson 
1889 - 1959 

Dora A. Johnson (Mrs. Henry E) 
1892 - / / 

John B. Johnson 
May 8, 18,36 
July 17, 1910 

H. Sophia Johnson, wife of 
J. Jo:1:1son 
May 15, 186,3 
Dec. 3, 1901 

Sarah H., Hustra till 
John Johnson 
13 Febuari 1829 
16 Desember 1907 

Theodore N. Johnson 
Aug. 22, 1906 
Apr. 8, 1967 

LEDIN 

Carl E., son of 
Joseph & Clara Ledin 
b. in Sweden Nov. lJ, 1868 
d. in Texas Nov. 21, 1886 

LEWIS 

Myrtle Stried Lewis 
1910 - 1973 

LIND 

Ida Lind (Mrs. Carl) 
May 22, 1879 
Mar 21, 1943 

Carl Lind 
Nov. 15, 1877 
Oct. 21, 1951 

Blanda Carolina Lind (Mrs. Chester 
Sept. 3, 1913 - / / 

Chester (Salty) Lind 
Mar. 16, 1911 
Mar. 5, 1972 

LINDELL 

C. s. Lindell 
Sept. 29, 1868 
Dec. 4, 1903 

Caroline B. Lindell 
Jan. 21, 1865 
Jan. 8, 1958 

David B. Lindell 
June 19, 1899 Aged 24 Yr 8 Mo 6 D' 

Erba c. Lindell 
Feb. 18, 1889 
Oct. 15, 1918 

Ivar B. Lindell 
Aug. 12, 1890 
June 8, 1915 

John B. Lindell 
Sept. 15, 1857 
May 8, 1910 

John Raymond Lindell 
May 27, 1903 
Au.e;. 26, 195) 
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LINDELL (Cont'd) 

Liza B. Lindell 
May 31, 1832 
Feb. 9, 1906 

Marvin H. Lindell 
July 16, 1909 
June J, 1973 

Ruth, daughter of 
John & Lena Lindell 
d. Oct. 19, 1899 
Aged 11 yrs. 11 mo. 18 D's. 

Thomas B. Lindell 
Aug. 28, 1892 
Dec. 12, 1895 

LINDHOLM 

Ellen A. Lindholm 
1877 - 1960 

Gustaf Lindholm 
1871 - 1934 

LUNDBERG 

Infant twin sons of 
Rev.·& Mrs. P.A. Lundberg 
(no dates) 

LUNDBLAD 

Infant twin sons of 
H. Lundblad & Wife 
b & d Aug. 17, 1902 

MALM:SERG 

Axel A. Malmberg 
1861 - 1951 

Anna c. V.almber~ (Mrs. Axel A) 
1865 - 1945 -· 

Harry T. Malmberg 
June 20, 1903 
Dec. 20, 1969 

Tony A. Malmberg 
1896 - 1958 

?t':ATSON 

N. J. Matson 
Oct. 6, 1862 
Oct. 27, 1892 

MONSON - MUNSON 

Golden E. Munson 
Sept. 18, 1902 
June 12, 1971 

Gus E. Monson 
1878 - 1938 

Helga N.onson 
1878 - 1908 

Marcus, son of 
c. H. & A. w. ~onson 
Mar. Jl, 1896 
May 25, 1909 

Mary Lee & Marilyn, Inf. twins 
of Mr. & Mrs. Gus Lundblad 

Mary D., daughter of 
c. J. & J. Monson 
Aug. 13, 1881 

b & d March J, 1929 

LUNDELIUS 

Adla s. Lundelius 
Feb. 22, 1866 
Dee. 1, 1951 

Carl L. Lundelius 
Dec. 9, 1898 
Dec. 11, 1968 

Oct. 7, 1881 

PETERSON 

Carl J. Peterson 
1862 - 1955 

Frank A, Peterson 
Oct. 27, 1869 
Oct. 15, 1965 

Rebecca M. A. Peterson (Mrs. FrL""lk) 
June 9, 1882 
April 23, 1943 
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PETERSON (Cont'd) 

George E. Peterson 
Dec. 19, 1902 
Sept. 5, 1924 

(Dessie Peterson 
(1911 - 19J5 

!Joe Peterson 
1906 - 19J5 

( in STRIED lot) 

Robert D. Peterson, son of 
A. & A. Peterson 
8 Feb. 1893 
15 Apr. 1894 

ROSENBLAD 

Joe E. Rosenblad -----
Jan. 17, 1898 - _1 ____ 7 
Gertrude c. Rosenblad 
July 21, 1895 
Dec. 15, 1953 

SAND - SANDBERG 

Hilda, wife of 
P.O. SAND 
Mar. 4, 1878 
Aug. 6, 1902 

Oscar Sand 
Dec. 3, 1872 
Jan. lJ, 1952 

A. W. Sandberg 
July 26, 1849 
Apr. 8, 1894 

Edward R. Sandberg 
Dec. 17, 1883 
Dec. 11, 1964 

Lillian M. Sandberg 
(Mrs. Edward R.) 
June 2J, 1891 
Mar. 1, 1941 

Frank w. Sandbe~g 
Feb. 4, 18?6 -
Oct. 25, 1959 

Rebecca Sandberg (Mrs. Frank) 
Jan. 15, 1875 
Sept. 6, 1943 

SAiDBERG 

Mrs. Heda Sandber£ 
July 13, 1844 -
Dec. 13, 1916 

Martha, dau~hter of 
Frank & Rebecka Sandberg 
Oct. 5, 1903 
Se'Dt 11, 1908 

Martin J. Sandberg 
?l.ar. 10, 1882 
Mar. 1, 1959 

Thos. E. "Tommy" /Sandberg/ 
1918 

SANDGREN 

Svea, Wife of W.M. Sandgren 
d. Aug. 8, 1898 Age J3 Yrs. 

Frida Sand~ren (Mrs. Wm.) 
1878 - 1956 

William Sandgren 
1870 - 1958 

SATHER 

Infant son of 
John P. & Annie Sather 
(no dates) 

STRIED 

August Stried 
1856 - 1937 

Cristina Stried 
1854 - 1918 

ft!artha Stried 
1881 - 1928 

Carl R. Stried 
Nov. 22, 1877 
Dec. 20, 1964 

Lydia s. Stried (~rs. Carl R.) 
Sept. 22, 1888 
Aue;. 19, 1952 

Myrtle Stried (see LEWIS) 

Vivian Stried 
1927 - 1928 
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SWENSON 

Hans J. Swenson 
Sept. 26, 1867 
Jan. 10, 1932 

Josephine Swenson (Mrs, Hans J.) 
Aug. 11, 1871 
Nov. 26, • 1933 

At some time after the Swedish Methodist-Episcopal Brushy Church 
moved to Georgetown in 1902 and became known as St. Johns 
Methodist Church, this cemetery was abandoned by the Church 
Conference and eventually became an untended, overgrown cemetery. 
At present it is being maintained by local Georgetown citizens 
and is a well-kept, clearly marked burial ground. 

There were, 4 graves with unreadable metal markers 
1 grave marked only with flowers 
1 fieldstone marked ~rave 
3 graves curbed with fieldstones 

October 6, 1974 

Laverne Faubion & 
Mabel Faubion Shier 
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Taylor City Cemetery 

Listing of burials is available in the offices 

of the City of Taylor. 



308UNION HILL CEIV!ETERY 
Williamson Co., Texas 

This cemetery is located on Union Hill approximately ).8 miles 
south of Georeetown at a crossroad on the east side of the Old 
Round Rock Road (F.M. 1460). Except for a small corner, it· is 
unkept and over~rown with weeds, vines, ~round cover and trees. 
Some stones have been overturned and broken by growine trees. 
Without doubt many graves are hidden under the ~round cover. 

According to Mrs. Clara Stearns Scarbrou~h in LAND OF GOOD WATER, 
this cemetery was established near "a school referred to by area 
residents as Union Hill, but officially called Robertson School" 
where Lutheran church services were held after numerous Swedish 
families settled nearby. The earliest date found was on a 
tombstone broken in such a manner the full name could not be 
determined• 

JOHN G. L!J1 EHAG_ 
Oct. 4, 1802 - Dec. 10, 1877 

Aged 75 yrs. 

BEALL 

Roberto., son of 
c.s. & c.E. Beall 
March 25, 1895 
May 22, 1895 

BELL 

Calvin Bell 
July 2, 1825 
Mar. 31, 1902 

Margaret L. Bell 
Nov. 24, 1837 
Nov. 10, 1886 

BENTLEY 

Bessie B. Bentley 
Jan. 1, 1900 
Oct. 8 1 1908 

Eddie B. Bentley 
July 27, 1894 
Nov. 28, 1896 

Hanah Bell Bentley 
Sep't. 9, 1868 
Nov. 7, 1897 

Infant twins of 
A.H. & Mattie Bentley 
b. & d. Nov. 11, 1912 

BROOKS 

Ellen Adeline, daughter of 
D.R. & M. D. Brooks 
Oct. 24, 1eeo 
Aug. 13, 1881 

Freddie J., son of 
D.R. & M. D. Brooks 
May lJ, 1891 
Oct. 9, 1892 

James Oliver, son of 
D.R. & M. D. Brooks 
Dec. 14, 1877 
Sept. 2, 1878 

BROWN 

Sam J. Brown 
Nov. 2, 1886 
June 19, 1919 

Y. w. Brown 
Jan. 25, 1876 
May 27, 1912 

CLARK 

Mary, daughter of 
J. A. & Sallie Clark 
Feb. 24, 1896 
Aug. 26, 1904 



COLLINGSWORTH 

Elijah Collingsworth 
Apr. 5, 1860 
Oct . 19 , 19 5 0 

Nancy Ann Collingsworth 
Oct. 31, 1861 
Sept.JO, 1947 

An unmarked child's grave 
* DORSETT 

T. J. Dorsett 
May 15, 1822 
Oct. 8, 1894 

*DALTON 

Mead Dalton 
Dec, 2, 1802 
Nov. 9, 1879 

EVANS 

Sallie E., daughter of 
G.S. & M.C. Evans 
Dec. 26, 1887 
Dec. 19, 1888 

FARRELL 

Janie Farrell 
1884 - 1960 

FORD 

Jewell Ruth, Inf. dau of 
M. c. Ford & wife 
Apr, 12, 1923 
Feb. 16, 1924 

Maudie Lee Ford 
b. & d. May 28, 1927 

Von Eugene Ford 
Apr. 14, 1925 
Jan. 5, 1926 

HALE 

Wylie A., son of 
J. F, & M. E. Hale 
d. June 22, 1906 
Aged 27 yrs 

JOHNSON 

Johnson 
-Au_g _____ l..,...865 - 1943 

Leona Johnson 
1879 - / / 

KELLY 

Charley Bruce Kelly 
Feb, 21, 1880 
Oct. 9, 1971 

Infant son of 
Mr. & Mrs. C, B. Kelly 
Apr. 29, 1911 

Maggie Belle Kelly 
Feb, 7, 1879 
Mar. 26, 1952 

Nannie May Kelly 
Aug, 16, 1903 
May 24, 1913 

LYNCH 

Fannie M. Lynch 
1908 - 1970 

Francis C. Lynch 
1891 - 1964 

MAXEY 

Henry c.,·son of 
J. A. & L. E. ~axey 
Nov. 15, 1898 
June 18, 1899 

NEISON 

Ruth, daughter of 
J, & H. Nelson 
b. & d. Jan, 12, 1899 

/Double stone with Waggoner Infant/ 

NUNNERY 

John P., son of 
Caleb & M. J. Nunnery 
Oct. 27, 1866 
Feb. 7, 1888 
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NUNNERY 

Myrtle, dau~hter of 
William H. & Charlotte 
Nunnery 
Jan. 6, 1879 
Sept. 16, 1902 

Ollie, son ·of 
G.A. & D.F. Nunnery 
Feb. 9, 1902 
July J, 190J 

PACK 

I. N. Pack 
Mar. 19, 1854 
May 24, 1880 

RANDALL 

James P., son of 
J.P. & M.E. Randall 
July 17, 189J 
June 24, 1894 

Katie, daughter of 
J.P. & M.E. Randall 
June 30, 1897 
July 15, 1900 

Minnie, daughter of 
J.P. & M.E. Randall 
Ja.n. 11, 1888 
Jan. 9, 1900 

RIGGINS 

Mrs. Mary Riggins 
b. 180J - d. Dec. 17, 1898 

ROBERTSON, N.J. (see Tuggle) 

RYMAL 

Jacob B. Rymal 
Sept. lJ, 18J7 
June 19, 1902 

Mary Rymal 
Oct. 10, 1847 
Feb. 2, 1906 

SHAW (large iron-fenced lot) 

Elizabeth, wife of 
A. F. Shaw 
June 4, 1810 
Nov. 9, 1886 

no other tombstones 

SHELGREN 

John K. Shelgren 
Oct. 15, 185J 
Sept. 11, 1899 

TUGGLE 

Mary M., daughter of 
z. T. & N. J. Tuggle 
Feb. 22, 1891 
June 13, 1894 

N. J. 
Z. T. 
Sept. 
Mar. 

Robertson, 
Tu~gle 
19, 1858 
14, 1934 

z. T. Tue:gle 
May 4, 1849 
Dec 1, 1894 

WAGGONER 

wife of 

Elsa, Infant dau~hter of 
A.N. & F.N. Wa.ggoner 
d. Aug. 10, 1898 

A~ed 9 mo. 
/ Double stone with Nelson Infant/ 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

One small black slate stone 

Large lot with iron fence - no 
visible markers. 

7 fieldstone ma~ked graves, near 
BROWN graves. 

Several bases with missing stones 

October 6, 1974 
Laverne Faubion & 
Mabel Faubion Shier 
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WELLS FAr.;ILY 

Two unmarked graves enclosed by a fence. 

~artin Jones Wells 1819-1893 
Frances Amanda Peyton Wells lBJJ-1882 

Information furnished by Arthur \'/ells, a grandson. 
Rt.1 ,Box 870 
LeandeF, ·:exas 78641 

Arthur is the son of Mrs. Annie Jennings 'dells. 

Located on the Wedemeyer Ranch near the South San 
Gabriel River· about 10 miles west of Georgetown. 

Phone message on Feb.21,1974 
/?).';~'. 
List prepared by Myreta Matthews 

Liberty Hill 



-

pt. 
312 - 313 

WESLEY CHAPEL CEMETERY 

location: On East side of Ranch Road 2336, between Andice and 
Georgetown, across road from Mr. Stork's home, 

Compiled by Harold Asher, Gabriel Mills. 1974. 

ANDERSON, A. L. 
1862 - 1926 

ANDERSON, IDA (wife) 
1874 - 1946 

ANDERSON, ALFRED, son of A.L,& Ida 
1903 - 1918 

ANDERSON, VIRGINA 
1856 - 1950 

ANDERSON, SAM G. 
1851 - 1900 

ADAMS, AUSTIN 
1896 - 1973 

BISHOP, ELLA 
1884 - 19S3 

BUTLER, HOMER 
1883 - 1967 

BUTLER, EVA MAY (wife) 
1687 - 1967 

BUTLER, Infant son of Homer & Eva 
1914 - 1914 

BARNES, E. 
1841 - 1910 

BARNES, MARYE. (wife) 
1644 - 1930 

BARNES, DAISY LAVERNE 
1896 - 1879 

BARNES, PEARL 
1878 - 1914 

BIRD, CHARLOTTE 
1831 - 190'.3 

BIRD, C, m. 
1872 - 1951 

BIRO, T, D. 
1669 - 1949 

CONAWAY, ROBERT W. 
1914 - 1962 

CONAWAY, RUBY L, 
1940 - 1960 

CONAWAY, CHARLES EDWIN 
1875 - 1936 

CONAWAY, RUTH L. 
1878 - 1945 

CONAWAY, MALINDA 
1847 - 1931 

CONAWAY, W. 8. 
1838 - 1913 

CONAWAY, W. W. 
1807 - 1894 

CONAWAY, UNITY S. 
1814 - 1894 

CONAWAY, EDWARD N, 
• 1882 - 1958 

CONAWAY, LILLIAN (wife) 
1879 - 1960 

CUSTARD, WALTER A. 
1851 - 1894 

CUSTARD, MARTHA BIRD (wife) 
1853 - 1929 

COFFMAN, J, B, 
1847 - 1927 

COFFMAN, MARGARET GLASS (wife) 
1849 - 1926 

COFFMAN, JUNE ALBERT 
1880 - 1938 

COFFMAN, M. PEARL 
1911 - 1948 

COFFMAN, DAVID 
1917 - 1965 '? 

COFFMAN, AMA (rll.,,I.,, t 

1865 - 1965 
DEAN, C, P, 

1874 - 1910 
DEAN, EMMA (wife) 

1877 - 1910 
DEAN, GLEN, son of C.P. & Emma Dean 

1896 - 1696 
DEAN, LOWELL J, 

1910 - 1969 
DEAN, EDWARD A. 

1900 - 1968 
DAISY, ALICE M. BARNES 

1875 - 1895 

GANNAWAY, CHARLES 
1894 - 1965 

HOOVER, HARRIS 
1872 - 1956 

HOOVER, EmmA 
1876 - 1967 

HOI.UL.AND, CARRIE G. 
1886 - 1942 

HICKS, CANDIES LEA 
1862 - 1950 

HASTY, MRS. WINNIE 
1834 - 1907 

mcMASTER' G. o. 
1897 - 1917 

McMASTER, KATIE 
1668 - 1927 

McMASTER, J. 
1864 - 1928 

McMASTER, LESLIE 8, 
1895 - 1939 

McMASTER, BIRDIE L. (wife) 
1896 - 1961 



WESLEY CHAPEL CEmETERY - page 2 

mcmASTER, LEONA 
1916 - 1918 

mcmASTER, BONNIE mAE 
1917 - 1920 

mcmASTER, CHARLES GRADY 
1918 - 19:35 

mcmASTER, DARRELL WADE 
1924 - 1926 

mATHIS, GEORGE 
1874 - 1926 

mATHIS, W. H. 
1840 - 1917 

mATHIS, M. A. (wife) 
18:38 - 1916 

mATHIS, FANNIE, wife of J. H, mathis 
187:3 - 189:3 

mITCHELL, WILLIAm o. 
187:3 - 195:3 

mITCHELL, JENNIE 

mITCHELL, JOE 

mITCHELL' mATTI E 

m□ NTG□mERY, mAGGIE. mAY, daughter of 
J. m. & m. m. montgomery 
1910 - 1910 

PETERS, FRANK 
1879 - 1894 

POLLARO, Wm 
18:3:3 - 1918 

POLLARO, NANCY, m. 
1846 - 1929 

POLLARD, L. P. 
188:3 - 1907 

SEDWICK, PRICE 
1894 - ,191:3 

YOUNG, O. A. 
1875 - 19:30 

YOUNG, NANCY JANE (wife) 
1882 - 192:3 

YOUNG, ESTELL (infant) 
1917 - 1917 

:31:3 - :314 





I' 
• 't• 



Wesley Chapel Cemetery 

7J7l1.,j/~-~;,'-✓,t,~~1~ t'j :"7 ":7! '/7/~,l~,6 

//}_i-,c-/ -~ /,)· l 4---
1/ 

7~.:;~; ~2 I Y9ft 

,2 µ, /J?tuc1lu:,-tt 
/!Jn~l{e2--1/2~-Cv/Jt_ 
/11 evt//4{,,,L, k-+ ,J'vt- c1:_t~-:L/ • 
}L:. , vvu.'.-L ?J-µ.-fa/ceb_· 

1/ 
.. ? 

11fA-~' m~v)_ 1~ 
RtL-1.r l'L/ I t:Ei./-
--lj~,~ £/ 1.;1{;_/{-I I / q l' 7 

317 

I 

•, . ,\ 

., 

I 



Wesley Chapel C'emetery 



Wesley Chapel Cemetery 

:){ '1 
(J). 

,, 
'I 



Wesley Chapel Cemetery 



I . 
/ 

Wesley Chapel Cemetery 

;ltJ J 11 ~ 
~J /C/1/2 

c,-l~~-n1-

(5)32..I .. ~ 

'I' 



I 
✓ Wesley Chapel Cemetery 

J %?!./. 
/C/J5-

77 / a;t;l~a,) 
I ff?/./ 
!'/ g 



323

Wesley Chapel Cemetery 
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WHITEHEAD f;.IViiTE CI:J,iETERY 
(BECKhn RANCH LiflERTY HILL 

Henry Swepson Whitehead 
Feb. 14, 1820 
Feti. 18, 1892 

Eliza~eth A. Whitehead 
Feb. 2, 1832 
Oct. 16, 1880 

Minnie ~•.'hi tehead 
Nov. 21, 1856 
sept. 20, 1877 

Lucian c. Whitehead 
Nov. 28, 1852 
Dec. 20, 1877 

Lillian Leatherwood 
Dec. 4, 1886 
Jan. 27, 1960 

Shelley Arthur Whitehe~d 
E~b. 9, 1$72 
Dec. 9, 1961 

Thomas K. (E§.cott) Whitehead 
Jan 11, 1877 
Au~. 24, 1969 

[nfant Uhithhesd 
Dau~hter or' rr.ur'us & L..illie 
Whitehead 
Born & Gied Sept.22, 1900 

Infant ~hitehead 
oau 6hter of Rufus&. Lillie 
Whiteheo.d 
Born and Died Feb. 12 1 1905 

Robert Terrell Whitehead 
nee. 28, 1888 
May 2 1 1956 

----------~ --- -·-·-- --·-· -·· ·--------

Henry Seward Whitehead 
June 21, 18o4 
Feb. 16, 1942 

Susie Ella Whitehead 
Nov. 28, 1867 
July 20, 19.30 

Lucian H. tihitehead 
Mar. 3, 1881 

. nee. 26, 1908 

Walter John :1hitehead 
Oct. 26, 1895 
May 23, 1960 

Vance K. Whitehead 
Aug. 31, 1905 
Oct. 2, 1950 

Dai'sy Frc:nces Whitehe~d 
Aug. 11, 1898 
May 9, 1899 

John Hampton cast 
Nov. 26, 1875 
Nov. 10, 1945 

Henry Seward -,ihiteheaci: Jr 
May 1, 1900 

. April 20, 1973 

Claude R. Franklin 
May 19, 1$84 
May 17, 1953 

Margie Faith ~-/hi tehead 
Dept 9, 18$9 
April 7, 1950 

Compiled by ~rs. Allye 3. (Whitehe~d) 3ecker, 1410 West 9th, 
Austin, Texas,·october 1973 

thiou~h Fay 3. (~rs. Marshall) Richardson, Liberty Hill. 
located l½ miles west of Seward Junction and west of the railroad 
tracks, about l½ miles southeast of Liberty Hill, a short distance 
east of the South Gabriel River. 



(Note of explanation from Mrs. Becker) 

Dear Fay: 

1410 W. 9th St. 
Austin, Texas 

Oct. 23, 1973 

At long last I am enclosing copy of the deed to the 
Whitehead Cemetery together with the list of those 
who have been buried there. I do not know why I dilly-dally 
about doing things, but I suppose that it is because I am 
lazy. 

I shall be happy for you to forward these items to the 
Historical Society on behalf of our family. 

The cemetery was established when my Aunt Minnie died in 
1877, but the deed is dated after my Grandmother's death 
in 1880. 

my mother told me that Aunt Minnie had TB, and that she 
lived 3 months after having contacted the disease, and 
that she requested that she be buried under 2 large oak 
trees she could view from her window. It so happened 
that the land on which she was buried belonged to 
mr. Bullington, hence the deed to l½ acres of land after 
my Grandmother's demise. 

When we lost our little daughter, we buried her in 
Oakwood Cemetery here and so I placed my husband beside 
her and I will be buried with my family in Austin. 
Henry came back to us in April for his burial at the family 
cemetery as that was his wish, His wife was buried in 
Chicago with her family, but he loved the old home place and 
there he rests. 

Thanks for having taken an interest in our behalf, I 
trust you and yours are well, 
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ll. F. Bullington, M.A. Wimberly ~eed to H. S. Whitehead 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

WILLIAMSON COU1'TY 

I 
I 
I Know all men by these presents that we Wm. F. 

Bullington and Margaret Wimberly of the County and State first above written 
for and in consideration of the sum of Six ($6.00) dollars to us paid by H.S. 
Whitehead of the County and Stat~ aforesaid, have granted, bargained and sold, 
and by these ~resents do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said H. S. 
Whitehead a certain tract of or parcel of land lying and situated on the North 
side of the South San Gabriel Creek in said Wiliiamson County and described as 
follows: Beginning at the west corner of }lrs. M. G. Bullington's stone fence 
and runnings. 71~ W. 230 varas to corner in said creek; thence down the creek 
bluff being the line to a cedar tree at the end of stone fence, Thence North 
187 varas to the place of ,beginning containing one and a half acres, ~ore or, 
less. To have and to hold the above granted premises unto the said H. S. 

'Wb:itehead, his heirs and assigns, forever, together with all the rights, 
.hereditaments and appurtenances to the same belonging or in anywise appertain
ing and ~e hereby bind ourselves and our legal representatives to warrant and 
defend the title to- the said premises., unto the said H. s. Wbitehead, his heirs 
and assigns, against the claims of all persons whomsoever, claiming or to claim 
the same or any part thereof. Witness our hands this 21st day of August, 1880. 

STAl'E OF TEXAS I 
I 

·COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON l 

W. P. Bullington 
.M. A._ Wimberly 

Before me, J. G. Ward, a ~ustice of the Peace and 

Ex-officio Notary Public in and for Williamson County, personally appeared W.F. 
Bullington and !-!argaret A. Wimberly, both to me well known, and acknowledged 
that they signed and delivered the foregoing instrument of writing dated August 
21st, 1880 for the purposes and considerations therein set-forth. In witness 
whereof I hereunto subscribe my name and affix the impress oi my notarial seal 
of office in the towu.of Liberty Hill this 28th day of August, A. D. 1880 . 

..J. G. Ware, J.P. & Ex.O. N.P.W.Co. 

(LS) 

.J.31 

Filed for record the 12th day of November A.D. 1880 at 11\ o'clock A.M. 

Sam Pennington, Clerk C.O. Wm. County 

Volume 25, Page 232 



UHITtLBY C,I!:l~:i'f,RY 

ia11i~t:,son County, TE:XJ s 
Located 5 miles west of ~eor~etown (riwy. 29) on old Schneider place. 

l. Ada~~, Rdward G. 
1876-19hl 

~. AdGm~, Ellle V. 
1882-

4. 

o. 

8. 

lO. 

11. 

Adao~,, i,ee Roy 
1•:9~-1954 ' 

AdD.I1l'.j , J • \l • 
1335-1919 

Adern:~, R.:a. 
1922-1944 

Adam:.;, Tildie 
1868-1906 

Adams, Wallace Harley 
1935 

Bohanan, Ella Maude 
1921 (6 mo!'lths) 

Bohanan, Alice Sue 
died 1955 (10 yrs. 1 ~o.) 

Bohanan, Henry 
1861-1933 

Bohanan, Howard Wilson 
1914-1923 

. 2, Bohar:an, James, P. 
1871-1951 

.~. Bohanan, K:irion 
1875-1947 

Bohanan, Mary E. 
18t1-9-1914 

Bohanan, lfattie J. 
J 877-1968 

Bohanar., Julia M • 
1878-

Bohanan, Ella 
1885-
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~ (!"', • 

20. 

22. 

23. 

21+. 

2,. 

2"1 • 

29. 

30. 
~ r 

31. 

32. 

~3. 

34. 

3,. 

36. 

37. 

·:· . \. 3 ~ (; ~ • 
&.J~u r. ... r:' .::, l.e 
1879-1942 

Eo:i.l Ivey 
r,·.,' ·\ 1~.,;-19(,+ 

Boyd, Edward 
1916-1918 

Eo-·r'i 1 Ir:.:. th-~rin-:: 
19il~-l 91G. 

-·o•·r· '·1~, 'i""'-=-d !J ,I _, ' • -~ - ~ ••• 

1930-(1 m0nth) 

Capehart, William 
1851-1895 

. Cluud, John A. 
1-572-1941 

Cockrurn, Earl ·Lee 
1931 (9 r.onths) 

Cockr-u:i, John D. 
1374-19)tl 

Coclcrum, M'im1ie J. 
1880-191+1 

Collins, Vel!:'la Mrs. 
1900-1956 

Evenstsd, Ed..,-iin A. 
1903-1930 

Fewson Thomas 
19li6-(~ months) 

Gi bts { Ella:-riay 
1930 infant) 

Gonzjlus, Mrs. J.A. 
1849-1 S-·26 

Grubb, ;v .A. 
1856-1927 

19. Eohan&n, Ida 
18-31-

21. Boyd, Artie 
1896-

26. Capehart, Annie 
1857-1930 

Page 2 

28. Cloud, MJrtha R. 
1874-1941 
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!"are 3 

38. Hedrickl Frank Y. 
1901-19 9 

39. Hedrick, W.H. 
13)4-1929 

40. Hedrick! Sarah E. 
1844-19 2 

41. Hedrick, Hillie 
1905 (1 month) 

42. Hedrick, Will C. 43. Hedrick, ElllI:1a L. 
1876-1934 1881-

44. Hu6hes 9 James o. 
1924-1 50 

4,. Inman, James L. 
1912-1950 

46. Ischy, Adolph E. 
1885-1968 

47. Ischy, Thot1as 
1913-1944 

L. 

48. Ischy, Infant son 49. Ischy, Infant daughter 
1909 1910 

50. Jackson 7 Abie Lee 
1921-19 l 

51. Jencks~ Margaret E. 
181+3-l 86 

52. Jenksl Torn 
1873- 941 

53. Jenks, Josie 
1875-193~ 

54- JenninGs, ~alinda Whitele] 
1842-1937 

55. Kimhrolsl Ozro s. 
1875-l 96l) 

57. King, Ethel L. 
1907 (1 month) 

58. Kine, James F. 
1886-1398 

56. Kimbrols 1 Mary o. 
1881-1930 

59. King, Henry L. 
1901 (4 months) 



.3..3 

Page 4 

60. King, M.L. 
1857-1925 

61.- Kleen, Arda Jr. 62. Kleen Ira Jr. 
1924 1936 

63. Li ttlPton, Ho•:''ird 
1916-1935 

64. Minttie ('✓Jhi teley) 
1886-1918 

65. Lyk1ns9 Frances 
1898-1 31 

Pickens 

66. Lyk1ns9 Perry 
1863-1 49 

67. Meearland, Mary 
1872-1955 

68. Pate, Florence 
1876-1956 

69. Pate, Katie Katherine 
1862-1949 

~o. Pate, Sarah 
1856-1911 

71. Pi_ckens, 
1923 

Ben 

72. Pickens, Gordia Genevia 
1928-1937 

73. Perry, Byron E. 74. Perryi ~.ary 
1902-1968 1907- 942 

75. Ramirez, Forivia 
1914 De 25 ancs el 24 de Auril de 

76. Rhea, i•!ayne c. 77. Rhea, Lizzie 
1876-1945 1885-

78. Robinson, C.R. 79. Robinson, Mrs. C.R. 
1855-1933 1866-1955 

ao. Ross, Edcar E. 
1898-1899 

81. Skinncrl Mary 
1950 (2 70·_,rs) 



83. Towi John B. 
189 -1933 

84. Weir, Davi.cl D. 
1326-1893 

86. Weir, Tho~as B. 
lf.77-1838 

87. ~est, George Carroll 
1902-19;0 

89. Whitei J.w. 
1870- 938 

91. Whiteley~ T.S. Elder 
1320-18815 

93. Whiteley 1 Eli 
1866-188"{ 

94. Whiteley.t. Eliza Jane 
1855-187tj 

95. Whiteley Edd F. 
1874-1963 

Page 5 

85. Weir, Sarah Ann 
1835-1888 

88. West, Julia Elizabeth 
1902-

90. Whi tel N:=mcy V. 
1881- 969 

9.2. Whiteley, Malinda E. 
1324-1892 

96. Whiteley 1 Amy 
1879-192'1 

97. Whiteley, Child's grave 

98. Whiteley~ John C. 
1848-19lts 

100. Whiteley 1 Tom Eli 
1891-196~ 

99. Whiteleyl V.iargaret C. Neir 
1869-19lb · 

101. Whiteley, Sue Stieffcr 
1891-

102. Children of Sylvester & Lillie B. Whiteley 

A. Twin daughters 
1898 (one lived 7 days) 

B. Angie B. 
1907-1908 

c. Ruby Lee 
1913-1916 

D. ·Infant son 
1918 

E. Lillie B. 
1921-1922 
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103. Woodworth 1 Era 
died in 1'750 

104. Wood,ro:::-th, S .F. 
1846-1922 

Page 6 

There are numerous ll.m'larkcd graves in this cemetery. 
Many Children's graves. 

This material was gathered by: 

Rosa Janice Whiteley Wilson 
,505 Woodrow Ave. Austih, TX. 78756 

Also her daughter, 

Wanda Ann Wilson and a friend, Flora Mae Woodmansee Turi. 
Su'bmitted to Williamson County Historical Survey Committee 
by Miss Effie McLeod, Florence, January 1975, 
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Located east of Ross Cole Horne, east of Jonah. Compiled by 

Thomas XcDonald, Taylor, April 1974. 
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1. 

2. 

J • VI•' son of .r,:r. and Mrs. Dan r·.:cDaniel (1894-1894, age five days) 

POLK 
ES 

J. POLK 
WH 

Nos. 2 and J are two small limestone markers, 

with no additional information. 

4. Infant son of J. L. ·& o. Starnes (8-11-1898 to 9-12-1898) 

5. E. J. W. No other information. 

6. John M. Whitley (husband; 1828-1896) 

Elizabeth J. (wife; 1833-1895) 

Additional stone has no name. 

7. Mattie oc.,.dau. of J. X. & ~. J. Barrington (b. & d. 7-11-1892) 

8. Prancis, dau. of J. l,i. & E. J, Whitley (1856-1876) 

9. Amon Y. Lunsford (181)-1885) 

10, Lucinda D. Lunsford (1819-1892); born in ~dfefield Dist., s. C. 



Page l WILLIAMS - BUCK CEMETERY 
BUCK CEMEJ"ERY 

Land given by a Mr. Buck 
(see map) _ 

pgs 339-340-341 

ADAIYIS, H. C 1864-1864 

ALLMAN, JOHN F. 1852-1941 
ALLMAN, IYlANERVIA J.(wife) 1660-1942 

ARVA, Wm. 1893-1897 

BOWMAN, W. A. 1892-1906 

BROWN, JOSEPH WILLIAM 1870-1873 
BROWN, J, N. 1838-1919 
BROWN, SUSANAH 1843-1925 
BROWN, J. L, 1865-1921 
BROWN, Inf. son of A.N. Brown 

BULLION, ELIZABETH JANE 1849-1915 
BULLION, A. L. 1854-1917 

BULLEN, R. B. 1818-1888 

BYRANT, R. J. 

BUCK, GROVER C. 
BUCK, ALMYRA 
BUCK, lYlARY 
BUCK, REBECCA 
BUCK, SARAH 
BUCK, A. 
BUCK, LINDY 
BUCK, RITTE 
BUCK, CALVIN LEE 
BUCK, NANCY MAE 

CAMPBELL, EUGENIA ELLASON 
CAMPBELL, SUSAN S. 
COPELAND, IV! E 
COPELAND, THOS. DEWEY 
COPELAND, MARSH H, 
COPELAND, LENA E. 
CUDE, AIYIANDA R. 
DIKES, JAMES ALFORD 
DYKES, BILLY LAWERENCE 
DYKES, GILLIE C, 
DYKES,_ IY!AE 
DUNCON, MELVIN 
DUNCON, I/JILL A, 
OUNC0N, WAYNE T. 
OUNCON, HADE D, 
DUNCON, IVIAY 

FRISBIE, I.IJ.A. 
F I ELDER , J . F . 
FIELDER, REBECKA (wife) 
FIELDER, ANDREW 
FIELDER, NlAGGIE 

HAffiILTON, JAMES D, 
HAMIL TON, RI NEY 

1813-1900 

1889-1932 
1900-1973 
18B2-1923 
1873-1912 

dB19-1918 
1850-1946 
1881-1954 
1879-1956 
1922-1950 

1856-1912 
1842-1928 
1894-1965 
1902-1963 
1889-1948 
1890-1972 

1862-1958 
1844-1879 
1945-1945 
1884-1968 
1870-1918 
1915-1971 
1906-1970 
1921-1969 
1872-1947 
1875-1945 

1855-1915 
1856-1925 
1853-1921 
1884-1885 
1886-1889 

1851-1972 
1871-1927 

HUfilPHRI ES, CLY DE 
HUIYIPHRIES, ELLA 

HAVI NS, 1'!1ARGRET AXLEY 

INMAN, JESSIE 
INIYIAN, SARAH 

McDOWELL, NELLIE m. 
mc□OIJJELL, SARAH 

PULLIAM, MARY 

REESE, JIIYIMIE 
REESE, R, J. 
REESE, W.W. 
REESE, ALICE 

ROUNDTREE, JOSEPH 

SHEPHERD, WILLIAM T. 

SimlYIONS, Inf.son of 

1897--1922 
1869-1913 

1855-1B95 

1885-1916 
1861-1911 

1888-1918 
1856-1885 

1820-1B8B 

18B0-1903 
1857-1880 
1880-18B1 
1876-1879 

1889-1971 

B.A, and M.J. 1914-191~-
SIIYIIYIDNS, IYI. P. 1861-1911 
SIIYIIYIDNS, N, P. 1858-1904 
SIMMONS, W. J. 1893 

TEAGUE, FANNIES. lBB2-1959 

WILLIAIYIS, LOUIS 1834-1899 
WILLIAMS, POLLY 1637-1903 
WILLIAIYIS, RACHEL 1B14-1871 
WILLIAMS, W.W. 1807-1894 

WHITEHEAD, m. T. 1825-1905 
WHITEHEAD, IY!ARGRATT 1829-1901 
WHITEHEAD, ALMA 1928-1929 
WHITEHEAD, ROBERT T, 1899-1960 

PVT 2 33 Co. 165 Depot Brigade 
WW I 

WHITEHEAD, CHARLEY 
WHITEHEAD, GUE 
WHITEHEAD, ONUS 
WHITEHEAD, TH0IYIAS A, 
WHITEHEAD, MARYLAND C. 

WAITS, BESSIE MARY 

1922-1957 
1894-1958 
1897-1920 
1861-1928 
1858-1952 

1B99-1921 

YOES, LEROY 1885-1892 
Son of j, 0- & E. J. Yoes 

WH.ITEHEAD, FRANK 
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YOES CEZ,:ETEHY 

On Ross Cole place, approxi~ately l} ~iles east of Jonah and 

JOO feet north of Hwy. 29. Fenced. Compiled by Thomas 

N r,:cDonald of Taylor, April 1974. 
0 .. t I a ·3 

;.fo 
a 1. 

D I 

1. Elizabeth Whitley (1828-1899) Cur ;•(,other 

2. Jordan Whitley (no date-1878) 

3. Eliza A. Yoes (1844-1866) 

4. Edy A. Yoes (1856-1865) 



End of Book 




